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.HEV .CHH:ND FlC.NZ J,ND.Hlli was born 183 1; c ame to U. i:.J . prior to 1858; 

orda ined in Cincinna ti 185~ or 1860 . 'I'hen sent as pa s tor to cana l 

Dover, Ohio, with Coshocton a tta ched as a ~iss i on till 1863 , wh en 

.Heve r en<i Heins was ma d e pa s tor of Can ·1l Dove r A.n d ]-- t her ..- .n et r e s 

pa stor of Coshocton for a ye a r o r so. Fr om Dece~be r 10 , 1865 till 

J une 26, 186 7 he WA S p:1st o r of ~t . 1.en del , Po s ey County , I n d i a na . 

He built the brick r ectory in .S t . V, e n del, wtlioh i s yet ( 19~6) qui t e a 

co mf orta b l e bui l ding a nd must ha v e appea r ed more thfl n firs t cla ss in 

h is da y. I n 1869 he was s ent a s pas to r to Hivie r a ux VA s es , s t . 

Genevie ve County , J.ldo., which the yea r before WAS Fi mi ss i on to 

OfenburB. Thi s pa stora t e he hel d a bout H yeAr a nd t hen he cha n ged to 

Kansas City , Mo . and was nppoint ed po_ s t or 01' I m.1n.a culo t e Con c e p t ion 

Churc h of t oo t city f or t wo yea r s , 18 71 nnd l87r . 

Herold des Gl a ubens , June : .o , 1917, s a ys : . ·1 Go lcten .Tubi l ee of 

~s . P e ter a nd Paul Church , KansA s City , Mo . F~ ther Gross e , in the 

spr i ng of 1870 , j oi ned La Cross e dio cese An d wa s succeede d by 

Re verend F'ran z A.ndr~s , who not long be for e ca !lle to St. Lo ui s diocese 

from Vincennes. He wa s t h e second p astor of the p ,~rish. Af t er t wo 

year s pas tor 1.,tion he went to .... a n 1 .. ntonio, Texas , a nd l a ter t o Mexico , 

where he di ed las t yea r {191 6) , age ei ghty-five ye 'lrs. " 

{ Bn d o f .Peg e l J 

.11..N'l'ON I , THEDu.HE J OHN , was born ne a r the weve l sburg , an a n c ient villa ge 

in \testpha:lia , a bout 1842 . 

1'he 'v,hrfrd . , Jul y 2 , 1862 , s ay s: 8 i x young t h eo logi a ns , 

st uden t s of Pade r born ·, We stpha lia , sta rt ed fro m Pad e r born t he fi r s t 

days in J une; s a i l ed June 6 from b r emen in t he Nort h Germa n Lloyd 

o t eamer "Bremen" for New York ; l a nded t her e on June 24; a rrived 

.in Cine i nna t i June 8 ~, 1862 . The y a r e : Pete r Teu t onberg 
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of _Werl, Henry Joseph Seibertz of Ockenfels near Linz on the 

Rhein, John Kahlenberg of Wunnenberg, Ebe~hardt Schulte of 

Hoevel near Arensberg, Herman Panzer of Herford, and Theodore 

John Antoni of Wewelsburg. Bishop Roseoranz sent them to st. Marys 

Seminary." Of these, Teutonberg affiliated with Covington, 

Se1bertz , Panzer and Antoni with Vincennes . 

Antoni was ordained in Vincennes. Tonsure and Minor Orders 

June 29, 1864, Subdeaoon Aprill, 1865, Deacon December 23, 1865, 

Priest l!'ebruary 2, 1866. 

He celebrated his Primiz in Holy Trinity Church, 

Evansville , on Sunday, February 11. Father Merl of St. Josephs , 

Diestel of St. Philips and two priests from Vincennes attended. 

Merl preached the sermon and the collection was donated to the 

neopresbyter. 

In March he went as assistant to St. Marys Church, Madi son, 

and from there to Napoleon as first resident (End of Page 2 ) 

pastor in January 1867. 

He s tarted a parish in Osgood and built a frame church 

there ($800.00 ) i n 1869. In Napoleon he purchased additional 

ground and built a brick church (about 100 x 50 ), which he had 

just roofed when he died June 14, 18~0. He was buried 1n 

Napoleon. (End of Page 3 ) 

REVEREND ERNEST AUDBAN was born in Bretony, France, some time in 

1823. His mother was Bishop Hailandier's sister. At the age of 

sixteen he volunteered to g1 ve his life to the church of 

Vincennes of which his uncle Reverend Father Hailandier had just 

been appointed Bishop . He sailed with Father Martin's caravan on 

"The Republican" from Havergrass, as the ea rly immigrants .commonly 

called Havre , on August 2 , 1839 . After a five and a half weeks 

r 



prosperous run they landed in New York on Septenber 11., 1839. The 

party remained in New York only a few days, but in Philadelphia 

they took a rest of two weeks. "A few of the party" (probably the 

two priests) reached Vincennes on October 21, l83Q by stage ooaoh 

from Louisville. The rest of them, all clerical students, arrived 

on :root from Louisville some days l ater. Young Ernest went to 

work at once with the other immigrant students in st. Gabriela 

College in Vincennes to continue his interrupted studies tor Holy 

Priesthood. A year l a ter his Rt . Reverend Uncle made him a cleric 

on December 19, 1840. One and a half years after that he received 

Minor Orders, May 21, 1842. Hi gher Orders he received from the 

same Bishop, on December 21, 1845, Ma rch 7, 1846, and Priesthood on 

April 26, 1846. Shortly after his ordination he was appointed 
\ 

(End of Page 4) Bishop Secretary and l a ter Cathedral Pastor. 

This l atter position he r et ained also under Bishop Bazin and Bishop 

st. Palaia till 1870. From 1870 till the end of his days he held 

the pastorate of st. Augustine's Church, in Jeffersonville, Indiana. 

His parishoners in Vincennes were supremely gemuethlich, not at all 

disturbed by any violent ambitious. The cathedra l parish property 

had been put in first class condition by European charity under 

Bishop Ha ilandier. In 1866: Herr I.orenz of Cincinnati built an 

organ tor the cathedra l which astonished them and of which the 

pastor wrote in German to the Cincinnati Wahrheitsfreund "Herr 

Lorenz built us a most excellent instrument of seventeen registers, 

every _part constructed with the most scrupulous care. 

(signed) E. Audran, Pastor of St. Francis :x.avier 

Cathedral, Vincennes, Indiana." 

In 1874, when the whole city celebrated Bishop St. Palaia 

episcopal silver jubilee, the German Saengerbund sang at the 

Pontifical Hi gh Mass. At the Bishop' s consecration in 1849 
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Fraeulein Schieferstein of St . Marys, Illi nois, with her ohoir sang 

at Mass and Vespers, as the B'Va.nsville choir had done at Bishop 

Bazin's consecration. This easy going supreme contentment was also 

noticed by the Editor of the Evansville Volksbot e i n 1855. "In this 

old Rome of Indiana" says he "we (End of Page 6 ) s pent vari table 

oloisterlike Christmas days . The eoclesiast ieal metropolis is 

beautifully located and nature has furnis hed it a fine bl ack soi l , 

which is, however, not so well utilized as it might be. The 

farmers round about don't produce food stuf fs and other provisions 

$Uffio1ent for the needs of the town. The streets are narrow a la 

France, new houses a r e rare , the mud in the streets is as deep as 

in Evansville." 

In Jeftersonvi lle Father Audran gave hi s parish the same 

steady, diligent pastoral car e, bot h spiritual and temporal , year 

after year for twenty-nine years. His natural good Judgment 

reinforced by years ot practical experience f itted him eminently 

for a position in the Bishop's council, which he hel d from 1880 

t ill 1894. 

During the l atter years of his life he was a ssis ted in his 

pastoral labors. by the Fathers O' Connell, Hass , and Cronin. Then 

finally, aft er all t hese years of patient , zealous labor, Our lord 

called him to a more perfect world on December 10 , 1899. R. I. P. 

(End of Page 6) 

BADIN, STEPHEN THEODORE. The :.following is Badin ' s biography as it 

appears in Whrfrd. of Cincinnati, April 28, 1853: 11Fat her Badin, 

after two week& ill ness, died on April 19, 1853, at 4: 15 P.M. 

During his agony a severe thunderstorm broke over the oi ty 

(Cincinnati ) and with the last clap of thunde r his soul passed to 

his creator. Shortl y atta r the sun again appea r ed 1n all its 



- 5 -

splendor, typical, we hope, of the worthy pioneer priest's 

reception in heaven. He was the first priest ordained in u. s., 
but he had received Minor Orders in France . (NE. Ft. Wayne 

history bas it that he also received Subdeaconate in the old 

country. The first priest who received all sacerdotal Orders in 

u. s. was the Prince, Father Demetrius Galitzin, born and educated 

" in Munster, Westphalia, Germany. ) Badin was born in Orleans, 

E'rance, and baptized July 18, 1768. (NB. Ft. Wayne history says 

"born July 17", but Ft. Wayne is mistaken in giving the year as 

1763. On May 10, 1834 Badin writes to the Bishop of Cincinnati 

that he is now si xty-s1x years old, • 1768.) 

In 1792 he went rather into exile than to receive Holy Orders 

from a "Cons ti tut1onal Bishop"; came to u. s. w1 th Flaget and David 

and was gladly received by (End of Page?) Bishop Caroll of 

Baltimore and was ordained priest by him May 9, 1793, and was then 

sent With another priest over the mountains to Kentucky. This other 

priest soon l e ft Kentucky for New Orleans and Badin was alone in 

Kentucky and Illinois till Father Rivet oame to Vincennes in 1796. 

(NB. Flaget was in Vincennes from 1792 -- 1795.) In 1797 and 1799 

came Fathers ]'ournier and Salmon to Kentucky. A.bout the same time 

Father Tb.aye~, a presbyterian preacher converted was ordained priest 

and came to the Kentucky missions • . This pastoral help was of but · 

short duration. Father Salmon was thrown off his horse and died. 

Father Fornier died suddenly. Father Thayer returned to Ireland, 

where he died in Li.ma.rick. Father Rivet died in 1803. (NB. Died 

January 31, 1804.) After these changes his nearest clerical 

nei ghbor was Father Oliver at Prairy Rosher in Illinoi s and Father 

Richard in Detroit until Father Nerinoks arrived in 1804. Next 

came a company of Trapists under Father· Gullet and the English 

Dominican Fathers , 'ruite and Wilson, who established St. Ros e near 
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Springfield, Ky. On June ll, 1811 Bishop Flaget arrived in his 

residence at Bardstown, a log oabin, 16 x 16 feet, built by Father 

Ba.din's own bands. 

In 1819 Father Sulpitian was appointed Bishop Flag~t•s 

coadjutor and Badin, after more than twenty-five (End of .Page 8) 

years in the wilderness, took a much needed vacation in his na tive 

France. After four years he returned to Bardstown. 

(NB. After that came his fifteen years of mission work in 

Northern Indi ana. He attended the funeral of Bishop Flaget, 

February ll, 1850 and then withdrew to Cincinnati, where he died in 

the Bishop's house on April 19, 1863, and was laid t.o rest in the 

cr ypt of the cathedral.) (End ot Page 9) 

BARON, CHRISTOPHER PETER,· was born at Kyana, Sohnellville parish, 

January 20, 1863; studied in st. Meinrad 1879 -- 1889. On June 15, 

1889 he reoeived Holy Orders in ~t. Meinrad, together with Thie, 

Bauer, Weber, oeneteld, Shaat, Taton, Heneberger, and Hagger. 

His first charge was assistant in Bt. Johns, Vincennes, undar 

E'ather Merz, till 1894. Next he was nine years pastor or St. Marks, 

also called Hagedorn, Perry County, Indiana, with the missions, 

st. Josephs, St. Johns, German Ridge, and Derby. Here he frescoed 

the church in 1900 and otherwise improved the ohuroh property. His 

quiet, gentle ways were much appreciated and his people would do 

anything to please Father Baron. 

In 1904 and 1905 he took care ot St. Mary of the Rocks and 

Oak Forest. In 1906 he was promoted to St. Me.rtin's church, 

Rorkeville, Sisters school, eighty-seven children. From here he 

went to Edinburg, with Franklin an~ Acton as missions, residing at 

St. Johns, Indianapolis. This was his last work. He died in 

Indianapolis, April 30, 192~, and was buried at Schnellville, 

Indiana. ( End of Page 10) 
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REV};REND VINCllJ"T BAC~UEl..IN was born in France, probably up 8.lllong the 

Jura mountains some~here (his companion, Father Benoit was born there}, 

about the year 1810. He and Father Julian Benoit, both ~em.1nary 

students, sailed with Bishop Brute for America from Havre on June 1 

and landed in New York July 20, 1836. The Bishop left them in Mount 

st . Marys , Baltimore , to finish their studies a&d ordained them both 

in Baltimore on April 25, 183?. Brute being there then to attend the 

Baltimore Council. He resided in Madison, January -- April 1842• 

visiting .St . Anns, Columbus, St . Vincent, a nd Indianapolis. In 

Columbus he built a little church 1n· 1841. He said the first Mass in 

Edinburg, Johnson County, in the house ot' Mr . 'I'ierney. Mr. Tierney 

had settled there in 1836. 

In 1838 and 1839 he built a ohuroh at St. Vincent, cost 

j 619.00, and blessed by the Bishop in 1840. (Confirmed seven persons.) 

In 1840 he built the first church in Indianapolis and called it Holy 

Cross. His main helpers were Valentine Busch, Beck , and O'Reiley. 

His oboir leader Mr.· Kramer. At the time of his death (on September 

2 , 1846) he boarded and lodged at Dr. George Naegle 's. From June 

1845 till August 1846 visited Richmond every twc or three months. He 

bought the (End of Page 11) lot on which st. Andrews church was 

built in 1847. 1842 -- 1844 looked after the canal laborers in and 

near Ca~bridge. The first Mass in Anderson he said in a log tavern 

there -- shortly after his ordination ( 1837} and arrival at st. 
Vincent, Sohelby County. (Ft. Wayne History.) From st. Vincen·t he 

also visited Buscher Settlement (made in 1836), three and one-half 

miles northeast of Cicero. 

Bessonies says in Alerding, p. 491, "Vincent Baoquelin, of 

st. Vincent, Sohelby County, came to see the Bishop in December 1839 

and told him that it was time that we get a foothold in the state 

capitol. A lot will cost us f 300.00. The Bishop then gave him 



- a -

fl50.00 and told bim to get the other $150.00 rrom his parishoners 

there". 

Darby's Gazeterr printed in 1827, page 3360 says of 

Indianapolis: "Indianapolis, post-town and seat of Gov·ernment for 

Indiana, Marion County, · left bank of White River, below mouth of 

Fall Creek". The first newspaper published there in 1822 says: 
' "Si~ce the first sale of lots in October last (1821) forty dwell-

ings and several workshops have been ereoted. There is one preacher, 

one schoolmaster, three lawysrs, and four phys! cians. "_ Indiana 

Gazeteer of 1833, p. 89, says: 0 Indianapolis, just below the 

confluence of Fall Creek with White River. In 1820 the site was a 

dense :forest and is an incorporated town". (End of Page 12) 

BEERSCHNEIDER, J. G. B., was born in Bavaria, Germany. He first 

appears in a news item of Cincinnati Whrfrd. April 9, 185? -

ffst. Peters, Dearborn County, Indiana, has recently again received 

a priest, Rev. G. Beersohneider has been put in charge and the 

parish has returned to praiseworthy unity in the short time of his 

presence among them". 

Next we find him in Galveston diocese, Texas, in charge of 

Brazoria in 1858. Thence he journeyed to Charleston, s. Carolina. 

Whrfrd. ot December 6, 1@60 quotes "Oath. Miscellany": "The 
~ ,,,.,,. 

Ger.man Catholics have long' \'Vi.shed to have their own church. This 

desire grew stronger with the coming of Reverend Beersohneider, a 

Bavarian, in our midst. They recently purchased a meeting house 

and are now titting that up tor a ohurchn" Whrfrd. of June 6, 

1861 tells of the blessing of that church: "St. Paul 9 s German 

Ca tbolie Church on Soe1 ety Street, Charleston, s. Carolina, was 

blessed by Bishop Lynoh on May l~, 1861, assisted by Reverend Leon 

Fillion and G. Beerschneider as deacon and subdeacon. The Charleston 
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"Courier" says: "Father Beerschneider showed considerable energy 

in finishing this fine church for his countrymen." 

Cath. Direotory 1861 bas: "Charleston, s. c., Rev. J. G. B. 

Beeraohne!der , St. Paul's Church (German )." ( End of Page 13) 

REVEREND JULIAN BENOIT was born in Septmonoel, a dUra mountain 

village, on October 17, 1808. Emm!grated from Paris to u. s. 
June 1, 1836 with Shawe, Corbe, St. Pala.is, and Petit. He was 

ordained Subdeaoon and Deacon in France and received Priesthood 

from Bishop Brute in Baltimore, St. Mark's Day (April 25) 1837. 

Shortly after that he oame to Indiana and was at once -sent to Rome, 

Perry County, Indiana, a little village and river landing on the 

Ohio, to take charge of the Catholic Kentuckians in Perry County, 

who had up to that time been under the oare of the priests residing 

at st . Theresa, Kentucky, three or four miles up the river from 

Derby. In 1835 a post office had been established at Safford 

Haskel's saw and grist mill on 011 Creek , one mile southeast of 
I 

Leopold, (Schellenberg place) called Safford, P. o. There he 

determined to fix his residence because it was centrally located, 

and built the first Leopold church there in 1839. It was built of 

frame in place of logs because Haskel 's saw mill was near by, size 

about 20 x 30 feet, two stories, the church above and two living 

rooms below. A stairway on tl:Le outside led ui?the church. It 

stood a few hundred yards southeast of Leopold cemetery. Prior to 

this he resided at Old. St. John's on Sulphur Creek, (Cassidy 

settlement), (End ot Page 14) which had been built not long 

before, perhaps in 1835 or 1836. From here he was promoted to 
Ft. Wayne , where he arrived April 16, 1840, boarded six months at 

the house of Franois Comparet. 'l'he ahuroh, 35 x 65 feet, not yet 

plastered, boards on boxes served for seats. In 1845 Sisters of 
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Providence opened a school . In 1853 he visited New Orleans, and 

in 1860 made a trip to Europe for the new cathedral. Other trips 

to Europe were in 1841, stayed one year, and in 1865 he stayed 

thirteen months. And in 1874 he went with U. s. Pilgrims to Rome. 

He was appointed Vicar General of Vincennes in 1652 and 

Vioar General ot Ft. Wayne in 1858, made .Monsignore June 26, 1885, 

and was buried in ~'ort Wayne. 

· Fort v~ayne His t ory p. 33, says of the first Bishop: "A day 

or two after his oonseoration (in Cincinnati) Bishop ·Luers set out 

for Ft . Wayne. He arrived towards evening with traveling bag ln 

hand, alone and .unannounced, at the door of Reverend Father Benoit . 

The Bishop first had some intention to have his See changed to 

Ia.fayette, but he gave that up, made Benoit his Vicar General, and 

then started to inspect his diocese. " 

Cath. Dir . 1849: "Benoit and Faller tend to Ft. Wayne, 

Hesse Cassel, ot. Vincents, besides some stations in the counties 

Lagr8.llge, Steuben, Noble, Witley , Buchanan, and (End of Page 15) 

Wells." Dir. 1854: '°He was Bisb.op's Secretary 1n Vi ncennes." 

NB. Landed in New Yor k July 22 , 1836, after a voyage of 

fifty-two days, and thence directly to Baltimore-. (End of Page· 16 ) 

BERGER, JOHN, came to us from Cleveland , Ohio ,, where he had charge 
\ 

of the French parish, St . I.ouis in Toledo (only pro tea as the 

Cath. Dir. remarks) i n 1893. In 1894 the church had another French 

priest, also pro tem. In 1eg5 he was pastor of Leopold till he 

left us and went to Mew York. :F'rom 1906 till 1910 there was a Jean 

Berger onaplain in our Lady of Victory ~anitarium, Kingston, N. Y. 

(End of Page 17 ) 
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FATHER BERTRAND was sent to Detroit with Father Janvier on April 

25 , 1818. Bis name is not among the U. d . Clergy lis t in 1849 

Directory, nor among those given in the diocesan reports. He 

died pri'{r to 1849 or returned to France . (End of .Page 18) 

MONSIGNORE AUGUST BESSONIES was born in },ranee in 1815; was 

received as a student for Vincennes by Bishop Brute i n 1836. He · 

was then twenty-one years of age and was thinking of joining the 

I.azarists for the forei gn rnistiions, being a student ot: Philosophy 

1n the Seminary of .Issy. The Bishop sent him to St. Sulpice in 

Paris for Theology and was there ordained Deacon at Xmas 1838. 

On August 2, 1839 he sailed with Father Martin and ten fellow 

students from Haverdegras on ship "Republican" for New York. The 

Company consisted of Father Martin aµd Father Duoourdray , two 

Deacons Hyp. Dupontavioe and Aug. Bessonies,' one Subdeaoon Roman 

Weinzoepfleu, three Minor Order men J ohn Gueguen, Franois Fischer, 

and Ham.ion . Those without any Holy Orders were Ernest Audran , age 

sixteen, Alphons Munschina , Martin Stahl, and a brother or Father 

Edw . Faller. The Company landed in New York on September 11, 1839 

and arrived in Vincennes, a tew on the mail ooach on October 21, 

the others on foot from Louisville a few days later. 

In October 1836 the western emigrant wagons took se~enteen 

days from Baltimore to Whee l ing (the ordinary road to the wes t ) 

and five days on the steamboat from Wheeling to Cincinnati because 

ot the low stage of the river and the ~ndlesa number of sand bars · 

blocking the way. The post road from Louisville w0nt via Paoli , 

Shoals, Washington, (End of Page 19) Vincennes, to ~t . Loui s . 

The Monsi gnore was ordained Priest at VinQennes on January 

18, 1840. As soon a s weather and roads permit t ed he set out for 

Jasper on his way to t ake cbarge of Perry County, with residence 
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at Leopold. In Jasper he heard from Father Kundeok how he had 

drawn settlers to Jasper and had founded the village of Ferdinan,, 

Dubois County, and settled quite a large parish there within two 

years by advertising for catholic settlers in the Cincinnati 

· "Wahrheitsf'reund". Thie gave him the idea o:f laying out the 

village of Leopold (named in honor of King Leopold of Belgium) and 

then ,vrote for immigrants from 1:;lelgium and Luxenburg in 1842. 

About this time the frame church, which stood about a quarter of a 

mile south of the present church, was badly wrecked by lightning. 

This oaused the building of the second ~huroh of logs just across 

th~ street from the present church in 1843. This church had no 

bell turret. A decade or two prior to the building of the stone 

church a small bell for church services was mounted on a tree that 

stood near the church entrance. 

About 1852 he built st. Patricks Church in Cannelton, on the 

bluff fronting on the Cannelton-Tell City Road. The remnants of 

the cemetery are there ye t in 192&. (End of Page 20) 

The first st . Croix catholics settled about 1849 and 

Bessonies said Mass for than about 1850. u. s. Catholic Directory 

ot 1849 sayd he visited st . Johns (Cassidy Settlement) Rome= Derby 

l!'redonia ( old. river village) Leavenworth and Rockport. Directories 

tell us that he was in Ft. Wayn~ 1854, Jeffersonville 1857, and 

from 1858 on in Indianapolis, where he built St. Johns from 1865 --

196~. In 1872 he was made Vicar General and received an Assistant 

Priest. Administrator of the diocese durins Bishop's absence and 

aft er Bishop 's death. He came near suooeeding st. Palaia as Bishop 

and probably would have if Benoit of Ft. Wayne bad helped him. 

In his memoirs Father Bessonies say~ that when he went to 

Leopold in June 1840 the Bishop gave him four bottles of Mass wine 
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for four months because he bad permit to say Mass only twice a week 

when no one attended Maes. 

On April 29, 1884 Bessoniea was invested as Monsignore and 

died in Indianapolis on February 22, 1901. ( End of Page 21) 

MOST REVEREND ANTON BLANK,. born in Diocese of Lyons, 1792; received 

all sacerdotal Orders at home; C£!lle in company with Ji'ather Jean jean 

and with. his Bishop Duburg of St. Loµis, Mo., to u. s. late !n the 

]'all of 1817, via .New Orleans and up Mississippi River to St. !Duis 

in January 1818. Came to Vincennes with Jeanjean on April 25, 1818, 

wh~re he was to be pastor and Jeanjean was to start a college for 

boys. The college failed ( for want of students); where-fore Duburg 

sent Jeanjean to New Orleans 1n ·January 1819. Reverend A. Ferrari, 

a Lazarist, came to assist Blank in April 1819, and in l!'ebruary 

1820 Blank also was sent to New Orleans. In the f1rat half of the 

19th century 'Vincennes was not a very fertile field to cultivate. 

In 1812 the Bishop of Bardstown and his chaplain gave a weeks 

mission at Vincennes and the total Communions received were twelve . 

During his two years charge (1818 --1820) Blank visited a settlement 

of Kentucky catholics in Davis County, Indiana, and built a Churoh, 

St. Peters, in Montgomery, then called Blaokoak Ridge, and another 

(both log churches ) at Washington, Davis County, at that time called 

Liverpool. Another mission of M,s was on the Illinois side of the 

Wabash, twelve miles from Vincennes. In order (probably) to get 

his (End of Page 22 ) people interested in parish affairs he had 

them to select six parish trustees, of which old Colonel Vigo was 

one. Vigo was re-elected in 181~, 1820, and 1821. In 1825 

Vincennes consisted of three hundred dwelling houses and one thousand 

and five hundred population, two market houses, a bank, and two 

printing offices. (Darby's Univ. Gazeteer. ) 
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The catholic directory of 1861, p. 226, says: "June 20, 

fl860) the Mt . Re~erend Ant . H.J.ank • Arohbishop of New Orleans, died 

1n his re31cence at.New Orleans in his sixty-ei ghth year. Death 

was auduen and unexpected, sitting a t his desk opening letters , 

strenge semsation a bout the heart, expired before relief could be 

administered . He took charge as liishop of New Orleans in 1835. 

His tiee wa s raised to an Archbishopric in 1651. 

New Orleans pop. in 1810, free white 

untaxed whites 

slaves 

1820, free whites 

6341 

4950 

5961 

13584 

tree negroes 6237 

. New Orleans was founded in the spring of 1717 and named after 

Duke of Orleans , who was then Regent of France during minority of 

Louis XIV ( l)arby). (End ot Page 23) 

BOEBSIG. JOHN HY., was born 1n Webster, Ky., April 5, 1864; later 

his parents moved to New Albany, Ind. From there he started his 

studies in St. M. in September l878 and was ordained there May 26 , 

1888. His 1·1rst a ppointment was assistant to P'e.ther Merz , St. · J"ohna 

Church, Vinoinnes, )ill he was made pastor of sohnellv1lle in July 

1889. Thence to Yorkville in 1892 . P'rom there he went as pastor 

to St e Marys Church, Madison. 1n ii.ug ust 1903. About 190'1 or 1908 

he began to suffer from hardening 01' the arteries , which oaused his 

rather sudden death on March ?.4 , 1910. On Holy Thu1·sde.y afternoon 

he went to Indianapolis to get the Holy Oils for Madlaon and 

vicinity, stopped as usual at Assumption rectory with his lifelong 

friend, Father Weber, took suddenly 111 and died there that night , 

March 24, 1910. ( .End of Page 24) 
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BEBNARD JOSEPB BOEVER was taking Father Faller's place for three 

weeks in October and November 1862 in Tell City between Faller and 

Hilbert's term, coming from St. Meinrad, where he was a guest at 

that time. He writes a young, neat, docil, American hand; signed 

a receipt for three weeks salary received from the Trustees and 

entered several baptismal anddeaths tbat occurred during his time. 

Ordained in St. Louis (a Jesuit) in 1878 and celebrated his 

Primiz in St. Joseph Church, Sto Iouis, on May 5, 1878. In 1880 

and 1881 he was assistant in Washington, Mo.; in 1882 in St. Meinrad; 

in 1863 and 1884 and 1886 he was pastor of Elizabeth City in 

Vioariate of Northern Minn., Bishop Seidenbush, o. s. B. In 1666 

and 1887 was pastor of both the German and English church in SaUk 
• 

Centre, Minn., end in 1888 the English church again got its own 

" pastor and Father Bover retained the Germ.an ohuroh. Thereafter in 

1889 and 1890 he was disabled and went south to New Orleans diocese, 

where he had the care of Jacksonville and eight missions and stations 

in three counties in 1891. ( End of Page 25) 

BOGEMANN, MATHIAS , born at Enochsburg, Indiana, March 10, 1860. The 

family came tz·om Cinoinna ti in the early 50 's, conducted a tailorshop 

and later a store, and in 1875 went to farming near Prescott in 

St. Vincent's parish. The same yea~ Mathias went to study for the 

Priesthood to St. Meinrad and was ordain.ed there May 30, 1885. He was 

appointed pastor of Bloomington in June 1885. This place remained 

under his care till he became mentally and physically disabled in 1919. 

Stinesville and Mitchell were attached to Bloomington in his early 

-years and Bedford a mission he loved particularly. There he built a 

fine artistic stone church in the l atter 90's and then took a six 

months vacation for a trip to Europe (in -l~OO). Father Quade took 

care of his work in Bedford and Bloomington during his absence. In 
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1902 he lost Bedford, which he regretted very much, but the parish had 

grown to a size where it reqUired a resident priest and Father Bogemann 

was such a pioneer figure ' of Bloomington in the University as well as 

in the town that the people as well as bis own liking demanded his 

residence in Bloom.1.Dgton . 

He died 1n the Alexian Brothers Hospital in stQ Louis, Mo . on 

September 10, 1925 and was buried at St.Vinoent 's, Prescott. 

( End of Page 26) 

In 1696 and 1896 he was so well thou·ght of in non-catholic 

circles that the A. P . A . accused him of "muzzling the (secular) 

Press". Up to the l ast years he was always a live figure in the 
\ 

Bloomington Community. In 1~17 he was appointed diocesan clerical 

examiner . Occasionally leotu.red at the University. Bedford ohuroh, 

of oolitic lilllestone, built in 1893, size 127 x 64, tower of 150 feet, 

( ;22,000.00) . (C. oh.of Ind.) ( End of' Page 27) 

BOHN, AUSTIN, Ex-Josephite Father, appears first as pastor of 

~t. Joseph church (German) in ls.ncaster, Pa., 1n-- 1892. In 1893 and 

1894 was assistant in st. Joseph's Church, Indianapolis. In 1895 

pastor of Carbon, Indiana, 1896 pastor of Napoleon, Indiana; 1897 

pastor st. Croix , Perry Cowaty. In 1898 and 1900 in Kentucky. In 

1901 hospital chaplain of. Danville, Illinois. (Peoria). In 1904 

resid€ld near Baker City, Oregon, unattached. In the fall of 1904, 

or winter, he was received in diocese Boi~e, Idaho, and given charge 

ot Idaho Fells and l\l!issons. On March 31 ,, 1905 he hc.d a sick call 

early A. M. to Rexburg, tended it, and then hurried ~o catch a 

return train for Idaho lfalls . This exertion caused heart failure 

and he dropped dead on the Rexburg depot platform. He was buried 

April 4, 1905, from the cathedral in Boise, Idaho. Be was born 

in Elsace,Germany , and his age was about fifty-five years. 

( End of Page 28) 
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BOLIN, JAMES ~HENCE, was born in Indianapolis, July 1 2, 1875. 

Early education in Brothers college at Memphis, Tenn. Then in 

s t. Gr egor y's College, Cedar Point near Cincinnati and Phil. and 

Theology in Mt. St. Mary's Seminary, Cincinnati. Was ·ordained in 

st. Patrick's Church, Indianapolis, March 4, 1906, and celebrated 

his Primiz in Holy cross Church. He was sent to take care ot 

st . Mary's pariah, Sulivan, with Edwardsport as a station attached. 

In Sullivan he improved the interior of the church, building wi~h 

his own hands two side altars . From Sullivan to Clinton, Sacred 

Heart Church in 1910. Here raised the funds to build a catholic 

school and procured quarters for the school Sisters . From Clinton 

he was sent to Henryville, thence to Mitchel, and from Mitchel, 

Sept embe1· 13 , 1~14, to St • .Peters, Harrison County. In the fall of 

1915 he went as assistant to Father"' Lueberman in Mt. Vernon. 

'l'hence in December 1915 or January 1916 as assistant to Father 

Boland in Washington. From Was hington to l.Dogootee, where he 

assisted till his death. He had come to Indianapolis on a visit 

w!th relatives, took ill suddenly a nd was sent to St. Vincents 

Hos pital and died there Wednesday evening October 16, 1918. He was 

buried from Holy Cross Church, Indianapoli s, in Holy Cross Cemetery 

on Saturday, October 19, 1918. (End of Pa ge 29 ) 

REVEREND JOHN WM . BOOK was born in New Albany, October 21, 1850. 

soon ~fter his birth his parents moved to St. Johns on the Knobs, 

then called Scottsville. (ThQ Whrfrd. report of his Primiz calls .,. 

it his birthplace.) In 1866 his fathe r, . William Book, was Whrfrd. 

agent in Scottsville, perhaps Postmaster also since German ca tholic 

Postmasters were usually Whrfrd. agents. 

Young Book studied in st. Meinrad 18&5 -- 1869; in Bardstown 

1869 -- 1871 and again in St. Meinrad 18'71 till his ordina tion 
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November 2, 18?3. A well written news item in Wb.rfrd. dated 

soottsv1lle P. o., November 22, l875 tells all about his Primiz 

celebration. Cannons roared the evening before and early morning 

of Sunday, November 16, 1873. Parish procession cross and banner 

and children in white, two 11 ttle "bridesn carrying the 

neopresbyter's bridal wreath. Reverend J. A. Lechner, the parish 

priest, preached the s ermon. Father Diok rnan of st. Josephs Rill 

deacon, and Geo. Widerin, of New Albany, a cleric of St. Meinrad , 

acted as Subdeacon. His mother and the rest of the family received 

Holy Communion at the Mass . Bis fe.ther had died some time before. 

On January 15, 1874 he took charge of St. Bernards parish, 

Rockport, as 1t.':l first resident pastor. Corner- (End of Page 30 ) 

stone of new briok church, 100 x 40 , was laid 01 Father Bede 

O'Conor, v. G., on May 18, 1875, and church blessed by Abbot Marty , 

o. s. B., of st. Meinra.d, on June 25, 1876. {Cost $12,000.00). 

The little old brick church was changed to a school taught by Sisters 

of Ferdinand. Parish tu.m.bered sixty families. In 1880 he enlarged 

the church in Yankytown and also had charge of Centreville, Oakland 

~. o., thirty-two families, St. Martins-Chur~h . (About 1900 this 

place was deserted and a new St. Martins Church built in Chrisney, 

three miles north. 

In 1886 he was promoted to Gannelton and made dean of Perry 

and s,encer counties. He was very gentle, meek and kindhearted and 

was much liked by non-catholics as well as catholics both at 

Rockport and Cannelton. He wrote sever instructive books on mixed 

marriages and "short line" for non-catholics to the catholic church. 

Tuberculosis of the lungs t~rminated his useful career too 

early. He died at Cannelton, October l, 1898, and was buried the,e 

among his faithful people. 

In 1884 built Rockport rectory and enlarged St. Ruperta 
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Church, Ya:Dkeetown. In Cannelton he built a two story brick school 

in 1888. (This was dissntled 1n l9&5.) One hundred and ten 

children attended the school in l88S. (C. oh. in Ind.) 

(End of Page 31) 

BORRIF.S, GEO., was born in Evansville, A~ust 6, 1678. Studied in 

s·t. Meinrad and t.2. s ordained there June 6, 1903. His fl rst charge 

was asBi~tant to Father Faller, ~te Marys Church, New Albany, till 

he was sent as pastor to Hamburg, Franklin County, June 12, 1910. 

He was promoted to Shelbyville in October 1917. This charge h~ held 

till he died of pnewnon1a March g, 1922 in St. Francis Hospital, 

Beech Grove , and buried frvm ~t o Josephs Church, Shelbyville, March 

14, 1922. (End of Page 32) 

PE'X.ER .LEONAftD BR.Alm.. Father Leonard Brand, born in Eupen near Aachen, 

( " Rheinla-nd, Germany I 1823) • atudied 'l'heology in Munster Westfalia; came 

to U. $. with Bishop de St. Palaia . Because he was to be pastor of 

St . Johns (large new brick church) Vinonnes, ·the Bishop wished to 

honor h~m and his parish by conferring Holy Orders on him inst. Johns. 

Subdeaconate on December 26, 1852; deaoonat&, December 27 (Patron 

feast of the church), ~nd ~riesthood on New Years 1653 at Pontifical 

High.mass . The neopresbyter celebrated his Primiz in St. John's, 

Vinconne~ oarom episoapo on Janua ry 2~ 1853. · (Whrfrd . January 20, 

185~.) 

On Ap1·il 17, 1853 he preached the sermon at the cornerstone 

laying of St . Ysendel ancl a lso st. James, Gibson County, when the 

oorner of that church was laid July 25, 1856. On February ·&, 1855 

he took charge of St.Marys CJ1uroh, Madison, burdened w1th$6,ooo.oo 

debt and parish 1n discouraged condition. Father Brand's wise and 

steady energy 1•estored confidence in a very _short time . Purchased 

the house west of the church for a rectory in 1868; built the tower 
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and prooured a chime of three bells in 1860; large organ 1n 1864; 

(End of Page 33) acquired the house east of the church on Ma.rah 6, 

1866 ($3., 000.00) tor a new rectory in order to turn over the old 

reotor-y to the school Sisters for a residence. Purchased corner of 

Second and Walnut, a large two story briok building near Sisters 

house ($6,000 . 00 ) September 13, 1865 for a school because the little 

school bsok of the ohuroh couldn't accommodate the growing number ot 

school children. November 20, 1867 bought :fourteen aares a bout one 

mile north ot church for st.Mary's cemetery~ 1869 added fifty feet 

to the length or the church. · April 8, 1876 bought house and lot 

next west to Sisters b.ouse ($2,500.00_) for a Si.sters dwelling, to 

get room for a large new school (~7,000.00). 

During his first years at Madison he visited Indianapolis 

every third tlunday to give services to the German catholics there 

and started work on building St . Marys Church, Indianapolis . From 

Indianapolis he also visited a German settlament at Cicero, lndiana , 

in 1855 and 1856. (Ft.w. Hist. p. 406. ) 

In 1878 Father Torbeoke was appointed a s sistant priest at 

St. Marya. Som~ time prior to 1861 the Bishop made him his Ger.man 

v. G. On June 6, 1861 he left for a trip to visit his aged parents· 

in Gennany and returned in October on the steamer "Argo" , making the 

run from (End ot Page 34) Brem.en to New York in fifteen and one 

half days. The end of his energetic labors came on Apri l 13, 1881, 

6 P. M. He was buried in st. Marys Cemetery by t he Abbot of St. 

Meinrad and thirty priests , all the city of Madison attending. 

(End of Page 35 ) 

REVEREND JOHN L-OUIS BRASSART was born in Belesmes, Diocese ot 

Chambray, France, May 24, 1840. He rm.de most of his studies in 

France and finished in st. Meinrad , where he received subdeaoonate, 
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Deaconate and Priesthood on June 17, lB and 21, 1867. (Tonsure and 

Minor Orders in Vincennes, May 25, 18660) 

Bis first charge was Leopold, Perry County, Indiana, till 

March 1869 -- At Highland Orphanage from March -- October 1869 -

Then assistant at st. John's, Indianapolis, till 1871; pastor or 

Greensburg, Decatur County, 18'11 till so01e time in 1675; then again 

at st. Jo~n's, Indianapolis, till 1875. In 1675 he went to 

Wisconsin 8lld had charge or Grandlez, Lincoln, P. Oo, Kewaunee, 

county. St. Peters Church attending besides st. Odilio's Church in 
' 

Thiery and another church in Casoo Village (all French settlements 

in diocese of Green bay). In 1876 he held ob.arge ot De Pere, Wis . 

(Green Bay) wi\h tb.ree missions attached (:E'renoh). Next he was 

eight months (1877) among the Indians (Allerding). 1878 he was 

assistant in St. Francis de Sales Church, Brooklyn. 18?9 he went 

with the Bishop Jo B. La.my (then vi.siting at St .. li'l'. des. Church, 

Brooklyn) to ~anta Fe, New Mexico. 1882 he r eturned to Vincennes, 

where he labored diligently till 1695, when he was given charge of 

Highland again till he became dis- · (End of Page 36) abled in 

1898 end retired to a St. Louis Hoe pi talo Thence he returned to 

Fran;ce 1899 und died there well prepared June ll, 1~02 at the home 

or his sister at Hasper Nord~ near Helesmes. ( End of Page 37) 

BRUGGEMAN, BERNaRD HUBERr, wee bo~u in ~dette~, Westpbalia, on 

March 27, 1838. At the age of sixteen he came with his paz•enta to 

Cincinnati, September 20, 1854. Like all immigrants in the first 

half of tbe l~th century, he and hie parents turned to anything that 

would turnish a l1v1ns. Henoe this young lad 1s said to have mined 

coal for a while in Cannelton, Indiana, and it is said that he 

engineered some of the first trains running betw-een Cincinnati and 

Indianapolis a bout 1856. During the Civil War he wa.a a musician in 

the 26th regiment, Kentucky volUllteers. In 1867 he entered 
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St. Me1nrads College to study for the priesthood. 1869 and 1870 

in Bardstown. In 1871 h e r eturned to St. Meinre.d for Theology and 

was ordain.ed: Tonsure and Minor Orders and Subdeacon, Beptembe:tr 

l7 and 18, 1872, and Dea con November l, 1873, and Priesthood in 

St. Johns Church, IntjJiianapolis, on September 6, 1874. His first 

appointment was Cannelt on, where he remained but a. short time, and 

then was sent to St. John's, Soottsv1lle, Clark County, till August 

1877. From thence he wa s sent to Dover , I ndiana, where he laborad 

during the rest of P~s life, tha t was forty-six years~ He died of 

old age in Dover on May 2 , 1923, age 85 years , e.nd was buried there. 

( End of .Pe.ge 38 ) 

REVEREND BEBNAR!l BRUENING . Father Bruening was born in Asohendort, 

Hanover (Low Gennany), on August 20, 1911; was ordained priest in 

Osnabrueok, May 20, 1837 by the Weihbishof Karl Anton Luepke. The 

field ot his parochial labors was in Lengerich on the Weser, diocese 

of Osnabrueok. Next he volunteered to serve on the catholic mission 

in the great commercial city Hamburg, whose citizens, catholic as 

well as non-cathol1o, were much more interested .in tonnage and bank 
• accounts tba.n in ohuroh and Divine Service. This mission work pre-

pared him fo r t he American missions. I n Hamburg he became 

acquainted with priests returning from u. s. f or a short homecoming, 

who one and all a greed that German~ which sent an ever increasing 

number of catholics to the new \\Orld ought also to s end priests to 

take care of them. This induced him, though rather advanced in 

years, to go and do what he could fo r the spiritua l relief of his 

oompatriots in America . Some ti~ in the fall or early winter of 

1857 he arrived in Cincinnati, where his old time friend• l!'a ther 

Ferneding, was Vicar General. Delhi and sur1~unding country needed 

a prieet so Bishop Purcell sent him (about Christmas 1858) to take 

cha rge of that district. Bishop Purcell visited him at (End o:r Page 39·) 
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Delhi on February 15, 1868 and egain for Confirmation on July 4, 1858. 

On th.is l a tter occasion he reot)i ved the Archbishop \rl.th greet pomp, 

as the Gern&ns everywhere always did, and astonished His Grace by 

reading "a well-written .English address". Typical German adaptability. 

Archbishop Purcell understood German perfrectly and would, no doubt 
I J 

have been jus t as well pleased with ·a Germ.e.n address. From Delhi 

Fa tber l:lr\,ening also tended to St. Peters Church (now f~t. Bonaventura) 

on Lickrun neer Cincinnati (~aixmount). 

At this time Cincinnati was fairly well supplied with German 

pri es'ts whereas its neighbor, Vinoennes, bad soores of German parishes 

all clamoring for a resident priest and no priests to send. Hence 

Father Bruening,·. ever ready to go where his help was most needed, 

accepted in 1865 his last oharge, Celestine, Indiana., from Bi shop 

st. Palais of Vincennes. 

In Delhi he oelebrated his Silver Jubilee "on 'l1uesday, May 19, 

1862". The report ot this oelebration contains the particulars 

regarding his birth, ordination and early la bore in Gemany. The men 

and boys Sodalities donated him on this occasion a gold knob cane, 

the women and girls a silver tankard. 

In Celestine he finished the brick churoh 90 x 56 begun by 

Father Meister in 1864. In 1870 he procured (End ot Page 40) 
.. 

from Schroder Drothers in Cincinnati a greatly enu.red crucifix for 

the parish cemeterye In May 1872 he advertised for a catholic school 

teacher -- salary $450.00, free house and garden together with a 

stable and pasturage for a cow. A prosperous offer in tho$e times. 

Thus he went on in the ordinary routine or his parish work at 

Celestine till our Lord called him "after a long e.nd painful illness", 

well fortified by the Sacraments and prayer, on November 9, 1877. The 

Celestine news item adds: "This is to notity his many friend in Delhi, 

Ohio. R. I. P." (End of Page 41) 
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BULTMANN, WILLIAM, was born in Vincennes, Indiana, February 2, 

1864. Studied in St. Meinrad and was ordained there. Tonsure and 

Minor Orders, October 31, 1873; Subdeacon, May 26 , 1877; Deacon, 

May 27, 1877, and Priest, May 28, 1877. He acted as assistant in 

Holy Trinity parish Evansville from July 1877 till January 4, 1881, 

when he became pastor of st. Boniface, Evansville , which was 

formally organized on that day. a temporary frame building was at 

once erected (102 x 36 ft.) for services and then began work on a 

large brick church, 144 x 77 ft., with two towers two hundred feet, 

which was completed and blessed by the Bishop on April 29, 1883. In 

1891 he and Father Burkhart exchanged parishes, he taking oharge·of 

st. Mary's, Washington, till his death on February 14, 1893. 

( End of Page 42) 

LEOPOLD MARIA BURKHART was born at Fulda, Leimbach, Hesse-Kassel , 

Germany, diocese Fulda, on August 29 , 1852. Emigrated to U. s. and 

arrived in New York on June 29, 1867. Engaged in farm work for three 

years, after which the Capuchins in Mt . Calvary, Wis . furnished him 

the means to study for the priesthood. Thence he came to St. Meinrad 

for his Seminary studies and was ordained priest there on May 29, 

1877. His first charge we..s Bloomington from July 1877 ti 11 May 1879. 

The first church being very old and feeble, he got his twenty-seven 

families lined up in f avor of a new church of brick, gothio style, 

60 x 35, tower 100 ft., at a co st of $5,600.00. The cornerstone 

being laid by Vic. Gen. Gessonies on June 16, 1878. When he left 

for St • .Marys, Davis County, in May 1879 he left a debt of only 

$260.00 on his Bloomington church. From st. Marys, Davis County, he 

was promoted to Immaculate Conception Church, Washington , Davis 
I 

county, which charge he held from April 4, 1880 till be exchanged 

places with Father Bultman, rector of St. Boniface, Evansvi lle, wni ch 

was burdened with a debt of $40 ,000.00. This debt he reduced to 
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$5 ,000.00, besides building a brick rectory and other minor i~prove

ments. All sailed smoothly till lightning · (End of Page 43) struck 

and fired the church on Holy Saturday night 1902, leaving the bare 

walls and one-third value ,insured. Rebuilt at once in first class 

shape with only $10 , 900.00 debt. In 1903 Father Sermersheim was sent 

to assist him and Father Eugene ~imon in fall 1905. Father Burkhart 

died of pneumonia on Monday, april 16, 9 P. M., 1906, and was buried 

in Evansville Catholic Cemetery. (End of Page 44 ) 

LOUIS STANISIAUS MARY BUI1EUX was born in Paris, France, July 2• 1808; 

was ordained in Paris by Bishop Brute, together with Maurice de Saint 

Palaia, on May 28, 1836. He was related to Reverend i-. Buteux, s. J. , 

the Canadian Indian missionary martyred by the Iroquois in ·New York. 

Some time in July 1836 the Fathers Buteux, Saint Palaia and 

the students Shawe, Corbe, and Benj. Petit sailed from Havre to New 

Orleans, thence up the Mississippi and Ohio Rivers to Evansville , 

where they arrived in the fall 18360 Herr Link, the catholic 

proprietor of the "Mansion House" was over joyed to heve the honor of 

harbouring catholic priests and cl erical students, asking as recom

pense nothing.more than that they should do all they could to induce 

the Bishop to send a priest to take care of the numerous catholics 

in and about Evansville, His request was complied with in t he spring 

" of 1837. Mr. Link was a born catholic , of Stookheim, Wurtenberg , 

Gennany, born aome time about 1800 and was the leader in everything 

catholic for many years j_n Evansville. 

Atter a few days they went on to Vincennes on the Evansville

Terre Haute mail-coach . By ChristJJBs the same year (1836) both young 

cleri cs had their pastoral appointments. For two reasons Father 

Buteux•s (End of Page 45 ) charge was superior to that of his 

highborn companion. lie went to a place, St. Marys, Vigo County, 

where his German parishaners understood and ·spoke French and then he 
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was located at the door of a town iha t was bound to prosper on 

aooount ot its l ocation on the Wabash where the great national road 

to West crossed the river. The Terre Haute "Courier" of October 8 11 

1839 says: "The n\.\mber of emigrants moving westward on the great 

national road passing here 1s surprisingly large . This year ~ill 

surpass every previous year. In the last few weeks the road was 

litteraly covered with wagons, horses, travelers and baggage. Both 

Wabash ferries hEire ar-e busy from dawn to dark in transf'ering the 

emigrant s. An average of one hundred wagons daily oross the Wabash 

at this point." 

Father Buteux ' s first entry on the bapti s r.al record is dated 

January 12, 1837 . In 1838 he bagan to build st . Joseph ' s Church in 

Terre Haute. This ohuroh, 65 x 45, Dorio styl e, built with a view 

to be eniJ.arged later by adding a transoept, Wbrfrd., was bles sed by 

Bishop Hail andi ere on July 26, 1940. Father Lalumiere, Vic. Gen~ , 

preached the dedi oation s ermon and lectured the five following 

evenings to a large audience of all denominations. Bishop Elder in 

obituary of Directory 1876, says of Father Buteux that (End of Page 46) 

"he called over the Sisters of Providence and founded St. Mary of the 

Wood" . 

On March 7 , 1842 Bishop Odin was consecrated in New Orleans. 

Reverend Clemens Hammer of Cincinnati reports this celebration to the 

' Whrfrd . and says that two priests of the Vincennes diocese were pres ent: 

"P'a ther Masquelet of Teutopolis , who is for the present talcing care 

of the Germans in New Orleans, and Fathers. Buteux of Terre Haute" . 

Father Anthony Parret succeeded Father Buteux at St . Marys and Terre 

Haute in 1842. On November 7, 1844 Father Buteux was present at the 

dedication of the church of st .Mary of the Wood. After 1844 he went 

south to join the Natches diocese, where in 1848 he was building a 

church in Bay st. I.Dui s besides attending Pass Christian and a 

station at Wol f Ri ver. In 1854 he is s till in Bay St. Iouis and from 
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there attending the missions Gainsville, Napoleon, and Pearlington, 

together with a station at the.mouth of Pearl River. This was his 

field of labor for over fifteen years. After that he probably 

visited his native land with some uncertainty of returning. In 1868 

he is pastor of Yazoo City, Miss., but temporarily absent on aooount 

of healthe In 1870 he is residing with the Jesuits at Immaculate 

Conception Church, Boston, (End of Page 47) .Mass. From. 1871 till 

his death on June 14• 1875 he resided at No. 40 Sawyer st., Boston, 

"being chaplain to various institutions in the city". He was buried 

in st. Augustin's Cemetery, South Boston. (Whrfrd. July 14, 1875.} 

R. I. P. (End of Page 48) 

MSGR. JOSEPH BYRNE was born in New Albany of rather poor parents 

(the Bishop defraying his schooling from the time he entered St. 

Meinrad College in September 1878). He was born January 30, 1863 

and was ordained in St • .Meinrad, Ma y 26, 1888. His first oharge was 

St. Louis Church, Shoals, Martin County, Indiana, attending French 

Li ok and Salem from 1888 ti 11 1894. Then eighteen months ohaplai n 

of the Sisters at St. Marys. From May 1896 till 1900 assistant 

Assumption Church, Evansville, when he was sent as pastor to st. 

Anthony's Church, Indianapolis, which om.rge he held till 1920, when 

:he was promoted to the pastorate of Holy Cross Church, Indianapolis. 

In 1922 he, with the other members of the Bishop's Countil, was made 

· a AY!onsi snore. 

He departed this life at Indianapolis on July 10, 1924 and was 

buried from Holy Cross Church, July 15, 1924. 

Early in the spring of 1911 he took a vaca tion trip to Europe, 

returntng in June 1911. (End of Page 49) 

BYRNE, MICHAEL AMBROSE, was not a priest of Indianapolis diocese but 

he was one of the first, if not the first, of our catholic parochial 

school teachers. He was born (1818) near Stranorlar, Co. Donegal, 
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Ireland, and came to u •. s. age seventeen (1835). (Houck) In 

Baltimore he met Father Dydier of Evansville and cam~ to Evansville 

with him in the spring or 1839 to open a catholic parochial school. 

(Ind. had no publio school till 1852, only subscription schools where 

ever a sufficient number or children could be gotten together to pay 

from e.ight to twelve dollars a month for a teacher.) Father 

" Weinzopfleu, who had come from Alsace, Germany, .October 1g3g and 

ordained April 5, 1840 had ohe.rge of the various. small German catholic 

settlements in Vanderburg County and in Evansville, needed a teacher 

in English, and Michael wishing to be a_priest needed a teacher in 

.Latin, hence the two took quarters together in the summer kitchen of 

a house belonging to an American conver·t. Here in the unplastered 

room, with only the roof for a ceiling, ,before an immense fireplace 

the pri~st and school teacher taught one another (Alerding) . He had 

probably studied Latin several years before coming to Evansville and 
n 

finished under Father Weinzoepfleu. Then about 1842 (End of Page 50) 

entered Cincinnati Seminary tor Theology and was ordained there by , 

Bishop Purcell on November l, 1845. In February 1846 he was sent to 

Clevelflnd, Ohio, as assistant to :E'athor Howard (St. Mary's in the 

flats, then the only church in Cleveland) attending Avon , Paynesville 

and South Thompson·. In 184'1 he was recalled to C1no1nna ti to take 

charge as first reaident priest of ,U l Saints Church, Fulton, then a 

village a few miles up the river from the city. In those years 

Cincinnati was still in its infancy. The best streets had only board 

side walks here and there in the businesssection and the pigs picked 

up cabbage leaves and other garbage undisturbed for a living in the 

streets. (My mot her saw all this :frorn 1836 -- 1842, Thie.) The 

Longworths (Alsatians , I believe) had a vinyard on Vine Street Hill 

between Third and Fourth ~treets and all the well-to-do people had a 

cow that the children would drive to the commons and woods beyond 
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Liberty and drive home again at night. Captain Perry's children, 

wanting permission to ramble in the woods, took for an excuse that 

they had to bunt their cow, and .Margaret (my mother) had to go with 

them to keep them out of .mischief. 

The village church at Fulton was under Father Byrne's care 

till he died of cholera on August 22, 1850. (Houok) The 

Wahrheitsfreund · of Thursday, August 29, (End of Page 51) 1850 says: 

on Wednesday ., August 21, died Reverend Michael A. Byrne, for several 

years pastor of the English catholic ohuroll in Fulton, near 

Cincinnati, and was buried next day, Thursday. The following week the 

Whrfrd. of September 5, 1850 says: "On Thursday morning in the 

Octave of the Assumption died Reverend Michael A. Byrne, pastor of the 

catholic church in Fulton, age only thirty-three years and five years 

a priest. He built a fine church in Fulton and started a eatholio 

school there. During his last night Jl'athers Wood and Iawrenoe were at 

his bedside. The next day Father Baden and fourteen priests attended 

the funeral. A Sol emn Requiem by Fathers O'Mealy, Luers and Cahil. 

He was buried on the priests lot in ~t. Joseph's Cemetery. From 

these two reports it is clear that he died on the 22nd of August 1850 

and also that he was born in 1818 and not 1821. (End of Page 52) 

CARIUS, FRANZ ANTON, was born in Altenstodt, diocese of Strassburg, 

Germany, December 31, 1821. He came to u. s. in April 1845 and was 

ordained in Vincennes, March 11, 1846. He was at once sent to Fort 

Wayne to take care of the numerous German catholics in town and the 

country round about, residing with the pastor of Ft. Wayne a short 

time and from fell 1846 on he resided .at St. John , Lake Countyo From 

1852 till 1855 he was pastor of st. Vinoents Church, Loga11sport. Then 

till the end of 1856 in Peru. Peru records rem.ark that Father Carius 

was the first to sing Highmass in ~eru in 1853. (The pioneer English 

priests rarely sang Highmass beoause in England and Ireland Bighmass 

was very rare because of anti -ca thol.i o condi tiona . ) In St. Johns, 
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lake County, he purchased ground for a catholic cemetery and blessed 

it, In St. John, Lake County, !father Fischer (from Chicago) said the 

first Mass there in Mr. Haok's house in 183g. The ten f am.ilies at 

once began to build a church of frame 18 x 24 feet, in 1839, hauling 

lumber from Chicago with ox team, taking one week to haul one load. 

In 1842 this church was interdicted (prob . refused to deed the prop

erty to the Bishop) and father Carius with eighteen ·families built a 

l~g church in 1846 at total oash cost of $269.14. Bishop Saint Pal a is 

blessed this church in the fall of 1846. From 1842 till 1846 services 

were held in Mr. 'l1 hiele's house. Lottaville Ce.rius visited monthly 

till 1851. The first baptism for Pulasky (a station) was recorded by 

Cari.us which was dated September 10, 18~5. (End of Page 53) 

Carius was the first priest to visit Monterey from Logansport 

every three months , having services in the house of Mr. Keller and 

others till 1855. Kewanna, Carius began to visit in 1855. In 

August 1850, Carius gives nwnter of catholic German families at st . 
John as one hundred and fifty. Twenty of these assisted by the Ill 

Staatszeitung (non-oath. Liberal paper) caused so muoh trouble that 

Father Carius was changed to St. Marys Church, Mad ison. The first 

resident priest there from about Christmas 1849 till 1862. He has 

a defense a rticle against Ill Staatszeitung in Whrfrd. September l~, 

1850, si gned J. A. Carius, pastor in Madison. 

In 1856 he was ass istant in st. John Baptist Church , New 

Orleans, and from 1857 on till into the wild war times he had pastoral 

charge of Carrol ton, Jefferson County, La. Directory o·f 1864 says: 

"Owing to the extremely unsettled condition of Louisiana it was 

impossible to get reliable returns." Next we find Carius having charge 

of the German (Assumption) Church of Rome , N. Y, {Alb.) 1868. From 

t~ere he probably had several years vacation visiting his old home and 

people till his return in 1873 when he offered his s ervices to Bishop 

Fink of Leavenworth, Kansas, and was given char ge of Endora, Kansas. 
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In 1875 he went as assistant . to (End of Page 64 ) Junction City, 

Kansas, taking care of tive missions and statione: ( l ) Chapman's 

Creek, Dickinson County, (2) Dry Creek, Davis County, (3 ) Sk1ddy, 

Morris County , (4 ) Abelene. Dickinson County, (5) Hope, Dicki nson 

County, and Ft. Hiley. In 1876, Father Scholl, his pastor was sent 

to Hwa.tQld , Kansas , and Carius _became pastor of Junction City and 

missions , which he took care of till 1883. Here he prepared to build 

a church of magnesia limestone from a nearby quarry, Rome style, 100 x 

50 feet , estimated cost 417,000. 00. Bishop Fink laid the cornerstone 

October 29 ,. 1882, and Fatha:r Schwere, .:i. J . , ot' St o Mary's College, 

paid a glowing tribute to Father Carius, the builder, in hi~ sermon 

on this ocousion. (Junction City "Union", November 2 , 1882.) About 

a yeal' later he was given charge of Paola with missions: ( l) Sugar 

Creek, (2) Burns bettlemen~, (3) Ossowatame, all in Miami County. In 
1885 he went to Ellsworth,, Kansas, with Brookville, Saline County, 

and Lincoln, in Lincoln County, till 1889 , when he went to Cawker City 

(Concordia diocese) with a mission at Jamestown. In 1891 he retired 

from active service and was taken care of by the Ur sulinea in St. Loui s , 

where he died September 15, 1893 , age seventy-two years~ 

(End of Page 55) 

FATHER J.B. CHA.MPOM.IER (or CHAMPOURIER) (NB. Early Freno~ writing 

hard to read.) He.came from Europe with Reverend G. J . Chabrat to Ky. 

July 18, 1821, studied two years Theol. in Bardstown and was ordained 

there March 2C, 1823. ~ome weeks later he got his orders to go to 

Vincennes as pastor of all Indiana and .Ea.stern Illinois. · The Vincennes 

ohuroh he describes as nearly rotted down and dangerous to be in it in 

a storm. He appeals in catholic papers for aid to build a better church. 

Some of the French settlers were then already quite. prosperous flat

boating their products to New Orleans. Colonel Vigo , for instance, 

loaned thousands of dollars to U. s. Gov. in its wars with England. 

/ 

j,. 
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Souvenier of ~t . Josephs staatsve1·band, Convention, held in 

Vincennes l \112 says of the old cathedral, "The prese.ut brick church 

was projected by Reverend J.B. Champomier in 1826. On March 4, 1826 

he published a notice in the ITincennes "Western Sun" that the corner

stone would - be laid on March 30, 1826. The walls and roof were 

completed when Bishop Brute arrived in 1834. 

He probably returned to F1·ance , being di scouraged with conditions 

in u. s. (End of .Page 56 } 

CHASSE, JOHN BAPTIST , was born January 6, 1816 a ·t Hennes, Britany, 

France; joined the Eudists , a missionary society; came to Vincennes as 

Subdeaoon in September 1839; was ordained Deacon at Vincennes, August 

16, 1840 and Priest December 19, 1840. His name appears on the Ft . 

Wayne register October 10, 1842. Till September 1842 he assisted 

Dupontavioe in Joliet, Illinois . He was assistant at Vincennes to 

Father corbe ti 11 Bishop sent him to li'ranoe in · 1843 to obtain aid for 

our diocese !rom the .Lyons Society of Propagation of the Faith. He 

returned early in 1844. During his assi stant~hi p a t the cathedral he 

visited Queret's Prairie (St. Tho.rias) every two weeks . The same in 

1849 St . Hose ot' Lima Clluroh, .F'aux Chanal and Carlisle in Sullivan 

County. He signed the decrees of the Synod 1844 as a member of the 

Eudist a ssociation but when the other Eudists went to St. I.Duis 

giving up their college or seminary in Vincennes not long after 1844 , . 

Father Chasse remained with the Bishop as a priest of our diocese. 

In 1847 the bishop. sent him to Rome . When he obtained an. audience 

with the Pope, Pius IX, said: "Are you the little priest from 

Indiana? I have just named a Bishop for Vincennes. The pa.Pers are 

there on the table, all signed and ready to be sent." 
.. 

After his return from Rome in 184'1 he continued his 

(End of Page 57) activities as assistant at the cathedral, care of 
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outside missions, professor at the Highland Seminary, caretaker of 

the orphans as the various needs required till 1856, when he was 

appointed pastor of Washingtoµ. During the first years of this 

pastorate he was at times employed as ~er.ninary professor but hi.s 

address was a lways Washington. In 1866 he made bis third trip back 

and forth across the turbulent Atlantic. At'ter his return in 1867 he 

was made pastor of St. Joseph's Church, Terre Haute , till June 1872. 

Thereafter he was cha.plain of the oisters in Bt. Mary of the Wood till 

his death of heart failure on September l?, 1879. 

St. Cha rles (Boromeo) &eminary was located in a small building 

back of the cathedral from about 1838 till 1853. In 1846 the Highland 

property was purchased and in 184g the girls' orphanage established 

there, with seventy orphan girls. In 1850 the orphan boys' building 

was ready and sheltering fi f'ty o rpha.n boys. Then in 1853, when the 

Seminary quarters in town grew too small, the Seminary was also moved 

to Highland. 

In 18~9 Reverend Aug. Martin was regent of the Seminary and 

professor of Theology and Scripture and Bessonies was professor ot 

three Philosophy students. In 1849 number of students seven. 1853 

Eccl . oem. at Highland, (End ot Page 58) students sixteen. 

1856 "The Ecclo, 8em. discontinued and twenty-two students are in various 

Eccl. instituti~ns". 1857 there are again seventeen in the Seminary at 
, . 

Highland . In this directory (in 1858) St. Meinrad, establish.ed 1853, 

is mentioned the first time. 1858 seventeen students in Highland. 

1860 twenty-three students in Highland. 1863 and 1864 the number of 

students is not given. Then some time before. 1868 st. Charles Seminary 

was permanently discontinued and most of the diocesan students there-

after attended st. Meinrad. (End or Page 59) 
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CHARTIER, &TEPFLAN, succeeded Father Shawe as pastor of Madison in 

November 1840 and held that oare till some time in 1841. He also 

attended St. Ann's and St. Catherine's in the Bush (three miles east 

of Hayden Church, dismantled in 1896) during his Madison pasto~ate. 

He was not ordained in Vincennes and his name appears nowhere but in 

Madison, St. Ann's and Hayden. 

1rhe Indiana primeval forest was so different from LaBelle 

F'rance and perhaps the pioneer chills and fever which were so fierce 

e;.nd persistent as we in ou1· day would hardly believe, caused him to 

return to France in 1842 or 1843. (End cf Page 60) 

CLARKE, MICHAEL J., studied in Vincennes and ordained there. Minor 

Orders April 5, 1840, Subdeaoon August 16, 1840, Deacon December 19, 

and Priest February 28, 1841. His name appears on baptism register 

Jt't. Wayne , August 13, 1841 and June l, and July 1842. For a while 

in 1842 he was resident pastor of ~eru. In 1843 he beca~e the first 

res1.dent pastor of Lafayette and held that paf>torate till le57 . In 

latter part of 1858 he was pastor of Anderson attendine also Muncie

town (the place is named after the Muncie Indian Tribe) and 

Noblesville, Hamilton County, and Union, #a rren County, and Winohester, 

Randolph County. (Gath. Directory) In Iafayette in 1843 Cla rk rented 

a one story brick building on Fourth Street for services and then 

built in 1844 ss. Mary and Martha Church on corner of Fifth and Brown 

Sts. at a cost of $10,000. rrhis was later St. Joseph's He.11, now 

oalled ColUlllbia Hall; built a rectory rear of the church which burned 

down shortly a fter and a sohool was built in its place. Clark held 

this pastorate fourteen years and then in 1857 took charge of 

Bloomington, Ill. in June 185?. (Ind. Cath. August 2i, 1914.) 

In 1860 be joined Chicago diocese and was given charge of Amboy., 

Illinois, till late in 18~4 or longer. If he was pastor of Bloomington 
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that must have been in (End of Page 61) 1865 -• 1858. (Dir. 1866, 

1867 and 1868 not on b.a.nd) S01ne time in 1808 he became pastor of 

Winona , I llinois, (Chi.) 14 Salle County. (Obit. inc. Dir.) 

"January 9, 1872 Reverend Michael Clark, late Pastor of Winona. His 

death resulted from pneumonia contracted during th~ cold spell preceding 

Christmas. He held regular sGrvioes during the holy season and called 

too late for medical aid . He was in tho thir~y-third year of his priest

hood and sixty-fourth yetlr of his age." 

He was the first priest to visit Crawfordsville, where he cele

brated Mass in the court house about 1850. Also the first to say Mass in 

Anderson ( court house) in 1857 and in 1858 laid th.L fo unda ti on of the 

church, parieh of sixty souls. (Hist. Ft . W. p. 279 ) (Dir. of 1858 

possibly omits his name by mistake) 

In 1843 there were twenty-five catholic families in Lafayette • . 

These would e.ssemble on Sundays when the pastor was engaged elsewhere 

and a lay teacher would lead in prayer and teaoh·catecbism. (Cath. Ch, 

of Ind.) (End of Page 62) 

CLEMENT, PETER JULIUS, was born in France and ordained there about 1850; 

Vias received in Cleveland diocese and appointed one of the professors 

in St. Mary's Seminary in July 1864, and later superior of IDuisv ille 

(Ohio) College till July l8o7o 'Then he was received in -Vincennes 

dio-0ese and sent as pastor to Greencastle, (Ca th. Universe, May 4, 1886) 
. 

attending (l) Bainbridge , Eutnam County , (2 ) Bedford , a.nd (3) 

Bloomington , (4 ) Cloverdale, Putnam County , (5 } Gos port, Owen County , 

(6) Putnam.ville , Putnam. County, (7) "'lUincy, Owen County, 

(8) ~teinsville , Monroe County. (Catha Dir, 1869) 

In Bloomington he began the building of th-9 (present day) brick 

rectory and Father Hy. Kessing taking charge November 4 , 1868 oompleted 

the building. 

He was born in Nancy, Lorain in 1826 and came to Greencastle on 
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December 26, 1867. During his term of pastoration he built an 

addition to the churoh and died in Greencastle on September 24, 1871. 

'11he t'Herold des Glaubens" says under the special hoadline "Edifying 

death of a Catholic Priest" Reverend Julius Clement, pastor of 

Greencastle, Indiana, died September 24 , (1871) after reoeiving the 

Last Sacraments. When he had received the Viatioum. he took leave of 

his entire parish, shook hands with every one saying Adieu John or 

Mary whatever their name was and if he saw one beyond the door who 

bad (End of Page 63 ) not yet received his farewell he had them. 

called in to say adieu. At 10:45 F.M. he .made the sign of the cross 

on his lips and then over the people a s at the end of Mass and 

was dead." 

Ha was buried from St. Johns Ch~roh, Indianapolis, after a 

Pontifical High.mass by Bishop st. Palaia . A large delegation of 

friends chartered a special train from Greencastle to escort the 

remains. Be had endeared himself to everybody by his jovial, good 

natured disposition. He was buried in Holy Cross Cemetery. 

(End of Page 64 ) 

COLLIER, MICH . , was born in RushVille, Indiana , Augus t 28, 1855. He 

studied five years in Mt. st . Marys, Cinoinnati , (his college cours e ) 

and then Phil. and Theol . in St. Meinrad, and was ordained there in 

May 1885. 'I'hen went to St . Johns,, Indiana polis , as second assis tant, 

and died there of t uberoulosi s on March 25, 1889. Pontifical funera l 

services in st . Johns, Indianapolis , and buried in Rushvi l le. 

(End of Page 66 ) 

CONTIN, JOHN, was born in Brittany, France on Ma~ch 24, 1826. came 

to Indiana with Hailandier. Having reoei ved Minor Orders in F'ranoe 

and the rest 1n Vincennes . ~ubdeacon March 25, 1847, Deaconate (blank) 
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and Priesthood April 7, 1849. His first oha rge ·~s pastor was 

] 'erdinand, an all German parish, all comparatively recent immigrants. 

That he wrote and spoke German is evident from thP. Troy financial 

record of 1849 and 1850, Troy being then a mission attached to 

l!'erdinand. Hence the catholic Direotory may be misinformed in its 

Necrology about being born in Brittany. More probably he came from 

the diocese of Nancy or other place near the German border line. 

· .. ---... 

:F'or a short time after his ordination he ass iat~d Dupontavioe 

in i~adison. In 1852 he was reoelled to Vincennes, where he assisted 

at the cathedral and was professor in ~t. Ch8rles Seminary till 1860, 

when he oecasionally visited St. Marys Church, Hiohmond. (.4..lerding 

doesn't say from where). 1862 ~- 1865 Fathers Contin and Ginsz 

attended Mount Varnon from Vincennes, continued assisting at cathedral 

after 1865 till Audran went to Jeffersonville in 1870 and he was 

appointed Cathedral pastor. b.'bout 1875 his mind became clouded and he 

died, in charge of the Alex1an brothe rs, ot. Louis, M.o., July 2, 1876. 

(End of Page 66) 

CORBE, JOHN, was born in diocese of Renea, ]·ranee; studied · and was 

ordain~d pr.iest there. In 1836 a company of nineteen priests a~d 

Seminarians came to Indiana, (Bhea) and Corbe was one of ths prieste. 

In 18~7 he was assistant at the cathedral. In 1839 he resided at 

st. Francisville, Illinois, a little rra~e church and boarded with a 

private family. Then a year or two regent of the ~eminary in 1840. 

] 'rom 1844 till 1864 pastor of St. Marys, Vigo County. Then tie 

resigned the pa ris and was ohaplain of the convent s t. Mary of the 

Wood till his death June 3, 1872. "He was quite young when he came 

to ,Vinoennes." (a lerding) (End of Page 67) 
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COURJAULT, TUSA.NUS , (All Saints) was pastor of Black Oak, st . Peters 

Church, Davis County, in 1844, and cathedral pastor in 1845 and 1846. 

In 1848 he and Badin were at Burbenois Grove in Illinois. Thenoe 

probably returned to France in or prior to 1853. (End of Page 68) 

COSGROVE, WILLIAM THOMAS, was ordained on "May 1, 1884 and sent to take 

care of Montezuma and its missions. He died after a three days illness 

at Rockville , one of his missions , (Hausfrd.) on June 29 , 1884. 

(Sendbote ) July 1, says our ordo of 1885 , and July 2 , 1884 says Cath. 

Directory. Perhaps died June 29 and buried July 1, 1884 . 

Rockville is a pioneer village known already to Darby's 

Gazeteer in 1825 or 1826, "Postvillage" , in Park County, by post road 

eighty miles west from Indianapolis. (Darby's edition 1828) 

Father Cosgr~ve died at the house of Martin Ryan. Father 

Allerd~ng gave him the last Sacraments and his body was sent to his 

relatives in Boston, Mass . (End of Page 69 } 

COSTELLO, JO:Elll Ae, was born in Indianapolis, November 5 , 1883; ma.de 
) 

his first studies in Holy Ghost College, Pittsburg, and his Seminary 

course in Mt . st. Marys, Cincnnnati, where he was ordained June 7, 

1908, and appointed assistant at st . Johns, Indianapolis. After one 

year at st . Johns his health failing, went west, and an his return 

(1909} went to Holy Cross Church, Indianapolis, as assistan t till he 

retired to his parents home and died there of consumption. In the 

hope of recovery he made two long sojourns in Colorado, from the last 

of which he returned two months ago. (Ob1turary notice} He died in 

Indianapolis November 28 , 1913 , buried from Holy Cross Churoh, 

Tuesday , December 2 , 1913. (End of Page 70) 
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CURRAN, DANIEL, older brother of Charles Curran, was born at 

Crusheen, County Clare, Ireland , on September 9, · 1841; came to 

u. s. with his parents who settled first for a while at Seneca Fall, 

N. Y. He re_cei ved ~ubdeaoon August 2~, Deacon Aug~st 30, and Priest

hood September 6, 1874, all at Indianapolis. A few weeks later he 

was sent as pastor to Greensburg, where he built a little brick 

rectory, purchased a house for a parish school teacher; built a brick 

school of two rooms. At present, says Alerding in 1882, Sisters of 

Oldenburg teach a school of sixty children. In 1877 Curran went from 

Greensburg as pastor to the new parish st. Bridget, Indianapolis. 

Here he had all the large and small difficulties of a new parish to 

contend with. After the first few months he gave up his residence 1n 

the little sacristy of his church and lived eleven months at St . Johns, 

till he rented a little cottage near st. Bridgets. He induced the 

Sisters of Oldenburg to build a school and Sisters house ($11,000.00), 

finished January 2, 1881, six Sisters teaching and one hundred fifty 

children. st. Bridgets organized 1879 with one hundred and forty 

families. One hundred and sixty families in 1883. In 1888 st. 

Bridgets day school had two hundred and (End of Page 71 ) twenty 

ohildren. In 1894 he had Father Bohn as assistant. In 1895 the 

Sisters school had t wo hundred children (white ) and their"St. Anna 

school for negroes" forty children. · In 1911 parish had one 

thousand and four hundred souls , two hundred and forty- three children 

in school. 

Father D. Curran died as pastor of St. Bridgets, Sunday, 9 A. M. , 

December 15, 1918, in st . Edwards Hospital , New Albany, a few weeks 

after his return from Hot Springs, Arkansas. (End of Page 72 ) 



.. ....~ .. :...,. 

- 40 -

CZA.CKART, PETER, Redemptorist, was born in Bohemia on December 12, 

1808; took the vows of the Redemptorists on Apri l 4 , 1832; ordained 

prie~t on January 12, 1834, with three Redemptorist companions. He 

came to Peru, Ohio, in 1834. (Oath. Universe, June 1880) In the 

first six or seven years he was stationary nowhere and to be found 

on the road and forest trails anywhere between Western Pennsylvania 

and Eastern Illinois. The Wahrheitsfreund was sent to his address 

from July 20, 183? -- 1838 to Tiffin, Ohio. His ma~n stopping pl aoes 

were Peru and Tiffin, Ohio, and Pittsburgh, Pa. Father Weinzoepfleu 's 

memoranda in St. Wendel church records, recorded in the 50 's., say: 

"Czackart visited these parts in 1836, saying Mass in the house of 

Xavier Weis and gave the La.st Sacraments to his aged mother, coming as 

a special messenger from God to bring help to the dieing. lie came 

again in 1837, said Mass and administered the Sacraments in t he various 

houses", i. e. , in Evansville and the settlements later named St. 

Josephs , st. Philips, t>t . Wendel, and st. James. On his return to 

northern Ohio called on the Bishop at Vincennes and then Dydier visited 

Evansville in 1838 and 183~. On this circuit 1836 he also visited 

St . Marys , Jasper County, Illinois, called Piquet Settlement, German 

(End of Page 73 ) Alsatians. Hist. of Redempt. Order says: Early in 

1842 Czaokart visited the German catholics in New Orleans, La. (By 

that t i me the Cin. Whrfrd. had reached nearly every German settlement 

1-n u. s. and it may be the Edi tor heard of New Orleans being sorely in 

need of a German priest, notified the Redemptorists.) Hist. Redempt. 

Order says: In 1842 he came to New Orleans on a collecting trip for 

Pittsburgh and found the New Orleans German catholics much neglected. 

Archbishop Blanc asked him to do for them all he could. The first few 

Sundays he had separate services for. the German catholics in the 

Lazarist church, then finding that most of them lived in Lafayette City, 

(in 1842 the fourth district of New Orleans) he procured a lot 
l· 
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210 x 60 feet, on December 3, 1842, on Josephine Street between 

Constance and Laurel Ste. A few months later he bad to return to 

Baltimore to act as Provincial of the Order till 1847. On September 

13, 1847 he left Baltimore and came to Pi ttaburgh, where a Brother 

joined him, and thence down the Ohio to Louisville, where. he called 

on Bishop Flaget,. On the way down the river he heard of yelloTI fever 

raging in New Orleans. He arrived there October 23. On the next day 

after Mass a t the cathedral the Abp . installed him as pastor of 

Assumption Church, Iafayette. (End of Page 74) He got Father 

Dean to preach for his English and l!rench people. 

Father Czackart had made all preparation for building a church 

on the lot aforementioned before departing for Baltimore. As good 

luck would have it, Father Kundeok that winter (1843) had gone south 

for a season of rest a~d he took care of Lafayette for the c. ss. R. 

and conducted the church building work with an experienced hand. 

Vic. General Rousillon laid the cornerstone on January 14, 1844, 

{Assumption Church)· and on April 14 Bishop Blanc blessed the church. 

After Kundeck's return to jasper (in spring 1844) Father Masquelet, 

who bad founded a German catholic parish in Pittsburgh prior to 

1839, took charge of the parish and considered himself pastor of 

Lafayette and was much disappointed when Assumption parish was given 

back to Father Czaokart on September 23 ., 1847. (St. L • .Pastoral 

blott.) 

On August 28, 1848 Father czaokart was ca lled to a yellow 

fever patient and found him dead. This shook and much overworked 

that he was, the tever took him. He prepared himself for the end in 

the most sa intly manner, received the La.st Sacraments and closed 

his priestly career with fervent acts of humility, faith and love, 

and died 7 A.M. on Saturday, September 2, (End of Page 75) 1848. 
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On Sunday afternoon, September 31 Assumption church was paoked with 

Germans , Irish and Creoles several hours before the time set for the 

funeral. Many a tear dropped during Father Oge's funeral sermon and 

when the body wa s lowered to its resting place ~nder the Sanotuary 

ot the Assumption Churohe (End or Page 76) 

" FATHER DAHMANN was born on March 23, 1789 in Duren, Rheinland, 

Germany. In 1812 he was drafted into Napoleon's Army and probably 

was one of the 20,000 who returned from Hussia. That his studies 

might not be interrupted a second time, he crossed the Alps and took 

up his studies in Rome. There~ as a student without Orders, he 

joined the recently consecrated Bishop Dubourg•s company of priests 

and students recruited for the oto Louis part of New Orleans diocese. 

This oo.m.pa.ny left Rome December 15, 1815; sailed on "The Ranger" from 

Bordeaux, January 12, 1816; landed in Baltimore June 20; (Think of 

the short rations of food and water on such a t1·ip of 18 weeks. A 

few years later a law for the protection of emigrants required ships 

to be provisioned for fourteen weeks.) On ~eptember 3 they started 

on foot fer Pittsburgh. (In the fall of 1836 grandfather and my 

.mother walked that qistanoe 1n seventeen days.) They left Pittsburgh 

on a flatboat October 23 and arrived in Loui'sville Nove.rnher 19. 

(They got aground on sandbars ever so often. and sometimes it took 

them a day or more to get afloat again.) A few days later reached 

Bardstown after being on the way five end one-half months. In 

Bardstown they rested till Bishop Dubourg would arrive. In October 

1819 he was in the novitiate of the La.zarists established by Father 

Andreis at the St. Louis cathedral, and was ordained by Dubourg in 

St. Louis September 5, 1819. In 1854 he was still parish priest of 
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st. Genevieve , Mo. Having held that parish over twenty-four years, 

he, no doubt, remained there the rest of his life and died there. 

(End of Page 77) 

DABMANN, FRANCIS XAVIERo He succeeded Father Blame, who left 

Vincennes in February 20 for New Orleans, as the twentieth pastor of 

Vincennes, having oharee from February 18, 1820 till November 1821 • 

(Alerding.) • 
Herold des Glaubens, July 1, 1914 has this letter: "St. I.Duis, 

(Mo.) March 10, 1830. My dear Reverend Mr. Rese: I hope you will not 

forget the diocese of St. Louis in the memorial you intend to send to 

the Society founded by you in Germany (Leopoldinen Stift, Wien , 

Austria). The city of st. Louis has 8,000 population. St. Genevieve 

is a catholic village and parish of two thousand French catholics. 

They are in o.barge of a missionary (i.e. C. M.) priest, Mr. Francis 

.xavier Dahman. (Signed) Joseph M. Sp. (Rosatti) Bishop of 

St. Louis. 

Dahmann, Reverend F. x., St. Genevieve, Mo . subscribed in 

1837 and 1838 for the Wahrheitsfreund of Cincinnati, the first Germ.an 

catholio newspaper in the u. s. The rector of St. Genevieve in 1912 

says, "F. X. Dahmann was a Lazar! st". 

Oath. Dir. 1854 p. 54 says: "Nerinx died in the house of 

Reverend (Mister) Dahman, parish priest of St. Genevieve (Mo.) 

August 12, 1824. (End . of Page 78) 

DANNENROFER, ALOYSIUS, was born at Kleinrederchingen, Diocese Metz, 

Germany, on June 20, 1836; arrived in u. s. in October 1851; was 

ordained in New Albany, Indiana, on August 3, 1873; celebrated his 

Primiz in st. Marys Church, New Albany , on August 10. He took 
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oharge of St. Wendel on September? , 1873 and held that till 

September 28, 1878. During these five years he bought the bells 

(probably 2), a furnace under the church; built a barn, and built a 

brick addition to the brick teachers dwelling. (This addition cost 

il ,700.00 but it was a piece of work out of the ordinary.) It had 

a small bell tur1·et over the front entrance which gave the neat 

little structure with its gothic windows the appearance of a chap&l. 

The·turret and bell served school purposes. In 1908 it served as a 

kit ohen and was nicknamed "Judenkapelle~' . Tlle Fe. ther was a 11 ttle 

eocentrio, had uncommonly strong will power, and was over sensitive 

in matters of justice. His subjects tailed to make allowance for 

that and hence ocoasional collision of wills was unavoidable. 

From October 6, 1878 till June 6, 1879 St. Wendel was vacant 

and attended from St. Joseph's. Then :F'ather Michael Heck came and 

things went on as quietly and steadily as Heok himself. :E'rom 

September 28 , 1878 till some time in 1862 he held the pastorate of 

Morris, Ripley County , where he was succeeded by Seiler in 1882, and 

Father Dannenhofer took an eight months trip to Rome. In 1883 he 

( ) " resided End of Page 79 with Father Bruggeman at Dover. In 1884 

he took charge of st. Ann's, Jennings County; 1885 of Cannelton. In 

1886 till 1892 he took care of Yorkville. Then he rested for two 

years with his Reverend brother Peter Dannenhofer, pastor in Toledo , 

Ohio. In 1896 he resided with F·ather Loesch at St. Philips. In 

1896 and 1897 he had charge of st. Vincents, Shelby County, and about 

a half year in 1898 in Hamburg. Thereafter infirmities of age caused 

him to retire to North Vernon, where he purchased a little cot t age 

outside of town, had a room :fitted up for his chapel, and died there 

November 14, 1907. He was buried in North Vernon parochial 

tery on Saturday, November 17. (End of Page 80) 



- 45 -

D'ARCO, .TANUARIUS, born in Naples , Italy, May 24, 1818; joined the 

Dominicans in 1837; came to u. s. with Provincial Father Wilson in 

1844; labored two years in Wisconsin and five years in Nashville, 

Tenn. during the Civil War, and nineteen years in Ohio. He built 

~t. Dominic's and st. Pius ohurch in Perry County, Ohio; bought a 

large house for church purposes in Easton, Ohio; and came to 

Liberty, Indiana, in .Tanua.ry 1872. In 1874 he still added o. s. D. 

to his name. (Alerding) Directory Notes: 1846 he was in Little 

Chute, Wi s. attending Grand Rockalin and Croche .Hapids, instructions 

in English, German and French. 1854 professor in Dominican College, 

Somersit, Ohio. 1861 Chancelor and Bishop's secretary in Nashville . 

Last week in August 1864 he came to Oxford, Ohio. {Up to this time 

he went under the name of. Manes D'Arco and from his Oxfrod time on 

he goes by the name of Jan ua:ri us D ' Aroo. ) From Oxford, uh1o, he 

came to Liberty, Indiana, 18?2. That pastorate he held 20 years 

till he r etired on account of old a ge in 1892, residing in Liberty. 

ln July and August 1896 a town lot in Liberty was ohanoed off 

for his benefit, tickets mailed to all charitable people, signed 

.r. M. D'Aroo. 

He died in dt. Vincents Hospital, Indianapolis , on June 1, 

189~ and was buried from tit. John 1 s church ., Indianapolis, iillonday, 

June 5, 18~9. ( End of Page 81) 

Del.ANGIE, F'RANCIS, was born at Three Rivers , Lower Canada, aoout 

1836; studied in Jolliet College, ctiooese Montreal ; and was 

. ordained December 22, 1860 for ~he missions of Erinoe Edward 

Island. 186? he joined the Chatham diocese and in 1871 returned 

to Canada on account ot his health. In 1872 he joined our diooese 

and was given the pastorate of Frenchtown, with the missions, 
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Buena Vista, st. Patrick's Church; laoonia, s. Heart of Mary's 

Church; Buck Creek, St. Michael's Church. Father Delangie bought 

a bell of 800 lbs. for Buena Vista and built a saoriety on to the 

church in Iaconia and furnished all the missions with things 

necessary tor Divine Service. Buck Creek, St. Michael's Church 

is the early time "Miller oettlement " . Miller and other Pennsyl

vania German catholics oame there probably about 1812 and bad a log 

chapel about 1815. Tile German families, Bess, ~pies, Weingaertner 

and Shickel settled there in about 1834. Reverend Joseph Gerdon'a 

grandfather came from Unterbaoh, Alsace, Germany, and settled there 

about 1836. 

From May 1873 till 1880 Father Langie said Mass at New 

Middletown in the house of Anton Kanapel, an Alsatian, once a month. 

In 1680 he built the Precious Blood Church, frame, 50 x 26 feet, 

with a sacristy 12 x 14. The Bishop blessed it NQve1nber l, 1882, 

erected ·the way of the Cross, and · blessed a 404 lb. bell, and 

ordered New Middletown to be the residence for the priest with the 

other plaoes to be attended from here. In 1882 -- 1883 Father 

DeLangie (End _of Page 82) built the New Middletown rectory and 

procured ground for a catholic cemetery. The first burial there 

was March 6, 1882. 

Father Delangie was an eloquent, jovial man and very popular 

with non-oatholics. He baptized forty adults during his eleven to 

twelve years work in these missions. From· here he went to 

Louisville in 1883 for a year; thence to Lansing, Mich. one year; 

thence to Wood River district, North Dakota, under Bishop Marty, 

and died there in 18~0. During his Middletown period his sister 

was a great help to him in his multifarious work. Cath. Dir. has 

the following: 1664 {i.e. report of 1863) F. X. DeLang1e, 

southwest P. E. (Prince Edward) with three missions attached. 
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1865 the aame address . 1869 DeLangie, F. x. , Renoux River, N. B., 

dio. Chatam, St. Bridget's Church, attends the Indian Missions , 

st. Thomas Acquinos on the North West and Miramiohi, and the 

church H. v. M. of Mt . Carmel at the Forks . 1871 DeLangie , F. X. 

St. Francis, Madawaka , N. B., assistant to Reverend Andrew Roy. 

The same in 18?2. (End of Page 83 ) 

DELAUNE, JULIAN , built a log church in 1840 (St. Patrick ' s, Davis 
County) on the ground procured by his predecessor Ial umier near 

the later village Glendale. In 1869 or 1860 Father Piers changed 

the location (of St. Patrick's) to where it is now and built a 

brick church which was not yet finished in 1882. From St. Patrick's 

Delaune went as pastor to Madison , where he took charge August 10, 

1842 and held that pastorate till June 1846, In September 1843 he 

started a parochial s chool, taught by Brothers ot Bt. Joseph first 

in the church and later in the basement of the church (St. Michael's). 

on August 27, 1844 the Sisters of Providence took charge of the 

school and located it i n a house on Broadway and Third Street till 

1868. 

In Davis County Delaune also tended to st . Peters and St . Marys. 

He resigned Madi son in J.une 1846 to take the presidency of St. 

Marys College, Loui svi l le, Ky., which position he held two years 

(1848) and then went to his friend Bishop Timon of Buffalo , N. Y. , 

who sent h i m as di rector of a reoen tly founded coll ege to Rochester., 

N. Y., but soon sickness forced his r esignation and he returned to 

his native France and died in Paris on May 4 , 1849, at the age of 

thirty-seven years . (End of Page 84 ) 
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LOUIS DE ~EILLE was born near Sleidinge i .n Belgium, of a wealthy 

family. He came to northern Indiana 1831 and assisted Badin. It 

seems he resided in the Indian village Pokagon, just over the state 

line in Michigan and had chiefly charge of the Indians, while 

Badin's work was chiefly among the Canadians and half breeds of 
\ 

which class there were about one hundred families in and about 

Fort Wayne; some of them quite wealthy but would not support the 

missions. "The Indians said that DeSeille had foretold of two of 

the wealthiest citizens of st. Joseph County would die penniless 

and that came true" and Badin writes to Purcell of Cincinnati, in 

1834, that the Indian villages are their best missions. Pokagon 

in Michigan and Chiakago village on Tippecanoe River were DeSeille's 

chief places. Tending also to any and al l Indians between and 

beyond these places . In the summer of 1835 Brute accompanied by 

DeSeille visited this northern Indian mission field (Badin had gone 

to Cincinnati in the spring) and the Chikago tribe on the Tippecanoe 

River deeded 320 acres of ground to the Bishop . A seventy year old 

Canadian woman was their interpreter. Cath. Directory of 1837 says: 

"Chicooos an Indian village on Tippecanoe is attended by Reverend · 

Mr . DeSeilles of Michigan , who also visits South Bend, St. Josephs 

county, and st. Marys of the Lake". (End of Page 85) 

Much of hi s life hi story is not as definite a s could be 

desire~ even the date of his death is not known. lie died some time 

in autumn of 1837 of swamp f ever or consumption, or perhaps both 

combined. He resided at Notre Dame that year. He was visiting 

Pokagan, thirty-five miles away , for two weeks, when on leaving he 

asked his Indians to pray for him because they would not see him 

again, he had to go on a long journey. Returning to Notre Dame he 

dispatched messengers to Chicago and Logansport for a priest, but 
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they returned after three days without a priest. Shortly before the 

end he asked his Indians to carry him to chapel, dress him in 

Surplioe and Stole , then he administered Viaticum to himself, made 

a long t~anksgiving resting in the arms of an Indian, then they 

carried him back to his room, where he died half an hour later. The 

Indians mourned over him three days in their own fashion and it seems 

they were waiting for a priest to bury him when some people from 

South Bend put an end to their waiting and they buried him in the 

chapel. Later his remains were taken up and buried in a vault of 

Notre Dame Church. (End of Page 86) 

DEYDIER, ANTONY, was born in ]'ranee, April 20, 1788; ordained by 

Bishop Brute of Vincennes in Baltimore, March 25, 1837. He came to 

Evansville to look after the needs of the catholics there on 

Wednesday, May 3, 1837, with a Vincennes Seminarian, Joseph F. 

Fischer, as a Ger.man interpreter. Accordi ng to information received 

in Vincennes, they went to the hotel "Mansion House", kept by a 

German oatholio, Francis Link, and next morning, Thursday, May 4, 

said Mass in the hotel, at which about twenty catholics attended, 

and baptized three children after Mass. This was the first time 

the Holy Sacrifice was offered up i n Evansville. In short notices 

in the As sumption Church records :B'a ther Deydier praises the 

religious zeal of Mr. Link. Francis Link was born 1774 in 
n 

stockheim, Wurtemberg, Germany. Indiana Gazeteer of 1833, p. 65 

says: "Evansville, post town, three hundred 'and fifty inhabitants". 

Link was one of ths enterprizing heads who pushed Evansville to the 

front. This is evident from the fact that he dubbed his hostelrey 

"The Mansion House". This "Mansion House" and its wide awake 
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proprietor wns a strong advertisement among the German catholics of 

Cincinnati that drew large numbers of them to the Evansville 

district from 1835 -- 1845. 

Deydier and his interpreter remained one day in EvansVille 

and on May 5 set out age.in tor Vincennes. It (End of Page 87 ) 

oan hardly be expected tbat Father Deydier had a desire for a 

pastorate where he couldn't t ·alk to his people, so Benoit went to 

Evansville as first pastor of the village. Here he heard of a 

numerous catholic population in Perry County, Indiana, seventy-five 

miles up the river, all Eliglish speaking Kentuckians. We in our 

day have but a vague idea of the difficulties confronting the early 

missionaries. It was hard to minister to people one couldn't talk 

to. Benoit was in Evansville five months and then (November 1837) 

went to Rome, Perry County, and Deydier took the Evansville 

pastorate. Judge law of Vincennes, who owned town lots in 

Evansville·, offered to donate one l ot for a church in Evansville in 

~arch 183'7 to Vic . Gen. Helandier .. (Brute being absent in Baltimore) 

but the offer was not accepted. (Alerding) On March 19, 1838 part 

or the pari sh went to the woods.to cut logs for a church (Alerding) 

and soon after that Evansville had its "Pries t's Shanty" outside 

t he village l imits. In ~eptember 1838 Deydier went to Baltimore 

and remained in the East over wint~r collecting for his parish, 

returning in the spring of 1839. Through the Bishop he obt ained 

from the Foreign Mission Fund a donation of ~l,400.00, with which 

he purchased a town lot for $1,200.00, preparatory to buildin~ the 

Assumption ohurch. (End of Page 88 ) 

Fat her Roman Weinzaepflen was ordained in Vincennes on April 

5, 1840 and four days later (Apri l 9) he came to Evansville as 

German assistant to Father Deydier. In the spring of 1840 Bishop 

Jansen ot Nancy , France, came to the U. s ., "In the interest of the 
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Holy Childhood Society". He and Father Bach, Superior of the 

Lazarists, la.id the cornerstone o:f' the Assumption Church, 

Evansville , on August 5, 1840, the catholics parading the village 

streets wi th floating homemade banners and singing the "Grosser 

Gott". ( Report in w hrfrd • , August 1840 } 

In order to faoili tate the building of the Assumption Church, 

· Bishop Ha.landiere refused permits for churches in the catholic 

settlements around Evansville till this town church had been 

properly oared for but they were so far out in the woods . Money 

had been borrowed from the banks and laborers clamored for pay, 

hence Deydier left Weinzaepfleu in charge and went on a collecting 

tour to New Orleans and New York in the winter and spri~g of 1841. 

(Alerding p. 2?2) The brick for the church Father Deydier had 

burned on the ground hear by in the spring of 1840. (Alerding 

p. 49 7) He worked on hls church debt ti 11 ~anuary 1860, when he 

resigned his pastorate and retired as chaplain to Highland, where 

he died February 11, 1864, and was buried there. (Whrfrd. of 

March 9, 1864, p. 365, quotes "Vincennes Sun", which says that he 

died March 4, 2 P.M., age seventy-five years (End of Page 69) 

and ten months). Whrfrd. February 8, 1865 says: "Fat.her Brute 

and Deacon Chabrat, Deydier, Derigand and Romeuf oame in July 1810 

with Bishop Flaget to Baltimore and most of these went with him to 

the west". (End of Page 90) 

.DeVIlAS, VINC.ENI'. His name is not found in u. s. Cath. Dir. of 

1864 and 186~, but Dir. of 1869 he appears , hence he was in 1868, 

and perhaps two or three years earlier, in the diocese of Boston, 

Mass . In 1868 he is in charge of New Boston, a little village in 

Southwest oorner of Hampden County, Mass . In 1870 he had charge 
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of Cambridge City, Indiana, till April 1871, "when he suddenly 

de~arted from Cambridge and the diocese, with a burning desire 

to suffer Martyrdom for the Faith". (Alerd1ng) ETom Cambridge 

he attended New Castle and Knightstown. He probably returned 

to F1·ance. (End of Page 91) 

DIEKMANN, JOSEPH, was born in Oldenburg, Indiana, December 26, 

1849., one of ten children of F'reder1ok Diekmann born in Hanover, 

Germany, 1809; came to U. s. 1829; ~rried Elizabeth Fischer in 

Cincinna ti 1830; settled in Oldenburg, Indiana, 1845. He had two 

sisters in Oldenburg Con vent, oi ster Petrina and Sister Melania ,, 

and some time after his father's death in 1881 his mother also 

took the Heligious Habit e_nd died in 1895. 

At the age of fourteen his parents took him to st. Meinrad, 

where he studied from tieptember 1863 till 186S; 1868 till 1869 in 

Bardstown, Ky.; then again in Sto Meinrad till his ordination 

September 21, 1872. Celebrated his First Holy Mass in Oldenburg 

on Sund~y, Novem~er 3, 1872, and his second Mass the next day in 

Enoobsburg because llis sister, Sister Melonia, was teaching the 

parochial public school there, and in which I was a very interested 
\ 

spectator because I hoped to be a priest myself some day, though I 

was not quite ten years old and very much at war with English, 

I.Dw German was so much easier. 

Diekmann•s first appointment was assistant to Father Gueguen 

in St. Simon's Churoh, Washington, but early in 1873 he was sent 

as pastor to ~t. Joseph's Hill. There he built a brick church 

114 x 52 feet, ~la,000.00. Church debt in 1882 was $2,000.00, 

. familiee 110, school Franciscan o. s. F. ~asters of Oldenburg, 

children 75. (End ot Page 92) 
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In 1892, school of seventy children, taught by Oldenburg 

Sisters. January 31• 1892 Father Diekmann was promoted from here 

to st. Marys Church, Evansville. School of three hundred children 

taught b!f o .. s~ 1t·. Sisters and one lay ·man teacher. In st. Josephs 

Hill he left no parish debt, though very lenient financially, and 

truly a Pater PauperW!l (Father of the Poor). 

In · 1897 t'a ther Andrew Schaaf was sent to assist him and since 

then ~t. Marys always had an assistant priest. 

Father Diekmann began to fail in health, of hardening of the 

liver, in July 1911 and gradually grew worse till he became 

dangerously ill about a week before Christ.mass 1911 and died 

Tuesday , January 2, 1912 , 10:50 P.M., having been in an unconscious 

condition since Christmas. He was buried from tit. Mary's Church and 

in Evansville catholic cemetery on Monday, Janua1·y a, 1912. His 

name is usually written Dickmann, but it was Diekmann . "Diek" is 

a pond v. g. mill pond. (End of Page 93) 

DIESTEL, HERMAN JOHN, was born at Thuine, dic~ese Canabruok, 

Germany; came to u. ~. November 2 , 1657; studied Philosophy in 

st. Meinrad and Theology in Vincennes; was ordained in Vincennes 

December 21, 1864; Primiz on Sunday, Januarys , l865, in st. Mary's 

Church, Fort Wayne. Father ~entz, pastor, Bishop Luers preached 

the sermon, Vio. Gen. Benoit attending. He took oharge of 

St. Philips , Posey County, January 16, 1865. From Aprill till 

October l, 1866 he also attended ~t . Wendel. He was the first 

resident pastor of St. Philips. He built a comfortable brick 

rectory 1866 , built church tower and purchased a ohureh organ 

1868; built a brick school house 1869; frescoed the church and 

renovated the rectory and school in 1878; procured from widow Deig 
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a donation of a new High Altar ($1,000.) Also in other things 

this pioneer widow is a benefactress of ~t . Phi l ips parish. The 

parish has eighteen acres of land, no debt, and ninety-three 

families. St. Philips got their mail from Evansville P. o. till 

1873. on November 12 , 1886 he was promoted from St. Philips to 

the pastorate of Trinity Church, Evansville, in which charge he 

departed this life on October 27, 1907, and was buried from his 

church on Wednesday, October 30, 1907. P. s. Holy Trinity 

parish cele brated his Silver Jubilee in great style on January 

14, 1890. (End of Page 94 ) 

DION, JOHN PZI'ER, was born at Drouges, diocese Renes, F·ranoe, on 

July 22, 1807. Studied in Vitre; served two and a half years in 

the army and got his discharge as a corporal. In the fall or 1835 

he entered the Seminary at Renes and was ordained there May 25, 

1837. Six and a half years he labored there in the parish of 

Domange. While seriously ill in the seminary he vowed· to serve 

thirty-three years on the foreign missions if his life were spared. 

He wanted to follow Bishop Brute on his last call for clerioal help 

but oould not get permit till 1843 and then followed Halandiere to 

Yinoennes in 1845.' He was six months at Lanesville, but finding 

oommunioation with his parishoners difficult, he was given St. Rose 

and tit. Thomas near V1noennes till 1848. Then again at Lanesville, 

or rather at F'renohtown and Lanesville ti 11 1852. Leopold 1852 till 

1858. He visited tit. Croix first ti.me as a btation in 1863. on 

May 3, 1665, Holy Cross feast, h~ said Mass there and named the 

station St. Croix. In the winter of 1856 -- 1857 the people cut 

logs for a church and rectory. The church was 32 x 22 feet, 

finished in 1860. In 1865 the Bishop first time visited St. Croix 
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and gave Dion permit to move his residence from .Leopold to st. Croix 

and then resided there till August 24, 1880. In lanes- (End of Page 95) 

ville from 1849 till 1862 he built the second church of frame and 

built the first church at St. Pe ters, Harrison County, an~ al so 

attended F'renchtown. He resided at Leopold from 1852 -- 1858; at 

}'renchtown 1858 - - 1861, and built ~t . Josephs Church, Crawford 

County, in l85B, wbich had been fired in 1857. He was the first 

resident priest in Frenchtown; 1861 -- 1663 in ~annelton; 1863 

1865 in Leopold; 1865 -- 1880 in St. Croix attending st. Josephs in 

Crawford County, and in 1875 also Frenchtown. (1870 -- 1676 st. Croix, 

Leopold Pe O. 1875 -- 1881 St . Croix, Westfork P. O~) 

In June 1880 the J"esui t Missionary, Fa. ther Wehinger, preaohe·d 

a mission i n ~t. Croix and :F'ather Dion said adieu t o these. parts 

where he labored nearly all his time in America, on August 24, 1880 , 

and went for a year as hospital chaplain to st. Mary's, Evansville, 

and thence 1881 -- 1896 chaplain at Highland, where he died on Apri l 

a, 1896, age eighty-nine years. (End of page 96) 

DOEBBNER, CASPER, was born in the diocese of Paderborn about the 

year 1826. He was just finishing his Theol ogical studies in Paderborn, 

had been ordained Subdeacon and Deacon, when Father Melohers , Vic. Gen. 

of st . Louis, came to Paderborn recruiting German priests and students 

for St . Louis . Doebbner and Muhlsiepen, two intimate friends, agreed 

to vol µnteer and both went to Melchers next day, on June 28, 1855, and 

asked to be received. 

Casper Doebbner was a stroll€ built man, little ov~r medium 

height, had been Feldwebel in the German o.rmy, where his unusual 

energetic character was drilled into a firm and fixed shape by army 

discipline so tha t even in his clerica l life he was every inch a 
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Teutonio soldier, who had Virgil and Horace at his fingertips, as 

well as his Theology and Canon law; a man capable of great things 

when occasion was offered. Melohers' reoruits were Goller, Arens 

and Wappelhorst, recently ordained Deacons at Pentecost 1855 and 

the Subdeacon Stephan Sohweihoff and Deacon Casper Doebbnar, and 

the students Tintrup, Botzkes and Mu hlsiepen. They sailed from 

'Havre de Grace, September 23; landed in New York October 5; and 

st. Louis October 9, 1855 . Doehbner ~nd Goller were ordained 

priests November l, 1865. Two weeks after his ordination, 

November 15, 1855, he began· his clerical work as assistant in Saint 

Peter and Paul 's Church, ~t. I.Duis, and continued in that position 

till he went on duty as pastor of Holy Trinith Church, New Bremen, 

(End of Page Q7) at that time a suburb of the city, on June a, 

1856. '11he cornerstone of new Holy Trinity church had been laid 

May 18, the same year, and Doebbner built the church ~23,lOO. It 

was blessed by the Archbishop on November 28, 1858. This pastorate 

he held till 1865. Along with the administration of Holy Tr inity 

he found time to organize Holy Cross parish in the suburb Baden 

st. I.Duis and to build the first church there in 1863. This church 

was blessed by li'ather Doebbner, delegated by the Archbishop, on 

Holy cross Day, May 3, 1864. For this reason and also on account 

of its proximity to Calvary cemetery, the church was given the name 

Holy Cross . Old settlers of the suburb say: "On the day of its 

dedication the whole hill on which the church s tands was just black 

with people".. Father Doebbnex, was the kind o f man .people l ove to 

folloti. In 1908 a priest of St. Louis says of hime "He was not 

only an able but also e. good priest". That may be the reason why 

our Dear lprd did not spare him deep and bitter humiliations to 

keep ugly pride from spoi l ing his pious and zealous heart. 
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Ill 1865 he recrossed the Atlantic for a Visit to ·his old 

home and parents in Westphalia . Returning after some months he 

oould not get back the pastorate of Holy Trinity, took his exeat 

of ~t. 1£>u1s and entered Vincennes diocese. His first charge was 

St. Benedicta Churoh , Terre Haute, 1866 - - 18~7. (Alerd1ng) This 

church had been blessed (End of Page 98} by the Bishop in 

September 1865 and Casper Doebbner was its first pastor. 

The end of March or beginning or April 1867 Father Faller of 

st. Marys , New A2beny, took oharge of St. Bened3.ots e:nd Father 

Doebbner wa~t as pastor tc ~t. Mary's, New Albany , and governed 

that paris ti ll he asked for re-admittance to St. Iouis and was put 

in charge of St . Nicholas Church, st . Loui s, October 28 , 1877, where 

he died just one year and a day later, October 29 , 1878. He was 

buried from St. 1-lioholas Church, in ss. Peter and Paul cemetery , 

st • .1:/:Juis , October 31, 1878, age fifty years . 

P. S . Holy Crose Church. In 1860 a few German catholic 

families in Baden heard Mass on Sundays in the private chapel of 

Reverend Edmund ~aulnier, ohe.pla1n of Cal vary Cemetery. For 

confessions and Communion they drove to Bremen. 

In 1863 two places were offered as a site for the new parish 

church to be built for the Baden Catholics. One at the Seven Mile 

House was offered free , the other in the Village Baden was to be 

pai d $600 . 00 to the owner, Fritz Kraft . This one was selected by 

bishop Kenrick. In the fall of 1863 Father Doebbener of Bremen 

laid the (End ot Page 99 ) cornerstone, and May 3, {Feast of the 

Holy cross) 1864 F'ather Doebbener, the builder, also bl essed it 

and dedicated it in honor of Holy Cross and gave them services 

every $unday till November 1864, when Reverend Brinkhoff was 

appointed its first resident pastor. (St. L • .Amerika) 

( End of Page 100) 
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. . 
DONOGHUE, STEPHEN J., wa s born in Jeffersonville, Indiana, February 

7, 1872; ordained June 8, 1897; assistant at St. Johns, 

Indianapolis 1897 till some time in 1905; thence sent as pastor to 

Bradford in July 1906, with Nevilton mission. Died suddenly and 

unprovided of heart trouble on August 20, 1908; buried in 

Jeffersonville from St. Augustines Church, on Monday, August 24, 

1908. (End of Page 101) 

DOYLE, JOHN w., was born, in Madison, Indiana, on August 15, 1851; 

studied in St. Meinrad, Bardstown and Montreal; was ordained in 

Indianapolis, May 25, 1875, having finished his Theological course 

in the temporary Seminary in Indianapolis. Shortly after receiving 

Holy Orders he wa s a short time in charge of Highland Orphanage and 

from there he went as pastor to St. Mary's Church, Harr Township, 

Davis County, till March 17, 1879. From that time till his death 

he was pastor of St. Simon's Church, Washington. Here he built 

the present (1926) St. Simon's Church. At the time of his death 

all the protestant ministers eulogized him in the "Washington 

Herald". Early in March 1910 he went to Hot tlprings, Arkansas, to 

recuperat e his f ailing health. On the evening of October 7, 1910 

he was a t his desk, oonversing with his assistant, M. J. Gorman, 

when he suddenly reached to the back of his neck, remarking, 

"Oh, what a pain there", and then fainted away and died within a 

half hour after, with Extreme Unction by Father Gorman. He was 

buried at Washington from st. ~imon's Church on Wednesday, 

October 12, 1910. (End of Page 102) 

;:~ 
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DOYLE, .PHIUP, was born twelve miles south of Pittsburgh about 

1830. The family came to settle in Indiana about 1834. He was 

ordained in Vincennes, March 24, 1855. Shortly after his ordin

ation he went to Jeffersonville aa pastor till 1860, then he went 

to Buena Vista or Four Corners. This place was also sometimes 

called "Six Mile" because the first post office of that district 

was located three miles northeast of the Corners on "Six Mile" 

Creek. From Buena Vista he also attended Seymour, a strong 

protestant place where catholicity took 'a foothold rather slowly. 

He built a frame church and resided in ~eymour from 1862 ti ll 1870 ; 

at tended Bedford 1863 -- 1866, holding services in t .ie hall of Mr. 

J. Francis. Then purchased ground for a ohuroh jost opposite to a 

Methodist church; built the foundation , laid the cornerstone in 

1866, and then abandoned the work on account of protestant protest. 

Directories give his address as follows: 1867 highland; 

1856 and 1859 Jeffersonville; 1861 Buena Vista attending Seymour 

and Memphis, Clark Cowity, and Utica, Clark County, and Viena, Scott 

County; 1866 and 1869 Seymour, Indiana; 1871 and 1872 Leopold, Perry 

County; 1873 and 1874 assistant at Cathedral in Vincennes; 1876, 

1877, 1878, 1879 and 1880 professor in ot. Meinrad. 1881 assistant 

st. Josephs Church, Terre liaute, a_lso 1882. From Terre Haute he 

went to st . Vincents, Pa., near the home of his childhood and held 

a professorship in St. Vincents College till his death July 4 1 1890. 

(End of Page 103) 

DOYLE, WILU.AM, was born twelve miles south of Pittsburgh, August 

51, 1820, i n a Getman Settlement , henoe he and his brother Reverend 

Philip Doyle spoke German fluently. Came with his parents to 

Indiana 1834; entered the Semi nary in Vincennes in 1842 under 
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" Professors Sbawe and Weinzopfleu; ordained by Bishop Bazin in 

Vincennes on December 18, 1847. After his ordination a half year 

in Washington, Davis County, and then in August 1848 he went as 

pastor to tpe exclusively Germ.an parish of Ferdinand, Dubois 

County, attending Troy once a .month and finishing the building of 

Troy brick church. In the spring of 1849 he was sent to Richmond 

and held that charge till fall of 1853, attending ConnersVille, 

building a church there, and procured the ground which the church 

at Liberty holds today (1882), also attending laurel and Cambridge 

City . In 1853 he came to Terre Haute, attending Greencastle and 

Crawfordsville. At Greencastle he preached and said 'Mass in the 

court house, and bought two lots for a church in Crawfordsville. 

In the spring of 1854 he was sent to Iafayette, and from 1857 and 

1858 at Floyd Knobs. Then till 1861 he was with Father Marendt 

at Cannelton, where he helped build st . Michaels Church. The 

~reater part of 1861 he was in New Orleans. Then professor in 

St. Meinrad for one year, 1862. Next he went to Madison as 

assistant to Father Dupontavice, September 1863 -- 1865. In 1865 

and 1866 assisted Rudolph in ( End of .Page 104 ) Oldenburg, 

thence- to St. Vincents , Shelby County, March 1867 till May 18681 

when he took charge of dt. Patricks, Davis County. 1858 -- 1860, 

pastor of Connersville, attending laurel. 

At St. Vincents he enlarged the church and built the first 

ohuroh in Shelbyville on the ground secured by his predecessor., 

Reverend John P. Gillig. 

·1n Richmond he was from May 1849 ti_ll August 1853 the second 

resident pastor of St. Andrews. In Connersville he boarded with 

Mr. A. Apert and said Mass in his house until he built ·the first 

st. Gabriel's Church there in 1851. He was the first priest to 
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visit the catholios of Onion County in 1849 and thereafter every 

two or three months. He bought the present (1882) church ground 

at Liberty, three acres for $300.00 . At New Castle he said Mass 

in the woods once for the railroaders· during hia Richmond time. 

st. Patricks , Davis County, was his last oharge, which he 

held from 1870 till some time in 1881. Then he retired on account 

of old age till he went to his reward on August 7, 1883 in st. 

Vincent's Hospital, lndianapolis. 

In 1854 (or as another -source has it in 1853) Bishop sent 

him 'to Lafayette to organize a parish for the Germans , St . Boniface -parish. In 1854 he purchased lots for $8,400.00 and built on it a 

prick church, fronting on Tenth ctreet. {End of £age 105) 

DUCROUX, PHI UP, had oharge of Leopold , Perry County, the la s t half 

of 1866. In the 50's his name is nowhere in u. S~, nor in Canada. 

In the 60's he appears only two times, (1) The l..eopold Records, 

( 2) In the directory report of 1863 when P. Ducroux was in 

Barbonais Grove, Illinois. (End of Page 106} 

REVEREND LOUIS DUCUNDRAY oeme to lndi~na in Reverend Aug. Martin's 

company, sailing on the "Republican" . This company consisted of 

two ~riests, Martin and Duoondray, two Deacons, Hypolite 

Dupontavi ce and .Aug. Besonies, one ~ubdeaoon, Ro.man 'We inz8pflen, 

three Minor Orders, Job.n Gueguen, Francis (Joseph} F'iseher and 

Hamion, a nd l as tly the students, Ernest Audran, Alphonse Munschina 

and Martin Stahl, and a brother of Edward Faller who a imed to 

study but didn't {Bessonies). 
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Came to Vincennes October 21 , 1839. Catholic directory of 

1844 reporting 1843 informs us that Reverend louis Ducondray 

attends every other Sunday St. Genevieve's Church, Faux Chanal, 

( later if not originally "St. Rose of .Lima " Church ) and the same 

directory says he attends St. Francisville, I11. and from there 

a lso visits Coffee (Creek ) . 

Alerding p . 251 says: He was at L1'J.ontgomery, Davis County, 

prior to 1848 (and p. 259) and attended ~t. Patricks from 

Montgomery. 

He no doubt returned to France in or before 1848. The 

directory of 1849 hasn ' t got his name in Indiana nor the East 

nor in the South. (End of Page 107 ) 

DUDENHA.US.EN , JULIUS HERMAN lt1 REDEHICK JOHN , was born of an old 

prominent, wealthy family in the city of Wesel , Rheinland , 

June 15 , 1842. All through life he had with him the characteristic 

marks of the born patrician which was probably the reason why 

Bishop de Saint Palais, himself of French nobility, chose him his 

secretary after ordination. 

He came to u. s. September 20, 1863; ordained in Vincennes 

Deoember 23 , 1665; Bishop's secretary till Apri l 1866; pastor of 

Dover ( then call ed McKensies Cross Roads) till October l , 1870; .. 
pastor of lawrenoeburg till May 15, 1875. In June 1873 he took a 

vacation trip to visi t his parents and old time home , returning 

in September 1873 ( Whrfrd.) . 

Father Kutassi ' s death, October 27, 1874, left Holy Trinity, 

the foremost parimof our diocese at that time, vacant and E'ather 

J. J. Oudenhausen was sent to suooeed him, May 15, 1875. He 

enlarged the recto_ry, put the schools on a more efficient fo oting, 
. . ' 

· 1'' 
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celebrated church festivals with utmost solemnity, and regulated 

all things in a way befitting the prominence of Holy Trinity 

parish. This was different from McKenzie Cross Roads. In July 

1877 he recrossed again the Atlantic on a trip to his home, to 

Italy, Rome and the Pope ·, returning 1r1 (End of Page 108) fall of 

the same year. Holy Trinity at that time had five hundred 

families. Thirty daughters of the parish were Sisters in 

Religious Orders and ·a number of sons at the altar as priests. 

Father Dudenhausen was a most zealous and holy priest and probably 

had all his purgatory during his last year of his earthly life in 

suffering patiently a whole year of painfull illness in old 

St. Mary's Hospital (near st.Boniface Church, on the river in 

Independence), where he died well prepared on October 27, 1886, 

"universaly respected" (says Cath. Dir. in its necrology). His 

funeral was held in Holy Trinity, Pontifical Requiem by Bishop 

Chatard, sermon by Father Viefhaus of St. Marys, Evansville, and 
~ 

escorted to the cemetery by the Abbot Fintan MWldweiler, o. ·s. B., 

of St. Meinrad, and fifty or more priests. Let it be remarked 

here as a curio, three successive pastors of Holy Trinity, 

Evansville, died on October 27, Jutassi in 1874, Dudenha.usen in 

1886, and Diestel in 1907. (End ·or Page 109 ) 

DUMERLE, CHARLES, was ordained Subdeaoon in Vincennes, December 

18, 1836. He is not in Indiana or Illinois in 1837, nor can he 

be traced in 40's and 50's. He may not have received further Orders 

in u. s., returning to Europe because of our feverish climate. 

(End of Page 110) 
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DUPONTAVICE, HYPOUTE, one of Father Martin's party on the 

"Republican", left Havre, August 2, 1839; arrived at New York 

September 11; stopped a few days in New York and a few weeks in 

Philadelphia; then~~ 71a Louisville to Vincennes, arriving on 

foot (from Louisville) a few days after October Pl, 1839. He was 

ordained priest in Vincennes November 30, 1839; sent to take 

charge o:f Joliet, Illinois, and all the county connected with it, 

in December 1839. He and Jfather de Saint Palaia for Chicago set 

out in a canvas covered spring wagon and two horses. 

In 1827 Chicago was only known as "Fort Dearborn, one-half 

mile off Lake Michigan, on r.i.ght bank of Chicago River. Chicago · 

is an important river entering Lake Michigan at its southern 

extremity. Its mouth is obstructed by a sand bar over which 

vessels drawing over ·three feet of water cannot pass although 

inside is sufficient depth for vessels of almost any tonnage. The 

portage between Chicago River andRiver aux Plains (Prairie River), 

a branch of the Illinois River, is only about nine miles. A canal 

to connect the two is contemplated". (Derby Gazetteer 1828) 

The first German catholics came to Ft. Dearborn in 1830 and 

were incessantly urging St. Louis and Vincennes for a resident 

priest. Father Dupontavice remained in (End of Page 111) charge 

of Joliet till the consecration of Bishop Quarter, first Bishop of 

Chicago, onMaroh 10, 1844, and then returned to Vincennes. 

InJoliet li'ather Chasse assisted Dupontavice since January or 

February 1841 (being ordained December 19, 1~40) till September 

1842. Returning from Joliet in the spring of 1844 Dupontavice was 

Placed in charge of Washington, also attending St. Patricka, Dnvis 

County, till he was sent to Madison in December 1847. This 
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pastorate of St. Michael •s, Madi son, he held till his death 1874., 

twenty-seven years. In 1853 and 1854 he start~d a parish and 

built st. Patrick's· Church in North Madi son, and also purobaaed 

4 - 5 acres of ground a short distance east of St. Patrick's for 

a catholic cemetery for both st. Michael's and St. Patrick's church 

and built on it a small mortuary chapel. 

In. 1854 Bi shop de Saint Palais appointed him his Vicar 

General, and that office he retained the rest of his life. At the 

consecration of Bishop de Saint Palaia Dupontavice officiated in 

place of a third consecrating Bishop ., on Janua.ry 14, 1849, in 

Vincennes. 

In 1870 infirmity of age began to appear and the Bishop sent 

him Father Joseph O'Re1ly to assist him in his parochial work. 

Madison tradition has it tlnt people had considerable confidence in 

him as a medical advisor. (End of Page 112) 

He died of dropsy in st. Michael's rectory May 29, 1874. 

Madison was then at the 4e1ght of its importance as one of the chief 

cities of Indiana and the whole town turned out to honor the 

departed priest in g1 Ving him a fune'I-al as was never before or after 

seen in Madi son. The funeral procession was two miles long and took 

thirty minutes to pass a given point. He was buried in North 

Madi son, at the age of sixty-four years. (End of Page 113) 

DURBIN, E. J. (Elisha J.}, was born in Kentucky. Says in a letter 

to Alerding dated April l, 1883, that he is "a native Kentuckian 

and a great grandson of a native American , and· that he was then 

sixty and one-half year.a a priest". 

Ca tholio Universe says on March 24, 1887 "died in his eighty

eighth year", hence he was born after March 24 , 1799. In a letter 
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dated "Bethlehem, July 15, 1883" he sta.tes the. t he was ordained 

priest on September 21., 1822. (Alerding) Reverend E. J. Durbin, 

since 1823 chaplain for the Sisters of Nazareth at St. Vincent, 

Union County, Ky., visited the catholics scattered over the vast 

district bounded by- the livers Green, Ohio and Mississippi. Till 

1838 (when Nashville got its first Bishop) his territory included 

all of 'I'ennessee. In .May 1842, when the Sohmoll conspiracy 

caused danger of mob violence against Father Weinz8pfleu, Tether 

Durbin huITied enough Kentuckians to Evansville to cheek the mob . 
" and assisted Father Weinzopfleu all through this protestant 

trouble with strong hands, and heads learned in the law, up to his 

rehabilitation and the opening of the gates of Jeffersonville. 

After the first outbreak, neither protestant nor catholics 

had any faith in the Schmoll story. As soon as people saw and 

compared the two (Schmoll and Father (End of Page 114} 

Weinz8pfleu) it was clear to them that it was an evident oonspri

acy. The court would not have found a Jury in Princeton to convict 

Father Weinz8pfleu if politicians had not feared for protestant 

religion in politics. Dir. of 1844 says: "Shawneetown and Carmi, 

Illinois, are visited by Reverend El isha Durbin". It is rema r kable 

how protestant and oatholio christian names got mixed in early 

Kentucky. One meets with protestant Sylvesters and Ignatius and 

catholic Abrams and Joels. 

In 1846 he introduced a Germ.an priest to the German settlement 

on Belle Prairie, Hamilton County, Illinois. On October 22, 1854 he 

attended the blessing of St. Wendel Churoh. During 1844 he took 

care at intervals of Mt. Vernon, Indiana. Dir. 1849 "Durbin and 

Opermann (are at home) at ss. Heart of Jesus Church in Union County, 

Ky. and take care of fifteen places in Kentucky, Illinois, and 
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Indiana". In 1854 he is at home at ~t. Ambrose Church "near 

Morganfield, Ky.". The same in 1857 and 1858, i.e. from 1853 till 

the fall of 1857. After that he resided at Dycusburg, Crittenden 

County, Ky., attending Madisonville, Hopkins County, and ss. Heart 

Church, Union County. In 1858 he reports in his parish report 

one hundred twelve baptisms. In 1863 he attends Kellys Furnaoe, 

Coldwell County, "with three other missions. Since 1861 he has an 

assistant on his mission". (End of Page 115) It seems the 

assistant lived at BS. Heart, Union County. In 1868 Dycusburg gets 

its mail from Uniontown. In 1868 he resided at ss. Heart attending 

Dycusburg "occasionally". He changed his residence toss. Heart 

because he was building "a spacious new church nearly completed in 

Uniontown". His former assistant is in Henderson attending 

Madisonville station and Durbin •s new assistant is F'ather Martin 

D. D. (The old patriarch and a D. D.!) In 1869, 1870 and 1871 

the same, but no assistant. 1872 Father Jenkins assi eta hi.01 and 

Uniontown has a resident pastor, Father Daly. 1873 he is at home 

in Princeton, Coldwell County, attending Eddyville and n:,cusburg 

while Jenkins attends Kellys Furnace from ss. Heart. 1874 and 

1875 the same. In 1875 he "visi ta several places on the Louisville, 

Paducah and s. W. R.R." o He continued at Princeton vis. Dycusville 

till some time in 1880, when he retired t0 a chaplaincy in 

st. 'Mary and Elizabeth Hospital in Louisville. 

Catholic Universe of September 30, 1880 ~uotes I.Duiaville 

Advocate tba t "Reverend E. J. Durbin celebrated his fifty-eighth 

anniversary of his ordination Tuesday, September 21, (1880) with a 

solemn Highmass in the cathedral. In 1882 and 1883 till after 

Aprill he lives retired in ~t. Joseph's College, Bardstown • .In 

part of 1883 he is at home with Father Feehan in :F'ancy ( End of Page 116) 

Farm., Ky. In 1884, 1885, 1886 he resides in Shelbyville, Ky., ·with 
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Father Hugo Daly and died there on Tuesday afternoon, March 22, 

1887,. in the eighty-eighth year of his age, ana was buried from 

the cathedral in Louisville on Mar·oh 25 , 1887. It doesn't say 

where he was buri~d, but surely the appropriate place would have 

been Uniontown, the centre of the district where he lived and 

labored as a priest uninterruptedly ·ror fifty-eight years • 

.Hequiesoat in Paoe, Amen. 

P.S. The mission of Sunfish on Sunfish Creek, that empties into 

Green .Hi ver not many miles below Mammoth Cave, Sto Johns Church, 

frame, secting abuut three hundredo The first settlers in this 

locality oame in 1817. They were John Durbin and Christopher, his 

brother, with their families. John was the father of Reverend 

Elisha Durbin, ordained 1822, in active service over sixty years. 

Their ancestors came from Maryland and (W.) Virginia. ( Reverend 

Edw . Drury, nephew of Reverend D., in Extension, Apri 1 1909) 

(End of Page 117) 

ELDER, GEOo, of boott County, Kentucky, came in the fall of 1828 

to st. Vincents, Prescott, Shelby County, Indiana, to visit his 

former parishonera. This was the fir st time the Holy Sacrifice 

was offered up in ~helby County in house of Thomas Worland. The 

catholic colony consisted of about thirty souls. On this occasion 

he lectured to non-catholics in the school house. One acquainted 

wlth the conditions of those early days can have no doubt that that 

school house was in Shelbyville. 

The Indiana Gazeteer, a small ootovo of two hundred. pages, 

published in 1833 tells us of Shelbyvill~, a flourishing post town 

and county seat of Shelby County. That it bas six hundred 

inhabitants, six physicians, three lawyers, two teachers, and one 
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preacher of the Gospel (but what concerns us most in regard to 

that school house). " The public buildings are a large commodious 

brick court house and a briclt school house. " In 1829 he visited 

s t. Vincent catholics a second time, said Mass again in Thomas 

Worland's cabin, taptized several children there, and lectured 

again in the school house. In 1830 Father Lalumier visited them 

by request of the Bishop Flaget of Bardstown, Ky. Father Geo. 

Elder probably died before 1849, because in that and the following 

years is nowhere on the list of priests in U.S. or any diocesan 

list. (End of Page 118) 

F.NGELN, WIIJ.IELM, was born in Asohendorf, Hanover , Germany, in 1815; 

was ordained in Vincennes April 26, 1844; and then sent to "Blue 

Creek" st. Peter's Church, Franklin County, attending "Pipe Creek" 

st. Mary of the Rocks Church and Brookville (his pos t office in 

184ij ) ; and in 1848 till May 1849 visited ~t. Andrews , Richmond, a 

few times annually. He was the first resident pastor of Blue Creek 

and built a large brick church there. It was finished and blessed 

in 1053, but from 1854 till 1869 this st. Peter's Church was . 

attended from Oldenburg and St. Joseph's . During his St. Peter's 

pastorate he built in 1844 the first church, a log church, on 

Pipe Creek, and very appropriately dedicated it to ~t. Mary of the 

Rocks on account of the rugged rocky banks or Pipe Creek. 

From 1848 till his promotion toot. John ' s, Vincennes, in 

1855
1 

he held regular monthly services in Brookville, in the house 

of Mi chael Schrank, located in the river bottom south of town. 

Hi s successor, Henry K8ring reports fifteen catholic families in 

Brookville. 

His next pastorate was St. John's Church, Vincennes , from 

1855 t ill Jul y 1863. Here he bui l t the present (1926) day brick 
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church which was in later years enlarged by adding a transept. In 

July 1863 he asked to be released from Vinoennes diocese with the 

" intention to .!'eturn to his native diocese of Osnabruok, Hanover, 

Ger.many. He sailed (End of Page 219) for Bremen about October 

l, 1863. Father .Engeln, like many others before and after him, was 

not aware that his native lalld cared less for him, very much less, 

than he oared for his native land. American manners and ideas· were 

frowned down everywhere and all the time. He returned in the fall 

of 1864 and was entrusted with the pastorate of st. Agatha's in 

Meadville, in the :'.iioceae of Erie, New York, (a oonside·reble town 

that had two catholic churches). After a year in Meadville he went 

to Wisconsin, having charge of Edwards, Wisconsin, ebout one year; 

then he was sent to Newburg, Holy Trinity Church, Washington County, 

in February 1867; and in 1870 to Addison, Wisconsin, with a charge 

for both St. Juithony and ss. Peter and Paul Church of that place. 

There he labored till 1873, when he went to Wilson, Sheboygan. 

County, Wisconsin, Post Office, Ourtown, attending also Lima, 

Sheboygan County, st. Rosa's Church. Here he died a.t the age of 

sixty years, October 21, 1875, of paralysis of the brain as an after 

effect of a cure of dropsy of the heart .made shortly before. "He was 

loved by all he came in contact with on account of his virtuous 

oharaoter and mild congenial ways" (Whrfrd. Bio. November 1875) 

( End of Page 120) 

h"'WERS, BERNARD MA.URI CE, was born September 23, 1847 in Drieburg, 

" u circuit of Hoxter, Westphalia, Germ.any; came to .s. May 27, 1857; 

ordained in Indianapolis, September 6, 1874. He was the first 

resident pastor of North V~dison with Vevay and Indian Kentuok 

attached from September 24, 1874 till August 31 1882, when Father 

Widerin of Haubstadt came to North Madison and Ewers went to Haubstadt. 
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The Amerika of September 18, 1904 reports: "In Haubstadt 
' 

Indiana, St. Peter and Paul's parish and their pastor Reverend B. 

Ewers celebrated the dedication of their new school and Sisters 

houae erected in the last year at a cost of $12,000.00. A large 

concourse· of people attended"• 

He died as pastor of Haubstadt on December 21, 1908 and was 

buried there Wednesday, December 23, 1908. 

P.s. He oame to u. s. with his parents via New Orleans and 

thence to farm at st. Philips a short time and then went to live in 

Evansville, in St. Ma ry's parivh. The old school in Hat1bs1:;adt was 

1Du1lt in 1860. (knd of Pag e 121 ) 

EXEL, CHARLES, first appears as a member of the Holy Cross Fathers 

of Notre Dame and pastor of Lowel (now a part of the city of South 

Bend), st . Joseph County, in 1860. In a news item to Whrfrd. dated 

Burlington, Iowa, December 6, 1862 he says: I have been in charge 

of this parish sinae June 1861. Bishop confirmed here November 16, 

1861. Rev. F. x. Weininger gave mission hero last November, 

beginning November 2~. Our men and t-0ys received hi m with music 

and torch light procession at 3 o'clook A. M. (at the river landing) 

and escorted him to the reotory. Most solemn close of the mission. 

Escorted him back across the river with music early in the morning 

after the mission. (signed) Ch. Exel, c. s. C~ 

He loved grand church celebrations. News it em in Whrfrd. of 

September 7, 1864: Solemn First Ho.ly CoJllDlunion in Pla ttev1 lle, 

Grant Cowity, Wis. pa rish has done great work in the last ei ght 

months (since Christma s 1863) under our pastor Reverend c. Exel, 

bui lt sa cristy on to the church, new B. v. ~. alta r and new pulpit. 

Sohool is held in church, which wa s built twenty yea rs ago (1844). 

Fi fty to sixty ca tholic ana non-oa tholio ch ildren, English, German 

and French is taught. Elk Grove , thirteen miles away, is attended 
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from here. Bishop confixmed there t he first time last August 24. 

( End of Page 122) 

First C.ommun1on in iUk Grove ( Whrfrd. August 10, 1864). 

"Our pastor1 Reverend c .. Exel, escortetl the Co:nmunice.nts from the 

school to church. ~ing Grosser Gott on ente ring the church. Pastor 

bless children in the name of the pa.rents~ Higklruassr a fter Gospel 

sermon followed by exhortation to children and baptismal Yows, then 

the parents vow to raise children well. Defore ~ommun1on short 

exhortation to ehildl'en; parents and sponsors receive Cotnmu.nion 

a f t er the children. Afternoon services great proceosion through 

the forest, Benediction and sermon and giving Comrnunion cards. 

Next day Highmass of thanksgiving. 

Some more news items show great energy and zeal for God and 

his church, which naturally created he.tred in lulcewarm quarters. 

Item in Whrfrd. from Pl atteville is June 28 ., 1865. From there he 

came to our diocese and held St. Wendel from December 19, 1867 till 

Maroh 4, 18710 1'hereefter St . Wendel is attended from St .. Josephs 

ti 11 F'ebrua ry 1872. From dt. Wendel he attended St. Johl'.S 

( Weltes, .P o o.), Warri ok County.. There he bui 1 t a frame church 

45 x ~5, self laying the corne r s tone November 9 j 1868, end likewise 

s elf blessed it ea r ly in 1869. In September 1871 he took charge of 

Augustn, Kyv (Cov. d1o . ) May 18?2 he has the care of Mullin's 

S tation, Kenton County, Ky., on Ky.Cent. R.R. There he refll.fiined 

till after May 4, 18?4. In 1875 {End of Page 123) he is laboring 

in Pi ttsburgh dio., at Perryville, Pa. In oeptember 1876 he came to 

Ridgeway, Wis., st . Bridget's Church (Mil ~ dio,). He requests the 

Whrf:..·d~ to change his address from Perryville, Pa. to Ridgeway, Wis • . 

News item from Cold ::lpring, Ky. says: He is an excellent pulpit 

orator" . He remained in char ge of Ridgeway during 1876, 1877 and 
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1878 and died at Ridgeway, November 21, 1878. 

He was animated with the holy zeal of a Moses that caused his 

frequent changes. (End of Page 124) 

FALLER, EDWARD, was born in Barr, Alsace, Germany, January 3, 1824; 

made his cla·ssical studies in Strassburg. Philosophy and Theology 

in Vincennes. He came to u. ~. in 1840, l a nding in New Orleans 

April 11, 1840, and directly to Vincennes Beminary Mey 1, 1840, and 

ordained there July 5, 1846. From July to October 12, 1846 in 

Lanesville, thence to Fort Wayne. There he organized St. Mary's 

parish and built that church for the Germans. From F't. Wayne to 

st. Mary's church, New Albany, March 3, 186?, and soon after began 

building new church there. From New Albany to Terre Haut e , April 3, 

186?, St. Benedict's church. From Terre Haute to Cannelton, March 

2, 18?1. 

During his New Albany pastorate he attended st. Joseph's Hill 

186? till 1860 . Short ti .me paid ~10,000.00 debt. "Having consider

able personal property made liberal donations to St. Benedicta 

Church." Here he was succeeded by Fa ther Gaelweiler. In Cannelton 

he a ttenued ~t. Patrick's church from St. Michael's church. In 

Cannelton he gave a bout $6,000.00 for church property improvements 

a nd i 2,000.00 in Tell City of his own means. He donated the town 

clocks in Cannelton and Tell. City. The one in 1876, the other in 

1878. Father Andrew I.1ichael left Tell City May 4, 1877 and Faller 

began his Tell City pastorate Mey 8, 1877. ( Dates in Tell City Ch. 

(End of Pag e 125) account records.) In June 1877 he was at work 

building the Tell City church towers and in December 1877 and 
,. ' \ 

January 1878 he began building the Tell City brick rectory and brick 

school, both two story building s. The outside dimensions exactly 

the same, 28 x 42 ft., and completed them by September 1878, and 
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plastered the church 1B78. 

He started St. Mary's parish, Ft. Wayne, with twenty-seven 

families in 1848 and built a brick church. This building was 

wrecked by an explosion in January 1886 and replaced by a great 

gothic church at a cost of $100,000.00. 

In Tell City he got the Oldenburg Sisters for his new sobool 

in September 1878; Stations of the Cross j 340.00; two bells, 

harmonizing with the small one, j 567.00; tower clock $700.00; 

highaltar wl,164.00; all in 1878 •. Tell City parish then bad 

seventy families. In 18?7 from Cannelton he built the new and 

larger frame church ~t. Peters on German Ridge, four miles west 

from Rome, Perry County. The first was built 1868. The German 

catholics there gradually melted away, church services discontinued, 

and church abandoned about 1815 (1915?) and dismantled by Leopold 

pastor in 1925. From Tell City he went to take oharge of st. 

Michaels, Madison, March 12, 1862. The church of st. Michaels is 

located in the east end and all the parishoners live in the center 

and west end, with the German, ~t. Mary's (End of Page 126) 

Church and parish between them; hence Father Faller proposed, 

shortly after his arrival, the plan of building a new st. Michaels 

on Broadway where the school and Sisters were located. The work 

was to oost ~20,000.00, (money then had a very high purchase power) 
' 

of which w.m he volunteered i l0,000.00, but his Madisonians were 

less ambitious and the plan was dropped. 

li'rom .Madison he came to st • .Ann's, Jennings County, July 2, 

1885; enlarged the rectory and donated for this and on payment of 

the church debt $?,000.00, and then was sent to St. Mary's Church, 

New Albany, (second time), on July 14, 18~6. Was made dean in 

November 1866; cleared a pariah debt of $13,000.00. In 1901 he 

built mostly of his own means ~t. Edward's ~ospital, named in 

honor of hi's patron ~aint. To this he ·contributed $20,000.00 and 
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gave it in charge of the German Notre Dame Sisters of Cleveland, 

who branched off from the mother-house in Coesfeld, Westphalia 
. ' 

Germany in 1872. In 1888 he built St. Mary's rectory, a large 

two story commodious building, cost j 7,50o.oo. 

He was of a very quiet disposition and his friends held that 

he lived too parsimoniously. On July 12, 1896 his friends cele

brated his Golden Jubilee of Priesthood for him in his ohurQh and 

rectory at New Albany, which occasion the Bishops of Indianapolis, 

Louisville and Ft. Wayne honored with their presence. 

(End of Page 127 ) 

He enjoyed moderately good and steady health all of his long 

life and remained capable of parish management nearly to the last. 

He died in New Albany on April 18, 1910 at the ripe old age of 

eighty-six years and was buried there Friday, April 22, 1910. 

Bishops of Louisville and Indianapolis attended the funeral. 

Requiesoat in Pace. Amen. 

P.s. - Born of wealthy family who bequeathed him an ample 

inheritance. In Fort Wayne he built also St. Mary's rectory and 

school and left St. Mary's free of debt. St. Mary's church, 

New Albany, cost f20 .,ooo.oo, and paid $2,200.00 on the $5,000.00 

debt contracted before his arrival . To this he gave of his own 

means $1,000.00. 

In Terre Haute he remodeled the rectory, improved and added 

to the church grounds, and paid off a debt of $8 .,000.00, to which 

he gave f 4,000.00. 

He came to Cannelton March 3, 1871. Here he found a debt 

of i 9,000.00; paid off ,i4,000.00 of that and built the large 

commodious stone rectory for $10,000.00 and donated it to the 

parish. 

The Tell City improvements oost $21,000.00. St. Paul's bad 

a debt ~9,000.00. This he paid and donated. 
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At st. Ann 's, Jennings County, he also built the brick sohool 

25 x 90 and built the tower of the church end placed in them a 

chime of three .bells • . Cost of total - (End of Page 128) improvements 

was $B,ooo.oo, of which he &>nated $7,000.00. 

Father Klein had started the enlargement of St. Mary's Churoh, 

New Albany (transept) and Faller finished it. Total cost 
• 

$35,000.00. To this h~ donated jl3,ooo.oo. The church was oonse-

... ~ orated De camber 12 • 1886. ( End of Pe ge 129) 

FEIOEN, ADAM, was born in the village of Boden, Montabauer district; 

diocese Limburg, Nassau, Germany, Deoen1ber2'1, 1854. landed in 

New York January 10, 1873. Studied in St. Meinrad and was ordained 

in Indianapolis December 22, 1879. The first six weeks in the new 

year he held Greensburg and St. Paul for :F'ather Kessing who was 

sick. Then February 23, . 1880 he was sent as pastor to ·Napoleon, 

st. Maurice Church, with Osgood, St. John Baptist Church to be 

visited twice a month. He procured a pulpit , organ and baptismal 
' 

font, kept up 'the parochial school 1n the old ohuroh bui luing, 

whioh also housed the Oldenburg ~isters. 

On November 1, 1896 he was ~romoted to st. Leon, Dearborn 

County, St. ,JOSfeph'a Church, where he died Monday , 9:30 A.M., 

April 28, 1902, and was buried there on Thursday, May 1, 1902. 

P.S. - Made his classical course in Montabauer, Nassau. 

studied in Cincinnati Seminary till 1877 and in St. Meinrad till 

December 1879. 

In Osgood he paid off a debt of $400.00 and purchased two 

acres of ground for a cemetery. In Napoleon he found a debt of 

@5~000.00, whi ch he cleared and improved the church with a pi pe 

organ, new a ltars , a pulpit, and second (End of Page 130) bell, 

and frescoed the church. When he left for St. Leon, Napoleon parish 
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had i 2,500.00 on hand and no debt. In St. Leon he had St. Joseph's 

church consecrated September a, 1897. (End of Page 131) 

FEIN, HENRY P., was born in New Albany, November 15, 1865; studied 

in st. Meinrad from September 1878 till his ordination on September 

22, 1888 (he being too young to be ordained with his class in June 

1888). From October 4, 1888 till.the first week in January 1889 he 

held charge of Rockport and then went to St. Marks, Perry County, 

with the missions St. Johns, st. Peters (GermanRidge) and Derby. 

Some time after 1892 the principle part of st. Johns induced him to 

build another church two miles from st. Johns, a frame church dedi

cated to st. Joseph. Thus making two parishes of the one, both 

remaining missions of St. Marks. From St. Marks he was sent (after 

about four years) 1893 to North Madison with missions at China, 

St. Anthony's Church (only a house or two near the church on Indian 

Kentucky creek, hence formerly called Indian Kentuck) e.nd Vevay, 

st. Mary's Church. From North Madison he was sent, about 1898, to 

st. Joseph, Vanderburg County. 

On December 5, 1913 he went from ~t. Joseph's as pastor to 

Greensburg, where he built a large two story modern school, although 

he was then already suffering of oanoer of the throat, of which he 

died at Greensburg on December 2, 1916, age_ forty-one years. 

Funeral services at Greensburg, tednesday, December 6th, and burial 

in New Albany. 

P.s. - While at ~t. Marks he built a frame ohuroh at Derby. 

(End of Page 132) · 
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FERRA.RI , REVEREND A. , was in Vino·enne s in lBli a. year or two with 

Father Blanc •. He was a Lazarist and probably returned to France. 

(End of Page 133) 

FERNEDING, JOSEPH, was born at Ihorst, parish of Holdorf, (County) 

Dam.me, Oldenburg, Germany, in 1802. He studied in the Carolinum in 

" " osnabruek ~d Philosophy and Theology in Munster. He _came to the 

u. s. and Bardstown, Ky. in 1832; ordsined there July 25 1 1833; sent 

to Germans in Louisville and Indiana shortly after his ordination. 

When Vincennes was made a bishopric in 1834 Ferneding was at work in 

the ne.w diocese which had an ever increasing German catholic popula-
· . # ;: 

tion and Bardstown bad very few, therefore he remained to cultivate 

the extensive field in southeastern Indiana. East and west his 

territory had reasonable distances, but the north end of it was 

Ft. Wayne and south was New Albany and Lanesville. This lasted from 

1833 till about 1838 and 1840, when Vincennes obtained more German 

priests. He kept house i~ New Alsace, where his sister, who bad 

followed him to America, made things comfortable for him when at home. 

Mo st of his time he spent on the mission trail in the primeval forest, 

kndcking at cabin doors at any and all hours of day or night. 

In 1~36 he said Mass the first time in the house of Mr. Baer 

in Adams Twp., Ripley County, the later parish of St. Nicholas. In 

1836 New Alsace, Dearborn County, is reported to Cath. Dir. as 

"St. Paul' s, a large German oongrega ti.on. Reverend Joseph Ferneding, 

pastor". The following is the Bishop's visit report of Ferneding's 

field (End ot Page 134) in 1840: New Alsace, St. Paul's, one 

hundred and fifty families, twenty acres of land deeded to Bishop 

of Cincinnati in 1832, made over now to the Bishop of Vincennes. 

(2 ) Cross Roads, McKenzie Settlement, St. John's, ninety families, 

two acres of land 1825 1 no deed (to Bishop) yet. (3) Blue Creek, 



- 79 -

St. Peters, Franklin County, ninety families, sixty acres of land. 

(4) . Pipe Creek, St. Nicholas, Ripley County, thirty families, 

twenty-one acres 1840. (NB. This is on lower Pipe Creek, later 

St. Mary of the Roolts on upper Pipe Creek was known as Pipe Creek 

Church.) (5) Salt Creek, St. about one hundred and thirty 

families, in Franklin County, forty acres and two lots, 

Schniederjen, pastor. (NB. This is Oldenburg nearest point on Salt 

Creek is four miles west. Holy Family Church. Soon after this the 

church acquired the whole block. One hundred and thirty families were 

scattered over present day Oldenburg, Hamburg, Enochsburg, St. Mnurioe, 

New Point and Batesville. Schniederjan came to "Salt Creek." in 1838.) 

(6) Milhausen, st. ~~- about twenty families, forty acres of land. 

(7) Lawrenceburg, no church, about fifteen families, once a month. 

(8) Brookville, Franklin County, about fourteen families, no church. 

(9) Abington, Vtayne County, no church, nine families. (10) Richmond, 

no ahuroh, ten families. (End of Page 135) 

In New Alsace Ferneding built a brick church in 1838 and a log 

church at St. Joseph's (St. Leon, P. o.) in 1841. St.Mary of the 

Rocks, :F'erneding made a station in 1837. In 1838 he visited the 

catholics along White Water Canal and said .Mass in Miohael Sohrank's 

house in bottom south of Brookville. 

He visited Milhausen in 1837 and thereafter. In 1840 Max 

Sohneid-ar donated forty acres and then Ferneding built a log church 

there 24 x 20 ft. In Lawrenceburg he built a stone church in 1841. 

Before that he said Mass in a private house in Newton. (Darby 1828 -

Newton, · post town, anderson Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, on the 

east side of Miami, six miles from its entrance into the Ohio. 

Census 1820 population one hundred. This was on a bend in the Miami, 

only about two or three miles north of Lawrenceburg.) This stone 

church eo x 40 rt., cornerstone laid in 1841, was designed with an 

outlook for the near future. The fifteen families couldn't build it. 
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I ,t was complated and "blessed in 1847. In 1840 1i·erneding had a 

station at Napoleon. 

Early in 1642 l!'srneding was received by the Bishop into the 

diocese of Cincinnati. In Cincinnati he appears first at the 

blessing of St. r4ary's Church. While the Bishop blessed the 

interior of St . Mary's on July 2, 1842, Father Ferneding preached 

to a. large concourse of people on the outside. After the blessing, 

or perhaps before, he wa.s given charge of Bt~ Mary's parish. 

(End of Page 136) Duringtnis pastorate he built St . John Baptist 

Church. (Third German ) Cornerstone laid March 25, and blessed 

November l, 1846. This church was put in charge . of Fath&r Hammer. 

Whi le pastor of st. Mary's , in 1848, he purchased the 

Nathaniel Pendelton property adjoining st. :Mary's on the east for 

$95,ooo.oo end had all of it laid out in building lots, all of them 

for sale exeept 180 x 124 feet on northeast corner of East 12th and 

Spring Streets, which he retained for the new church needed there 

and later called St. Paul's. In April 1849 he sold eighty-five lots. 

The entire .Pendleton property except the 180 x 124 feet, at a public 

auction. Thi,s sale totaled the purchase price plus the ground 

reserved and plus f lo,388.96. 

June 25, 1849 cit. Paul's cornerstone was laid. Therectory and 

school buildings were going up the same time with the church. The 

cholera epidemic stopped the work a whi.le, but yet the church and 

rectory and three story school building were completed by the end of 

1849. The church 152 x 68 fee:t, with tower 260 feet, was blessed 

January 20, 1860. 

1862 he purchased the corner opposite the ohuroh on Pendleton 

and Abigal Streets , built on it a school for b9sy. After the dedi

cation of St. Paul's he resigned the pastorate of St. Mary's and took 

that of St. Paul's. (End of Page 13?) 
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On July 25, 1858 his Silver Jubilee was celebrated in St. 

Paul's in a. style d~e to a Vic. General of Cinoinna ti. 

In 1866 he resigned St. Paul's in favor of his nephew, 

Reverend Her.man Ferneding, When Benni went aA Bishop to MilwaUlcee, 

1844, Bishop Purcell put Ferneding in charge of st. Aloysius German 

Orphanage alone with his pastorate of St. Amry•s and he remained 

the "Waisen-Veter" os long as be lived. Hewes for many years the 

leader among the clergy of Cincinns.ti and a constant and staunch 

friend and helper of his Bishop. 

On January 30, 1872 he was :paralysed, was conscious but unable 

to speak. His particular friend, Father Elkmann, gave him the I.a.st 

Sacraments on Wednesday, January 51, and the Bishop gave him the 

papal blessing on Thursday, February l, A. M. when it was clear that 

his end must be expected. He suffered on through that day and died 

that night at ll P. M. Pontifical Requiem at St. Paul's on Monday, 

Fe'ftoruary 5, and thereafter buried in St. Bernard Cemetery. 

(Wb.rfrd.) Requiem by Archbishop, Dr. Pabisch, Master of 

Ceremonies, combined choirs of Cathedral, St. Paul's, St. Ludwig's, 

st. Edward's and St. Xavier's sang Sohmldts• Requiem directed by 
Joseph Lohmann, organist of st. Paul's, Herman I.ohm.enn of st. John's 

playing the organ. Reverend J. A. Hahne preached and a large number 

of priests from Covington and Cincinnati attended. At 12 noon the 

(End of Page 138) largest faneral procession Cincinnati ever 

witnessed started out, the people along the line crowied the streets 

and windows. (End of Page 139) 

FICHrKR, L\ WRENCE, was born at Buena Vista, Ohio, a village of about 

four hundred population on th~ Ohio River, twenty miles below 

Portsmouth, on April 30; 1866; studied in St. Meinrad, with the help 

" of Father Bruggemann, the pastor of his sc.bool days at Dover, from 

September 18~ till his ordination ·there on Maroh 18, 1892. He 
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celebrated his Primiz on Monday, March 20, 1893, at Dover. Father 

Brtlggemann , Arohpr1est; Me1nrad and Joseph F'le1sohmann, Deacon and 

" Subdeaoon; Bors1g, Master of Ceremonies; Dean Sondermann of 

Lawrenceburg preached. Other guests were Fathers Gabriel, Andres 

and Merkel. 

He was pastor of Mitchel and Shoals until he took charge of 

Greensburg WAen Father Steigerwald resigned that parish and requested 

of the Bishop that Fichter be appointed as his successor, in 1896 or 

1897. He did very efficient work in clearing that parish of about 

$20,000.00 debt at a time when money was soarce and the number of 

parishoners rather small. He was a very zealous priest and had no 

love for liberals and minimizers. In 1913 his health began to fail 

and he wished to get back to a country life. The end of November 

1913 he resigned Greensburg and got the charge of Celes~ine, Dubois 

county. In February 1916 a slowly growing par a l ysis came on and he 

went to Rome City for treatment and died there ori March 10, 1916 and 

was buried in Greensburg, Tuesday , (End of Page 140) March 14. 

About fifty priests, Vic. Gen. and Bishop attending the funeral, 

P.S. - After ordination he was pastor of St. Ma~ks and missions, 

Perry county for twenty-two months . From Shoals he attended also 

]'renoh Li ck and Salem, At Shoals he was two years . Next he was 

three months at st. Henry, Dubois County, till March 17, 1897, when 

he oame to Greensburg. (End of Page 141) 

li'ICKER, JOHN MATHEW, was born in VJestphalia, Germany; made his 

studies there; came to U. s . in the summer of 1865. Ordained in 

Vincennes: Tonsure and .Lv1ino r Orders December 231 1865; Subdeaoon 

:E'ebruary 24, 1866; Deacon February 23; and Priest February 24, 1866. 

In March he was put in charge of St. Nicholas, Ripley County, and 

e fter three months, in June 1866, came to take care of st. James, 

Gibson county. He was or a mild and gentle disposition . In 

... . 
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St. Nicholas tradition speaks of him a s " the good Fa ther Ficker". 

In st. James he built a brick school 42 x 32 feet, ~3,ooo.oo. In 

Princeton, which was attended from st. Jam.es, he finished the 

church and had it blessed on Ma rch 19, 1867. Whrfrd. it em dated 

St. James, July 1g, 1868, says: "Rev. J. Mathew Ficker, pastor of 

st. James near Haubstadt, died here yesterday. Returning from 

Vincennes on the morning train he became ve-ry ill suddenly and was 

hardly able to make the way from the station to his hous-e. He then 

recovered a little but shortly after suffocated in an extraordinary 

severe coughing spell a t 11 A. M. (July 18, 1868) . Father Viefhaus 

of Evansville came out to St. James in the afternoon to take ca re 

of affairs there. May he rest in Peace." (End of ·page 142} 

FIEGE, MARIANUS, was born about 1850 in the Rheinland; joined 

o. M. Cap. in I.ondon; aame with two English Fathers to Indianapolis 

about 1895. The Bishop sent them temporarily to Franklin. They 

came from l.Dndon with intention of establishing a branch house of 

the Capuchin Order in U. o. They lived in Franklin about three 

yea rs, giving missions in various parishes in our diocese. Father 

Marianus giving the German missions. ll'rom E'ranklin they went to 

California, where Father Merianus died about 194-0 or 1912. 

( End of Page 143) 

FISCHER, FRANCIS JO:JEPH, was born in Alsaae; studied in Strassburg; 

oam.e with Father 1\aartin on the "Republican" September 11, 1839 to 

New York, October 1839 to Vincennes. He was ordained in Vincennes. 

Minor Orders January 18, oubdeacon April 5, Deacon August 16, and 

Priest September 19, 1840. The fall of 1840 he came to Chioago 

till about 1846 or 1846. 
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Whrfrd. October 19, 1848, quotes Chicago Democrate Bio. of 

first priests in Chicago, "Father Maurice de Saint Pa~ais was 

assisted by Father F. J. Fischer, who had oharge of the German 

catholic population". 

From Chicago he visited Lottaville. About thirteen Bavarian 

families settled there 1839 -- 1842 on Turkey Creek. He visited 

them every two months, saying Mass there first time in a log house 

in 1841 and continued till 1846. 

In the fall of 1845 or early 1846 he came a short time to 

Logensport and from there visiting Peru. In 1847 to Lanesville, 

and from there in 1848 to Madison ti 11 some time in 1851, get ting 

things ready to build st. Mary's Church, Madison. In 1851 and 

1852 he was assistant in Vincennes. In 1863 he joined Chicago 

diocese and was pastor of tit. Mri rie, Illinois, in 1853. Fro.m 

St. Marie he oe.rne to take charge of Waterloo, Illinois, November l, 

1855 and held that till October 1861, when he resigned Waterloo. 

He stayed about with friends waiting f6r spring 1862 to return to 

his (End of Page 144) native Alsace for the rest of his life . 

In Waterloo he bui l t in 1856 a two story brick rectory; procured 

an organ 1858, $800.00, which served fifty years. 1869 he 

enlarged the church twenty feet ; 1860 procured a school bell and 

began building the church tower . Succeeded by Father Limaoher, 

October 1, 1861. (End of Page 145) 

FITZPATRICK, PEl'ER RICHARD, was born in County Carlow, Ireland, 

February 1, 1842; came to this country in childhood. He was 

ordained at Vincennes,' December 21, 1864. (Bishop's rec. of ord.) 

He said his first Mas s at Madison. Was assistant at Madison with 

the care of Vevay, Switzerland County, Indiana, till July 6, 1866. 

In 1869 st. Peter's parish, Indianapolis, was to build a new and 
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larger ohuroh and ]'1 tzpatriok was appointed for the vmrk. Corner

stone laid 1870, blessed and dedicated to St. Po.trick in 1871. 

He administered the affairs of this parish till Bishop Chatard sent 

him to Shoals, Indiana, in June 1879 and thence a few years later 

toss. Heart, a new parish of one hundred and thirty-one souls, in 

Evansville. This parish he held till his death, October 23, 1912. 

Evansville Courier, Thursday, October 24, 1g12, says: "Death 

claimed Father Peter Richard Fitzpatrick, Rector of s~. Heart Church, 

suddenly yesterday morning. (October 23.) He was found lifeless in 

bed by Miss Agnes Power, houskeeper at the rectory, 717 Tenth Ave., 

when she went to call him for breakfast . He had suffered from heart 

trouble for several years. La.st Sunday at early Mass had an attack; 

went to Dr. Long , St. Mary's Hospital, between Masses. Dr. Long 

· v1s1.ted him night before his death (1. e . Tuesday) and found hie 

condition "not alarming". Funeral services ·were held in st. 

Boniface Church and buried in Evansville catholic cemetery. 

(End of Page 146) 

FLEISCHMANN, JOSEPH ALOYSIUS, was born September 14 1 1846 in Iachen, 

Switzerland. Came to u. s. with his parents in April 184, and 

settled at Fulda, Spencer County, Indiana. He studied in St. Meinrad 

located within a few miles of his home, and was ordained there all 

Orders except Priesthood, which he received in Indianapolis, 

September 6, 18?4. 

His first appointment was assistant to his brother, Father 

Meinrad, in Brookville, shortly after his ordination in the fall of 

1874, from there taking care of Cedar Grove and laurel. In June 

1883 he was made pastor of Celestine, Dubois County, Indiana. From 

Celestine in January 1891 he was promoted to the pastorate of 
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St . Peters, Franklin County. Thia charge he held till Apr:1.1 1907, 

when his health began to fail. The next three years b:e spent .mostly 

with his brother Meinrad at st. John's, Vincennes, where he -died 

April 6, 1910. He had ju.st returned from Poseyville where he had 

visited his sick nephew, dropped suddenly Wednesday ~O P.M. and died 

after receiving Extreme Unction. He was buried in Vincnnes oeme~ery 

on Tuesday, April 12, after funeral services at St. John's~ The 

Rt. Reverent Abbot of st. Meinra d and sixty-seven priests attending, 

with a large concourse of people of Vinoennes. (Zimd of Pase 147) 

FLEISCID'MNN, MEINRAD JACOB, brother of Joseph A. Fleischmann. Born 

at Iachen, Diocese -of Chur, Swi tzer~nd, June 10, 1644. Carne to 

u. s. in April 1847 and settled at Fulda directly after landing. 

He studied in St. Meinrad under tha t exoellent disciplinarian Abbot 

Martin Marty, later Bishop of Dak. He received Tonsure and Minor 

Orders· at Vincennes May 25, 1866, all higher Orders at o·t. Meinrad., 

Subdeaoon June 17, Deacon and Priesthood on June 18 and 21, 186?. 

He was asaistant to Father Mougin in New Albany, Holy 'l'rinity 

Church, July 1867, till he succeeded Ostlangenberg in Brookville 

as pa stor on December 8, 1868. In 1869 he procured three acres of 

ground for a cemetery at the north end of Brookville. In the fall 

of 1869 he purchased two lots adjoining the church property and 

built on them a brick school in 1873 and put it in charge of the 

Sisters of Oldenburg after acquiring a house and lot for their 

residence. Average school attendance in 1882 was one hundred and 

t wenty. In 1883 he built a larger and more commodious rectory, 

$4.,000.00. Number of families one hundred and thirty. :F'rom May to 

September 188? he and his Reverend brother Joseph took a trip abroad 

via New York, Cherburg, Paris, Rome, IDretto, thence to their native 

place in Switzerland. 
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On December B, 1897 he succeeded Father Merz as pastor of 

St. John's, Vincennes. In l8i2 he was one of the Bishop's 

consultors. (End of Page 148) 

On June ·21, 1917 he celebrated his Golden Jubilee in st. 

John's, Vincennes. On the eve of the f east there was a great 

reception of ell the great people of the town and the visiting 

Bishops A.larding and Chartrand and the priests. Father Bogemann, 

of Bloomington, 1n an eloquent address offered the congratulat ions 

of his clerical friends. Bishop Chartrand preached at the Jubilee 

High.mass. Ninety priests attended the celebration. Father Victor 

Schnell and Father Sonderman were Deacon and Subdeacon of the Ma~s 

and Fatqer Benno Garber, o.s.B. Assistant Priest of the Mass. All 

three bad served at his Primiz fi t'ty years before as Deacon and 

Subdeaoon and Master of Ceremonies. The ·Jubilar1an came to Uo s. 
via New Orleans to Louisville and thence shortly after to Fulda. 

He was able to · manage the affairs of S t.· John's till within about 

a year of his end ·, when. he resigned e.nd retired to Indianapolis, 

where he died on July 6, 1924. He was buried from his much beloved 

St. John's Church, Vincennes, and in Vincennes cemetery on July 10, 

1924, eighty years old and fifty seven years a priest. 

(End of Page 149) 

FOX, DAVID, received Minor Orders with Fischer and O'Rourk in 

Vincennes on January 18, 1840. He probably discontinued his studies. 

No other Orders in Vincennes and no David Fox appears in directories 

for thirty years after. (Eng of Page 150) 
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FRANCIS, JOHN CLAUDIUS, born in France aboi.1t 1804; came to 
I 

Vincennes in 1835 and went to take care of the German e.11d Irish 

oatholio canal l aborers at Logansport in 1836 and 1837. Her~ he 

procure~ and remodeled a one and one-halt story log house tor 

church purposes. "'l'he catholic church on the hills" surrounding 

the village, Within a year of his arrival he built a larger ohur~h 

in town on Duret Street , which s erved for church purposes ti 11 1861' . 

(Sketch of Logansport in Ind, Ca th. July 22 , 1910.} "The first 

priest ever appearing in Tipton was Claudius Francis . Picking his 

way from · l.Dgansport to Indianapolis he found no catholics in Tipton 

County but just over the line in Hcmilton County he found a 

Pennsylvania German oatholic ' family named Schiel on the present site 

or Shielsville . Schiele had oome in 1834 or 1835 from Turkey Creek, 

Pa . Next morning Franois said the · r1rat .Mass in Hamilton County in 

their house. They had no white neighbors for ever so many miles 

around • . Father Francis was a short strong built man with a healthy 

) rubicund complexion. From Schiels he pushed. forward to Strawtown on 

White River, where another Schiel family and a few other catholic 

families were looa ted." ( Cah • Universe, August 20, 1685.) 

"Father Franci s visited Ft. Wayne from Logansport in January, 

February , May, June, July and August 1836." (End of Page 151) 

(Benoit of Ft. Wayne) Hence he must have oome to I..ogansport in 

1835. 

"The first Mass ever offered up in Indianapolis was in Power's 

ta•rern by Claudius Francis in 1835 coming from the catholic Indian 

villages at I.Dgansport. · Born in France, came to Vincennes with 

Bishop Brute. Left the diocese and joined the diocese of Natches 

and later the .Iazarists (1. e. c. M.). He died at µifourohe, La., 

on July 20, 1949, age forty-five years". (Alerding). It is 

I 
\ 

\ 



I 

.... 89 -

probable that he was a Lazarist sent from New Orleans 1834 at Brute 's 

request and returned or was recalled in 1841, and died of yellow fever. 

Whrfrd • .March 24, 1842 says: The latin docwnent deposited in 

the cornerstone of Natches cathedral, laid on February 24, 1842, 

states that Reverend John c. Francis and Reverend alb1nua P. P. 

De.sgaul tier assisted the Rt. Reverend J'ohn Joseph Chance, first 
'· 

Bishop of Natches in laying the cornerstone in presence of the nn yor 

and town council. (End of Page 152) 

FRIEDINGE'R, FREDERICK, was born in Germany in 1830; was ordained. 

priest tof the diocese of Brooklyn in bt. J'ames Cathedral by Bishop 

Laughlin1on Thursday, November 21, 1861; celebrated his Primiz on 
I 

Deoembe,:,.· 8 ( but does not say where) in his thirty-first year of age 
I" 

(Whr, rd. December 5, 1861 and his photo dedicated to his mother on 

the /day of his Primiz.) The photo shows a tall heavy man, very 

cleri~al, in surplise and stole, a table with a missal. breviary and 

crucif1:x, with the young priest's right hand on the books and in his 

left hol<X.ing his Biret t, the Bi shop's t411one used for a background. 

This indicates that the picture was taken 1n the cathedral on the 

day of his ordination. 

Whrfrd. October 19, 1864 "'i,he Reverend F. Friedinger is now 

pastor of tit. Nicholas parish, Pipe Creek, Ri pley County, Indiana, 

Spades, P. o., and reque,ats all mail to be sent to that address" . 

'l'he next we~k he co rreots the name as "Friedri oh Friedinger". He 

held that charge till the fall of 1865, during which time he 

procured a i l,000.00 organ fo.r St. Nicholas church. Next he was 

pa stor of Troy from December 10, 1865 ti ll J'une 10, 1866. 

\ His necrology in Herol d des Glaubens of May 7, 1871 and in 

Whrfrd. of May 3, 1871 gives interesting particulars , "On Tuesday, 



- 90 -

April 18, 1871, 12 o'clock noon died here at (End of Page 153) 

St . Nazianz, Manitowoc County, Wis., diocese of Milwaukee, the 

Reverend Friederich Friedinger, of consumption, nearly forty-two 

years old , quietly and peacefully well prepered and resigned to the 

Holy Will of God, provided with all the Last Sacraments. 
n 

He was born at Roth , Cheramt Leut Kirch, Wurtemberg, on May 

17, 1829; oame with his parents to u. s. in 1858; finished his 

studies at st. Vincent, Pa.; and was ordained on December a, 1861 

by Bishop Laughlin in Brooklyn, N. Y. 

In the last four years (January 1867 -- 1871} he labored in 

St. Mary's parish, Belgium, (Ozaukee Cqunty) where he built _yet in 

the last year a large brick church and dedi oat.ed 1 t to B. V. M. 

The last two months he was unable to say Mass and hear Confessions. 

The body dressed in vestments and ooffir. wreathed with f lowers, 

cha.lice and stole on the lid, was laid out in state in the Brothers 

convent where he resided in life, viewed by the faithful offering 

their prayers. On Thursday, April 20, (1871) he was buried from the 

convent chapel on the parish cemetery. The chapel and parish bells 

tolling and a greai · oon-0ourse of people attending. Shortly before 

his death he asked fo~ this notice to be given to the papers and 

requested that all who read it please pray for him." 

(End of Page . 154} 

From Bel gium he also attended Port Washington and built a 

church there in 1869. 

The-Troy Photograph corrects the above error of date of 

ordination. Whrfrd. gives date of ordination November 21 and The 

Photograph gives the date of his First Mass December a, 1861. 

His father probably died before his ordination because the 

photo is dedicated to "his dearest Mother Veronica Friedinger". The 

dedioation is written in such a neat, steady, exaot and orderly hand 

that 1~ is a pleasure to see it. (End of Page 155) 
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GABRIEL., JOHN JOSEPH MARIA, was born .April 23, 1836 e.t Eunetb~gen
1 

Unterwalden, Switzerland. Studies his first three years in Stenz 

and then three years 1n Mari a Einsideln; came to u. s. July 28 , 

1859 and studied Philosophy and Theology in Vincennes. He joined 

Bishop Saint Palais i n Einsideln and crossed over with him on his 

return from Rome i n 1859. He was ordained.in Vinoennes August 2.0, 

1 862 . His first charge was St . John's, Clark County, P. o. Scotts

ville, Floyd County, the first resident pastor there, September 1862 

and held it till February 1872. He enlarged the church a bout t went y

fi ve feet l ength and built a brick rectory. From St. John's, 

Scottsville, he attended St. Mich&els, three mile s from Bradford. 

"This st . Michael's churah was not muoh used after a German priest 

from New Albany built a church at Bradford beoa use it w&s unsafe 

and unfit for services" , says Father Dion o 

From February 1872 till January 1874 he was in Napoleon and in 

St. Mary of the Roo ks f rom January 1874 till J uly 28, 1874, when he 

went as pas tor to st. Joseph's, Dearborn County , St. Leon, P. c . In 

1882 this parish had one hunored and forty f amili es and school of 

two rooms in charge of the Sisters or Oldenburg . During his first 

period at st. John's, Clark County, he also attend~d Greenville, 

Floyd County, says directory 1869 (St. Michaels?). (End of Page 156) 

Greenville is about seven miles f'rom Scottsville and five miles from 

Bradford. After resigning ~t. Joseph's , Dearborn County, he 

euooeeded Father Schot t at St . Joseph's Hill, Clark County , November 

5 ., 1896,. till he retired on acwount of infirmity of age 1.n June 1913, 

to Bt. Vincent's Hospital, Indianapolis, and died there l ate 

Wednesday evening, April a, 1914 , after three weeks illness, age 

seventy-six years, and was buried on Easter Monday , April 13, from 

st . Patrick's Church, Indianapolis. 

He celebrated his Silver Jubilee in st. Joseph's, Dearborn 

county, a ugus t 21 , 1887. (End of Page 157) 
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" GALWEILER, NICHOLAS, was born April 19, 1842, in Koblenz on the 

Rhein , Germany; came to u. s. in 1866; was ordained 1867 for 

Galveston, whic h at that time comprised all of Texas. 

In 1868 he was pastor of Dhanis, a German settlement in Uwal da 

County, Texas, and in 1870 he had charge of St. Joseph, German parish 

in the city of Galveston . In March 1871 he was made pastor of st. 

Benedicts pari sh in Terre Haute , Indiana. This pastorate he held . 
till he was sent to St . Wendel, March 3, 1872 . Here he built a brick 

school of two rooms and a teacher's house. Then August 10, 1873 he 

resigned St. Wendel and was received in the diocese of Green Bay , 

Wisconsin. His first place there was St . Francis Creek, Manitowoc 

County, Wis., which he held from 1874 till the end of April 1877, 

when he was sent t o Grimm's Station, Wis. Thi s place he held only 

ad interim till he got the charge of Morrison, Brown County, Wis. in 

September 1877. In 1878 he went to Chi l ton , Calumet County, st. 

Mary's Church , where . he died Thursday, March 9, 1882, after a lon·g 

siege of consumption. His plans were to return home to Koblenz in 

the spring if his strength would permi t him to make the journey, but 

Providence decreed otherwise. (End of Page 158) 

GANLY, JOHN, was born in North Madison in 1864. His parents were of 

the few who were able to speak Irish, and their son John, my 

intimate college friend in ot. Meinrad, was the only one I ever heard 

speak Irish . Tuberculosis was working on him already in St. Meinrad. 

He made all his studies in ot . Meinrad and was ordained there 

at Pentecost 1892 . Shortl y a f ter Holy Orders he retired disab l ed to 

his parents home in North Madison. Not long before the end he was 

taken to St. Vincents Hospital, Indianapolis, and died there Maren 

20, 1894, and was buried in North Madison in the a fte rnoon of Friday, 

March 23, 18~4. (End of Page 159) 
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GERDON, WILLIAM, younger brother of Reverend Joseph Gerdon, was 

born in New Middleton, Harrison County, April 13, 1870; studied in 

St~ Me1nrad and was ordained there June 6, 1903; and died as pastor 

of St. Michaels, Davis County, (Trainor) in St. Edward 9 s Hospital, 

New Albany, January 15, 1911. Funeral services at st. Mary's Church, 

New Albany, January 18, and burial January 1g 1n New Middleton. He 

was sick of typhoid fever about a month. The transportation t 'o the 

hospital in his weakened condition was fatal and he died shortly 

after. (End of Page 160) 

GERST, Co A., had oharge of Cannelton from December 1865 till May 

1866. 
On December 25, 1861 Archbishop Purcell blessed St. Clara Con-

vent on Third Street, Cincinnati, and of the priests attending was 

. Reverend c. Gerst • 

. In 1863 Casper A. Gerst held a pastorate in West Philadelphia, 

Pa. 

In 1875 Gerst, c. A., was chaplain of the Alexian Brothers 

Hospital in Chicago. 

He died or returned to Eu~ope before 1882. (End of Page 161) 

GILUG, JORN PAUL, was born in Gilzen, parish Eisenach, in the 

diocese of Trier Rheinland, Germany, March 1, 1832; studied in Trier 

and Paderborn; arrived in Vincennes August 5, 1854 and made his 

Seminary course there and was ordained there December 8 ., 1859. Took 

charge of St. Mary of the Rocks about two weeks a.fter his ordination 

and remained there till June 1863. Here he built the brick church 

and enlarged the log ohuroh, St. Philomena on Wolf Creek (tnree miles 

away). This log church was yet used 1883. 
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.on June 25, 1863 he came to st. Vincent's, Shelby County. 

During this pastorate he procured bui !ding lo·ts for churches in 

Shelbyville and Greensburg, built a frame ohuroh in Acton and a 

brick church in Martinsville, and opened a catholic school in St. 

Paul,, Deoa tur county, and bought ground for a oe1netery in St. Paul. 

From this. it is clear that his missions t1ttached to st. Vincent's 

from 1863 till 1871 were: Greensburg, St. Paul, Shelbyville, Acton, 

and Martinsville. All these places were reached by R.R. In 1867 

or 1868 he changed his residence to Greensburg but tending st. 

Vincent's and the other places the same as before. In 1871 March 

or April he went to take care of St. Magdalen, Ripley County, New 

Marion, P . o. (St .. Magdalen was known in Madison in 1890 as "The 

German Se·ttlement", no village, just a few houses near the church. 

New Marion, P. o., was five miles northeast of St. Magdalen on 

s. F'ork of Muakatatuok.) In Bt. Magdalen he paid the church debt 

(End of Page 162) with his own me~s. The parishoners from earliest 

time on were not very liberal in church support. 

He retained St. Magdalen till some time .in 1877,· when he was 

sent to St. John's, Clark County, Scottsville, P. o., and was there 

till 189'1. From St. John he went to Milhausen, his last parish, 

which he conducted with all the quiet steadyness of all his former 

obarges till May 1904, when he retired to St. Edwardes Hospital. 

He died in St. Edward's liospi tal , . . April 25, 1908, age seventy-six 
years. 

P.s . - From .:;t. Vincent •s he started the Station at Acton in 

1863 (Cath. Ch. in Ind. ) and from ~t. John's he began the building 

of a church at · Navilton in ll'loyd County. (End of Page 163) 
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GILLIG, ~TEPHAN JOSEPH, was born in Gilzen, parish Eisenaoh, Triel', 

May 30, 1843; came to u. s. with his two brothers and his mother 

August 5, 1854; and was ordained in Vincennes May 25, 1866. He was 

one year assistant to Dupontavice in Madison, then signs of 

consumption appeared and he aoted as his Reverend brothers (J.P.) 

assistant, residing a year or two in Martinsville (,erhaps expecting 

a cure from the springs); then with J.P. in Greensburg and oame 

with him to St. Magdalen's, whe:re he died September 26, 1871 and was 

buried there September 29. Fathers Missi of N. Vernon, Duddenhausen 

of Lawrenoebufg, Stolz of St. Nicholas, and Brassart of Greensburg 

attending the funeral. (End of Page 164) 

GILLIG, MATHIAS ANDRl!."'W, was born at Gilzen, Rheinland, June 4, 1850. 

His father died in Germany and Mathias was but four years old when 

the mother with her three sons (who were all to be priests) came to 

u. s. in 1854. He was only ten years old when his brother John Paul 

became pastor of St.Mary of the Rooks, and while Stephan was at 

St.Meinrad's Qollege he and his mothe~ made their home at Father 

John's rectory, where the boys celled him "Matzie'' and the older 

people "de Pastors Junge", and young Matz spoke old Saxon so 

fluently as if he had never heard any other tongue in his life. I 

knew him well in his Hamburg days and later. He was sokind and 

generous and gentle. Like another ~t. Martin of Tours, he would 

give his last coat to the poor if he had . nothing else to give. 

He made his olassioa l and Theological studies in St. Meinrad 

and was ordained in Oldenburg, May 17, 1874. From May 1874 till the 

fall of 1876 he took care of Mt. Vernon. :F'rom November 29, 1876 of 

st. Nicholas, Ripley County, till November 1883, when he wa s made 

pastor of Hamburg, Fr. County, and in 1890 went to St. James, Hayden, 

(now St. Joseph~), where he served a bout a year and a half me.king 
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preparation to bUild a new brick church in place of the old and much 

dilapidated frame church. Then his brother needed him as assistant 

in Milhausen. (End of Page 165) 

His zeal for God's Glory caused him to plan the new parish of 

st. Denis, a part of the Milhausen parish so far from church thet in 

winter and spring many had to miss Mass on Sundays. lli th the 

permit of the Bishop and his Reverend brother John he sta.rted in 

February 1894 to build a neat brick ohuroh _and later also a rectory, 
and then lived there to give his exclusive care to this part of 

Milhausen pa_ri sh. The church was blessed November 14, 1894. 

In St.Nicholas he built a brick rectory and in 1881 a school 

and Sisters residence. 

He celebrated his Primiz in Iawrenoeburg on Pentecost Sunday, 

May 24, 1874. {Whrfrd.) 

He died a t St. Denis on March 9, 1903 and was buried there 

March 11. (End of Page 166) 

GINNSZ, GUSTAVE MICHAEL, was born at Molsheim Alsace, Germany, 

February 26, 1840. At the age of thirteen he started his classical 

studies in B·~rassburg and remained at college there till he com

pleted his eo urse in Philosophy. 

On request of Bishop Saint Falais he came to u. s. in 1859 

w1 th the Bishop and entered St. Cllarl.es Seminary, Vincennes, for 

Theology, and was ordained there December 20, 1862. He was 

assistant to Father Chasse, St. Simon's Church, Washington, from 

J anuary till August 1863, when he was appointed pastor of 

Assumption B. v. M., (St. Marys) on the Knobs, Floyd County. In 

June 1873 he went abroad to visit his mother in Molsheim, returning 

in October 1873. Then he was sent to s t. Mary's, Davis County, and 

in AUgust 1876 as chaplain of St. Vinoent•s Orphanage at Highland 
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with st. Thomas as a mission. At St. Thomas he built a tmme 

church in 1879. ($2,500.00) January 1881 he went to St.. Patrick's, 

Glendale, Davia County, till September 1885. He started the build

ing or Glenoo cemetery chapel but was sent to Loogootee after 

laying the foundation 1n September 1886. Here he built a school and 

took care of the parish till he went to North Vernon, St. Mary's 

Church, in January 1890 and remained there till (End of Page 167) 

January 1892. Next he was pastor of St. Vincent's, Shelby County, ., 

till July 1896, when he went to Schnellville. From Sohnellville he 

retired in 1911 to St. Anthony's Hospital, Terre Haute, and died 

there December 26, 1911 and was buried in Terre Haute, December 28, 

1911. 

P.s. Primiz of Father Ginnsz (Whrfrd. January 7, 1863.) 

A long., well written, enthusiastic a:rtiQJ.e by Whrfrd. agent 

" Dusterberg of Vincennes. Father Engeln of St. John's Church 

intended to make this Sunday after Christm~s a memorable day for 

the neopresbyter and the parish. Procession, banners, bells and 

brass be.nd drew the attention of everybody. Father .Mundweile:r of 

St. Meinred, later Abbct, preached the sermon. (End of Page 168) 

GIROI!l', FRANCIS XAVIER, was born in Barr Alsace, Germany, September 

· . 3, 1848. His mother, Helen Faller, was a sister of our Father Edw. 
ft Faller. His father was Oberforster, a position of importanoe held 

only by members of the gentry. From 1863 till 1870 he attended 

college in ~trassburg and from 1870 1872 the Theological 

Seminary in the same city. He came to u. ~. June 21, 1872 end 

continued his stuaies in St. Meinrad till he was ordained in 

Vincennes liff.e.rch 29, 1874. {Tonsure and Minor Orders received i n 

~trassburg.) He oelebrated his Primiz April 12, lJ;)w Sunday, in 

st. Mary's Church, Evansville, and remained assistant to Father 
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Viefhaus of ~t. Mary's till October 1874, when he was sent as pastor 

to St. Mary of the Rocks t11i June 21, 1888. From there he went as 

pastor to st • .Anthony's Church, Morris, Ripley County, Indiana. 

(NB. Morris was called Springfield till the railroad was built 

about 1856 and the Station called Morris.) The cornerstone of the 

ohuroh was laid in 1684, completed and dedicated 1886 (025,000.00) 

The stone school was begun 1861 and finished 1866. In the 90'a the 

parish had one hundred and eight families and the school, ss. of 

Oldenburg, ninety .. two children. Father Seiler built the church and 

Father Girolt gradually paid the cost of building. Father Girolt 

held this pastorate twenty-six years. 

Father Girolt as assistant attended, from St. Mary's, 

Evansville , St. John's Church, Weltes, P. o., and also 

(End of Page 169) Blue Grass, ot. Patrick's Church abandoned in 

the eo•s. 
In ~t. Mary of the Rocks he procured a pipe -organ and a 

.Highaltar. 

At Morris he furnished the church; Highaltar consecrated June 

18, 1895 and other iillprove~ents to the extent Qf $3,000.00. 

On June 13, 1913 he celebrated the Silver Jubilee of his 

pastorate and the parish donated two side altars and a few minor 

things total , 1,eoo.00, to commemorate the event. 
I 

About the middle of July 1914 he resigned his Morris pastorate, 

to take effect on August l, and then retired to st. Franois Hospital, 

Fairmount, Cincinnati, where he died August 20, 1914, 1:00 P. M. 

The body was sent to Morris on Monday, August 24, laid in state in 

church over night. Next day solemn funeral and burial in the parish 

cemetery, Bishop Chartrand and forty priests attending. No funeral 

sermon in accordance w1 th the le.st wish of the rteparted. 

(Jnd of Page l?O) 
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GOTTWALLES, WAI1I'ER F •. , was born in Jeffersonville 1n 18'75. His 

faq:iily lived then some years in st . Ann ' s parish, Jennings County. 

He studied 1n Cincinnati and was ordained in St. Bridget's Church, 

Indianapolis, 1899 for the diocese of Nashville . 

He died in Seton Hospital , Cincinnati, after eight weeks of 

typhoid fever, in May 1908, and was buried f _ro1u st . Anthony's 

. Church, Indianapolis, ( to which parish his parents then belonged) 

in Holy Cross cemetery. (End of Page 171) 

GOUESSE, FRANCIS, ordained in Vincennes. 

Deacon May 29, 1847; Priest May 30, 1847. 

Subdeaoon May 23, 1847; 

I believe he was a mej 

of the Holy cross P'athers of Notre Dame and ordained for -that 

Community, but the list of ordination does not add the "S. s . C." 

or c. ~. c. to his name. 

In 1848 he is pastor of South Bend, Indiana. Dir. 1854 

"F' . Gouesee, s. s. C., loce.l superior of Male Orphan Asylum, New 

Orleane. Then he left the C. s . C. and was eight years assistant 

at the Detroit Cathedral. Whrfrd . of May 13, 1863 says: "On hie 

departure for Indianapolis, after eight years of pa.storation 

(1855 -- 1863) his parishoners made him a valuable present with the 

1nser1p·t1on "To .Father Gouesse from his ·penitents" . 

Then from May 1, 1863 till June 1866 he assisted Father 

Bessonies at St. John's , Indianapolis, and from there attending 

Columbus and Edinburg. F'rom Indianapolis he went to Columbus, Ohio. 

In 1868 he was the first of three assistants to Bi shop Rosecranz in 

Columbus. This indicates that be obtained that position soon after 

leaving Indianapolis in June 1866. 

In 1870 "Reverend Francis Gouesse -- Canadian Congregation" · 

in Marlboro , Mass. The name of the church is not given. The other 

church in Marlboro 1s Immaouiate Conception, three priests. In 1872 
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he is in Foxboro , Mass ., and in 1873 in Walpole , Mass., diocese of 

Boston, and there he ( End of Page 172) died January 14, 1901 

(Dir. 1902). The Catholio Universe of March 13, 1901 says: 

"Francis Gouesse, pastor of st . Fran c1s Church, ·Walpole, Mass., 

left in his will about $20,000.00 for charities. Sisters of Good 

Shepherd and Little Sisters of the Poor of Indianapolis, eaoh 

$21 000.00. (Eng or Page 173) 

GR.A.VIER , James, s. J., succeeded Alouez , s. J~ in oharge of 

.Pottowattomie Chapel on Lake St. ~ry 's in 1689 (Notre Dame). He 

was in turn succeeded by Father Claudius Auvenau, s. J. When 1n 

1759 the fort on St. Joseph River was taken by the English the 

survivors were transported to ~uebeo and the mission was then 

deserted till Father Badin came and tuilt the log chapel in 1830. 

(End of Page 174) 

GUEGUEN, JOHN, was born 1n France and oarne to Vincennes in 1839. 

He was ordained in Vincennes August 16, 1840 an~ sent to Joliet 

after his ordination as assistant to Father Dupontavice. Next 

resided in 1ake County tending McHenry Kane and DeKalb Counties, 

Illinois. In 1844 sent to St. Mary's, Davi s County. 1848 till 1863 

in Indianapolis. 1853 made superior of the tieminary in Vincennes. 

That position he held fourteen years. Then in 1867 to Washington 

ten years. Then again superior of Seminary St , Joseph in Indianapolis 

which failed after one year. Then pastor of Cathedral, thenoe to 

Evansville, and now chaplain of St. Mary or the Wood. (Alerding 1882) 

From Indianapolis he visited Muncie and Buscher's Settlement 

at Cicero. 
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Came over with Martin in "Republican" . In 1876 he wa s 

cathedral pastor, Vic . Gen . and a member of the Bishop's council. 

Dir. 1895 -- "Gueguen , John, chapla i n of Sisters of Providence, 

ot. Mary of the Woods, died there December 17 , 18~3 . He was born in. 

France in 1804. " 

Funeral and burial at St. Mary of the Woods, on Wednesday, 

December 20. 

N.Bo - The regency of the Seminary he held off' and on -- v.g . 

in 1860 he was pastor ~to oimon's, Washington. ·( End of Page 175) 

GUEGUEN, LOUIS , was born at :Fregomon, nea.r Rostrenon, Department 

cotes du Nord, .britany, France, Ii'ebbuary ·25, 1834. studied ciassics 

at Ploughn.erneval and entered the Seminary of s·t . Brieux for the study 

of , Theology and received 'l'onsure and Minor Orders , ::3ubdeacon and 

Deaconate in Brieux, and then came over with Bishop st. Palais in 

1859. Wa s ordained Priest December 8, 1859 .in Vincennes . First a 

few months assistant in Madison and a short time assistant to his 

wicle , John Gueguen, at Washington , and in the fall of 18o0 as pastor 

to Bt. Mary of the Knobs , Fl oyd Knobs. This place he tended three 

years . 'l'hen a few months in New Albany. Early in 1864 he was sent 

to Loogootee, from where he attended st . Mary's , Davi s County, and 

several churches in Martin County. From here he went to St. Michael's 

Church , Madison in 1885 and in Advent 1890 to Vincennes as pastor of 
'r' ,i . . 

st. Francis Xavier's Church. The first few years he also visited 

st . Hose on Cathl inette Hoad. About this time he was made dean of 

the Vincennes di s trict . Af t er seventeen years , in 1907 , he resigned 

and was one year chaplain of St. Mary of the Woods . Then Orph. 

chaplain in Highland, thence to st. Mary's Hospital , Evansville, and 

in September 1911 went to reside at the St . l!'rancis Xavier's rectory 
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in Vincennes. He was able to say Mass in ohuroh till the 

(End of Page 1?6) end of 1913, and from then till two weeks ago he 

had the privilege. to say Mass in his room. Our diocesan official 

.notice to the clergy gives the date of his death as July 12, wn~reas 

the faot is thot he di ed on Saturday ni ght 11:05 P . M. , .July 11, 1914. 

'l'he last two weeks his strength slowly faded away till the last two 

days he was totally unconscious. He was buried f rom St. Ji'ranois 

Xavier on Thursday, July 16. (Sunday Com. July 12t 1914 . ) 

( End of Pagel??) 

GUTHNECK, MICHAEL L. , was born March 1 2, 1848 in st . Mary's , an early 

Elsatian Settlement (1833 about ) in Jasper Count y, Illinois , also 

called "Picket Settlement" . He taught school two years ( t o ,set the 

means to start his studies) . Made his studies in st. Meinrad nod was 

ordained in Indianapolis , September 29, 1878. In October 1878 he came 

as pastor of St. Michael's Church, to Cannelton attending st. Patrick's 

three blocks north of St. Michael's on the bluff east side of Tell City 

Road. The ol d cemetery with a few graves marks the place in 1926. In 

1881 he purchased ground two blocks west of old t>t. Patrick's and 

built a larger brick church for t 12,000.00, which was paid in his time 

at Canne l ton down to ~21 000.00. In 1902 the Bishop again united the 

two parishes and St. Patrick's was closed. In about 1910 -- 1912 it 

served some time as a K. of C. hall and later was di smantled. The 

tower provided in the plans was never built. The cause of reunion 

was in the difficulty of meeting the expenditures of a separate parish. 

In March 1885 he went as pastor to New Alsace . After one and 

one-half years in which he cleared most of the church debt, he was 

transferred to St. Vincent , cihelby County, with st. Paul, Decatur 

County attaohed,in ~eptember 1886. Here he fresooed the church and 
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completed the · (End of Page 178) reotor.r. He took charge of 

St . Michael's Church, Madison, in November 1890. In Madison he 

frescoed the church , procured new Al tars and Stations of the Cross , 

stained glass windows, pipe organ, and a 2 ,000 lb . bell, -- parish 

families two hundred . 

His family at St. Marie were readers of the Whrfrd . from 

pioneer days on and on July 2, 1873 the Whrfrd. announces Father G. ' s 

brother Franz Guthneok as its new local a gent in St . I1.mrie, Illinois. 

Father Guthneok died on February 2, 1922 , at Madison , and was 

buried there ~ebruery ? . One of his Biographers is not clear on the 

date of his ordination. If he was ordained priest with F'ather Conrad 

then that took pl aoe in Ferdinand , beptember 22 . I think it probable 

that he received the Deaoonate when Conrad was ordained priest at 

li'erdinand, and then a week later }rather Guthneck received Priesthoou 

in Indianapolis on st. Michael's day in Indi anapoli s 1878. 

( End of Page 179) 

HAMio·N, JOSEPH VON MUTZIG, as he signs his name in the various recor,ds, 

was probably born in Alsace because he was one of the Strassburg 

students in Father Martin's company who sailed from Haver in the 

"Republican° and came to Vincennes a few days after October 21, 1839 . 

He had received Tonsure and Minor Orders in Strassburg and was 

ordained priest i n Vincennes. oubdeaeon January 18, 1840 , Deacon 

April 5, and Priesthood August 16 , 1640. His name is on J.i't. Wayne 

Records first entry beptember 19 , 1840 and the last April 17, 1842. 

Less than a month later Our Lord bad called him to heaveno He was a 

meek , gentle , docile disposition. "Dear Mr. Hamion is the last we 

have lost" says the Syndol Sermon in 1844. He was the assistant of 

l!'ather Benoit in Ft . Wayne taking oare ot' the Germans in Ft . Wa yne 
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and all Northern Indiana where ever any could be found. Decatur, 

Hesse Hassel , Logansport and many o ther pl aces not named because a ll 

baptisms were registered at home and plaoe not given. In May 1842 

he was out on his circuit and took sick suddenly in Logansport where 

F'ather Martin then resided and died about May 15, 1842 and was buried 

there. Whrfrd. May 26 , 1842 says: "The Oath. Tel. just now has t .he 

news of the death of Reverend Hamion , one of our worthiest German 

priests, stationed at Ft . Wayneo He died in Logansport of a fierce 

attack of fever after a few days illness". ( End of Page 180} 

HECK , MICHAEL, was born in Britten, Rheinland , diocese of Trier , 

October 2? , 1838. Came with his parents to u. b. ~eptemter 26 , 1851 

and settled i n Madison, Indiana . He studied in St. Meinrad and was 

ordained t here Sept ember 22, 1868. He came to Enochsburg, November 

13, 1868, attending st. Maurice , Decatur County, everr other Sunday. 

Early Mass at Enoohsburg and Highmass at St. Mauric e , and next time 

early Mass at st. Maurice and Highma.ss at Enochaburg , distance five 

miles . On his way to St . Maurice he pas·sed our house on a prancing 

black horse riding like a cavalry officer. I was six years old and 

before I was eight years I wished to be a priest every time I saw 

him pass byo He was of a very quiet disposi tion. He passed us 

school chi l dren on the way sometimes, smiled benevol ently when we 

greeted him, but I don't remember that he ever spoke a word to us. 

At home he hardly ever stirred ·rrom his room. The children brought 

his mail and I never saw him out in the village. His father , 

"Pastor's papa", li lfed with him a t the rectory after 1869, chatted 

some times at the stores and Huser's blacksmith shop. Huser asked 

him once whether he sometimes talked with Father Heck . "Oh, he says, 

I might as well gp to the stable and talk to our black pony, he would 

answer me more than Father does," He preached long sermons, or l east 
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what seemed long to me, as was the custom in those days, and in swnmer 

I (End of Page 181) found itawful difficult to keep awake. I ouly 

remember two things: once in Enochsburg he said something about the 

Ionian Islands. They were geographical friends of mine, hence I 

remember them, that abo~t St. Paul I promptly forgot. Another was in 

St. Maurice. On Sunday and on Holy Innocents Dby he spoke of the wail

ing mothers of bethlehem.. I loved Bible History, hence I never forget 

that. .Hence , also , I never got tired of his cateohetical instructions 

from my first year 1n school till he went to st . Wendel , three years 

a f ter my Solemn First Holy Communion. I was his silent friend. Silent 

on both sides - I never talked to him and he never talked to me - but 

I was never afraid of him and that tells the whole story. I was about 

seven and one-half yea:i•s old -- on }riday he had told 1n oatecheticel 

instructions about John the Baptist clad in camel hair clothes and 

eating locust and wild honey -- on Sunday P .. M. lnstrt:ctions he called 

for what he had said and of the whole school I was the only_one who 

could repeat the story and did so word for word. On Monday morning I 

got a beautiful little white rosary from Sister Melania (Father 

Diekman's sister). Six years later I sat next to him at our Solemn 

First Holy Communion dinner and felt as happy as an angel, but it 

(End of Page 182) was all spoiled at lunch after Vespers when Sister 

Melania insisted that I must make a speech. thanking Father Heck for 

being so good to us. 

On the first Sunday in June 1879 he bid his parish farewell 

and I remember that stiffled sobs were heard here and there in the 

audience, which surprised me because tears were always an almost 

unknown article with me. Then I lost sight of him till after my 

ordination in 1889. I fear I hurt his kind heart when I didn't 

invite him to my Primiz , but I always was such a s low chap that I 

failed to thinkof it and others didn't because that was my affair. 
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In St. Wendel he lived th~ same quiet life as at Enochsburg , 

though he was not at all slow and iuacti ve. In Enoohsburg the old 

rectory which stood on the present new cemetery, had burned down a 

year before his coming . He therefore temporarily lived in the 

teacher's house (later the Sisters house) and at once started to 

build the ne w two story brick rectory, a residence in every way up to 

date, in 1869. Whether by design or by accident, I know not, the 

house was so located that the ]'ranklin and Deca tur County line passed 

through the front door and the stairway hall and out on the rear 

(End of Page 183) poroh, placing the priest 'a study and dormitory in 

Decatur County and his dining room and kitchen in Franklin County. 

Hence the pastors of Enochsburg have to vote at election in Decatur 

county because t hey live there and board in Franklin County . 

The one room stone school house, built in 1852 as the date 

over the door indicated , was growing too small f er th~ increasing 

number of school children. Therefore he s et to work end bui lt the 

third school house in 1872 of brick , one story, two large s chool rooms , 

with a small turret and school bell over t he two little ante rooms, 

the whole a neat pi ece of work which serves i ts purpose yet today, 

fifty-four years later. 

After the necessary improvements came the or namental. He pro

cured two new side altars and his perishoners , who loved their 

religion, felt never so happy as when Thi en of Cincinnati had 

frescoed their church. 

In st. Wendel he enlarged the church , frescoed it , and put in 

art glass windows . His l ast important wo r k there was a l a rge modern 

brick ~chool house , two school rooms below and a hall on the second 

floor, which was later changed into two additional school rooms. 

In St. Wendel also his f a ther wa s with him, and died March 17 , 1890 
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and was buried there. He had a (End of Page 184) dea·f mute brother 

who lost his faith in the' State Sohooi at Indianapolis. He visited 

Enoohsburg once. What became of him I have never heard. His mother 

died in Madison , March 31 , 1865. 

In 1839 the parish of ~t . Wendel and his clerical friends cele-

brated his Silver Jubilee with congratulations, Highmass , banquet and 

brass bands, banners and cannon, after the ordinary German fashion. 

'l'he parishoners brought gifts of a 11 sorts. I and Ifa ther Bogeman , his 
• 

Enochsburg school boys, giving him a go l d chalice. 

He died at ~t. Wendel a premature death because of his zeal for 

the work of God . Childrens confessions had been announced and he went 

to hear them when he should have been in bed with incipient pneumonia, 

was thoroughly frozen, went to bed and died January 31 ., 1899, during a 

cold spell when the thermometer fell to the incredible degree of 

thirty below zero. 

He was buried amont his people at St. Wendel after a Solemn 

Funeral , Friday, February~ . 1899. (End of Page 185) 

B.EGGER , JOSEPH, was born in Cincinnati, Ohio , October 1, 1856. His 

mother was an Uphoff who my mother knew in Germany and came to 

Cincinnati in 1835, one year before our people . At Enochsburg his 

aunt , Mrs . Korte, · and his grandmother "Uphoff' s moder" 11 ved on an 

adjoining farm and in the terrible cholera summer 184~ the old grand

mother rescued my mother from the jaws of death after the third final 

stage of the malady had a lready set in, by putting her up to her 

knees in a washboiler full of hot water and filling her up wi th teas 

and other things, when little three year old sister Caroline was lying 

dead upstairs. 

Father Hagger started his studies in st. Meinrad 1875 but after 

his classics he had to discontinue five yea rs on a ccount of infirm 
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heal th. After that be returned to St . Meinrad and was ordained there 

with our class June 15, 1889. He celebrated his Prim.iz, June 23 , in 

Richmond , St . And rew's Church, to which is relatives belonged. The 

first year he took care of St. Mary's schools and missions. Then in 

the summer and fall of 1890 he held St. Mary's, Hichmond, for Father 

Mullen who took a trip abroad; thence he was sent to Holy Trinity 

Church, Evansville, as assistant in January 1891. In August 1891 he 

became temporarily disabled and retired to his relatives in Richmond 

till June 1, 1893, when he was appointed to Sohnellville , Dubois 

County, ss . Heart (End of Page 186) Church, till he was sent to 

~t. James , Gibson County, in August 1896, a parish of one hundred and 

ten families and a school of ninety children. This pe.storate he 

retained till his death in I<iohmond , llecember 16, 1900, a.nd was buried 

in Richmond, December 19. 

He was a tall, strong built man but never in real firm health 

all his life . ( End of Page 187) 

HILBERT , JACOB F., was born November 10, 1842 , in Sohneeberg near 

" "-Wurzburg , Bayern, Germany. He. studied in Wurzburg and wa s ordained 

" there for the Wurzburg diocese August 8, 1868. He came to U. s . a 

quasi exile, driven to emigrat ion by the Mismarkian "May Laws" and 

landed in Cincinnati on or before October 20 , 1872, where he lodged 

with the pastor of ~t. Paul's , Father Herman Ferneding. 

The Whrfrd. of October 30, 1872 , city news says: "Reverend 

" J . Hilbert, a native of ~urzburg, Bay ern and last Kap l an in Rheineck, 

Franken, arrived here last week from Germany and took lodging in 

st . Paul's rectory. He preached at Highmass last Sunday. " Whrfrd . 

September 3 , 1873, "Reverend :Ferd . Raer, assistant at St. Stephan's 

Church, Newport , joined the diocese of Milwaukee and Reverend Jacob 

.Hilbert was appoi nted .his s uccessor at St. Stephan's." This charge 
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he held t1ll early in 1875 when he.went to Minnesota. In 1873 he 

preached the Patron feast (October 4) sermon· in Jamestown, Ky. (now 

Dayton, Ky.) on the outskirts of Newport, and again in 1874. 

On August 24 , 1875 the Bishop instal led him as pastor of Perham 

and St. Josephs , Minn., regulating at the same time whet services each 

parish was to have and the financial burden of each. (Whrfrd . 

..;ep~ember 1875. ) (End ot: Page 188) 

St. Joseph's and its mission Perham, ~t . Henry Churoh , are in 

what was then the Vioariat of Northern Minnesota . In 1876 Perham, 

st. Hen17's Church, got a resident ~stor and Hilbert remained pastor 

of st. Joseph's till 1878 when he was sent to Millerville, Minnesota . 

(The same Vicariate) Dougl as County, Mother of Sor rows Church , which 

he retained tour years till he oame to our diocese in 1882 and was 

given charge of Tell City, Indiana. His first entry on the Tell City 

Records is on November 26, 1882 , and the last on January 27, 1884. 

Thereafter he obtained permis~ion to return to Germany where 

.Bis markian affairs were changing rapidly in favor of the church and 

priests were sorely needed aft er fourteen years of bitter persecution. 

" In 1889 1rather G • .:;;,teigerwald, then a student in Wurzburg, called on 

him and found him not at al l in love with America. 

His neat, clean , precise handwriting indicates the he loved 

regularity and order above all things. His America n meandering may 

be easily understood if we ·consider the intense longing of the exile 

to return to his native land . (End of Page 189) 

HILL, JOHN AUGUSTINE, O. P. He was born in England in 1776. In a 

letter of Bishop ]'enwick to David , written in Bordeaux, no date , but 

prior to 1825, Bishop E'enwiok says: "Reverend Hill, o. s . D. , and 

Montgomery o. ~. n., have charge of all western ca tholics as far as 

Vevay , Indiana". 
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He was an Anglican convert, of noble family. He was ordained 

in Rome 1821. On mission in Columbiana and stork Counties, Ohio, 

1826 -- 1628; pastor of Canton, Ohio from 1826 till bis death at 

Canton, ~eptember ~. 1828. His grave is inarked with a marble slab 

and Father Henni wrote the·latin epitaph. In June 1827 he was already 

very unwell o Canton tradition has it tmt he was a nephew of Lord 

Hill and that he commanded a regiment at Waterloo . He married shortly 

after the .war; later his wife converted and then she took the veil in 

Brabant, Holland, and .he prepared for the priesthood. 

~hrtrd. October 1887 -- "Earli est church history of Ohio 

The most eloquent preacher in Cinoinnati then {1626) was John 

Augustin Hill. Converted at the ag~ of twenty-fi ve, fini shed ~t udies 

ins. Omer; entered Eng. military service, re~1gned and returned to 

1'rance; held prisoner two years in Ver<.lun Port. 'I'hen studied three 

years in "Old Hall Greent' » Eng. Thence to Home and there entered the 

Dom. Order and was ordained there two years later . His wife entered 

a religious order in Brabant . The road he traveled up to the sacred 

priesthood made him a first class J4postle . He requested to 

(End of Page 190) be sent to Kentucky and Ohio , was sent, and served 

there nearly six years o He died in LRnton, beptember :s, 1828, ~ge 

f11 ty-two years, 1;nJ was buried by his special request under the 

eaves of nis church aud later in the center of the cemetery." 

(End of Page 191) 

HOEING, RICHARD JOHN, was born in l>uisburg, ,eatphalia, July 20, 

1871. He was ordained June 21 , 1896. The middle of June 1903 he was 

sent from North Madison to Yorkville. 

On J une 8, 1~16 he went from Dubois, Dubois Co~nty, to 

~terligbt (~t. Jo~n's, Clark County). He resigned June 5, lijl? and 
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retired to St. Edward's Hospital, New Albany, where he died 

October 6, 1921 and was buried in New Albany, October 11, after 

funeral services in 8t . Mary ' s Church. 

HOMMES, .PETER, was born li..ugust 13 , 1855 in Er ns t, neer Cochem, 

diocese of 'l'rier, Rheinland. He studied first FJ.t Coo hem 1868 till 

1871 and in 'l'rier from 1871 till 1876 , and a fter tha t two years of 

Philosophy, 1877 and 1878, in Trond, Belgium. In Augus t 1878 he 

left home and country and came via Havre de Gr a s and New York to 

st. Meinrad (where he knew some one ) to make hi s course in Theology , 

and was ordained there for the diocese of Vincennes , June 11, 1881_. 

He celebrated his primiz, Sunday, June 19 , in Napoleon where his 

friend Father Adam Feigen , his ~eminary friend , was pas tor . 

Jfrom July 4, till November 1 , 1881 he assisted Father 

Peythieu in Vincennes and came as pastor to s t . Marks , Perry County, 

November 7. 'l'hat parish with_ its laborious missions he held till 

July a, 1885 , when he took charge of st. Joseph's Church, Princeton~ 

where he remained but a short time and then went to reside in Snake 

Hun, st . Bernard's Church. There he built a frame rectory ($1 , 200 . 00 ) 

in 1886 a nd a frame church ( ~3 , 000 . 00) 86 x 40 feet, with a tower 

100 feet. 'l'ending all the time to Princeton, thirty families , and 

st . Bernard's, forty families. ]rom here he went to St. Croix, 

August 1, 18~5, f orty fam.ilies. After t wo years at st. Croix he 

was sent as pastor to st. Henry, Dubois County, and died there 

(End of Page 193) December 13, 1904, and wa s buried there Friday, 

December 15. 

F'ather Hommes was a little, light weight , nervous man , very 

learned in classics , Philosophy and Theol ogy; could write well and 

did write f r equently for papers and periodioals, mostly on 

Theological eubjeots. (End of Page 194 ) 
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" Doctor Buser, John Herman, was born November a, 1839, at Seinhausen , 

" District Buren, diocese Paderborn, Westphalia. He studied Philosophy 

and Theology in Mllnster , I. w., and in Innsbruck; got his Doctor of 

Divinities in Innsbruck, and was ordained in Brixon, Tyrol, 

September 21, 1863. He did three years pastoral work in his native 

diocese , Paderborn, and then in 1866 .obtained leave to emigrate to 

America . On his way he spent one year (1867} in the American 

College in l.Duvain learning English and teaching 1'heology. He 

arrived in New York in October 1867 and by some recommendation came 

to Vincennes . A serious breach of discipline had put l'di.lhausen under 

one years interdict after the church foundation was laid. Buildlng 

material was in danger of being damaged by the weather and Bishop 

Saint Palais sent Hilser to take charge of affairs in Milhausen , in 
. 

January 1868. He finished the church excepting the tower in a little 

over a year and it was blessed August 4 , 1869. He changed the old 

brick church into a school house, built a teachers house , and placed 

the school in the care of the tasters of Oldenburg. 

'l'he parish flourished religiously but got rather deep in debt 

and the Doctor in October 1870 got permit to join in a catholic 

colonization scheme to bring {Eng of Page 196) northern ca·tholios 

to Tennessee. Bishop Fehan of Nashville wa s glad to a ccept the 

service of such a learned, energetic man , and a man of piety as 

well , as the Doctor was, but artificial oolon1zat1on outside of the 

track of immigration to the great ·agricultural West neve~ had the 

results that the price in money and exertion deserved , and this 

" Nashville plan was no exception . Doctor Huser got no credit but 

all the blame of the failure. He was made past_or of I.awranceburg , 

Tenn. in 1871; advertised for settlers, and started I.arretto 

fourteen miles south of Lawrenceburg; built a church and rectory 
I 

there and then started St. Joseph, some distance south of Iarretto, 
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and St. Marys, eight miles east of St. Joseph. At St. Mary's he 

built a log ohuroh. 

With permit from tho Bishop of Mobile he started a colony 

at Florence, Ala. and named it &t. Florian. Having built a frame 

church and r~ctory there he gave it over to the care of Reverend 

Michael Merz who came south from our diocese. In 1875 he came 

north a6ain and edited the Whrfrd. in Cincinnati during the illness 

of its regular editor, Baumstark. In 1876 he was pastor for a year 

at Huntington and from August 1877 till January 1880 pastor of 

Hesse Cassel. January 1880 he returned to Huntington as 

irremoveable rector of ss. Peter and Paul Church. (End of Page 196) 

On August 24 , 1~06 he resigned ss. Peter and Paul and 

retired to Carlsbad, New Mexico , where he lived a literary life 

till the end in 1~18, age seventy-nine years. 

During the twenty-six yeArs pastoration in Huntington he 

paid off an indebtedness on the perish of ~14,200.00 and made 

improvements to the extent of ~43,00o.oo. A rectory , 10,000.00. 

Highaltar ~2,300.00. A chime of three bells *1,350.00. 

Frescoeing ~6,000.00. Organ i 4 .,ooo.oo. Windows i 6,14o.oo . · 

outside work on the church f l,300.00. Furnace to heat three 

buildings ~2 ,500.00. Catholic cemetery of twenty acres ~4,200.00. 

Before coming home from the south he gave his settlement 

over to the Precious Blood F'a the rs. 

Literary work was a rest and recreation for him when the 

financial work and the distracting sup erintendence connected with 

it tired him. Besides writing for periodicals and newspapers , he 

wrote four volumes of sermon sketches; a Catechism in the Pulpit; 

Catechism instruction for Teachers and Pupils; a Prayer and 

\ Medi tat ion Book for the ~iok. 

\ 



- 114 -

I b.ave probably seen him ass visitor at ~noohsburg in 

my first school year because he was our nearest clerical neighbor 

on the southwest, but that wns a't a time when I didn't know one 

priest from another. Considering his ways from a distance makes 

me believe tha t he was (End of Page 197) the scion of an ancient 

patrition stock . He hod magnificent aims and ideals and was 

withal as pious es a child. (End of Page lS8) 

HUNI11', FERDINAND EBEHHARD, was born in .A.ttendorn, Westphalia , 

January 7, 1835; im.de his classical course at home and then came 

to u. s. A., May 1, 185Q; entered the Seminary in Milwaukee in 

September 1859 and finished his clerical studies in st . Vincents, 

Pa . in 1862. He received all Orders in Vincennes: Tonsure and 

Minor Orders December 20, 1862 , ~ubdeacon February 28, 1863, 

Deacon March 20 , Priesthood March 21, 1863. 

Shortly after Orders he came as pastor to Troy, tending al so 

to Tell City, and s t. Marks . From May 1863 till February 1864 he 

resided in 'I ell City, tending to 'I'roy and tit • .Marks . He was the 

first resident priest of Tell City. In March 1864 he began his 

pastorate of St . Boniface Church, Milhausen . The parish had grown 

by now in size and wealth and therefore wanted a new and larger 

church. In a very short time ~12 , 255 . 00 wer e subscribed , building 

material prepared, foundation 144 x 55 feet was laid . Then serious 

trouble arose when F·a ther Hundt , who all his life was a great child 

of Mary , insisted on changing the parish patron from 8t. Bonif~ce 

to Immaculate Conception. The parish yielded only after a six 

months interdict (July 1867 - January 1868). From Milhausen Father 

Hundt a lso attended Napoleon and established a catholic school 

there. (End of Page 199) 
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I!'rom July 1867 till November 1868 he took esare or New 

Alsace , and then went to Richmond, ot. Andrew's Church. Built the 

church tower in 1870, improved the o~~etery grounds and tuilt a 

cemetery chapel in 18?1. From Richmond he went to Aurora in 

September 18770 In 1888 he was pastor of LJt . Peter's , Frankl in 

County, and celebrated his Silver Jubilee there , ..i .. pri 1 12. On the 

eve of the feast the bells and cannon of 8t . Pet er's announced the 

arriva l of the guests: Bishop Rodemacher of Nashville ; Msgr. 

Windhorst of Chilli cothe , Ohio; Vio. Gen . Scheidel er of 

Indianapolis; Dean Ferneding of ~t . ~aul's , Cincinnati; A. Walburg 

of Cincinnati; Wm. Tappert ~nd h e Robbers of Covington; Viefhaus 

of Evansville; Meifuss of Morning View , Ky; Curran of Indianapolis; 

~teigerwnld of Greensburg; and Mr. J. Vosz , the mill ionaire brew 

master of Cincinnati; all higher society peopl e and intellectuals 

of the first order. Among such :h'a.ther Hundt was in his element . 

These people understood him and · appreoieted hi m. Among them he 

shone as the bright intellectual star he was . In his best days 

he was a fascinating conversationalist , had an exceptional command 

ot German; smooth , pleasant pronunciation , a nd a voi ce as sweet 

and clear as the tinkling of a bell . On the morning of the feast 

(April 12) the cleri cal neighbors arrived; (End of Page 200 ) 

Lingeman, Wellinghoff and Schaefer, o. ~. F., of Oldenburg; Dean 

~onderman ot· I.a wren ceburg; Johanning of Har rison , Ohio; l!°"'lei s ohman , 

oeiler, Girolt and Torbeck. The cel ebra t ion displayed a l l t he 

magnifioenoe that the Germans love to exhibit on s uch oc casions . 

Before coming toot. Peter's he was a few years pa stor of 

~t. Maurice , Ueoatur County ,. and after tit . Peter's he was for some 

time in North Vernon (1892 ) . His father J . Bernard Hundt , died in 

Richmond , December 6 , 1893 , age eighty-nine years . He had come t o 

u. s , in 1859 with his son , the Reverend Ferdinand. Lived in 
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various places till he returned to his old home and stayed with 

his oldest son, Wilhelm, who held the position of a Commissioner 

of something (sorne stete office). In 1890 l!'ather Hundt revisited 

his hon1e in Ji. ttendorn. .rust then Wilhelm. died a nd the father 

returned to .Ri chmoncl to make his home with a daughter, Mrs. 

Charlotta Soh8ning. 

Some time before his death Father Hundt retired and lived 

with his relatives in Hiohmond. at the last his mind became 

affected and he died in ot. Mary's Hospital, in Cincinnati, 

December 4, 1897, and was brought to Richmond and buried there 

from St. ~Jidrew's Church, December 9, 189?. 

His first appearance as a poet we fi~d in the Cin. Whrfrd. 

vol. 23 , p. 229. A congra tula.to;ry poem of fifty- ( End of Page 201) 

six lines to the young priests ordained in the Salesiaum, December 

16, 1859. (Whrfrd. March 12, 18?3) In Richmond he pours forth 

all the indignation of true catholic heart in sixty-four lines to 

Bismark the would-be Nero of his own dear German land. Almost all 

his poetic efforts a re of a devotional kind and mostly in honor of 

the Blessed Mother of God. He was a genuine pious end devout spul, 

with 9nly one fault, inborn probably and therefore hard to subdue, 

he had not su1'fio1ent patience with plebeian ways and manners. 

P.s. - He was in cit. Maurice the first years of the ao•s 
and built a first-class brick rectory there. Fr~m North Vernon 

in 1892 and 1893 he edited the "Norddeutsche Ka. tholik" published . 

in Detroit. (End of Page 202 ) 
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DR. OSCAR KARL ALFRED HUNGER. He ,,as not .a priest but the grand

father of one of our priests; a convert to our Holy Faith; so honest , 

sincere, and also prominent, that he desorves a pla oe in this 

collection of b1ograph1oal sketches . I knew him well in his last 

years and loved to listen to his eloquent conversation abo ut people 

and times that we re ancient history to me. 

He was born 1811 a t Montbeliard in Alsace-Lorain. In his 

early childhood the family emmigra ted to Kemnitz , Saxony, where he 

grew up among thoroughly Lutheran surroundings. His parents were or 
the Honoratiaren , as the small gentry is called in Germany , and 

Oscar received a first c4ass college and university education. He 

studied Theology at the University of Leipzig and graduated there in 

1839 with the Doctor title . The first five years he was professor 

of ancient and modern languages. Then he wished to obtain a 

pastorate but failed in various pl.aces because of his very positive 

religious views, and he would rather not have a pastorate than 

preach what he couldn't believe . 

In 1844 he came to America to devote himself to preaching 

religion to his people in Indiana . 'I'he Missouri Synod appointed 

him pastor of bt . Andrews Church on Raccoon Creek , in Ripley 

County, Indiana. He was a strict Lutheran a nd ( he says} often 

spoke of the Pope as anti-Christ and honestly believed the Lutheran 

faith , as he understood it (End of Page 203 ) to be the one only 

church of Christ. What troubled him was that so many Lutherans 

would not believe all tha t he thought to be nedessary to believe. 

At one of the Synodical convents ns he defended the proposition 

that Christ instituted a visible church or else he could not have 

commanded: "He who will not hea r the ourch let him be to you as 

a heathen and a publican" . The others answered him: "That can 

only l ead you to Rome because the Roman is the only continuously 
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visible church ·up to the time of Chrfst " . Another question much 

disputed wa.s: "Is the Preaching Office or Di vine or human inst 1-

tution" . Here again Dr. Hunger fervently held on scriptural 
I 

authority tba t it was Divine e.nd that 1 t oo uld only be conferred 

on the candidates by lawfully ordained ministers, otherwise this 

most sacred Office would be degraded to a mere wordly occupation. 

This wunt un fvr ei. long time. 'l'he more he searched· the scriptures 

the more he became convinced that on thes e t wo points he was 

right. Then he happened to get acquainted with Father Borgess 

(later bishop ) in Cincinnati, from whvm he borrowed the writ ings 

of the church Fathers without telling him anything about his 

religious doubts and troubles. There he found, to his gr eat 

astonishment , tha t catholic doctrine on Mass , Confession, the 

Primacy of t he Popes , Indul gence, Justifica tion, Invoca tion and 

Veneration of the Saints was very different from what all 

protestant sources heretofo re had ( End of Page 204) taught him. 

to believe it to be. After a f~w oonsultati~ns with Father Klein 

a t st . Ni cholas, Ripl ey County, the time for his reception into the 

church was set for All Saints Day 18639 In pla ce of the Feast day 

sermon , the convert addressed the oongregation explaining how by 

the grace of God he had found his way to the church. The next day 

he informed his family of the step he had taken. They had hoped 

all along that his evidently great troubles of conscience woul d not 

end in what they called apostaoy. His wife was as fervently 

religious as he was and therefore s eriously bu-rt and humiliated . 

There were not many words but for some time the . greatest danger of 

separa tion. After a year his wife and children also converted. 

The older daught ers were given a high school educat ion in the 

Oldenburg. On Sundays the whole family drove eleven miles from 

their f azm-home a t New Marion to st. Magdalen's to attend Mass. 
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After some years they sold their fa~m property and purche.sed a villa 

on Mount Mar sh, east end of Madison , from where there was a 

beautiful view over the city and many miles up and down the river. 

There the Doctor and his wife spent the remainder of t heir lives . 

Two years before his conversion. he notified the Synod that 

he could no longe r consistently hold the pulpit of ~t. Anjrews and 

a s ked them to appoint a successor. Afte r his formal reception at 

St. Nicholas he notified them also of this act and in return r eceived 

an official document (End of Page 205) informing him of his 

excommunication . The Doctor and his wife died some time in the 

l atter 90's and were buried from st. Mary's Church, to which the 

family belonged , in Wa lnut Street Catholic cemetery. We young 

Americans usually feel and believe that the non-catholic Theologica l 

Doctor is not of much wei ght tecaus~ wo have seen many American 

"Doctors" , some self-mnde end others cbari table accommodated with 

the title for the s ake of greater influence , but the German 

non-catholic Doctors had to work hard for the title and were all 

real learned men. ( End of Pa g e ~~ 06 ) . 

HYLAND, PATRICK, was born in County Mayo in 1812 ; studied in 

Maynooth and was ordained in 1837; came to u. s. about 1850, and 

strai ght to Vincennes because he had a brother or cousin, James 

Hyland, in J\.shboro , Clay County, who came in 1847. He was pastor 

of St. Si mon's, Washington, from 1850 t o 1865, and of Gr eenoastle 

from 1867 -- 1860. Aft er tha t he l i ved retired on ac count of infirm 

health; a t . f irst wi th Father O 'Rei l ey at Gr eencastle, an d l ater in 

Steinsvitle, where he di ed early Ji,. . M. on March 24 , 1864 {Whrfrd. 

April fn, 1864) and buried the next day in the evening in 

Bloomington City cemetery - - "with nll his tools" as old Bloomington 
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tradition has it. It seems no priest was near when he died nor did 

they wai t for one to bury him. I visited his gr ave marked with a 

marbl e headstone whish cays that he died IX Cal. April, 1864. -

Whrfrd . o:f April 20 , 1864 -- non March 24 died at steinsville, . 

Monroe County, Indiana. The Reverent Patrick Hyland , in the f i fty

second year of his age and the twenty-seventh of his priesthood. 

He was a student of .Maynooth ~nd came to Vincennes diocese a bout 

1850. He was an a ctive missionary till ill health obliged him to 

dis continue his l abors. He bore the ai l ment s of the last years 

wit h fortitude and resigna. tion. 0 ( End or Page 207} 

KAUFMANN , JOSEPH, was born , educated and ordained in Germany. He 

came to u. ~. in a bout 1855. Ricevi l le, Pa., l ater incorporated in 

Pittsburgh, ha d a t emporary church, Hol y Trinity , till a l arger 

frame church was built on ]ulton end Central Lve . in 1857. Corner

stone l aid J une 7, 1857 and blessed November 22 , 1857 and Father 

Kaufmann appointed 1 ts first r esident pastor. To this pastorate 

he was promoted from Blessed Vir gin Mary , Hel p of Christia ns Church, 

in hobinson 'I'ownship , Allegheny County, ( nea r Pittsburgh}, whi ch was 

under his care 1n 1856. The Holy Trinity pas tor a t e he hel d till he 

came 'to Troy , Indiana , i n 1859. From Troy he went -to ~t. Wendel, 

11.pril 6, 1863 till March 24 , 1865. Next he had oharge of st . Mary 

of the Hock s in 1866 till July 1868, when he came to"ClabboardtowD!~ 

s t. Antony , Dubois County, Br etzv1lle, P·. o. , till Deoe:n ber 1869. 

About this time it became more and more appar ent that consumption 
• 

had set in and he r etired from a ctive s ervice residing round about 

with his clerioa1· friends in Vanderburg and Posey-Counties. When 

the end became clear to him he made up his mind to retire for the 

rest of his days to tit. Meinrad . He came up the river from 

Evansville t o Troy . When the boat r eached Troy in the evening of 
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September 14, 1874, he was so inform tha t he had to be taken off 

on a stretohe~, was ( End of Page 208) taken to the house of Mr. 

Richard and died ther e that evening , (tieptember 14 , 1874). Next 

morning, September 15, after a Requiam in bt . Pius Church, his body 

was t aken to St. Meinrad . 1:.rrivinb there a t 9:00 A. M. The parish 

school children, the students an d members of the Abbey escorted the 

r em.a.ins to the monastic cemetery for burial. ( End of Page 20 9 } 

KELLEY, JOHN B., was born in County Donegal , June 23, 1841; came to 

u. s . in 1863. He made his cl assical course in Gt. Thomas College, 

t hree mil es from Ba rdsto ·, n and went to Montrea.l for Philosophy a nd 

Theology. He received Tonsure and Minor Orders in Montrea l and the 

higher Orders in India napolis, a ugust 29, August 30 , and September 

· 6,, 1874. 

He took charge of' Cambridge Ci ty in the r all of 1874 wi th 

Newcastle a s e mission. In Cambridge he built a church and rectory 

on the ground procur ed by Alerding , his pr edecessor. In Newcastle 
• 

he purchased a house for a rectory f l,200.00 in 1881 a nd also about 

this time purchased ground for a ca tholic cemetery in Newcastle . 

He also attended Knightstown from Cambridge. 

In November 1881 he was promoted to Holy Trinity Church, 

New Albany . .L>uri ng the f1 rst winter he i mproved the interior of the 

church. ~l,OOC.00 and in 1882 -- 1883 he built a i 20,000.00 school 

a nd superintended the erection of a Sister house built by the 

Sisters of Providence who a re i n charge of Holy Trinity school. In 

1886 he roofed the church wi th galvanized i ron , instal led a hea ting 

pl ant , pro cured new .Altars , an d frescoed the church $ ?.000.00. Also 

built a ho us e for the teacher of the boys school and improved the 

Irish ca t holic oenet ery on the Gr een Val ley Hoad, t wo ( End of Page 210) 
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miles out of town. He got an assistant priest in 1886. In 188? 
' he went abroad visiting Ireland , Rome and Loretto, returning in 

the fall of 188? . 

Several years before the end he began to suffer from 

diabetes, of which he died in St . Joseph's Infirmary, Louisville, 

April 28, 19050 lie was buried from Holy Trinity Church on his 

parish cemetery, Tuesday, May 2 , 1906. In 1911 his parishoners 

marked his grave with a shaft and cross nineteen feet high of -

Virginia granite. hequiescat in Pace. (End of Page 211) 

KEMPER, JOHN WM., wes born July 13, 1838 in Collrath near Aachen, 

Rheinland, Germany; studied classi cs at home; made Seminary 

studies in Bonn; ordained in the cathedral of Koln , Sep tember 12, 

1866. He came to Newar~ , N. J. 1870 and was given cha rge of 

Greenville, a suburb of Jersey City . 

In October 1871 he was sent to organize. 6: separate parish 

for the Germans in Hoboken. . ( Whrfrd. June 5 , 1872) In March 1873 

he had charge of Deerfield Corners, dloce~e of Albany, N. Y. 

(Lea rned a rticle in Whrfrd. March 12, 1873 on the Popes protecting 

the Jews in middle ages ~- signed \, . H. Kem.pf:r ,· Deerfield, N. Y. ) 

Here he built a church which the Bishop bles~ed September 21, 1873 

and in Gloversville, N. Y. he purchas ed an Episcopalian church 

which was blessed by the Bishop October 25, 1874. Deerfiel d is a. 

village a few miles north of Utica. The pariahoners were German, 

Irish and :F r ench and needed a priest who spoke English a nd J<' rench, 

hence shortly after blessing the church the Bishop sent him to 

Gloversville in October 1873. Here he was till some time in 1876, 

when the Hishop of Columbus, Ohio, gave him charge of Pomeroy. 

There he was till he came to Vincennes in the summer of 1878 and 
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put in charge of Napoleon. There he remained till he was sent to 

Enoohsburg in March lS80 and to t,t . Peters , Franklin County , May 

10, 1882. lf'ro.m .~t. Peters (End of Page 21 2) he came to .st . 

Philips in 168? and from there to Tell City, October 14, 1888. The 

Tell City pastorate he held till his death on Tuesday, 11.pril ?, 

shortly before twelve o'clock noon in 1891, fzom throat trouble of 

long standing combined with a severe attack of the grippe . Early 

in the fall of 1890 he went several months to a health resort in 

North Carolina for relief but by December 9, 1890 he was permanently 

disabled. He managed to conduct parochial affairs however wi th help 

sent from 8t. Meinrad . Bishop Chatard had set the funeral · for 

'l'hursday, J,pril 9, and arrived with many visiting priests on Thursday 

morning. People began to gather early by trains and steamers and 

country wagons. 'rhe concourse · was sucb. tha t it filled the church 

and the street and grounds neer the church. The funeral Requiem was 

sung by Father Wack of 'I'roy. lather Book of Cannelton preached a 

German sermon of which many said that it was the best they ever 
'\ 

heard . Bishop Chata rd made a few remarks in English. Then an 

endless procession of mourners, headed by "Tell City Mechanics 

Brass Band'' wended its way down Eighth Street (now Ma in) to St. 

Mary's cemetery (one mile from the church). . It was by far the 

grandest funeral 'rell City ever witnessed. The Tell City 

( End of Page 213 ) Anzeiger of Saturday , Aprj.l 11, has a long and 

very minute description of the funeral and a short history of his 

life. 
-· Father Kemper w.as a vecy learned a nd a very refined man who 

had found in Tell City a place thRt suited his tem.perment and tastes 

and the town just adored him. He was one of the German Honora tioren 

Cl ass an d was out of pl ace in rustio environments. 

(End of Page 214) 
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KENNEY, EDWARD REDINGTON, was born in Ricbnond, July 13, 1866; 

studied in Cincinnati and was ordained there for the diocese of 

Indianapolis, July 16, 1899. H.e was assistant at St. Patrick 's 

Church, Indianapolis . He had some den t al work done on which 

infreotion set in and he died after a few ere.ya of illness, 

September 22, 1905. He was buried in Hol y Cross cemetery a fter 

funeral services in ~t. Patrick'o ~huroh, Indianapolis. 

(End of Page 215) 

REVEREND HhltMAN HENHY K1'JS~ING was born in Cincinnati April 11, 

1845. The family settled a t Enochsburg 1850, a bout one mile from 

church, on the Oldenburg road. They had acquired some more than 

ordinary means in the city and therefore built a substantial stone 

house on a bend in ~ lt Creek where they could pick up enough stone 

right around them to build the house yet the mason labor must have 

cost a consi derable sume at a time when others had only the means 

of erecting a log babi tation. Wild woods f a rming was not for such, 

therefore they moved to bt . Maurioe in 1860 to start e oowitry store 

in the village recently laid out by Brother John Mary Weidman, 

superior of the "Brothers of Christian Instruction". This store 

enterprise was very successful because H. l! . Kessing, c;enior, was a 

careful and capable man . If the Brothers had been as capable in 

wordly affairs st . Maurice would now be a prominent college town • 
.I 

Father Kessing stnrted ·his Latin studies under Brother John -

"De Grote Brower" (the big Brother) as people called him, who taught 

Enoohsburg school from 1857 till 1860. Then he went t o St. Meinrad 

and was ordained there, tieptember 22, 1868. On Novembel' 4, 1868 he 

took charge of Bloomington and held it till July 18?7. On the first 

and third Sundays of every month he bad services at Bloomington, the 

second 8unday (End of Page 216) at Bedford and Mitchell. These 
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two places had churches. On the fourth Sunday of every mont he was 

a ·t Steinsville for early Mass e_nd then going on a section men's 

handcar to Gossport for late Mass. Bot h these places had no church. 

At irregular times he would say Mess on week days at Martinsville 

and during t he building of the Vincennes R. h. in the section houses 

along the road. When he came to Bloomington his parents had to send 

him the most necessary house and kitchen furniture and when he came 

to Greensburg , 1~ugust 2 , 1877 , he was again in the same cU stress 

"for there was not a spoon in the house" . This was before the 

immigration from Enoohsburg , St . Maurice and Milhausen set in and 

Greensburg parochial affairs limped along as best they could . I 

only saw Father Kess 1n·g once , passing through a oorri dor in st. 
Meinrad in the fall of 1879 , and remember him as a l ittle, well- set ; 

round-faced man , with kindness and good humor spread all over him. 

Our families were old neighbors in Cincinnati and some of their 
relations were rel ated to us . 

Father Kessing's health began to fail in 1879 . In January 

and February 1880 the newly ordained Father Feigen tended to the 

parish while he was down sick in bed . Then he was again able to do 

his parochial work t i ll near the end which oame November 22 , 1882 , 

4 P. M. After funeral (End of Page 217) services in Greensburg 

his remains were taken to St. Maurice , the home of his parents , and 

buried there on the parish cemetery , near the grave of his first 

teacher "The Big Brother'' . (End of Page 218) 

KINTRUP, BERNARD ,H.H;NRY, was born in Cincinnati 1841. He was ordained 

in Vincennes: Toneure and Minor Orders May 25 , 1866 , Subdeacon June 

17 , Deacon June 18, and Pries t June 21 , 1867 . His first charge was 

Troy, Perry County , Indi~na, with Rockport as a mission from 

August 1867 ti l l November 14 , 1869 . Then he received orders to go 

t o Mitchell, but for some reason the Bishop changed this order and h~ 
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went to Bradford till November 23, 1870, thence to Mitchell till 

August 30 , 1871, thm to Salem, with ohoals as a mission till June 

4 , 1873, thence to Buena Vista , Six Mile , P. o., st. James Church 

(Hayden ) till July 1875 . Thereafter st . James was interdicted nine 

months and J!'ather Kintrup went to Napoleon till March 3 , 1878, thence 

to ~t . Henry1 Dubois County, till August 1879. In the fall of 1879 

I s aw him at st . Meinrad . He was a tall, broad shouldered man, 

height about six f eet and weight in proportion. 

About Christmas of 1879 he undertook his l ast charge , 

Monte~uma and its missions. No one saw how it happened but circum

stances indicate that early in the morning of Marcy 30 , 1882 he 

crossed the Wabash on the rail:road bridge at Montezuma and was over

taken by a train. Then he tried to save himself some way and fell in 

the river and drowned . His coat and breviary were found on the bridge. 

His body was found and buried from Montezuma church of Nativity of the 

Blessed Virgin Mary , in the Arniesburg on Ra ccoon Creek, a few miles 

south of Montezuma , where his grave is marked with a headstone . 

(End of .P&ge ~19 ) 

KLEIN , FRANCIS IGNATIUS , was born at Ni ederbronn, Alsace, December 22 , 

1827; ordained in ~trassburg June 10, 1854. He did pas toral work in 

his native diocese till he came to U. s . Flild directly to Vincennes 

with Bi s hop Saint Pal ai s in July 1859. He was the second r esident 

pastor of St. Nicholas , Spades, P. o., from the fall of 1859 till he 

went to Aurora, October 10, 1864. (The first resident pastor there . ) 

From St. Nicholas he visited Milhausen from Apri l to November 1861 

and Napoleon during the same six months . His principle mission was 

Lawrenceburg. (Whrfrd. May 17~ 1860 "I.a~renceburg -- The catholics 

of old and new town joined to bu1ld· St . Lawrence ohuroh, 100 x 50, 

brick. The site, which cost ~2 , 000.00, is well chosen. Reverend Mr. 
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Klein of St. Nicholas is the pastor also of Iawrenoeburg" . (New-town 

is probably Newton, Ohio, on Miami, only a few miles north. See 

Ferneding.) A great day for St. Nicholas and its pastor was ALL 

Saints 1863 when Dr. Hunger of New Mari on made his publio profess ion 

of Faith. , The Lutheran Dr~ o; Theology had ministered to the 

Evangelicals of Ripley and adjoining counties for fifteen or more years, 

up to two years previous to his reception , when he r esigned his 

pastorate because his conscience would not permit him to preach 

Lutheranism when he was already (End of Page 2?()) a firm believer in 

Catholic faith. He visited J!'ather Klein in st. Nicholas only once or 

twice before his reception because his catholic instruction he got from 

catholic Theological books obtained from a priest in Cincinnati . 

(See Dr. Hunger under letter "H".) 

Another prominent catholic convert during ] 'ather Klein's time 

was Miss Buell of Lawrenceburg, a first cousin of Major General Buell. 

For some special reason she made her profession of Faith in Vincennes. 

]from St. Ni cholas Father Klein also attended St. Pius Church 

and Aurora . In ~t. Nichol as he built a log school house , started a 

catholic school taught by his brother , Joseph Kl ein, who later settled 

on a farm in North Vernon parish and was the father of Reverend Joseph 

Klein of the diocese of Galveston, Texas, for which diocese he was 

ordained in St. Meinrad in the ~O's . 

On October 10, 1864 li'ether Klein took charge as pastor of 

Aurora, retaining Lawrenceburg as a mission till Father Schewe took 

cbarge there January 6, 1866. From Aurora he was promoted to st. 

Mary ' s Church, New Albany, about 1876. In the spring of 1886 he began 

to enlarge St . Mary's Church by adding a transoept. The work was 

progressing prosperously ~hen one day Father ( End of Page 2JH ) 

Klein , l ooking after things, fell fran some s caffolding , was hurt 

seriously, and died about a week later, June 5 t 1886. He was buried 

in New .Albany. (End of Page 222) 
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K:I,EIN, VIC'TOR JOSEPH, was born in Vincennes , October 17, 1885 . He 

studied in St. Meinrad and was ordained the r e May 21, 1910 . He was 

then already so worn out by consumption tha t he was hardly s trong 

enough to go through the ordination ·service. Pro bably at his own 

reques t for parochia l work he was two months assistant in Bt. Mary' s 

Church, New Albany. Thence he went to St. Loui s Hospi t el, when he 

returned t o Vincennes just before Christmas. He s aid his last Mass 

at Bicknel l , near Vinceru1es, on Christmas Day 1910 and di ed a t the 

home of his pa re~ t s , April 3 , 1911 . He was buried from st. John's 

Church, Vincennes, Thursday , April 6 , 1911. He was not rel at ed t o 

Father Kl ein of New Albany. (End of Page 223) 

K6RING, HENRY, was born February 22, 1822 , at Neuhaus, near Del bruck ,, 

in the diocese of Paderborn, Westphalia, Germany. He came to the u. s. 
in 1846, and wa s ordained in Vincennes for the di ocese of Vi ncennes: 

Tonsure and Minor Orders December 8 , 1854 , Subdeaoon December 23 , 1854, 

Deacon March 19 , 1855 , Pr iest March 24 , 1855 . His first charge , 

assistant in Holy Fami l y Church, Oldenburg, Indiana , (Whrfrd. ) only a 

few months , immed iately after Hol y Orders . Then. he was sen t as pastor 

of tit. Joseph's , St. Leon , P. O., Dear born County , "frame church" , in 

1856. (Dir . 1857. ) From there he attended St. Peters, St. Mary of 

the Rooks and Bro okvill e . Tradition cal ls him "a zea l ous and active 

young priest" . At St . Joseph 's he s t arted a school i n 1856 and began 

the building of a permanent brick chu rch 120 x 56 feet in 1859. Of 

o t.Peter•s it's only said that he attended , but in Brookvill e he 

purchased a l ot with a- brick dwell ing "on the southeast ridge of the 

town" for :jji 600.00 and fitted up tha t house a s t he f irst church in 

Brookvi lle , "collecti ng from catholics and non-catholics " . This 

missi on had fif teen ca tholic f ami lies. ( Whrfrd . November 13 , 1856.) 

"Bishop bl essed Bt . Nicholas Church in Ripley County. K8ring p reached 
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in German and Dupontavioe in English. Financial up-hill work 

connected with his ohur.ch building at S-t. Joseph's temporarily 

(End of Page 224) disheartened him and he Joined the Cincinnati 

diocese early in 1861'. 

In Cincinnati he was appointed at once as assistant to st. 
Augustin's Church to take care of the English portion of the parish 

and at the same time act as chaplain for the Si sters of the Good 

Shepherd on Dank otreet, ss. Heart of Jesus Chapel . In 1863 (Whrfrd . 

May 2'1, 1863) Fo.thers Koring and B. A. Kntrup submitted "Cons titution 

and by-laws 1'or the establishing and maintaining a school t ea chers 

~eminary in Cincinnati" . 

In 1866 he resided at the Sisters ' on Bank Street and attended 

Sedamsville and North Bend , probably til l Sedamsville received a 

resident pastor~ By that time the Sisters institution growing ever 

more important all his time had to be given t o his chaplaincy. That 

charge he held to the end of his life . 

The Superior of the Sisters wri t es: "In 1861, when Reverend 
" . Father Henry Koring was assistant a t st. Augustin's church on Bank 

Street he was regularly appointed chaplain of our convent on Bank 

Street , with charge of the English s peaking part of St. Augustin's 

parish. He continued thus with us for thirty-five years. He died 

April 18, 1896 , age seventy-four years . He labored incessantly and 

never tired of winning back to God the (End of Page 225 ) erring 

souls who took shelter in our institution. Many were saved by his 

prayers and labors" . 

Whrfrd. April 29 , 1896 reports his funeral "He Vias buried last 

Wednesday (April 22) from ss. of Oood Shepherd Chapel , Pontifical 

Requiem by the Archbishop and a large number of priests attending. 

After the funeral services the remains were t aken t o Carthage, Ohio , 

and there buried on the Sisters' cemetery" . (End of Page 226) 
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K6STEHS, ALEXANDER J. B., was bom in the oncient city of Bremen, 

the famous Hansa seaport on the North ~ea , on May 26, 1849, of non

catholic parents. He was converted, studied for the priesthood, 

finished llis studies in Bt • . Meinrad and was or-dained in Vincennes: 

Tonsure and Miner Orders , March 25, Subdeacon March 27, Deaco n 

Ma rch 29, and Priest in Indianapolis September 6, 1874. 

His first charge was Napoleon , October 1874. Whrfrd. October 

13, 18?5 says he went reoen tly f _rom Napoleon to "Canal , Warick 

County" (i.· e. St. John's , \~'eltes , P. O.) He started a school there 

and built a rectory. He wos the first resident priest there end 

a ttended Blue Grass, st. Patrick's Church -- abandoned in 1~81; also 

attended Newburg. About 1876 he wa s sent from V/eltes to Princeton , 

first resident pastor , a nd August 1877 (Whrfrd.) from Princeton a s 

. assistant to St. Mary's Church, Indianapolis. 'l'hence to Bradford 

from August to .September 18?8. During his Princeton pastorate he 

also attended Obertsville or Snake Run, purchased four a ores of ground 

there for the church and cemetery and began the wortc of building a 

frame church 50 x 30, (Exol. Sacristy. ) From Bradford to Celestine 

till Mt . Vernon about 1884. In 1885 Editor of the ··Glocke" in 

Evansville - - End of 1885 to St . Nicholas. (End of Page 22?) 

:E'ebruary 188'1 (Whrfrd .) from st . Nichola s to Cedar Grove. From Cedar 

Grove in the 90's to St. Maurice , Deoatur County , and was there till 

he retired to s t. Edward's Hospital in 1906 and died there , Wednesday, 

July 19, 1911. He was buried from st. Mary's Church, New Albany, on 

st . Mary's cemetery. He was a t a ll, powerfu l man and a born humorist . 

His "Celesti nade · a nd "Pomeranzia" were widely admired . He had a 

wonderful memory , wa s exceptionally talented, and could have been 

famous a s a 11te~ary man if he had had sufficient pa tience, diligence 

and perseverance. 

P.S. - Ae a little protesta~t lad he was a t the Bremen city 
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gate waiting for the Bishop coming to the city for the first time 

sinoe the outbreak of the Reformation . When the carriages came in 

sight he and the rest of the street urchins started off on a dead 

" " run through the streets shouting ''He Kump , He Kump." (He comes) 

Everybody knew who "He" was. (End of Page 228) 

KREUSCH, JOHN PETER, was born in Longwi ch Rheinland, diocese Trier, 

December 12, 1818. He came to u. ~. December 21, 1843. Classical 

studies in Germany, Seminary in Cincinnati and Cleveland; he was 

ordained by Bishop Rappe for Cleveland, November 19, 1848. With him 

were ordained August Bergher and James Monaghan. (Cin. Tel. in 

Whrfrd. December 14, 1848. ) 

He labored in Cleveland (assistant), · Dunganon., French Creek 

and Shelby Settlement, with missions Bucyrus, Crestline, Galia.n 

Ioudonville, Mansfield, and New Washington. In 1853 he joined the 

diocese Vincennes, where he remained five years. Then he was 

received in the Wheeling diocese and soon given the pastorate of 

St. Alphonsus Church in Wheeling. On New Years 1884 he resigned 

st. Alphonsus too. M. Cop and retired. 

"Wheeling , w. Va., May 15, 1888. Last Satur day, 9 A. M., 

Reverend John Peter Kreusch , who died last Wednesday , was buried from 

st. Alphonsus Church, of which he had been pa stor nearly thirty years. 

He was a brother of Reverend Mathew Kreus ch c. PP. s ., who died 

many years ago." La.st Saturday and last Wednesday is May 10 and 13. 

In our diocese he held st. Nicholas only. Though it is hard 

to find just where he resided sometimes t emporarily. He and the 

German pastors of Madison looked after the needs of St. Ann's, 

changing about as it was convenient. Did he (End of Page 229) 

reside two years at St. Ann's when he vis·ited St. James in 1854 and 

1855? In St. Nicholas he built a briok church 100 x 50, 1856. 

-
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Whrfrd. January :3, news item dated D~cem.ber 19, 1855 fl'(.,m st. 

Nicholas, "Pastor Peter Kreusch had Father Weninger to- give Missions 

from November 18 till December 1'7, in st. Nicholas , Milhausen, 

Napoleon and Buena Vidta. 'I'he cornerstone of the church in St . 

Nicholas was laid at the close of the Mission and the church was 

blessed by Bishop , October 28, : 1856. ( Whrfrd. November 1 3., 1866.) 

" Directories say: 1857 -- Kreusch, Peter, Mulhausen, Ind., brick 

church ,.._ 1858 -- Pipe Creek, Ripley County, St. Ni ohol a.s Church , 

brick, Reverend P. Kreusch~ Spades, P·. ff. ( Wh."t"frd. January 13, 1859) 

Reverend Peter Kreusch was present at the Synod ( December 1858) of 

Wheeling and after the Synod he was made pastor of St. Alphonsus 
' 

Church, Wheeling . Ste Nio~ Hist. says he left in the spring 1858. 

His ordinary name was Peter but his full name , John Peter 

Kreusoh . He built (1856) a brick rectory at Mi l hausen. 

(End of Page 230) 

KUNDECK, JOSEPH, was born in Johannioh , Aus tria, AUgust 24, 1810. 

Studied and was ord~ined in Agram about 1835. · He temporarily held 

a vioarage at home till he volunteered for the Amerioan Missions 

and was sent in the spring of 1837 by the Austrian Leopoldinen 

stift to the diocese of Vincennes. (A foreign Missionary Society 

organized by Reverend F'r,ederiok Rese, Vic . Gen . of Cincinnati, 

under the proteotora.te of' the Empirial House of Austria.) The fall 

and winter of 1857 -- 1838 he spent in acquiring a necessary supply

of English. In .the spring of 1838 he came to Jasper with Father 

Saint Pal aia of Davis County, to whose district Jasper at that time 

belonged . 

Jasper at that time was a very little village in the woods; 

two stores merely vegetating -- a log court house with one inside 

corner fitted up as a strong roam. for a jail in case of emergency, 
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not over a dozen log houses of one room only as was oustomary among 

the "American" settlers. (Indiana Gazetteer 1833 aaysi "A post town 

and County seat of Dubois , on the north bank of Patoka -- sixty 

inhabitants". 

Saint Pala is of Davis county had fitted up a little private 

house tor a church . The young Austrian bad seen enough of America on 

his way to Indiana not to be astonished . He came to Jasper wi th fixed 

plans . He had (End of Page 231) seen t he steady stream of catholic 

sett l ers. flow to the Ol denburg and Evans ville distri ots , and why 

couldn't he di rect part of that stream to Jasper and Dubois County? 

If one of the two young priests was astonished it was Father Saint 

l?alais who wndered how Kundeok would manage to 11 ve with only fifteen 

catholic families i n all of Dubois end adjoining counties. No doubt 

he did subsist for a while on squirrel meat only, till his first German 

catholi c settlers arrived. In 1840 and the following years he adver

tised several months every year for catholic settl ers in his settlements 

of Celes tine., Ferdinand and Jaspe r r. directing them down the Ohio t o 

Troy. From there they ha.d to pick there way as best they could . In 

Troy many of them threw up their hands in despair when storekeeper 

Daniel , a Pennsyl vania Geratan, told them what they were up against; 

lots of l uggage and no teams to be had for transportation; at the 

other end the towns of Ferdinand entirely, and Jasper partl y, only 

towns mapped out on pape r . Tradition tells of one energetic chap with 

l imited luggage and sutfi oient money l eft t o purchase a wheelbarrow who 

transported himself and his possessi on that way t o Ferdinand . Many 

others re-embarked for Evansville and settled there . To understand ' the 

truth of these things we must remember (End of Pa~e 232 ) that from 

1838 till 1845 and later, German catholics landed in Cincinnati at the 
' . 

rate of from one hundred to two hundred daily. The out flow into Ohio, ..• . 
Indiana, Illinois and as far west as Dubuque, Iowa, was goi ng on all 

these years at the same rate . _ They all remained in Cincinnati from one 

to f ive years to pn>oure the means to start on the farm , but as soon as 
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they h&d these means they started out to clear a forest home for 

themael ves. 

In 1846 :F'ather Kundeok bad a town of over one thousand and 

five hundred, almost exclusively oatholios. The Settlements of 

Ferdinand and its surrounding territory and Celestine, including 

st. Anthony, Schnellville, and Dubois were all thriving. Then the 

County felt they ought to have a decent courthouse in place of the 

old log concern hardly large enough for an up-to-date farmers smoke

house. Father Kundeck, who was by far the first man in the County, 

had built and furnished in 1840 -- 1841 a brick church in Jasper, 

about 100 x 50 feet, with almost no cash a t all (all volunteer 

labor). He was called on in 1845 to build the new brick courthouse 

and did it with the insignificant cost of ( i6 , 000.00) s:tx thousand 

dollars. For that he put up a building that was yet in 1910 just as 

good as many ( Eud of Page 233) another courthouse in Indiana. 

On December 3 , 1842 Father Czac,.cert bought a building lot 

210 x 60 feet on Josephine Street in Lafayette, a suburb of New Orleans, 

to build a church there for the Germans of New Orleans, but some months 

later he was el ected Provincial of the c. ss. R. in u. s. and bad to 

ret~rn to Baltimore. During his absence Father Kundeok , who had gone 

South for his hea lth (Patoka chills and fever), built a frame church 

on that lot . The cornerstone of this ohuroh was laid April 14, 1844, 

and named Assumption of the Blessed Vlrgin Mary. ( C. ss. R. History 

in u. s.) 

By the end of August 1844 he was again at home in Jasper, 

writing a letter, Beptember 3, 1844, to thv Archbishop of Wien 

(Vienna) urging the sending of German priests to u. s . in general and 

to Vincennes in particular. 

Some time in 1840 he ltad laid out the Village of Ferdinand and 

built a small log church there in 1841. In 1844 he began work on a 

large permanent stone church (in Ferdinand ) with money he had collected 
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in New Orleans. In 1845 he built the first church in Fulda, logs~ 

30 x 45 feet, Just back of the present briok church. 

He visited Troy from Jasper and said the first Mass there in 

Schwind 's tavern (Henry Lindema.n 's place) in 1843, and built a brick 

church there in 1848. This church (End of Page 234 ) stood where 

the present catholic school stands. 

Early in 1851 he started with Bishop Saint Palaia on a tri p 

to Europe to procure German priests , but stopped a.t Madison to help 

Father Carius to build e church for the Germans, and in the fall 

followed the Bishop to Europe. The Whrfrd . of November 27 , 1851 has 

a news item from New York. "Lest Wednesday , Fat her Kundeck, 

fourteen years on the western missions , diocese of Vincennes, embarked 

here for a visit to his home in Wien, Austria . He will visit the Holy 

Land and return in a tout two years . " 

In the 40's he a lso exchanged services occasionally with Father 

Bessonies of Leopold to look after the needs of the Germans in 

Harrison County and in 1849 he said the first Mass in Rockport. 

Spencer County, finding four catholic families . About 1845 he formed 

a parish at Spaethville, Spencer County, cut off from Ferdinand , and 

built a church there dedica t ed to Mary Help of Christians . (Mariah 

Hill .) Also in the 40's he started a parish in Mcl.aughlin's Settlement 

in Warrick or Pike County; built ot. Thomas Church (frame) there. 

This church has been long since deserted and dismant led but the site 

is yet ( 1926) marked by .a ca tho lie cemetery. 

While he was in Europe he visited Maria E1nsideln and ind uoed 

the Abbot to found a branch house or priory in Indiana where the 

Fathers could a t first help out on the German missions and at the same 

time look for a (End of Page 235) suitable location for their 

priory and then to start a college at once for the education of German 

priests so very much needed everywhere. (St .· Meinrad ' s Abbey.) 
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The Whrfrd. of June 16, 1853 says: "Very Reverend Josep,h 

Kundeck just returned from Europe where he procured eight een priests 

for the diocese of Vincennes. Four of these a rrived before him, six 

are with him now , and eight are soon to follow." 

Bishop Saint Palais had nBde him his Vicar General some time 

before this journey to Europe. He was a clear sight ed , capable and 

uncommonly energetic character. In Jasper Judge and Lawyers obeyed 

him. There is no doubt whatever that very often he was in the saddle 

. when he should have been in bed . At the age of forty-seven, when 

health and strength of manhood should be at its best , he was dead. 

He died of acute colic , December 4, 1857 , suffering off and on of that 

ailment the last nine months . on December 6 a vast concours e of 

mourners followed him to his last resting place on Jasper cat holic 

cemetery and not one of the vast crowd but said yes and Amen to Father 

Chrysostom Foffa 9 s eloquent account of his achievements for the better

ment .of Jasper and all Dubois County. 

N. B. Fe.ther Chrysostom, o. s . B. , says in his obituary --

Whrfrd. January 7 , 1858 -- "On his arrival at (End of Page, 236 ) 

Jasper he found a little wooden house in which to say Mass and twenty

five families scattered in the forest , some at a distance of thirty t o 

thirty-five miles . Now Jasper has three hundred families; Ferdinand 

three to four hundred families; Fulda one hundred eighty families ; 

Celestine one hundred fifty; Troy, Rockport, st . Thomas at 

McLaughlin's, and Mary Help of Christians at Spaethville. " 

(End of Page 237 ) 

KUTA8SY, FRANCIS x. , was born July 11 , 1801 , in Croetie, Austria . 

His family was of the Honoratioren class and his father wanted to 

educate him for the army, but Francis x. estimated the Priesthood 

higher t han worl dl y honors and advantages . He was ordained pries t 

\ 
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October 7, 1824. The first few years he held a chaplaincy in an 

Austrian noble family. Then eleven years army ohaplain under General 

Radetzky. Thereafter parochial work till 1848, when he emmigrated to 

America to do wba.t he could to relieve the distressing soarci ty of 

German priests in U. s . Landed in New York December 1848. Information 

from F'ather Kundeck brought him to our diocese. Father Kundeck wished 

to retain him for Ferdinand but Kutassy feared that his physical 

condition could not hold up under the strenuous l abors connected with 

such a forest mission. The Bishop then made him the first resident 

German pastor of Evansville. 

Here he chose as helpers experienced men from his parish and 

built Holy Trinity Church. His helpers were: H. Rechtn, Bern . Nurre, 

H. Ahlering , H. Herman, M. Niesen, and Fr. Ziegenhagen. Ground was 

purchased and cornerstone laid by Bishop Saint Palais on Ho l y Trinity 

Sunday 1849. In the sum.mer and fall of 1849 cholera delayed the work, 

but thereafter it went on steadily till the great church was finished 

and furnished. It was dedicated (End of Page 238) on Pentecost 

1851. · The Bishop oarn.e down for the dedication and honored the builder 

by deputizing him to bless the church. The co st of the church 

completely furnished was $20 ,000.00. In 1855 he built the rectory 

$1,505.00 on a lot (with a little house) next to the church, which he 

had bought in 1851 for $100.00. During these years he lodged at first. 

at the "Washington House" owned by hi s parishoner B. Nurre, and later 

with a private family near the church. J.i'a ther Viefhaus came to assist 

him inl864. 

Father Kutassy was a man of extraordinary piety and charity. 

winter and summer he was in the church at 5 A. M. Though poor himself, 

he gave his last dollar to those in need. On October 11, 18?4 he 

celebrated his Golden Jubilee. On the eve of the feast the choir 

serenaded and John A. Reitz in a neat speech brought him the Good 

Wishes of his parishoners. Bishop Saint Pal aia assisted at the 

Jubilee Highmass and i 'ather Bede O 'Conor, V. G., del~vered a German 
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sermon. Evansville Democrat of October 31 says: "When he celebrated 

his fiftieth anniversary of his priesthood on October 11, on one 

thought that his end was so near at hand. On Sunday, October 26, 

1674, he noticed a slight illness, grew worse and took to his bed on 

Monday and died on Tuesday, October 27, 1874, 3:15 P.M., age seventy

(End of Page 239) four years. The church and rectory draped in 

mourning. 'l1he remains kept in ice till P'riday A. M. (30). Then 

dressed in church vestments and placed in a richly ornamented casket 

for burial on Saturday , October 31, 8 A.M. An hour before the services 

people began to crowd the church. !father McDermot of the Assumption 

Church celebrated the Requiem with Seepe of st. James and Merz of 

Vincennes as Deacon and Subdeaoon and Sonderman of Mt. Vernon as 

Master o:r · Ceremonies. Father Viefb.aus preached the fwieral sermon. 

An endless line of carriages ibllowed the remains to St. Joseph's 

cemetery." "It was (says the Evansville Democrat) the grandest 

funeral Evansville evex witnessed." The monument ma.z·king his last 
resting plaoe was set in 1875. 

t P.S. - He was the first priest to say Mass in Newburg, in the 

home of Mr. Henry Weiss in 1862. In 1865 he purchased ground for a 

church in Newburg. The cornerstone was laid in August 1866 and the 

church blessed in July 1867. Obituary 1n Whrfrd. of November 4, 1874. 

(End of Page 240) .. 

LALUMIER, SIMON PETIT, was born in Vincennes in 1804; studied at 

Bardstown and was ordained there by Bishop Flaget in ·1828. Then sent 

to his home town Vincennes to take care of it along with the catholics 

in Davis County. In the vicinity of Columbus a few oatholie 

Kentuckians had settled in 1621 and in St. Vincents in 1825 or a few 

years earlier. These were reported to Bishop Flaget by their former 

Kentucky pastor George Elder, who had visited them once a year in 1828 

and 1829. In 1830 the Bishop ordered Lalum.ier to take care of them. 

He visited there the first time in 1830 and thereafter twice a year 
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from Vincennes. His l ast visit there was in Ma y 1637, when he urged 

them to find means to keep a resident priest in those parts •. One 

who had just recently been ordained in Baltimore, Fa ther Bacquelin, 

was soon to arrive and take care of this part of the diocese. In 

1828 Lalumier visited Devis County and said Mass in the cabin of 

Nathaniel tipalding. This house was yet standing in 1883 and pointed 

out as the start of St. Mary's parish. 

In Easter time 1833 he came from St. Vincents, Shelby County, 

to Columbus and said Mass there, four families attending. 1835 St. 

Vi-ncents, Shelby County, had ten families . · They bad no church till 

Baoquelin (End of Page 241) built a little frame church in 1838 

and 1839. 

Lalumier also lectured to the non-oa.tholics in the Shelbyville 

school house on occasion of his spri ng and fall visits as Father 

George Elder bad done before him in 1828 and 1829. 

In 1829 Indianapolis had one thousand and eighty-five inhabi

tants and in 1833 it was estimated to have one thousand six hundred. 

Among these there were, no doubt, a few catholics, but they had not 

yet been discovered. 

On November lot 1834 Father Lalumier gave Bishop s. G. Brute 
' 

a solemn reception at Vincennes. Catholics and non-catholics turned 

out alike. A large squad of cavalry met him some distance out on 

the St. Louis postroad and escorted him as a reigning Prince (that he 

was in spirituals) into his episcopal oity. He bad been consecrated 

on All Sain-ts in st. Louis. All Indiana had three priests at this 

time: Lalwnier in the west, Ferneding in the east and south, and 

Badin at st. Mary of the Lake in the north. 

Vincennes had one thousand six hundred inhabitants, of which 

one-sixth were French Ca.nadians ( Ind. Gaz.) and three Sisters of 

Nazareth, Kentucky; conducted a well attended Young La.dies Academy • 

.. 
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The .Louisville -- ~t. I.Duis ma.il stage passed through three times a 

week (End of Page 242) and the Evansville -- Terre Haute stage 

twi-oe e. week. In Easter time 1835 the Bishop and his Vic. Gen. 

Ialumier set out on an exploration tour. The Bishop taking west 

Indiana, east Illinois up to Chicago, and from there northern lndiana 0 

Ialumier southern and eastern Indiana. In December 1634 Lalumier took 

up his residence 1n Washington, Davis County. The outlook was not 

very promising anywhere, least of all in Vincennes. December 18, 

1834 Bishop Brute writes the Bishop of St . Louis "The Bishop's salary 

list was circulated and returned with something less than two hundred 

dollars subscribed. I r~main alone 1n Vincennes; the pew rent 

amounts to one hundred dollars and salary ~240.00 but .... not all paid." 

(Some paid salary but would not oblige themselves by a signed 

subscription.) 

Ialumier ohose Washington for his residenoe tut his chief 

missions were st. Peter's -(Montgomery) and st. Mary's, where he had 

just complete_d a church shortly before the Bishop' s installation. 

In December 1834 the Bishop came to bless it and called it st. Mary's 

(Davis County). These two missions, says the Bishop in his letter 

to st. !Duis, contain one hundred and fifty Kentucky families. When 

Saint Palais came in 1836 he was given charge of St. Peters and 

Lalwnier retained st. Mary's, St. Simon's, Washington, and a settle

ment near (End of Page 243) the later built village Glendale, 

where he procured ground for a church which was built in 1840 by 

Delaune and named St. Patrick's. 

In October 1939 he entertained in Washington for s day or two 

the Aug. Martin company of priests, clerics and students on their 

way to Vincennes. He was then Diocesan Admini s trator since the death 

of Bishop B~ute. In 1842 Bishop H.a.ilandier made him pastor of st. 

Joseph's Church, Terre Haute, every promising parish because it was 

on the great national road to the West. Here he labored the rest of ., 

\ his days. The Terre Haute "Union" quoted in Whrfrd. of June 10. 1857 
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says: "The Reverend Simon Peter Lalum.ier died on Monday, May 25, 

4 A.M. " end was buried in St. Joseph's Church, Terre Haute, near 

the Blessed Virgin Altar. If the inscription on the gravestone 

says udied June 9tll" that must be an er~or. The "Union" says he 

died on Monday 4 A.M. May 25 was a Monday but June the ~th was a 

"'l'uesda y. 

NB. - Montgo~ery mentioned at.ove was then called "Bl ack Oak 

Ridge". The name was ch_anged about 1854 when 1 t was me de a railroad 

station. In 1844 he attended the Diocesan Synod and signed the 

decrees: "Simon Petit La.lwnier", not "Peter". (End of Page 244) 

LAVRIC, REVEREND J08EPH. In April 1906 he s tarted to organize the 

Slovanian oe.tholics (about nine hundred souls} of Indianapolis into 

a parish. This Holy Trinity parish was the 13th catholic parish of 

the city. 

The first services were held on the l ast Sunday of April in 

hall rented for church services till church and school can be built 

on ground already procured for that purpose. (Ind.C.ath. May 12,· 1906.) 

He took charge of Holy Trinity for some years and then went 

to labor among his compatriots in Cleveland , Ohio . 

In July 1914 he visited Indianapolis to see how his Holy 

Trinity people were getting on and then returned to Cleveland where 
he died July 25, 1~15. (End of Page 245 } 

LAYCOCK, .REVEREND ERNE&T M ... , was born in England about 1868, and was 

ordained April 25, 1896. He oame to Indianapolis as an .Apostolic 

Missionary with the recommendation of Bishop Northrop of Charleston, 

South Carolina, dated June 4 , 1902. He had his headquarters at 

St. John's, Indianapolis. Hi$ aim was to serve our diocese by 

preaching missions and conducting Forty Hours wherever requested 

.••. ,...J 
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and preach Missions anywhere in the Middle West on dates open for 

that purpose. In 1902 and 1903 he advertised his work extensively 

but the result was not encouraging . 

In March 1905 he preached a Mission to non-catholics in 

North Bend, Ohio, which produced a very favorable report in the 

Cincinnati Wahr~eitafreund of Maroh 29 . (End of Page 246) 

LeBIANC , J. , probably born in Canada and ordained there in 1860. 

Directory 1861 LeBlano J. , Holy Guardian Angels c. E. (Canada East) . 

Diocese st. Hyacinth, Hol y Angels pariah was a mixed English and 

French parish, hence he spoke English and French. 

1864 J. LeBlano, st. Aime parish c. E. Diocese st. Hyacinth. 

1865 he came to our diocese, was received in Vincennes and 

succeeded F'ather Mougin at St . Mary's , Davis County , in 1866. This 

charge he took care of t.111 late in 1873, when he went to Iowa and 

died there about 1876. (End of Page 247 ) 

LEBREI'ON, RE'VEREND EUAS V., was born in the Jfrench West Indiea about 

1840. He studied for the priesthood and was ordained there about 

1866. In the beginning of the 80's he came to st . Charles Seminary , 

Philadelphia, Pa., and was appointed professor of Romanic languages . 

In· Septenber 1885 the Archbishop of Philadelphia commissioned him to 

organize a parish for the Spanish and French residing chiefly in 

st . Mary's parish . At the same time he held the chaplaincy of LaSalle 

College . ( Whrfrd. October 23 and December 3, 1885 . ) 

· In January 1886 he founded a society for deaf mutes and held 

services for them every Sunday in the ca thedre.l o.hapel . In September 

1886 the convention of deaf mute teachers in Scranton., Pa . elected him 

one of their trustees . Some t ime before this he had founded the 

"De L vEpee Dea f Mute As yl um" i n Phil adel phi a . (Whrt'rd. January 7. 
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May 13, September 16, 1886.) 

In October 1886 he advertised for catholic deaf mute children 

to be sent to his scho?l for boys, 710 Pine s t ., and to the school 

for girls at the St. Joseph Sisters , 417 IDcust Stree , Philadelphia. 

In these schools he was then teaching fifty boys and forty girls . 

( End of Page 248) 

., In August 1887 the Patriarch Braooo of Jerusal em decorated 

him with the "Cross of the Holy Sepulcher" for his success ful work 

among the deaf mutes . In this communication to the "Catholic 

Universe" of September l , he calls his ins t itution in Philadel phia 

the "St . Francis de Sales Deaf Mute Mission" . In 1888 he celebrated 

the patron feast of his institute and preached "in English and in 

sign l anguage". 

In 1892 and 1893 he was assistant priest in St. Joseph's 

Church, Indianapolis. Early in 1894 he went to st . I.Duis ,, Mo . and 

·died there December 20, 1894. (End of Page 249 ) 

LECHNER, J. A . He was pastor of Asseo , Minnesot a , in 1872 till he 

came to St. John's, Clark County, in June 1873. On November . 16, 

1873 he gave Father Book a great Primi z celebration in St. John ' s , 

at which he preached the sermon. (Whrfrd . December 10 , 1873. ) He 

attended Bradford from st. John's till 1875. 

In 1875 and 1876 and part of 1877 he held a pastorate i n 

Savannah, Ga . and then probably returned to Germ.any. (End of Page 250) 
l 
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LEFRANC, N. Directory 0£ 1844 g ives him as pastor of St. 

Mary's; Davis County. He was probably a few years in u. s. a nd then 

returned to France. In 1848 and 1849 and the 50's he is not in the 

·u .. s. ( Endo~ Page 251) 

LIE~EN, WILLIAM, was born in ~uincy, Illinois , cleptember 25 , 1865 , 

His parents were of the early pioneers of ~uincy who settled there 

from Cincinnati in the 40 ' s. Fa ther ·Liesen studied classics and 

Philosophy in St. Francis Solanus Colfege, ~uincy, and made his 

seminary oourse in St . ivleinrad 1892-1895 and was ordained there on 

June 6, 1895. Appointed assistant at ~t. John's , Indianapolis, and 

from there he went as pa stor to st. Bernard's Church, F'renchtown, 

in 1896, atte nding St. Joseph ' s Church ., Crawford County , as a mission. 

Aft e r that he held the pastora te of St. Croi x and then st. Magdalen's , 

Ripley County, from where he went to St. John's , Warrick County, about 

Sept ember 1, 1917. Aft er some yea rs he was disabled and died in 

St. Anthony's Hospital ,, Terre Haute, April 4 , 1924. Funeral s ervices 

in the Hospita l Chapel, April 7 , and then buried in ~uincy, Illinois. 

(End ot Page 252 ) 

FATHER LEISER; pastor in Huntingburg in 1878. 

LENTNER, MATHIAS , pastor in Celestine 1849 . 

' ,,. 
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LUCAS, PETER, of the Eudist Community, received Minor Orders in 

Vincennes, a ugust 16, 1840. Other Orders received probably in 

St . Louis. 

1849 and the 50's he had charge of St. John Baptist Church, 

West 'Baton Ho uge, I.a. ( End of Page 253 ) 

L{)SCH, GEORGE JOHN, was born in Nauvoo ., Illinois, April 18, 1857. 

In his childhood his family came to Indiana and settled in St. 

Philip's parish, near Evansvi lle. After primary school years he 

worked five years in Evansville and then went to St. Meinrad for his 

clerica l studies, and was ordained there May 30, 1885. His first 

place for pastoral work was assistant to Father Duddenhausen at 

Trinity Church, Evansville, till after the pastor's death October 

27, 1886. Father 'Diestel of st. Philip's became pastor ·or Trinity 

Church December l, 1886. He remained assistant at Trinity Church 

till November 1887, when he was made pastor of Rockport till he went 

to Cedar Grove on January 16, 1888, and from the re to St. Philip's 

August ? , 1888. St. Philip's at that time numbered ninety-three 

families. At present (1898) one hundred and twenty f ami lies. 

(C. Ch. of Ind . ) Sisters of Ferdinand were put in cha r ge of the 

school in 1696, children attending ninety-two. 

" Father Losch added two sacristies, frescoed the ohuroh, pro-

cured two side altars, and roofed the church and rectory with slate. 

He built a new Si ster house , 2,000.00. Total improvements $8,000.00, 

all paid up to $ 500.00. (C. Ch. of Ind.) (End of Page 254) 

On May 30, 1910 he celebrated his Silver Jubilee. Great 

concourse of priests and people . Some time before this he built a 

l arge brick school with a hall on the second floor. 

In 1911 the parish celebrated its golden jubilee. For tha t 

occasion the church was frescoed. 
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After twenty-six yea.rs of suoces.sful pa~toration he died a t 

st. Philip 's of acute pneumonia, Monday evening June l, 1914. Father 

Wolf of Poseyville and Father Volmer , assistant a t St. Anthony , 

Evansville, were present at the end. He was buried at St. Philips, 

June 5. The Bishop, cler@Y and large concourse of the layi ty -

attending. ( End of Page 265) 

I.iscHER, CHARLES , was ordained in Vincennes, August 29, 1872 . He 

had no relations in this country. He celebrated his primiz in Holy 

Tr1n·1 t y Church, Evansville , September a , 1872, and remained there as 

assistant to Kutassij ~d attending st. Patrick's Church , Blue Grass, 

built by McDermot of Assumption Church and attended by him up to 

18'72. After a year or so he returned to Germany. In those years of 

immigration - there are oases on record of people who died of home-

sickness if they could not for some reason return home. 

(End of Page 26& ) 

IDGAN, T. x. (THOMAS XAVIER ), was born in the diocese of st. Elphin, 

County Galway, Ireland , May 19, 1837 . In 1850 he came with his 

parents from Ireland to Terre Haute·. He began his oleri'oal studies 

in s t. Meinrad about 1864; wen~ from there to st . Joseph's, Bardstown, 

and finished his studies in Montreal. Wa s ordained: Tonsure and 

Minor Orders in Montreal, Subdeacon, Deacon, and Priest in 

Indianapolis, August 29, 30, and September 6, 1874. 

Shortly after Holy Orders he went as pastor to Brownsburg. 

There he remodeled and enlarged the church. In January 1877 he was 

sent to Greencastle. After one year he returned to Brownsburg to 

clear the debt incurred during his previous charge there . This done 
., 

he returned to Greencastle , March l, 1878. In Gree ncastle he 
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enlarged the church and built a church at Bainbridge in the same 

County and dedicated it to St. Elphin, his favorite patron in Ireland . 

In 1880 he went as assistant to St. Joseph ' s, Terre Haute, and 

organized part of that pariehas St. Patrick ' s parish a~d built st . 

Patrick's Church in 1881. The Sisters of Providence built the school 

and took charge of it. 

In 1883 he was given charge of Bloomington and Bedford till 

1888, when he returned a third time to Greencastle. Here he procured 

ground on the corner of Washington and Spring St., and built on it a 

school in 1886, which the (End of Page 257} Sisters of Providence 

took oharge of till 1901, when the catholic school was ~bandoned . In 

February 1888 he took charge of Rushville Church of Immaculate 

Conception. Here he paid a debt of i 5 , 000.00 and then set to work on 

building a new brick church, a very handsome structure, cost 

$25,000. 00 . After about ten years he resigned Rushvil l e and .retired 

to Indianapolis, where he died January 23 , 1904, and was buried from 

Bt. John~s Church, Indianapo l is. (End of Page 258} 

LEVADOUX, MICHAEL, was born in France, Aprill , 1?46; was one of the 

first members of the Sulpition Society. Came to u. s. as an exile 

of the French Terrorists in 1791. He first. labored in Ke.hokia and 

Kaskaskia, Illinois. He was recalled to Baltimore Seminary in 1801 

and two years later returned to Fmnoe because of the greet need of 

priests there. He died there, January 13, 1815. (Her. d. Glaubens, 

March 28, 191?.) His t. of Detroit in Whrfrd. of May 3 , 1865 says: 

Michael Leve.doux was pastor of Detroit , St. Ann ' s Church from 1796 

1802. If recal led to Bal timore in November and December 1801 this 

would nearly agree with the a bove. 

The Indiana and Illi nois French settlements often were two or 

three years without a priest even visiting them from Detroi t. The 
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Canadian priests and Bishops were willing enough but there 

Mississ ippi and Wabash Settlements didn't want a priest. When the 

Jesuits were supressed it was not long till they sot the news via 

New Orleans and then they celebrated the event with bonfires in which 

they burned whatever they could find of the priests' property. In 

those early days the Indiana and Illinois settlements were just one 

parish. (End of Page 269 ) 

MoBARRON, EUGENE F., was born in Floyd Knobs, F'loyd County, Indiana, 

June 18, 1844. His .mother O'Daly was born in Madison 1822 and his 

father in Ireland 1807. The two married in Floyd Knobs 1840. 

Father McBarron studied the first years of Latin under his 

pastor, Father Neyron, then continued his studies at Notre Dame one 

year, 1863, at st. Meinrad one year., 1864, ot. Thomas, Bardstown 

1866, then again in st. Meinrad 1866, and finished in Montreal . Was 

ordained priest at Vincennes, Jw1e 8 , 1871. Was pastor 01' the parish 

of st . Mary of the Woods 1871 till November 7, 18?9. From there he 

was promoted to the Asswnption church, Evansvi lle. In 1881 he built 

a school, two hundred children capacity, and a rectory in 1884. 

He was very highly esteemed in Evansville. When Bishop D. 

O'Donaghue was promoted to the ~ee of Louisville the Evansville 

Courier expressed its wishes to see him as the next assistant Bishop 

of Indianapolis . 

He died in Evansville , St. Mary's Hospital• January 18, 1911, 

2 A.M., and was buried from Assumption Church, Monday, January 23, 

1911. (End of Page 260) 
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McCABE, DENIS , was born in Aurora , Indiana~ January 9, 1865. Studied 

his classics in St. Joseph ' s, Bardstown, and Theology in Baltimore. 

He was ordained December 22, 1888 and appointed assi s tant in Holy 

Trinity, New Albany. Then three years assist ant at the old Cathedral 

in Vincennes. Then went as pastor to Liberty and from there as 

assistant to the Assumption Church, ~vansville. Shortly after the 

death of Father ~uigley he was promoted to the pastorat e of Holy Cross 

Church , Indianapolis, in May 1896. 

He died an earl y death, the victim of consumption, April 11, 

1903. He was buried from his church, Holy Cross, Tuesday, April 14, 

1903. (End of Page 261) 

McCABE, JOHN, a brother of Denis McCabe, was born in Covington, Ky.~ 

December a, 1854. Came as a child with his parents to Aurora, where 

his 1'ather helped build the Ohio and Miss. R. R., or as it was called 

l ater the Bal.timore and Ohi o . 

He studied in Bardstown 1869 18?4, and St . Meinrad 

Philosophy one year ,, then Theo l ogy in st. Joseph 's College, 

Indianapolis one year, and two years in St. Meinrad. Was ordained by 

Archbishop Purcell in Indianapolis, February 2 , 1878. All other 

Orders at st. Meinr ad in May 1877. His first charge was St. Johns , 

( Weltes, P . o.), from February 17, 1878 till October 13, 1878, 

attending Blue Grass , Newburg , and Boonvi lle a t tha t time only a 

station (i. e. services 1n private house). On October 13 , 1878 he 

received charge of s t. Ann's , Terre Haute , till he took charge of 

New Castl e (St. Ann 's), Henry County, and five year s later was sent 

in 18~0 as pastor to St. Mary ' s Church, Davis County, Barr Towns hip . 

(125 families, 650 souls.) Here he labored steadily and faithfully 

twenty-one years . 
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On Sunday, April 2 , 1911 , he wa s q Ui.t e well an d ha.d Sunday 

services , an d about 3 .P . M. while getting some coal from the shed he 

dropped dead beside the church, (End of Page 262 ) where his sist er 

found him a few minutes l a ter. He was buried in St. Mary's, 

Wednesday, April 5, 1911. Requiesca t in Pa ce •. (End of Page 263 ) 

McDERWIOT, JOHN, ol der brother of Father Pat r i ck McDermot , s tudied and 

was ordained in Irel and. Came to Vincennes in the summer or fa ll of 

1844. He was a short time at {old) Holy Cross Church, Indianapolis , 

then in 1847 a yea r a t st. Vincents , Shelby County, and from 1848 

1850 a t st . Simons, Washington. Thereafter he went East and had 

charge of the Sa lem, N. J. district. Directory 1854 says: 

" Bordentown, Burlington County , St . Mary's Chur ch, and Swedesbor o, 

Gloucester County , at·cended by John McDermot of Sa lemtt . Bordentown 

was twenty-s ix miles and .Swedes boro s i xteen miles f rom Phi l adelphia, 

in the diocese of Newark . Salem had f our protestant churches and 

hi gh school, but no ca tholic church . 

In 1856 he was given charge of Schagticoke, d ioce s e Al bany , 

N. Y. , wi th North Wh~te Creek and Cambr idge as mi s s i ons. These 

places were under hi s care till he was sent to Br azier Fal ls , or 

Brasher Fal ls (Alb. ) i n 1862 or 1863, and died t her e Sep t ember 23 , 

1870. 

Sohagticoke in 1820 had a population of 2522 , on left bank o f 

Hudson , 11 mi l es above Troy. (End of Page 2 64 ) 

MoDERi.vlOT , PATRICK, younger brother of Rever end John , was born at _ 

Elphin, County Rosco mmon , Ireland , Ma rch 1'1 , 1820 . He fini shed hi s 

clerical studies at Maynooth in 1844 and fol l owed his brot her J ohn 

to Indiana , u. s . A. , in 1845. He was ordained a t Vincenne s: Tons ure 

and Minor Orders December 1 3, Subdeacon December 14, Deacon December 20 ., 



- 151 -

and Priest December 21, 1845. During 1846 he assisted at the 

Cathedral. 1847 -- 1848 La Gro and Huntington; 1849 till December 

Logansport and Peru. Then in December 1849 he was sent to assi st 

Father Deydier in Evansville and succeeded him as pastor of Assumption 

Church in 1860. This charge he held till June 1879 when Bishop 

Chata.rd requested him to take charge of St . Patrick's Church, 

Indianapolis. In June 1882 his health began to f ai l and the end came 

suddenly on Wednesday, September 13, 1882 ,, afternoon, while sitting at 

his office desk. On Friday, solemn funeral services in Bt. Pe.trick's, 

the Bishop preaching an eloquent funeral sermon, then the remains were 

take~ to Evansville and buried on St. Joseph's cemetery, Saturday, 

June 16. Requiesoat in Pace. (End of Page 265) 

McMULLEN , DENIS J., was born at Newry, County Down, Ireland, February 

23, 1838. In the fall of 1848 he came to u. b. He studied at St. 

Mary 's• Perry County, i'.10., and 8t. Louis University, and was then 

ordained in st. Meinrad, June 21, 1867. On August~, 1867 he took up 

his residence at st. John's, Indianapolis, and from there a ttended 

Greenfield, Cwnberlend, Fortville, Plainfield, Brownsburg, Franklin, 

and Edinburg. On Octobe~ 1868 he w~nt as pastor to Rushville and 

from there in October 1872 to st. I'4ary's Church, Richmond. Her e he 

paid off the debt, procured additional ground, and built a new and 

more commodious school and rectory. He also a ttended Fountain City 

and Centreville. 

He started the church records of Brownsburg, August 26, 1867 

and built the church there. Fountain City is north and Centreville 

west of Hichmond, both stations with but few catholics. He resi gned 

the care of St. Mary1 s, Richmond, in 1901 and retired as chaplain to 

Hi ghland, where he died October 1, 1907. Funeral services at 
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Highland, Thursday, October 3, and then the bo~y was taken to 

Richmond .for burial. (End of Page 266) 

MaCKE , JOHN .TOSEPH, born at Rusohendorf • near Damme in Ol db . , Germany, 

February 23 , 1856. He came to the u. s. in 1870, Studied in st. 
Meinrad and received Tonsure and Minor Orders in St. Meinrad, September 

18 and 21, 1878. ~ubdeacon , December 20 , 1879 , in Indianapoli s; 

Deacon and Priest in Indianapolis , December 21 and D~cember 22, 1879. 

His :first appointment was .ass iatant in Lanesvi l le , :F'ebruary 

1880. An item in Cin. Whrfrd . says of him - "Much liked , very 

learned; his mother lives in Cincinnatin . After a few months he was 

assistant in Vinonnes, visiting Princeton till August 10 , 1880; 

pastor of Rushville August 14, 1880. In 1880 and 1881 he built a 

school and Sisters house and gave the school over to the care of the 

Sisters of Oldenburg. Next he was a short time in Greencastle. From 

there he came to Aurora in 1889. School taught by the o. s . F . 

6isters , ohild;ren one hundred and ninety-three . In March 1898 he was 

promoted to the irremovable reotorship of St. And1·ew's, Richmond , but 

after about s1x . monthe he obtained permit to return to Aurora and 

retained that pastorate till the end. He died March 21 , 1916. 

(End of Page 267 } 

MADDEN, JOHN PA'l'HICK, D. D. He was probably born i n Canada about 1822, 

studied and was ordained there. In the 50 's he w~s on pastoral duty 

in New York and from there came to Fort Wayne , assistant to Father 

Benoit , from 1861 till about 1867 , with intervals of absence helping 

out as professor of Theolog y when an emergency arose, in one or the 

other institution. In 1866. he started the parish o.f .Arcola , ten miles 

northwest of Fort Wayne. tiervices were held in the s.c·hool hous e there 
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while preparing tor the bUilding of a s111all frame church. He started 

the work ~n the ohuroh and it was completed by his successor, 

Alllong tile guest! at Bishop Saint Palaia Episcopal silver 

Jubilee, ,J'an.uary 1874, was "Dr. Madden of st, !Duis", 

The last year or two he lived retired at st. Meinrad, The first 

days in Sept81!1ber 1887, st. Meinrad 's Abbey, Seminary and College were 

destroyed by fire, This terrible oonflagretion affeoted him so that he 

became 111 and died late in the evening on October 2 1 (Sunday) and was 

buried on the .monastic cemetery, Tuesday I October. 4:, 1887. His death 

notice from st. l\teinrad in Whrfrd. of October 2a, 1,887 says: "He 

formerly taught in the seminary here and later in Kankakee, Illinois, 

and st. Mary's, (End of Page 268) Kentucky. · He was an excellent 

schoollllan, very punctual and zealous. Many prie,ts will remember him". 

(End of Pag~ 269) 

MAGER, JOHN B.t was oru1 ot our priests before Ft. Wayne was mde all. 

Episcopal See. 

From. .Deo81!1ber 7, 1856 till October 25 1 18!$7 he took care of 

Michigan City, originally called Baileytown. From there he went a11 

pastor to Mishawaka, .. its first resident w.stor for e:L.ghteen months, . ' 

1860 till 1665 he held the pastorate or st.· Peter's Church, Chicago, 

'l.'hen he died and was not reported in the direotory or he returned to 

his native land. (End of Page 270) 

MABE.'t,, WILU.t.M A., was born in County Tippere.ry, Ireland, September 

lHl, 1860. He studied in st. Patriok's College, Thurles, County 

'£ipperary. Then a four years course at the Black Hook Branch of the 

University of Ireland. Philosophy and Theology in Holy Ghost Seminary 

in Chevilly near Parilil, where he joined the Society of the Holy Ghost 
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Fathers . He was ordained by Archbishop Dubois of Paris , July 14 , 

1889. Immediately thereafter sent to Trinidad, British West Indies , 

where he had spent nearly six years already before as Professor in 

st. Mory•s College , Port -of-Spain . 

·Ill heal t h forced his retirement to France , where he taught 

then from 1890 -- 1894, in the institution Les Miseres near Dieppe , 

and then came to U. B. A. Here he taught one year in the catholic 

college at Pittsburgh, Pa. Then in the summer of 1896 he began his 

pastoral work as assistant in St. · Patrick's church, Indianapolis . 

After this he hel d success i vely st. Mary of the Wood , Clinton, 

Liberty, till he came to Greencastle , September 29, 1911. His last 

charge was Brownsburg. His end oame suddenl y. He had attended the 

clerical oonferenoe in Indianapolis and was waiting with some other 

priests for a oar in the Traction Depot when he suddenly fainted 

away or paralysis of tlle heart , April 19 , 1g23. ( End of Page 2 71 ) 

MAlONEY, DANIEL, was born in ~ueens Coun~y , Ireland , August 15 , 1803. 

He studied in Paris France , in 1828 - - 1830 . Then returned to 

Ireland and conti nued his studies in Drumcondra till he received Minor 

Orders and Subdeaconate in Dublin . Soon a f ter tha t he came to the 

u. s. A. and entered st. Chorles Seminary in Vincennes in 1842 . After 

a three yenrs course of Theology in Vincennes he was ordained there 

December Bl, 1845. 

In January 1846 he oame to Scipio, as pastor of Jenni ngs 

county , occasionally visiting st . Vincent's , Indianapol is , 

Martinsville , Columbus , and Jeffersonville. His home parish consisted 

of St . Patrick ' s in ~cipio and st . Catherine's ''The Bush Church" on 

the Vernon-Brownstown Road about seven miles west of Ve r non and 

thirteen miles east of ~eymour . This pastorate he held ti ll October 

1852. During these years he resided at the home of his brother 
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Michael, two miles north of ~ueenville and three miles east of Scipio. 

In 1850 the Germans seceded from st. Catherine's and ·built a church 

for themselves at Four Corners. The few remaining families at st . 
Catherine's and not many more at Scipio couldnot support a priest , 

therefore Father Maloney was sent to st. John's Church, Indianapolis , 

( End of Page 272) in October 1852. Here also the Germans built their 

own church (st . Mary 9 s ) and Father i>Jla.loney went to ~t. Vincent's, 

Shelby County, in ~eptember 1853 till July 1854 . From Indianapolis 

and frorn ot. Vincents he visited Muncie regularly once a month , hold-

ing services in the house of a zealous German fami l y , Peter Mutoµ. 

In 190? Mr. and Mrs. Mutch , over ninety years old , were stil l l iving 

in this first ''House of God" of Muncie . 

From ~t . Vincent's ' he came as pastor to S~. Mary and Martha 

Church in Lafayette in October 1854 , visiting Del phi ( services in 

•·;Delphi House" hotel} and Kokomo. I n El wood he hel d services in the 

private houses of Bernard Bauer and August Kraemer. He also visited 

Buscher bettlement near Cicero, Hai"D.11 ton County , and Winchester in 

1854. 

Reverend C. P. Walters, pastor of St. Mary's Churc h , 

Lafayette, writes in his parish history ( Whrfrd . Ma.y 2 1888) "Bi shop 

Luers came to I1'ort Wayne and found only a little f rame church and 

school , both in poor condition. Therefore he went to reside in 

Lafayette . '!'his city was atixious to secure the Episcopal See whereas 

in Ft . Wayne people were inclined to consider him an intruder. The 
I 

Bishop purchased the block between 'l'hird and Fourth St reet and south 

of Alabama Street , a good si te for his (End of Page 2?3 ) 

Cathedral because of its central location. Father Maloney was 

disinclined to properly support the Bishop's effort s , hence after a 

year he returned t o Fort Wayne, where the whole city hailed his return 

with joy. The citizens , both non-catholics and catholics , had secured 

the means to build at once the present great cathedra l church. With 
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these proofs of their good will ~hey went to Lafayette .and induced 

the Bishop to return. Father Maloney felt keenly this failure of 

securing the Episcopal .See f'or Lafayette . He resigned ss . .Mory and 

Martha and returned to the diocese of Vincennes. Cont emporary 

records show th~t Father Maloney found it very difficult to acquire 

sympathy and love for his 'l'eutonic pa rishoners . 

Bishop Luers came to Lafayette in March 1858 and r eturned to 

Ft. Wayne i n early spring 185g . On Bunday, February 13 , 1859 he took 

possession of the Scipio Rect orate a s econd t ime , residing with his 

brother , Edward Ma loney, who had purchased his brother Michael' s home 

and farm i n 1857. Thi s second charge of ~cipi o he hel d till March 

1863 and when he went firs t to Milwa ukee dioces e , Holy Cross pari sh 

in Ozaukee County Wis. (See Whrfrd . August 19 , 1874 . ) In t he fall 

of the same year he went on to Dubuque , Iowa . He was a short time 

assistant at ( End of Page 274 ) the cat hedral and then in 1864, was 

appointed pastor of Gl aasnevin , Pin Oak, P. o. , Dubuque County. 

In 1871 inform healt h caused him to resign Gl a ssnevin and 

retire to ~ueensville , his brother, Edwa r d 's house, with a permit to 

say Mass there whenever he was ab l e . Short ly a f ter hi s return, 

however , he was partial ly paralysed and died the first week i n 

August 1874, age s eventy-one years. He was buried i n Sci pio cemetery, 

near the front door of the church , so that all passing in and out 

might remember him in their prayers. 

P. s . In 1835 ~oi pio had three stores who paid two cent s a 

dozen for eggs and three oents for a pound of butter till the rail

r oad , coming up from Madison , reached the vill age in 1840. 

( End of Page 2 75 ) 
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MARENDT , MICHAEL, was born in Lam.baoh, Alsace, Germany, about 1831. 

His family c~ne to u. ~.A.and to Spaethville , later called Mariah 

Hill, in 1840 or 1841. He probably studied first two years under 

Father Meinkman in Ferdinand and from there went to Vincennes . He 

" was ordained in Vincennes, together with Koring, Peppersack and Phi l.· 

Doyle, March 24 , 1855. 

On the Sunday a f ter Easter 1855 he began his pastorate at 

Cannelton, with the missions, Troy, Rockport, St. Peters.on German 

Ridge four miles west of Rome, Perry County, st . Marks, and from the 

fall of 1858 on also Tell City. · He built St. Michael's Church, in 

Cannelton, a large gothic stone church, which was dedicated June 19, 

1859. He furnished the tower ( 166 ft.) with a l .,OoO pounds bell in 

1860. At st. Marks he started the formation. of a parich by purchas-

ing one acre of ground with a fra.me dwelling on it, which he changed 

into a school in 1860. During our war with the south he was in South 

Ameri oa. He left Cannelton, March 13, 1861, visiting Peru and Chili , 

doing parochial work there and oolleoting for his missions , chiefly 

for his great church in Cannelton, and returned April 4 , 

( End of Page 276 ) 1866·. During these years his missions were under 

the care of ~t . Meinrad . In 1868 he built a l+ttle frame church, 

ot. Peters , for a bout eighteen fa mi lies on German Ridge ( four miles 

from Rome). Al so in Bt . Marks , hitherto a part of Troy, now needed 

a church. He procured additional ground and began work on the stone 

church in 186? and finished it in 1868. It was blessed by Very 

Reverend Martin Marty• Pr!"Or of st. I.deinrad , April 25, 1869. Also a 

church bell was blessed the same da.y . 

He had suffered from slow consumption for several years but 

was always able yet to do his work. On Holy rl'hree Kings Day (a holy 

day of otligation) he went · to Troy for the first Mass, took a severe 

cold and died Sunday, January 15 , 1871. He was buried in st. 
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Michael's Church near s t . Joseph's .altar. On the day of the funeral 

a ll business houses and factories closed and the judge adjourned 

court to honor the memory of the departed. (.&id of Page 277 ) 

MA.R'l'IN , AUGUST, was born February 2, 1803 at Breton , St. Malo, diocese 

Hennes , · Fra.nce. He was ordained et Bennes in 1828. He sailed from 

Havre , August 2 , 1839 on the ship "Republican" , as leader of a band of 

eleven clerics and students, landed in the port of New York 8eptember 

11, 183~, arrived in Vincennes , October 21, 1839 via Philadelphia , 

Wheeling and lDuisville. He was pastor of Logansport 1841 -- 1844 and 

during that time tended to .Lafayette as e miss ion which had been 

started with fifteen families in 1840. In 1844 he was recalled to 

Vincennes to act as Vic. Gen. and administrator of the diocese during 

the Bishop's absence in 1845 and later as superior of the Diocesan 

College and oeminary. In 184? he went to New Orleans, and in 1848 

he was pastor St . Joseph's Church, East Baton Rouge, tending as 

missions St. Magdalen , Mauchac and st. John's of the Prairie. 

He was consecrated Bishop of Natohetoches, November 30, 1863 

and died ~eptanber 29, 18?5. (End of Page 278) 

MA.RTINOVIC , EDWARD , was born, educated, end ordained in Austria . 

Came to u. ~. A.and Vincennes to relieve the great need of German 

priests in 1852. He was pastor of St. Mary's Church., Madison, from 

July 1853 till May 1856, visiting st. Jam.es , Jennings County, every 

three months in 1854, and Greensburg also from Madison , services in 

a private house till he built a little brick church in 1865. 

F·rom 1855 till 1861 he had charge of Columbus and st. Vincent's, 

Shelby County, residing at both pl aces as it happened to be convenient 

for his excursions over the surrounding territory. He started a 
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catholic school in ~t. Vincent ' s in 1861 and procured for it the 

S1sters of Oldenburg as t eachers. He was of so mild and gentle dis

position that he oouldn•t say a harsh word to WlY one. His people 

loved him dearly wherever he was and regretted his departure very 

much. He returned to Austria in the fall of 1861 and died there 

June 1 1 1862. (End of Page 279 ) 

MAS~UELET , FRANCIS L., was born in Alsace, about or before 1806. He 

was educated and ordained probably in Strassburg. 

In 1834 he had already organized a German parish in Pittsburgh 

and in 1834 his parochial work bad grown so extensive that he asked 

the Bis hop for an assistant. 'rhe Bishop ::1ent him Father Lemke 

(Pastoral block ). 

In the spring of 1837 he came to Cincinnati. The Bishop gave 

him charge of Brown County, Ohio . :E'rom there he came to Canton , Ohio, 

in the fall ot 1839. From Canton he oa~e to Vincennes and was given 

oharge of Teutopolis, Illinois , in July 1840. But while pastor there 

he also temporarily took oare of Oldenburg, Indiana. from the middle 

of March till the end of October 1843, and in the winter of 1842 he 

and st. Buteux of Terre Haute went to New Orleans where they attended 

the consecration of Bishop Odin of Texas, March 7, 1842. 

In Apri l 1844 he was received into the d iooase of New Orleans 

and was given charge of the Qerman (Assumption) Church in Lafayette , 

a suburb of New Orleans with the little German church in Dauphine 

Street (where bt . Vincent's Church now (1919) stands ) as a missione 

When Father Czaokart returned (End of Page 280) to I.afayette in 

October 1847 he had to surr·ender the Assumption pari sh but retained 

the mission in the Dauphine district of New Orleans and built Holy 

Trinity Church there. This church was destroyed by f i re at night 

from 9 - 10 July 1851. Whrfrd. of Septembe r 18, 1851 says of this 

-~-' 
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church: "Holy Trinity Church was built with money collected from 

the parish by a committee headed by Father Masquelet. All went on 

well~ regular -accounts were kept of receipts and expenditures. When 

the ohu.roh was finished about three years ago, it was deeded · over to 

the Bishop and Father Masquelet took charge as pastor. $1 .,800. 00, . 
which were needed to furnish the church, were advanced partly by the 

Bishop. In the beginning of this year (1851) Father Masquelet 

resigned the parish and retur11ed to his native country." 

(End of Page 281) 

MEIER, BONAVENTURE, was born in Wohlen Canton , Argan , about 1827. He 

came to the u. d. A. in the ?O's and received into Milwaukee diocese. 

In 1884 he came to st. Meinrad. He was a little• quiet, unobtrusive 

man. evidently living on the charity of the monastery. When the 

monastery burned down in August 1887 he was so frightened by the 

terrifio conflagration that he became very ill . About a week or ten 

days after the fire he was taken to st. Mary's Hospital, Evansville , 

and died there the end of September 188? and was buried in st. Joseph 

cemetery . (End of Page 282) 

MEINKMANN , N. Our Tabella Mem. calls him Henry. He came to 

Ferdinand as pastor in 1843 and had the care of that place till he 

died June 12 , 1847. He was buried on the priest-lot in the Ferdinand 

cemetery. (End of Page 283 ) 
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MEISTER, JOSEPH,. was born in Aesoh1, near Herbetsvil, Canton 

Solotnurn, Switzerland, July 11 , 1789 . Was educated and ordei.ned 

there 1817 and came with Vic. Gen. Melbher to St. louis ,dioceae in 

June 1847. Whrfrd. June 29, 1847, clips from Kat . Kirchenztg: 

"Father Melcher and his twelve Apostles for Missouri came through our 

city (Baltimore) today. The priests: Meister, Ortlieb, Zopath and 

Rutkowski; the rrheologians, Siegrist , P..nselm, Weis, Rost, Blaarer • 

Girard, Trojan and t>ie bert." 

His first appointment, in the fall of 1847, was at St. Peters , 

a German settlement in st. Charles county, Mo. In March 1849 h~ came 

from St. P~ters to Jefferson City and remained there till the end of 

august 1853, when he was sent to Boonville, Mo. In 1856 St. Andrews, 

Mo . was his address; in 1857 Brueles Settlement, Perry County, and in 

1668 the same pl ace but Boonville, P. o. 
Church History of Glasgow, Mo. , Amerika; October 22, 1916, 

says: "After. Jefferson City he la bored a number of years in the 

Counties Manitou, Morgan, Pettis, Salin and Cooper and resided in the 

place now called Shackleford, Saline County. There his work in this 

diocese ended . From here he went to Indiana..,. 

In 1860 he was given charge of Celestine, Duboi s County , 

Indiana . In 1863 he organized that part of his parish on and near 

~'lat Creek into a separate parish , erecting in 1864 a log 

(End of Page 284) ohuroh and a l og rectory for them. on Flat Creek 

and called st. Anthony. The Celestinians nicknamed the place 

cappboardtown but that did not keep Father Meister from making Flat 

Creek his residence in 1666. His nearest Post Office was Ferdina nd 

Oath. Dir. 1865 calls the place st. Anthony, the patron of the church. 

In 1860 the first church in Tell City had just been built and 

dedicated. Father Meister loved the great Swiss Patriot William Tell 

and as a token of regard to Tell, in this far away land, he had two 

very artistically. carved stone Hol ywater Fonts made and donated t hem 
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to St. Paul'~, Tell City. The bnse of' the fonts are inaoribed 

19J. Meister 1860". 'l'hey are yet (1926) preserved in st. Paul's as 

valuable reliques of the first frame church. 

Whrfrd. August 24, 1860 says: ''Forty Hours Devotion in 

~·erdinand , August 14, ~5, 16. One of the visiting priests was Father 

Meister of Fla t Creek. The senior priest of our dioces·e, who is 

s .eventy-one years old." This last item indi oat es the t Celestine was 

also in the Flat Creek region. Of the year of his birth we have four 

different reports: :F'irst , Bt. Ant. par. Hist. says 1793. Second., 

F'erd. Forty Hours report says 1789. Third, Whrfrdo report at the 

time of his death 1791. Catholic Directory 1788. For various reasons 

I would prefer the Forty Hours report "1789". He celebrated 

(End of Page 285) his 50th anniversary of ordination 1n · 1e6? (Whrfrd . 

March 11, 1868.) Therefore he was ordained in 1817. 

He died in St. Anthony, February 25, 1868. Whrfrd. March 11, 

1868 gives the particulars of his a ccidental death: "On Tuesday some 

boys were cutting down a tree (in the school yard about one hundred 
I 

feet north of the church) near the priest ' s house, and others were 

playing so near by that they were in danger of the tree about to fall. 

He saw this from his window, ·ran out to warn the children away , just 

then the tree fell and broke the limb off of another tree. He, 

watching the falling tree only , was struck by this limb which fractured 

his skull. The good old priest was unoommonly active in mind and body 

for his age . " He never regained consciousness but lived just long 

enough to receive Extreme Unction. 

N.B. ;.. The date of his death, February 26, is O. K. News item 

is dated Saturday, March 7, and he says aQoident happened "Tuesday 

before last". Whrfrd. March 11, 1868, P• 367. (End of Page 286) 
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MELCHl OR , NICHOLA~ , was born in Genn.any about 1835 or 1834. He came 

to u. B. A. and Vincennes about 1856 and finished his clerical edu

cation in~t . Cha rles College , Hi ghland, and was ordained there_: 

Tonsure April 15, 1858, Minor Orders November ~~ l , 1859 , Subdeaoon 

November 30 , 1859 , Veaoon December~ . 1859, and Priest December 8 , 

1859. Together with him were ordained J.B. Seepe , J.P. · Gillig , 

J.M. Missi , and J. And . Michael. 

He sa id his First Holy Mass in st . John's Church , Vincennes, 

on Sunday , December 11 , 1859 , and then retired to Hi ghland in the las t 

stage of consumption. The holy young levite was a model of piety, 

devotion , and pa tience. He suffered with the most joyful resignation 

to the Holy Will of God and died at High.land , Mnroh 22 , 1860, and was 

buried there by the Bishop , Ma rch 23. (End of Page 28?.) 

MERKEL, JOHN JOSEPH. His family i.rmni grated from Bavaria , Germany, 

early in the 40's . They settled on a Farm at White Oak near Cincinnat i 

and there John Joseph was born October 15 , 184~. In 1865 the family 

s~ttled on a fann. a t Dover, Dearborn County, Indi ana. 

In 1866 he began the study of wtin under Teaoher J . Schiffer, 

the Dover ca tholic sohoolmaster . He entered tit. Meinrad College in 

December 1867; one year Philosophy a t Ba r dstown; Theo l ogy a t St. 

Meinrad and received Holy ·Orders the re; Tonsure and Minor Orders 

~eptember 1 ? , 1872; Subdeacon September 18, 18?2 ; Deacon 8eptember 

20, 1872 , and .Priesthood November 2 , 1873. 

His first charge was assistant Holy Trinity Church , Evansville , 

December 1873 till Ootober 27, 1874, attending Newburg Rnd St . Mary ' s 

Hospital . After his pastor's dee th (Kutass i) October 27, 1874, he was 

administrator of Holy Trinity till May 19 , 1875 , when the new pastor 

took charge (Duddenhausen) and J. J. Merkel went as pas tor to st. Jam.es , 
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Gibson County, with Haubstadt and Princeton a ttached as missions during 

18?6 -- 1876. In 1876 he was relieved of Princeton. In December 1889 

he had to retire on a ccount of illness till April 1890. 

On April 23, 1890 he was made pastor of St. Pau l's, New Alsace , 

where he la.bored to the end of his life in 1915. st. Paul's had one 

hundred and fifty-six families with about seven hundred souls. 

(End of Page 288 ) 

~P to about 18~8 he had paid a bout f l,900.00 debt and improved 

the interior of the church to the amount of $2 ,500.00. The school, 

consisting of one hundred and nine children, wa s taught by the Sisters 

.of Oldenburg. A conservative estimate of the church property in 1898 

wa s $25,000.00. 

In ~t. Jam.es he added a sacr1$ty to the church ., repaired the 

rectory, placed art glass windows in the church, frescoed the building, 

insta lled new pews , procured a chime of three bells; t he first, 2600 

lbs., the second 1060 lbs., the third 760 lbs. All this ~afore 1882 

when he built a second story on the school house . During his pastor

ate of St . James he also had the care of Haubsta dt two miles away, 

where he built a new church. St . James had one hundred and thirty 

families , one hundred and t wenty children in school, parish property 

valued at $35,000.00. 

During 1914 he was not at all well .. an:l his brother Reverend 

Michael M. Merkl of Lincoln diocese came to assist him. 

He died at New Alsace , January 31, 1915 , 9:30 P. M. , and was 

buried there Februa ry 4 , 1915. (End of Page 289) 

1 
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MERL, JOHN B. , was born about 1827 and partly educated in Germany and 

f i nished his studies in Vincennes and ordained there. Tonsure and 

Minor Orders, ~ubdeaoon May 6, 1851, Deacon May 8, 1851 , and Priest 

May 11 , 1851. Shortly af ter these Orders the Bishop and Father 

Kundeck went to Europe and Merl was sent to Jasper as administrator 

till Kundeck returned in June 1853 . ]'rom 1853 J une, t i ll June 1858 

he was pastor of cit . Andrew's , Richmond , which was at tha t time the 

only catholic church there , also attending New Castle . 

From 1858 ti 11 the end of 1860 he was doing pastoral work· in 

Peoria and Beardstown, Alton diocese . 

l ' rom February till June 1861 he visited Cannel ton and Tel l Ci t y 

from St. Meinrad . li'rom July 1861 till 1873 he held St. J oseph's, 

Vanderburg County. He · was a very competent and e l oquent QJ.an. 

On September a, 1872 Sta Mary's Hospi ta l was dedicated with a 

great parade, etc. and Father Merl of St. Joseph's preached the dedi 

cation sermon. This hospital was located on the river bank near 

St. Boniface church. 

Inl873 Jather Merl retur ned to his native country , Bavari a . 

(End of Page 290 ) 

MERTZ , Aegidius J . The son of a German lawyer , was born in Fulda , 

Germany, September 30 , 1832 , He made the customary eight years of 

academical studies. '!'hen he was seve.ral years private instructor in 

Great Houses . On August 21, 1857 he landed in New York . Next he was 

schoolmaster in st . J'ames, Gibson County , Indiana. In September 1858 

he went to St. Meinrad for his ·seminary studie s and was ordained: 

Tonsure and Minor Orders January 2 , Subdeacon October 14, Deacon 

October 18, and Priest October 21, 1860, at Vi ncennes. 
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After his ordinat ion he was sent at once as pastor of st. 

Mary's Church, Richmond ( the English church), attending also 

Centreville, Washington , Hagerstown in Wayne County, N6w Castle and 

Middletown in Henry County. In beptember 1863 he was promoted from 

there to ~t. John's, Vincennes. In 1866 he enl~rged the ohuroh, by 

adding a transept , to 154 x 40 and the transept 80 x 40. In 1873 

he moved the old one story rectory built in 1856 and built in its 

pl a ce a two story brick priest house. In 1882 st. John's had three 

hundred a nd fifty families and three hundred children in school. 

He died suddenly of paralysis of the heart t>o turday morning , 

Ma rch 27 , 1897, tut received Extreme Unction. He was buried in 

Vincennes, Tue sday, i~rch 30 , th.e Bishop and many priests attending. 

( End of Page 291) 

MERZ , MICHAEL AUGUST, was. born in Germany in 1831; was ordained for 

the diocese opeier about 1855; wa s pastor, and for a term of years 

diocesan school inspe ctor in his home diocese; came to u. s . A. and 

Indiana in 1869 or 1870. He had cba rge of Buena Vista , Four Corners, 

Six Mile, P . o. , fromMarch 23 , 1871 till May 28, 1873. 

Whrfrd . May 21, 1873 says: "Reverend M. Merz, ti ll now 

pastor of Buena Vista , Indiana , will arrive in s t.Florian, Alabama, 

in two weeks to talce charge of that new catholic parish . " This was 

" a catholic settlement started by Dr.Huser near Florence,Al abama. 

The church and priest's house were just built and Merz came at the 

" invita tion of Father Huser. 

He died et s t. Florian,February 12 , 1876, and was buried 

t here . (Whrfrd. :F ebruar y 20 , 1876.) (End of Page 292) 
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MICHA~L, JAMES ANDREW , was born, as he himself declared, on the Ohio 

River, February 18, 1632, when his parents came up the river from New 

Orleans, and was baptized in ~t. Francis Xavier Church, Vincennes. 

Some time later they settled on a. farm near Dover, Indiana ·. Children 

born on the way was not so uncommon in those times. The voyage often 

lasted from. three to six months and ship agents often sold tickets 

good only for a certain .ship and trip six months before the ship 

sailed. Thus there were three little citizens born on the ship our 

family came over in, among them a little angel aunt of mine. 

:F'ather Michael was ordained at ·Vincennes, December 8, 1859. 

He celebrated his Pri~iz in ~t. Joseph's, St. Leon, P. o., Dea rborn 

County. ohortly after he was sent to St. Joseph's Hill , Clark County» 

which he t ended till the spring of 1864 . He was the first resident 

pastor there, and built a rectory in 1862. From st. Joseph's Hill he 

went on April 16, 1864 to ::it. J, ugustine's , Jeffersonville . He went 

to work at once on the building of the church, the cornerstone of 

which had been laid the yee.r before ( in 1863), but the returning 

soldiers brought smallpo oks with them and Father Miehe.e l and his 

sister both took the disease. Father Michael recovered, but hi s 

sister died of it. (End of Page 293) 

From Christmas 1866 till May 8, 187? he was pastor of Tell City. 

The second resident pastor . For a while he res ided in a smal l rented 

house on Sixth Street . He also rented another house near the church 

in which his sister taught the first catholic s chool in Tell City. 

(George'& curner, Fulton and Main). From 1872 - - 18?4 he built the 

present ( 1926) brick church all but the interior finish. From Tell 

City he went to t ake care of St. Ma gdalen's and remained there till 

he died, January 20, 1903. He was buried in st. Magdalen's Friday, 

Janua 17 23, 1903. 

He was a tall man , a good patient soul, and loved by all he 

came in contact with. (End of Page 294) 
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MISSI, JOHN MICHAEL, was born March 13, 1833 at Waldmoor, Diocese 

of Speier, Germany. His family crossed over in 1836 and settled on 

li'loyd Knobs. In the latter 50'e, and maybe earlier, his father, 

Daniel Missi, was Whrfrd. agent and probably Post.1DBster. This Widely 

o iroula ted German catholic newspaper always reques·ted the pastors to 

act as agents and next to the pa stors came catholic Postmasters. 

Father Miss1 was ordained in Vincennes, December 8, 1851:? and 

was plac ed in charge of st . Ann's , Tripton, P. o. , (North Vernon ) , 

Jennings County, December 24, 1859. His last entry on St. Ann's 

records is on January 5, 1868. 

He built the brick church 110 x 50. To this church building 

a great deul of volunteer labor was donated, encouraged by the pastor 

g iving a hel pi.ng hand himself constantly. 'llhi s building was just 

roofed and without debt when in 1868 he changed his residence to 

Tripton , by tha t time called North Vernon, five miles sou th of 

st. -,Ann's ( LCJng Branch) . During the nine yea.rs pastoration at st. 

Ann's he also attended St . Magdalen 9 s (German settl ement ) and Tripton, 

so called after the Tripp family who started the village about 1850. 

(En d of Pa~e 295 ) 

Al l th~ North Vernon parish property at the time of his dea th 

had been acquired and built up undeI' hi s supervision -- i.e. the 

present (1926) brick church , brick rectory, brick t wo story school , 

f ra me bisters house, and catholic cemetery. All North Vernon knew 

Father Missi. It had grown up with him from one hundred inhabitants 

to one thousand five hundred or more, and everybody s top ped to talk 

to him. The annua l county fairs , so important in the social life of 

Jennings County, couldn't get on at a ll without him. In 1882 the 

parish numbered one hundred a nd i'orty families. The school wa s under 

the care of the Sisters of Ol denburg from abo ut 1870 up to the present 

time ( 1926 ). 
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From the start of the yea r 1889- his health visibly declined. 

In July 1889 Father Senefeld, reoently ordained, was sent to assist 

him. He oied a t North Vernon, December 3, 1890, of dropsy, and was 

buried on the pa rish cemetery. 

P.S . - He was the first dean of the Ma dison district. 

(End of Page 296) 

MOrl'RIER, F'RANCIS, wa s born a t oaizera is, Fr ance, February 19, 1839. 

He made his college course a t Nancy and his Semi.nary studies in St. 

Ma ry's Seminary, Cleveland. Ordained by Bishop Rappe in Cleveland, 

January 6, 1865 and was sent as assistant to ohelby s ettlement. 

August 1866 pastor of Harrisburg. May 1866 to Alliance with Letonia 

attached. From here he went to affilia te with the Vincennes diocese 

in 1867 a nd was sent to st. Mary's Church, Richmond, in April 1868. 

He resigned Richmond in Octobe r· 18?2 and then joined Columbus, Ohio, 

diocese. In 1873 he was in New Lexington, Ohio, and next in 

Danville in 1876. In Mt. Vernon in 1884. 

He died as pastor of Churohtown, Ohio, at Zanesville, 

September 22, 1906. (End of Page 297) 

MOUGIN, CH.A HLES J., was not ordained in Vincennes diocese. 1864 --

1869 was pastor of Crawfordsville, a ttending Greencastle, Bloomington 

end Bedford. Then pa stor of Lucerne -- 1870. (End of Page238) 
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MOSCHA.LL, AEGIDIUS , was pastor of Lanesville from May l, 1852 till 

February 1853. Jfrom. here he went as first resident pas tor to st. 
Joseph 's, Dearborn County, b t. Leon, P. o. , attending Lawrenceburg, 

whioh he tended to till Chris t mas 1853. 

He was born in Alsace in 1819. (End of Page 299) 

MOUGI N, JuHN, was not ordained in our diocese. He wa s pastor of 

St. Mary's , Davi s County, 1858 1860. From 1860 -- 1864 he resided 

in IDogootee and visited St. Mary's because he was build·ing a chur ch 

in IDogootee. 

In 1864 he took charge of .Holy 'f rini ty Church, New Albany, 

t ending ~t • .1 .. ug., Jeffersonville. Here he had Ginnsz, and Meinrad 

Fleischman successively as his assistants and held that parish till 

October 1881, when he was temporarily sent t o St. Micha e l 's, Madimn, 

till August 1882. From here he went to Nashvllle under Bishop 

Rademaoher and s erved there till 1904. In July 1904 he was in 

Evansville bidding f arewell t o friends and then returned to his birth 

place ]'orba oh diocese of Met z , to retire from a ctive l a bor. He was 

born i n 1824 and was ordained in Metz about 1850. (End of Page 300 ) 

MULLEN, J. N., o. s . A. Thus he signs himself on the Baptismal 

Register in St • . Ann's ,, Jennings County, in 1843, wh ich indicates be 

was a member of the Augustinian Order. In the directory of 1844 his 

address is N. M. Mullen, Piequets Settlement, St . Marie, Jasper County, 

Illinois, at that time a part of our diocese . On ME-i y 7, 1844 we he ld 

our first diocesan Synod and a full list of priests present and those · 

absent is gi ven . There is not J . N. nor an N. M., but a Ti ~othy 

Mullen on the list of t h ose present. 
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On Nov ember 7, 1844 the first ohuroh of st. Mary of the wood 

was blessed and among the priests attending were M. (onsier) Mullen and 

M. (onsier) M. E. Shawe . In euoh reports and in the directories the 

initials of their Order were sometimes given but more often omitted. 

In the directory of 1854 there is a Tim. N. Mullen , Fort 

Desmoines, Iowa, and also an 1\mbrose Mullen , o. s . A., in West Haver-

ford, Pa., diocese Philadelphia, same in 1857, 1858 and 1859 and in 

1861 in Belfont, Pa. 

In Ne crology of 1876, "Reverend A. Mullen, o. s. A., died in 

diocese of Philadelphia, July 7, 1876." 

It would be too lengthy to give the r easons why, but I am sure 

that all these Mullens were one and the same person. 

(End of Page 301) 

MOUSS~""T, FRANCIS MARY, was born in France and ordained for our diocese 

together with Dannenhoffer and Spelman at New i(lbany . Tonsure and 

Minor Orders, July 31, tiubdeaoon August l, Deacon August 2, and Priest 

August 3, 1873. He was an assistant in Indianapolis from 1874 -- 1877 

and in 1878 and 18?9 pastor in Brazi l. Then a few years pastor of 

Leopold, Perry County, and thereafter returned to France. 

(End of Page 302) 

" MULLER , JOSEPH B., was pastor in New Alsa ce, 1841 and 1842. In 1849 

he did pastoral work in Pittsburgh , and from there he went to 

Milwaukee diocese, where he died , July 11, 1858. (End of Page 303) 
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MfrLLER, FREDERICK JOSiPH, came to U. S. in 1853 on Kundeok's call. 

He was Professor in Vinoennes 1854 and 1865. During the 60's he held 

professorships in various institutions. Then pastor a few years in 

Shawneetown, Illinois, and from there he came to Troy, Indiana, as 

pastor in 1869. From Troy he attended Newburg 1869 1873. He was 

highly esteemed and respected in Troy where he died a ft er a three 

weeks illness, October 27, 1873, and was buried on the Troy (old) 

catholic cemetery October 29. Four priests and a large concourse of 

people from Troy, Tell City and Cannelton attending. 

He was a very capable Theological writer for papers and 

magazines. 

He was bqrn in owitzerland and ordained there. 

Reverend F'rederiok Mllller died at the age of fifty-six years. 

(End of ~age 304 ) 

" MULLER, MARTIN JOHN. His father was many years the teacher and 

organist in Ferdinand. There Martin· was · born in 1870. Ha studied 

in St . Meinrad, and was ordained there April 2 1 1894. His first 

appointment was assistant in s t. Joseph's Church , Indianapolis, and 

he died there of typhoid fever, April 2.1 , 1895, and was buried in 

~'erd1ne.nd, Indiana, May 2 , 1895 . (End of Page 306 ) 

" .MULLER, WUIS, probably born and ordained in Alsace , Germany. Came 

to Vincennes diocese in 1835 and was sent as the first resident pastor 

to Fort Wayne, August 1836. A number of catholic (chiefly German ) 

canal laborers had settled there since 1832. In 1836 a lot on the 

present cathedral block was purchased and on this lot Father Milller 

built a frame church in 1837. (The first church in Fort Wayne.) 
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It was blessed and named st. Augusti~e's Church. In 1869 it was 

moved far enough to make room for the cathedral church, and used for 

school purposes. 

Decatur was laid out oy some · Gerllllln catholics in 1836. In 

1837 when lather Mtiller said the first Mass in the village he found 

eighteen eatholic families. He said Maas in the house of George 

Fitich. From J!'t. Wayne he also visited Avilla and Kendolville, 

chiefly German ca tholics in both places . From 1832 till 1850 and 

later there was a regular German catholic trail leading northward from 

Cincinnati along the Indiana otate Line that brought numerous German 

· catholics .to Hamilton, Dayton~ st . Marys , Uhio; and a soore of other 

early catholic settlement's in western and northern Ohio. Thus also 

Richmond 1 Fort Wayne and other North Indiana (End of Page 306) 
I 

catholic places originated. For that reason a lso Bishop Purcell of 

Cincinnati proposed Bishop Luers, one of his German priests, as the 

first Bishop of Ft. Wayne in 1856, consecrated in 1857. 
,. 

Father Muller's last entry on Ft. Wayne church record is 

April 16 , 1840. 

In March 1842 he succeeded Father Ferneding in New Alsace, 

and from there probably returned to his native country. 

( End of Page 307 ) 

MUNSCHINA, ALPHONS. He was born in Strassburg, Alsace, Germany, May 

16, 1815. He came to u. s. with Father .Martin's company, sailing on 

"Bepublioan" from Haver Grass, April 2 , 1839; -- New York September 

11; via Wheeling and Ohio River to Louisville; thence by Iouisville 

& St. Louis Post Road to Vincennes; arrived at this end of his long 

.journey about the 23rd of October 1839. 
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He had finished his classics in Strassburg and now continued 

his studies in St. Charles Baromeo Seminary in Vincennes, Philosophy 

and 'l'heology. He was ordained in Vinosnnes; Tonsure and Minor 

Orders May 21, 1842, Bubdeacon October 2, 1842, Deaoonate November 

13, 1842, Priesthood February 18, 1843. 

'The spring, summer and early fall he r~ained in Vincennes 

taking care of the Germans there and helping out as- professor in the 

Seminary. Immediately after All Saints 1843 he went as resident 

" pastor t,o Oldenburg, attended from there Enoohsburg, Mulhausen, and 

St. Mary of the Rooks, and St. Nichole.so At Eno.ohsburg, five miles 

west, seven families had just finished a log church about .20 x 40 and 

he said the first Mass there on st. John Evangelist's Day , (December 

27) 1843, and probably also blessed the church on that day. Before 

this there was no station, i.e. Mass in private house, because these 

families went to Oldenburg for Mass on Sundays 0 rain or shine", cold 

or hot -- weather and roads made no difference. When (End of Page 308) 

"the flato" we:.t·e too deep for wagons the women went in the saddle and 

the men and boys walked. Though Father Munsohina was a very young man, 

only just ordained, he possessed the patience and wisdom of a much 

older man. When he was not out on his circuit he cooked his meals and 

slept in his little saor1$ty in Oldenburg. He knew the people had no 

money, almost all having settled only one or two years before, and , 

therefore , he asked for no salary, but he asked in his publications 

and in private interviews for eatables which they were to bring on 

Sundays coming to church. Once he asked the "oldest set·tler" , Gerlard 

Wisker of Enoohsburg to bring him a side of bacon. This man, just 

because he was "the oldest settler" was the poorest of them all 

beoause he came out from the city unprepared. So the inevitable 

answer was: "Oh your Reverence, I haven't tasted bacon for two years. 

I live on eggs and squirrel meat and sassafras tea". For most people 



- 176 -

at that time 1 t was a blessing that whisl<ey coat onl y twel ve cents 

a gallon. 

From December 1844 till February 15, 1846 he was i n Fort Wayne, 

attending Avilla, Decatur, Hesse Kassel and Kendo l ville . 

In November 1846 he came t'ran Fort Wayne to Long Branch, later 

cal led st. Ann's, Jennings County, Indiana. In s t. Ann's he built a 

" church and rectory, both of logs; and a brick church at Mulhausen; 

a frame church at Napleon (End of Page 309) and a frame ohurob at 

Four Corners, oix Mile , P. o., dedicated in honor of st . James in 

1851 ; established a school in the "German set tlement" St. Magdalen's 

on Michig~y, Road twenty-five miles north of Madi son . "Four Corners" 

or Buena Vista on Brownstown Road had ju.st been la i d out in 1850 or 

perhaps 1849 . There was a store and a few houses there at the cross 

roads and therefore long afterwards was called "Four Cornersn though 

the originators of the village had dubbed it Buena Vista. Here Fa ther 

Munschina built st. James Church because the Ger.mans of St . 

Catherine's all lived west , sorne as much as f i ve mi les, whereas the 

Irish a l l 11 ved over towards 'l.'ripton (North Vernon). Buena Vista was 

two miles west of "St . Catherine's in the Bush" . All of these places 

were attended from St. Ann's. Father Munschina built a priest house 

at Four corners and furnished the ohuroh with pews, altars, and a 

bell; also drew a number of Alsatian catholic settlers to that pl ace . 

In March 1854 he was appointed pastor of Lanesville, Harrison 

County. From here he organized St. Mary's parish, New Albany. In 

Lanesville he started a s chool in September 1854 under the care of 

the Sisters of Providenoe. He finished the rectory and gave it over 

(End of Pag~ 310 ) to the Sisters for a dwelling. 

Father Weninger preached a mission in 1855 . In 1856 he began 

work on a new parish church and began to us e the still unfini shed 

church for services in 1860. It was completed and blessed by Bishop 
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St. Palais in June 1864. During about twenty yea.rs he attended st. 

M1chael ws, the firstchuroh in all that district, built about 1812, 

" and anciently called "Muller's Chapel". In 1860 he built a frame 

church, st. Peters, in place of a log church built by Father Dion. 

In 1872 he built the first chijrch in Laconia, Harrison County. In 

the forepart of the 90's he resigned on account of advanced age and 

lived retired at Lanesville ·till the end of his industrious life, 

which came on All Souls Day 1898. He was buried at Lanesville, 

Monday, November 7, 1898. (End of Page 311) 

MURPHY, p~m~ICK, J. R., was born in Ireland about 1820 ; finished his 

studies in Vincennes and was ordained there: Minor Orders December 

19, 1846, oubdeacon January 24, 1847, Deacon F'ebruary 27, 1847, and 

Priest March 25 , 1847. 

In the summer of 1847, attending fran st. Vincent's he was in 

Indianapolis, ''rece1 ved four converts " , Indianapolis 1 tem in Boston 

Pilot, olipped in Whrfrd . of September 16, 1847. In 1848 he succeeded 

John Gueguen at St. Mary's , Davis County. P'rom there he attended 

Bloomington and visited Bedfor d and built a little church at Mount 

. Pleasant, in Martin County, both church and village disappeared before 

1882. He also took care cf the laborers on the new Railroad building 

between Salem, Washington County, and Gossport, Owen County. In 

Bedford he held services in the court House and private house~ from 

1850 till 1969. In 1859 he went from Davis County to Indianapolis 

abo ut ten months (Alerding). Catholic Directory 1854 gives his 

address at Mt. Pleasant, Indiana; 1858 and 1859 Mendota , Illinois; 

1861 Rook Island, Illinois; 1864 St. Charles, Illinois; 1865 Chicago , 

Illinois; 1869 Waverly, Iowa. . (End of Page 312) 
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Our Tabella record.a his death, 0 J'uly 1871". Whrfrd. Septembe.r 

15, 1869 says: "On Wednesday afternoon., Sept ember 1, ( 1869) Reverend 

P.R. Murphy fell under o. & M. · rnilrond train at Vinqennes Junction 

and was in$tantly killed when he jumped off because his baggage had 

not been put on the train. He was on his way to relatives in Davis 

County, Indiana." The obituary of 1871 does not report a P. J. R. 

Murphy. (End of Page 313) 

MUBPHY, THOMAS, came to our diocese in 1847. He succeeded John 

MoDermot in St. Vincent, Shelby County, and had the care of that 

parish and its missions from ·1047 till some time in 1848. 

In 1S49 he was in Wilmington, New Hanover County, North Carolina, 

st . Thomas Church, and attended Smithville, Brunswick County. That l 

charge he held till some 'time between 1865 and 1868. In which years 

he probably died or returned to his native country. (End of Page 314) 

"-

NEUBER, JOSEPH, -- Whrfrd. January 22, 1862, says: "Father Joseph 

Neuber bu! :~ a frame ohuroh 50 x 30 for the Germans in Johnstown, Pa. 

It was blessed on January 4, 1852 by Reverend Tobias Mullen, the 

pastor of the Irish parish in Johnstown." 

From Johnstown he came to our diocese and was pastor of 

Celestine in 1853 and 1854. In 1855 and 1856 he was pastor of New 

Alsace, tending also to Lawrenceburg. :F'rom there he was sent as 

pastor of the German church in Lafayette in September 1857, attending 

also Dalphi till 18600 (End of Page 315} 
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NEUHOFER, FRANCIS JOSEPH, was born tn the parish of St. Phi lips, Posey 

County, Indiana, May 17, 18620 Ile studied 1n St. Meinraa and waa 

ordained there June 1~, 1886. He celebrated his Primiz in St. Joseph's, 

Vanderburg Co11nty, .June 20, 1886; was cha.plain of St. Mary's Hosp1 tel, 

Ev11nsv1lle , till he went as pastor to Four Corners, Jennings County, in 

FebruaI'y 1887. From there he was promoted tQ Hamburg, Franklin County, 

in 1891. He was a pious end devout soul and always full of youthful 

life and steady energy although suffering from slow consumption ever 

since his nrdination. In July, August and Sep.tember 1897 he and Father 

'!'hie ma.de a tour of Europe on th~ Steamer "Fri_esland", landing et 
. · " 

Antwerp , thence via Brussels, Metz , Strassburg, Muhlhausen, Basel, 

Zurioh, .A.rt-Golde.u up the Gothard, thence to Einsiedeln, stopping some 

" time at all these places and a longer lay-off to rest up at Zurich and 

and Einsiedeln. At E1ns1edlen we parted, agreeing on a certain day 

and hour to meet, for our return on the American liner "Paris" a.t the 

railroad ticket office Waterloo Station , I..ondon. The hour was 8 A. M. 

and we met there promptly without waiting more than ten minutes for 

one another. After our return he took up his pastoral work at Hamburg 

again till about November 1891, when he retired to st. Francis 

Hospital, Fairmount, (End of Page 316) Cincinnati. Here he had 

the best room in the place and the best ·of care for $400.00 a year 

(purchasing power of money was very high in the 90's). Here I spent 

a week with him every month during 1888 till his death February 7, 1899, 

Tuesday, 7 A.M. I had left Hayden that morning, just before the hospital 

telegram arrived, to spend the week with him. It was the last week. 

I believe there never were two friends who understood one another so 

well as we did, though we hardly ever agreed on nny subject whatever, 

but 1 t took over five yea rs before we found out that we matched so 

perfectly. At College, for five years, together all the time, we hardly 

spoke to one another and both bristled at that when we did. 
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We buried h1m on Friday, February 10, 1899 as quietly as he had 

lived, from the Hospital chapel in the catholic cemetery in St. Berna rd ,, 

where he h0 4 chosen his resting place. 

His parents, both natives of Westphalia, Germany, died at 

Hamburg during his pastorate there and were buried in Hamburg. TViO 

sist·ers, Mary and Otilia , also died young and were: buried in st. 
Joseph's parish, Vanderburg County, and his will provided for a 

( End of Pag e 317} oemetery monument for them. He died poor of earthly 

gooda as our lord, possessing a t his death .cnly $24.60. He had kept up 

a $2,000.00 life insurance polioy, whioh was paid promptly after his 

deatho Of this he disposed by will: Funeral expenditures; second, 

$325.00 debt; third, grave stone ($125.00) for his sisters; fourth, 

~500.00 donation to St. Francis Hospital; fifth, $300.00 for Masses for 

hiraself; sixth, i 400.00 for Masses for himself and his parents and 

sisters. The balance for Masses ($125.00) for the departed Sisters of 

the Hospital. It was said that this was the first time the Sisters had 

been remembered in that way. To the hospital he also willed his Primiz 

chalice, which the Sisters in turn gave to me as a souvenir. .Amongother 

things he le:f't his gold watch to his nephew, Frank Salmen, of st. 
Joseph's. (~nd of Page 318) 

NEYRON, LOUIS, was born in France in 1791 and was ordained there about 

1820 or 1825. He was a physician in the French army and was present at 

the ba ttle of Waterloo. He was ordained in France prior to 1836. In 

answer to Bishop Brute's appeal he volunteered for the American 

missions and. oame to Vincennes with Bernard Schaefer ·1n the spring of 

1836. ~ome months after his arrival he was appointed pastor of Holy 

Trinity Church, New Aibany, and remained there till he retired to 

Notre Dame in 1864 at the age of seventy- three yearso 
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ll'rom New Albany he tended '!the Knobs" , (St . Mary's Assum.ptlon 

Church) and Bradford, Jeffersonvi lle a nd Che.rles town ( Dir. 1849). 

Dir . 1644 says: Reverend l-foyron v1si ts regularly 'I·he Knobs, la:nes

ville and M.1.lle.r·s Set tlement, s.n d visits occasionally Jeffersonville 

and Corydone Some time prior to 1854 he ·built a bri ok church in New 

Albany. In 1859 he vi si .ts Bedford, Bloomington, . and surrounding 

territory. 

After his r etirement to Notre Dame he "for many years taught 

anatomy 1~ Notre Dame University" and died there January 7, 1888, age 

n1nety-se·,ren yea.rs. (End of Page 319) 

NONNENMACHER, A.LOYB, was born in Altenheim, Diocese Strassburg, 

Alsace, December 25, 183~, a.i.1d was ordained in Strassburg, December 

18, 1859. He ceme to u. s. A. 1866. In December 1867 he was an 

assistant in ~t. Mary's Church, Indianapolis. In 1868 he succeeded 

F'ather Kaufman as pastor of st. Mary o:t' the Hocks and· held that 

. pastorate till he joined the Columbus, Ohio ., Diocese in 1870 or 1871. 

On April 25, 1871 he took charge of St., Mary's Church, Portsmouth, 

Ohio. 

Cath. Col. Rec., 'May 5, 1911, says: "On Tuesday (April 28) 

Rt. Reverend Msgr. Louis Nonnen, Hector of St. Mary's Church, 

Portsmouth, (Ohio) celebrated the 40th anniversary of his pastorate. 

There was no publio celebration on account of the convalescent 

condition from recent serious illness, but the entire parish att~nded 
. " 

Mass celebrated by Father Glockner. Thereafter the school children 

called on Father Nonnen and presented him with a great big boquet of 

roses. Msar. was priest fifty-two years, ordained in Alsace, Germany, 

in 1859, came to u. ~. in 1866, and after five years of pastoral work 

in Indiana was appointed pastor of ( End of Page 320) st. Mary's 
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Church, assuming charge Apri 1 25, 1871. There l1e has · remained eve!" 

sinoe." Whrfrd. item dated Columbus, Qhio, January 13, 1906, says: 

" M. M. Mee.re, the Cathedral pastor, the lieverr3nd Dean louis Nonnen, 

of St. Mary's, Portsmouth, have been ~ade Monsignors by the Pope. 

At. St. Mary of the Rocks he used his full name. In Columbus he 

dropped the seoond half from 1871 on. 

In .the summer of 1889 he crossed the Atlantic to revisit the 

scenes of his childhood and early youth. 

Dir. 1913 Necrology -- "Msgr. Alous Nonnen died December 28, 

1911", e..nd was buried, no doubt, i.n Portsmouth, Ohio. (End of Page 321) 

O' BRIEN, Ji\M.ES.A., was born 1860; joined the Congregation of the Holy 

Ghost and was ordained in 1887. Served the Order till 1895 and then 

came to Indianapolis with intention to joi~g our ranks. Served as 

assistant at St. John 1 s, Indianapolis, 1695, till his death April 2a. 
1898. He was buried at Indianapolis, May 2, 1898. (End of Page 322) 

O'BYRNE (alias O'Beirne) PA'I'FUCK, was born in Ireland 1809; ordained 

1833. He t.eJpe:::rs in 1837 on .. our records e. t Logansport, Mount 

Pleasant and Madison; departed from here prior to Mfiy 1844. In 1849 

he is ~astor of Roxbury, Mass., which parish he held till 1868, when 

he held a oharge on Boston Highlands, St. Joseph's Church. This 

pastorate he retained till his death in May 1983. (End of Page 323) 
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O'CONNEL, PHILIP, was born in Ireland ubo ut 18200 Finished his 

studies in Vincennes Seminary and prda ined there: Tonsure December 

21, 1845, Minor March 7, 1846, Subdeac~n March 25, 1847, Deacon, 

and Priest by a visiting Bishop at Vinoenne~ Apr.11 ?, 1849. 

In 1851 he was assistant in Fort Wayne, attending Pulaski. 

In 1852 he was in Logansport; in 1853 and 1854 he was pastor of 

Scipio; next he was helping out . in some scholastic institution. 

On s t. Me1nrad's Day (February) 1858 he came to st. Meinrad and 

taught in the colleg e and helped in the pastora ti on of the neighbor

ing parish~s till h.e dit:,d in. s t. Meinrad of consumption, June 14, 

1861, and was buried on the Fathers cemetery June 16, 1861. 

(F~d of Page 324) 

O'CONNOR, BEDE, o. s . B., was b~rn in London, England, in 1826. 

In 1840 the pastor of the Ger;nan catholic ohuroh in London sent him 

to ~insiedeln, Switzerland, to study for the priesthood. His 

expenses were ) aid out of the funds furnished by a reconverted 

apostate who died penit0~t in Hussia about A. D. 1800. 

Fa.ther Lede lll6.~e his Solemn vows in 1847; ordained priest 

September 23, 1851; -volunteered for the Vincennes missions at the 

call of Father Kundeok of Jasper; left Einsiedeln December 21, 1852 

(with Ifatber Ulri ch Christen, o. s. B. in command); sailed on steam

ship "Hermann" i'ro- -1 Southhampton, January 7, 1853; landed in New York 

January 31; ct.une to Vincennes, via St. Vincents, PA., Februe~y 17, 

1853; did pnstoral ~~ rk in Madison, May, June and July 1853; 

purchased the Henry ~~nning farm and log dwelling (160 acres) for 

$2,650.00 , August 12, 1863. Tradition has it that Mount Marsh, east 

end of Madison, and ]'ulton Hill in Troy were considered for a 

location of · the proposed Benedictine institution anu Ulrich Christen 
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decided in favor of the present location of st. Meinrad (Denning 

farm). 

April 17, 1853 Bishop laid the cornerstone of st. Wendel 

~hurch, Leonard Brandt preaching in German (End of Page 325) and 

Father Bede in English. 1855 January -- May he was in Cannelton and 

Troy. 1853 Ausust and Septanber in 'l'roy and Cannelton. October 20 , 

1859 he said the first Mass in Huntingburg. June 19, 1859, Trinity 

Sunday, he blessed St. Michael's Church in Cannelton for Father 

Michael Marendt, the pastor and builder of the church. In April 1863 

he preacr~ra a Mission for Ostlangenberg in st. Aug. Church, 

Jeffersonville. 1866, October 28 , he preached in German at corner

stone laying of ~t. Mary's Church, Evansville. 1872, July 7, preached 

at cornerstone laying of the Assumption Church, Evansville. 1875, 

May 18, he laid cornerstone of the second church in Hookport, Spencer 

County. 1875, September 19, cornerstone of ss.. Heart Convent, 

Indianapolis , was laid and Father Bede, V. G., preached both the 

German and English sermons. 1873, May 25, Bishop's first visit to 

New Castle, frame church was blessed and Father Bede preached the 

sermon. 1859 -- 1866 he was pastor of LJt. Joseph's Church, Terre 

Haute. Then recalled to Vincennes tq act as Chancellor of the diooese 

in December 1866. At the cornerstone laying in Indianapolis (see 

above) on Sunday, September 19, 1875, it rained, he got wet, caught 

cold ., visited father Schnell in Columbus, neglected incipient 

(End of Page 326) pnewnonia, insisted on returning to Vincennes for 

Sunday , got as far -as Terre Haute on :E'riday in a oondi tion that they 

had to hurry to give him Extreme Unction. He rall~ed slightly but 

died ~aturday, ~eptember 25, 1875 at ~t. Joseph's, Terre Haute, and 

was buried there on the catholic cemetery, September 28. 

The Terre Ha.ute 0 Even1ng Gazette" of September 28 reports the 

funeral · celebratione "The most impress! ve funeral ever held in Terre 
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Hauteo All the oity took part. Father Benoit celebrated the Requiem, 

Abbo, Martin Marty of St. Meinrad preached the funeral sermon. The 

procession to the cemetery: l!'irst, oi ty school board; second, 
-

Vincennes attendants; third, Societies of st. Joseph's Church; fourth, 

Societies of the English church; fifth, the clergy in eight carriages; 

sixth, the hearse and pallbearers; seventh, fifty carriages of 

attendants.'' (End of Page 327) 

O'DONAGHUE, TIMOTHY. His parents from Ireland oame to Davis County 

1834 and there Timothy O'Donaghue was born November 9, 1844. He 

studied four years in Bardstown and Philosophy a.nd Theology in St. 

Meinrad; was ordained in Indianapolis by Bishop Purcell: Deacon 

:F'ebruary l, and Priest February 2 , 1878. The end of February he went 

as first resident pastor to Montezu.'tla, attending St. Mary's, Rockville, 

till October 1879, when Montezuma was attached elsewhere and Timothy 

O'Donaghue went as pastor to st. Mary's, Davis County, attending St. 

Joseph's, Martin County. 

In 1890 he took charge of Loogootee. In St. Mary's the present 

church (No. 3) was under construction when he arrived. He completed 

it in 1881. (Size 110 x 55) 

May 20, 1910 he resigne·d Loogootee and took the chaplaincy at 

Highland, where he died September 2, 1923. Aft er funeral services in 

st. Francis Xavier Church he was buried in Vincennes, Thursday, 

September 6, 1923. He was a brother of Bi shop D. O'Donaghue of 

Louisville. (End of Page 328.) 
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O 'DONOVAN, DYANISIUS, was born of a moderately wealthy tennent family · 

in Ireland, December 25 , 1839. He studied in Montreal and was ordained 

for the diocese London, Ontario, Canada, June 29, 1863. He oame to our 

diocese in 1869 or 1870 and was pastor of Brownsburg from 18'10 till he 

exchanged with T. x. Logan and took charge of Greencastle in 1674. Here 

he was particularly liked by tpe non-oatholios because of his strong 

views on total abstinence. Greencastle is a Methodist university town. 

In 1877 he returned to Brownsburg as pastor. In 1911 he is still 

remembered also for saying the prayers in Irish when leading in church 

and his flock answered in Irish. 

Father l.Dgen had made extensive church improveme~ts in 

Brownsburg that were not all paid for. Father O'Donovan refused to 

pay the~e parish debts also after an ultimatum from Indianapolis, 
' 

suspension violation of suspension and excom. followed in the spring 

of 1881. By January 1882 the civil courts decided the church 

property must be surrendered to the Bishop . He retired to some private 

property in or near Sullivan, Indiana. A civil suit for damages -- on 

the grqunds of unjust removal followed (End of Page 329 ) ($50~000 . 00)o 

This dragged on till·Ootober 1884 end decided against him. In 

Sullivan he continued his quiet hermi tical lite saying his Divine. 

Office every day. In later years·, at St . Croix, I got to know and 

understand him though he never dropped~ word concerning by-gone years. 

Ha was very good to me and we spent many ~uiet and interesting 

evenings togetherG On the wine question he was inclined to 

Maniohae1sm, using of it just as little for Mass as could be allowed. 

He also had a -tinge of Galioan1sm --- That and an uncommon sense of 
• 

justice combined with strong will power and a·firm faith in his own 

judgement of things explains how one naturally pious and devout as 

he was could hold out against higher a.uthori ty SO· long. 
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From 1897 till summer of 1904 he was pastor of st. Croix, 
Perry County, leading -a humble, quiet life, preparing his own meals~ , 
than~fully accepting my assistance when I was around. In 1904 he 

went as chaplain to St. Ann's Orphanage, Terre Haute, and took care 

of that position till our Lord called him January 26, 1912. He was 

buried at st. Mary of the (End of Page 330) Woods, January 30. 

I love to think of him even now and I am sure that our IDrd took good 

oare of him because he was honest in his views. (End of Page 331) 

O'FLANIGAN, MICHAEL, was ordained at Vincennes with Pat. Murphy, Fr. 

Gouesse and Ant. Carius. Minor December 19, 1846, Subdeaoon January 

.24, 1847, Priest March 25 , 1847. 

From September 12 , 184? till August 8, 1848 he was pastor of 

St. Patrick's Church, Lagro, Indiana. (End of Page 332) 

O'NEILL, HUGO, born at Dungarven, County Waterford, Ireland, May 18, 

1838. Classical studies at Dungarven; Theology at Waterford; 

ordained in St. Mary's College, Osoott, Birmingham, England, for 

Nottingham. Some time assistant at St. Barnabas Cathedral; eleven 

years at Ilkeston, Derbysh1r; four years at Hathersage near Sheffield. 

~in April 1882 he came to u. s. and plaoed in charge of st. Joachim's 

parish, Frankford, Pa. (Phil.). In October .1882 given charge of 

st. Patrick's Church, Indianapolis, which he tended till in 1885, when 

he went East. (Dir. 1886 his address is Troy, N. Y.) (Unattached). 

(End of Page 333. 
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O'REILLY, JOSEPH, - On October 14, (Sunday) 1860, Bishop Saint Palaia 

ordained a t Vincennes: filubdeaoons Egidius Merz of Fulda, Germany, 

and Anton Scheideler of Westphalia, Germany, and conferred Dea.conete 

on these two and Joseph Reilly of Ireland, on Thursday following 

(October 18). These three were raised to the sa cred priesthood, 

Sunday, October 21, 1860. (Whrfrd. of October 25, 1860.) 

Frofil this - we learn thet he was born in Ireland about 1834, 

finished his studies in Vincennes, and was ordained there as above. 

He was at once sent to Greencastle with Bedford and Bloomington 

attached. His first visit to Bloomington was on December 2 , 1860. 

Bedford was a station where he held services in a private house 

and sometimes i n the public hall of Mr . J. Francis, till in 1864. 

Early in 1864 he was sent as first resident pastor to 

·cambridge City. Here he built the church · on the foundation laid 

by Villars of Richmond in 1863. The school was discontinued for 

wan t of a good teacher and insufficient aooommodations. At the 

retreat in 1662 Bishop Saint Palais advised the priests to discontinue 

private oetholio schools because double taxation was too much of a 

burden on the catholic people. (End of Page 334) 

In Whrfrd. of November 29~ 1860, the poet, J. A. B. dedicates 

a beautiful poem of twelve stanzas to the Neopresbyters Egidius Merz, 

Anton Scheideler and Joseph O'Reilly, in honor of their first Holy 

Mass. Ti..i.c poe·~ refers only to their first Mass and in no way to the 

day of celebration. But they approached the altar together, hence 

they all three celebrated ·their First Mass probably the following 

Sunday, October 28, and assisted on another. I run no judge of poetry, 

but I know what I like, and this poem I like decidedly. 

Father O'Reilly, like Philip and William Doyle and Bede 

O'Connor, spoke and wrote German fluently. From. Gossport, Indiana, 

he sent a communication da ted September 9, 1862 to Cincinnati Whrfrd. 
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correcting misstatements sent from Bedford to Cincinnati telegraph. 

"The catholics of Bedford did not purchase the Methodist church but 

only spoke ot buying it, and then gave up the idea because of the hard 

times. Bedford bas not thirty to · forty but only fifteen to twenty 

families. They are not attended from Vincennes but by your humble 

servant, who never intends to be permanently stationed in Bedford -

which is not on the Jefferson R.R. but on the Iou. N. Albo & Chi. " 

R.R. (later called the Monon}. If you will please publish this you 

(End of Pag e 335 } will ob-lige , you:r friend, Joseph O'Reilly." 

From Cambridge he went as assistant to Father Dupontovice in 

Madison 18?0 and was there till he was called to assist at the 

Cathedral in Vincennes in 1875. 

Our Tabella says he died in 1890. (End of Page 336) 

, O'ROURK, MIClL\.EL, was born in Ireland; finished his studies in 

Vincennes and was ordained there August 15, 1841. Shortly after 

ordination he was sent as pastor to Dover , Dearborn County. From 

Dover he attended St. Peter, Blue Creek, and St. Joseph's, Dearborn 

County. He visited Mi l hausen occasional l y though it belonged to 

Oldenburg, and also visited Lawrenceburg from 1841 -- 1844, which 

belonged to New Alsace. Richmond he visited till Bacquelin came to 

Shelby County. Cambridge history says it was visited by O'Rourk from 

New Alsace. After Ferneding went to Cincinnati he took up his resi

dence at New Alsace, by far the first place of all thats. E. district. 

Directory of 1844 gives his address "St. Pauls, Dearborn County"; 

1. e. New Alsace giving St. Joseph's, Dearborn County, and Lawrence

burg as its missions. In May 1844 he attended the diocesan Synod in 

Vincennes . 
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It is certain that he returned to I reland after summer ot 

1846, probably shortly after Father Bennet came to Dover. Bennet 

was ordained July 5, 1846 and was sent to Dover shortly after that 

date. ( End of Page 337) 

OLIVIER, DONATUS, was born in Nantez inI..o~atn, Franoe, · in 1746. He 

was ordained about 1771. Left his country to save his life during 

the years of terror, probably 1791, and crune to New Orleans, th~nce 

up the river to take care of St. Louis, Mo., Kaskaskia, Roach Prairie 

and Vincennes, residing at Roach Prairie, Illinois. At the age of 

eighty-three he resigned in 1829 and retired to the Marist's estab

lishment on the Barrens, Perry County, Mo. He was a man of 

exceptional piety. The last three years he could hardly see at all 

and hear but little, yet he said Mass every day up to the last few 

months. The last three weeks he could not leave his room on account 

of a severe cold he had o ontre.oted and of which he died January 2 91 

1841. (Whrfrd. March 18, 1841.) (End of Page 338) 

OPERMANN, CHARLES, was born in Duderstadt, Hanover, Germany, in 1808. 

After his preparatory studies in Germany he went to st. Sulpioe, 

Pa ris, to study Theology. In Paris he answered Vincennes ' call for 

Germ.an priests and crossed over in 1840. He came directly to St. 

Charles College, Vincennes, to finish his studies. Tonsure and Minor 

Orders received in Paris. In Vincennes he was ordained: Subdeaoon 

~une 5, 1841; Deacon August 15; and Priest September 12, 1841. (He 

was a highly educated young man, speaking French as fluently ·as his 

1 own moth,:r toncue. His comm.a.nd of German was 

\ see from a communication in defense of Father 

exceptional, as one may 

Weinzopfleu 1n Whrfrd. 
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of June 50, 1842.) On special invitation or Father Kundeck he cele

brated his first Mass in Jasper, September 19, 1841. The pastor of 

Jasper, anxious to forget for a time the rough shod ways of the woods 

and to enjoy the association of his peer, retained the roung gentleman 

as a helper on his many missions several months, but by Christmas 1841 

he was called to take care of the Germ.an parishoners of St. Francis 

Xavier's, Vincennes. (End of Fage 339) In the fall of 1842 he 

was sent to the Germans in ~outheastern Indiana with orders to see 

about the needs in New Albany, and Harrison County, on his way to 

Oldenburg and Dearborn County. Hence in the winter 1842 -- 1843 he 
ft held services in Muller Chapel and purchased ten acres of ground at 

Lanesville for ~326.oo. The dwelling on this land he fitted up to 

serve as the first church in Lanesville. He went on to Oldenburg 

before Lent 1843 and returned again for Easter confessions After 

Easter. In Oldenburg he resided till November 1843, when he changed 

his residence to ~to John's, Dover, Dearborn County, extending his 

pastoral visits as far as Madison and Harrison County. In these 

years the priests lived in the saddle especially from November till 

May when sick calls were most nwnerous. Their residence only served 

for a place to get their mail and where people could leave the1r 

messages for sic~ calls. All of 1846 he had the care of Germans in 

Vincennes. In 1846 he was sent to take care of the Germans 1n 

Evansville. Dir. of 1849 (i.e. in 1848) he helped Father Durbin in 

Union County, Ky. "Union County, Ky., ss. Heart of Jesus Church and 

St. Ambrose Church, -- .Reverend Elisha Durbin who attends fifteen 

stations~~ Ky., Ill., and Ind., -- Reverend c. Opermann who attends 

three German Stations." From Union County, Ky. he went to New Orleans 

because of ill health and died there. (End of Page 340) 

Whrfrd. October 18, 1849 says: "On Beptember 10, this year, 

died Father Karl Oppermann at New Orleans ., age forty-one years. He 



- 191 -

was ordained in diocese Vincennes and l abored there till six months 
/ 

ago, when he came south on account of sickness. A violent attack of 

fever caused his early death." (End of Page 341) 

OREM, REVEREND WILU .AM HENRY, was born of non-catholic parents in New 

Jersey, about 1823. In the 30's and 40's the conversion of a son to 

the catholic faith was worse than death to his parents. Therefore he 

left father and mother , brothers and sisters, as our IDrd advises , 

for the love of Him, and studied for the priesthood in the diocese of 
I 

Erie, Pa . 

In 1863 he was pastor of 011 cr·eek, Pa . (Erie ) , 1864 in 

Yonkers, N. J.~ 1865 till 1872 in Columbus, Indiana. During his 

Columbus pastorate he built a large permanent brick church in Seymour 

and also tended regularly to Edinburg. He was a very eloquent man, 

both in public lectures and private conversation., and evidently 

sincere and wholehearted in everything he did. Therefore he was 

highly esteemed not only by his par1shoners but also by all non-

catholi cs of Columbus and Edinburg. (Bartholomew Co. Hist.) 

In order to return to his parents in New Jersey he asked for 

and obtained our Bishop's permit to join the diocese of Newark, N. J. 

in 18?2. Here he was put in charge of Haoketstown , a parish started 

in 1864 , Assumption of the (End of Page 342 ) Blessed Virgin Mary 

Church, warr en County, now in the diocese of Trenton. Stanhope was 

a mission attended from Hacke,stown. 

He died et Haoketstown, April 15, 1889, age sixty-six years. 

(End of Page 343) 
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OSREDKAR, LEO, o. s. F., was born at Kirchstatten, diocese Laibach, 

Austria, May 5, 1811. He was ordained for La.ibaoh, September 23, 

1834. Immigrated 1852. His first charge here was pastor of Benton , 

Mo., Scott County. This place he~ a church but not yet dedicated •. 

From Benton he attended 'l'ymappi ty Bottom, which also had a church not 

yet dedicated . In 1858 1;he church is named St. Mary's. ]'rom Benton , 

Mo. he came to us. Whrfrd. Vol. 23, P. 39 -- News item from "Wolfs 

Creek (St. Philomena) Franklin County, Indiana, in September 1869. 

"On August 11, ot. Philomena Patron Ii'east Day, blessing of St. 

Philomena banner blessed by Pater Leo of St. Peter's specially invited 

for that purpose by our pastor, Reverend Weisenberger." 

At s t. Peters -- "Church on the Blue Creek" - he lived and 

labored the rest of his life. On st. Michael's Day 1869 he blessed 

the parish cemetery in Brookville a.nd the reporter to the Whrfrd . addst 

0 St. Michael's Day, ten years ago (i859) Father Leo Osredkar visited us 

the first time." In 1859 and many years after he tended St. Mary of 

the Rooks, Wolf Creek and Brookville from St. Peter's. 

(End of Page 344) 

He died in st. Peters, Blue Creek, May 1882 (l~lerding), or 

May 10~ 1882 as Brookville reporter to Whrfrd. in 1887 has it. Cath. 

Dir. has May 1882. In the Cath. Dir. his name is given: Ozdecar, 

Ozkar, Ottiscar, Odi~car, till finally after t wenty years it comes 

out Osrea~a ana at last Osredkar. (End of Page 345) 

OSTER, ANDREW , born in Mommenheim, Alsace, January 23 , 1852. Made 

his classical studies in Strassburg , then came to U. s. A. in 1873; 

studied Philosophy and Theology in St. Meinrad; ordained in st. Meinrad 

May 25, 1875. He celebrated his Primiz in st. Mary's Church, 

Indianapolis, by invitation of Father Scheidler, German Vic. General. 

\ 
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He was first two years assistant in Holy Trinity Church, Evansville; 

July 1877 assistant in St. Francis Xavier Church, Vinoennes. Then 

he took a vacation tour to visit his parents in Alsace. Then pastor 

of St. Marks, Perry County,September and October 1881; to Newcastle 

till August 29, 1883. Thence to Cambridge. City 1883 to 1885. Here 

he paid i 500.00 debt, installed a church furnace, and refurnished the 

church with stations, pews and organ , and then went to Columbus in 

November 1886. The Columbus pastorate he held twenty-two years, till 

he was promoted to St . Francis Xavier Church, Vincennes, in 1go7. 

Here he died after one month's serious illness, Thursday, November 23, 

1911, and was buried in Vincennes, Tuesday, November 28. 

(End of Page 346) 

OSTERUNG, LAWRENCE, 0. s. J?. , was born in Holland in 1822; ordained 

priest o. s. F. in 1848; came to U. s. A. 1860; stopped some time at 

St. Francis Church, Cincinnati; St. Stephan's Church, Hamilton, Ohio, 

assistant in 1861; first resident pastor of Enoohsburg about April 

1862. He was a very zealous preacher and instructor of children, 

practiced the poverty of his Order (used wooden shoes when at home). 

He purchased a two story brick store and dwelling on a three acre 

parcel of grouna across the road from the church in 1862 for 

$2,000.00 and changed it into a priests residence. 

In 1864 he built a one story brick teachers dwelling which 

served this purpose till the present day {1926). Be attended Concord 

(so named by the English and Germen Methodist, about 1845) St. 

Maurice Church regularly twice a month on Sundays. After the Brothers 

College bankrupted in 1865 he named the church St. Francie of Asstssi 

but under his suaoessor it regained its original name st. I'4au:rice. 
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In July 1867 tire broke out in the priest's barn which 

destroyed also the rectory. The (End of Page 347) property was 

insured for $2 .000.00 in a .company that went out of business shortly 

after, no insurance paid. All this trouble caused F'ather Osterling 

to change his residence toot. Maurice in the spring of 1868, till 

he went as pastor to tit. Ann's, Jennings County, in October 1868. 

Here he remained till his death on February 9• 1877, and was buried 

1n St. Ann's church, afe fifty-:f'lve years and twenty-nine yeara 

priest. 

In June 18?1 he rev 1s1 ted his native land and returned to 

st. Ann's in September 1871. (End of Page 348) 

OSTlANGENBERG, KASPER HENRY, was born March 4, 1810 of Hof-Laugenberg 

" family at I.a.ugenberg, Kreis Wiedenbruck, I. w., diocese Paderborn; 

came to u. s. A., St. Louis, 1833; entered the Seminary at the 

Barrens, November 1, 1833. On February 24, 1836 the Seminary Rector 

reports to Bishop that student Ostlangenberg was dangerously 111; 

had not satisfied law on military service, hence dispense needed from 

Rome for want of Exeat. · He was ordained pri est June 7, 1838. Till 

the spring of 1839 he was attached to the cathedral to care for the 

Germana in st. louis and over the river in Illinois. Then took up 

his residence 1n Illinois in a German settlement on Little Mudd Creek, 

(St. Libory} attending the Germans in St. Clair and adjacent counties. 

Among others Shoal Creek (alias Hanover, alias Germantown). On 

August 2 he reports to the Bishop tm t he had ·teen in Carlisle to 

convert a condemned Pole but had failed. Late in 1839 he was sent to 

Indian Creek, Warren County, Mo., including Holls, Pike, Ll.noolnand · 

Clark Counties. Jt·rom there he was sent November 1841 to Galena, 

Illinois, alias :r·ever River, vis1 ted by Badin in 1827 and 1828. From 
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Galena he went to Chicago, August 23, 1844 for all the (End -of Page 349) 

germane in the town. In 1832 there was only one German eatholio, Mr. 

Handorf, the first one there, by now. (August 1844) there were so many 

that Ostlangenberg asked the Bishop's permit for two German catholic 

ohll.rches; vile vn the north and the other on the south side. In March 

1646 both of these churches were given in contract for ; 1,000.00 each, 

st. Joseph (north) and St. Peter's (south). st. Peter's was blessed 

August 2 and Bt. Joseph's August 15, 1846. 

In September 1845 he was sent to Belleville to quiet some 

trouble because he knew these people from the time he was there beforee 

He .finished the church in Belleville, a large church because the parish 

had already one hundred and thirty families, German, Irish, and 

Bohemians. The church was blessed by Bishop Quarter of Chicago, May 

30, 1847 and called it St. Peter's Church. The old first church was 

called St. Barnabas. He paid $3,200.00 debt and then built a rectory 

in 1849. In November 1849 he visited his home country and returned to 

Chicago August 30, 1850, and thence at once baok to Bellevi lle. In 

November 1850 an assistant priest became neoessary and the ohuroh had 

to be enlarged twenty-five feet. late in the fall of 1850 he pur

ohased ground for the eatholio cemetery on Walnut Hill; vrg~r-ized 

Unterstutzunga Verein 1852. He again attended St. Thomas Church 

(End of Page 350) in Johnson settlement which had been closed when a 

church was built at Millstadt (now Centralia). In 1846 he visited 

IDng Prairie, now Paderborn, also Mascoutah and Fayetteville and 

French Village. He can justly be called the Apostle of st. Clair 

county. In November 1855 Bishop O'Regan called him to Chicago and 

made him Vic. Gen. for the Germans in place of Father Plathe who went 

to Iowa and died there April 23, 1858. St. Peter 9 s parish was in 

trouble because Plathe had moved the o.hurch to Polk Street, where it 

is yet. He was of a gentle, quiet disposition and very sensitive. 
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He weathered the stonn t11i May 1858 and then left the diocese. He 

was a particular friend of the Bishop and not so well liked among the 

clergy. (Holweck) He then returned to Germany with intentions to 

remain there, but his American weys didn't fit there and he returned 

in 1860 and was gladly accepted by Bishop of Vincennes who was in 

great need of German priests. Some time in 1860 till May 1861 he had 

ohare;e of ot. Joseph's, Vandenburg County. F'rom May till December 

1661 assistant in Me.di son. Dec.ember 1861 he was given charge of 

Jeffersonville, which he held till he went as first resident pastor 

to Brookville, December 1863. He tended Brookville till December 

1868, (End of Page 351) when he affiliated with the diocese of 

Covington. From 1869 till October 18?3 he was pa s tor of 8t. Joseph's 

Church, Four Mile, Campbelle County, Ky. From Foux Miles he went as 

pastor to J.udlow, Ky., and from Ludlow about May 10, 18?5 to Augusta, 

Ky. The i1..uguata parish he took oare of for the rest of his life. 

The one grea ·t feast in the year that . he loved next to 

Christ.ma.a ana Easter was Corpus Christa and on this favorite feast, 

our lord took him ·co heaven. He died on Corpus Christa , June 4, 1885. 

In Lent of 1885 his health failed. In Holy Week he went to Covington 

Hospit a l for treatment. He recovered partie ily and retu."Iled to 

Aug us ta. The b ishop had confirmed in Augusta in the morning Rnd wa s 

present a t his death bed. Funeral was set for Monda y, J~e 8. In 

the meantime the Bishop preached. a short Mission an<i confirmed in 

Brookville, Ky. (Bracken County, Chronicle of Jun~ 11) and returned 

to Augusta for the funeral, . June a, fifteen priests attending. 

P.B. - (Whrfrd.) On st. Joseph's Day i870 the Bishop con

firmed and blessed a new H:ighaltar in St. Joseph's Church, Four Mile, 

Father Ostlangenberg pastor. (End of Page 352) 
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PANZER, HERMAN ANTON WILHELM, was born 1841 in Herford, Westphalia, 

Germany. 'l'ogether wi tli five other young Theologi~ns of the Seminary 

in Paderborn volunteered for the American missions and sailed on the 

steamship "Bremen" from Bremen on June 6, 1862 (started from Peder

born June 1}; axrived in New York Une 24 and in Cincinnati, ~unday, 

June 29, 1862. Bishop Roseoranz sent them to Mt. tit. Mary ' s 

~eminary for the present. (Whrfrd. July 2, 1862.) Three of these, 

Panzer , Henry Seiberts and Antoni joined our diooese . 

Panzer and Seiberts were ordained in Vincennes : Tonsure and 

Minor Orders June 29, 1864; oubdeaoo·n December 8; Deacon December 17; 
' 

a nd Priest Deoa1nber 21., 1864. F'ather Panzer celebrated his Primiz in 

st. Francis Church, J amestown, Ky. (a few miles up the river from 

Newport) on Christmas Day 1864. In January 1865 he was sent as 

pas tor to St. Joseph's Hill neer New Albany. August, September and 

October 1875 he and :F'ather Ginsz revisited their homes in Germany and 

returned in November. 

On March 4, 1873 he wrote from St. Joseph's Hill to the Whrfrd •. 

suggesting that the German Bishops and the German priests in the 

U. s. A. send in a protest against Bismarks ohurch persecution in 

Germany. Three (End of Page 353) weeks l ater St. Loui~ ?~3toral 

Blat takes up this proposal and four weeks later the Archbishop of 

Cincinnati and his suffre.gous of our Province .sent a letter of protest 

" to the Cardinal Archbishop of Koln. 

a fter his return from Germany in November 1873 he was sent as 

pastor to Napoleon and from there, after about six months, he retired 

to st. Nazianzen, Wisconsin .. 

In St. Joseph's Hill he built a school and teachers house. 

He was a young man of great capability and considerable learning. 

The German e.oademioal course consisted of eight years and all who 

expected to pass the final examination had to do some hard work. 

(End of Page 354 ) 
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Father Panzer contracted quick consumption, of which he died 

after seven weeks of illness, 1n his thirty-ninth year. A short 

time before his death he visited his friend, Reverend H. Jacobs, 

pastor of St. Boniface Church, Manitowoc, Wis., and died in his 

house June 14, 1880 and was buried in 3tg Nazianzen, June 16. 

(Whrfrd. June 23, 1880.) (End of Page 354) 

PAHHET, ANTONY, was born in France and came to Baltimore Seminary 

where Bishop Brute was professor at the time of his appointment as 

Bishop of Vincennes. Parret received Tonsure and Minor Orders there 

and came with Bishop Brute to Vincennes in 1836 and was ordained by 

Bishop Brute: Subdeaoon December 18, 1836, Deacon December 23, 1837, 

Priest August 15, 1838. Father Besonies says: "Anto·ny Perret was 

pastor of the Cathedral (October 183g) -- The Cathedral was not 

plastered and the roof leaked, as it still did February 22, 1842, · 

my ordination day •• , He was pastor for a while at St. Simon's, 
I 

Washington, and St. Mary's, Vigo County. 

In 1844, some time after the Synod of May 7, he wfD!lt south 

and.joined the Society of Jesus at Grand Cuteau, where he taught at 

the Jesuit College and at intervals helped out in pastoral work in 

New Orleans. In 1848 he was assistant in St. Mary's Church, New 

Orleans. In 1853 he was pastor of St. Joseph's Chur~h, Baton Rouge, 

La. He took yellow fever and died in September 1853, age forty- three. 

(Day of death not given in Dir. of 1854.) (End of Page 355) 

• 
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PECKS KAMP, AUGUST, was born in Damme, Oldenburg, Germany, . August 28, 

1849; came to U. s. A. 1869; made his college course 1n St. x.avier's, 

Cincinnati; Philosophy and Theology 1n St. Meinrad's Seminary; and was 

ordained 1n Sto Meinrad: Tonsure and Minor Orders June 7, 1881; 

Subdeacon June 11, 1881; Deacon June 12, 1881; Priest June 4, 1882. 

He took charge of Princeton, August 10, 1882. In his first 

year there he procured a bell for the ohuroh and new vestments . Be 

also attended Obertsville , ten ·miles southeast of Princeton. From 

Princeton he was sent to New Middletpwn, Harrison County, which place 

he tended till he was appointed pastor of Lanesvill e in 1893. 

About 1921 he resigned the parish and lived retired at 

Lanesville till he died there December 9 , 1925, age seventy-six years. 

He was buried in I.a.nesville, Mondey, December 14 , 1925 . 

(End of Page 356) 

PEPEBSACK, FRIEDERICH WILHELM, born at Dinklage, a very ancient 

village in Oldenburg, Gennany, Ma rch 21, 1822. He studied for 

catholic school teachers profession. Was school master in his home 

country three years and then emigrated to u. s . A. He landed in 

New Orleans January 1, 1847. (N . B. In October, November and 

December, English and German skippers usually headed for New Orleans 

when cargo allowed, to avoid the co l d and rough weather of the North 

Atlantic.} He taught school in St. Wendel, February 1847 till 1851, 

and then studied Philosophy and Theology in Vincennes . He was 

ordained there on March 24, 1856; celebrated his First Mass in St. 

Wendel on the Feast of Seven Sorrows of the Bl essed Vi rgin Mary. 

He was appointed first resident pastor of St. James , Gibson 

County'"', at once after his ordination , attending also to Princeton, 

where he built a frame ohuroh 60 x 30 feet. Though he was pastor of 
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" St. Jamee he resided with Father Weinzopfleu at St. Wendel the first 

year or two, while building 8t. James brick church. The material and 

subscriptions for this church, 108 x 50 with a chapel under the 

sanctuary, bad already been prepared by Father w. (End of Page 357) 

The Bishop laid the cornerstone July 25, 1655 and blessed it in 

October 1857. He built his rectory of brick, seven roo.fiU!i, in 1867. 

All this was paid for by the time of his departure for St. Nicholas, 

Ripley County, in June 1866. 

While teacher in St. Wendel he organized a church choir. On 

Sunday when the pastor was absent on his missions he would sing with 

the choir , say the rosary, read the Epistle and Gospel with their 

explanations (Goffine) to the parish. Such lay services were the 

ordinary thing in most, if not all, German parishes. Tne attendance 

was generally the same as if the pastor was at home for Mass and 

sermon. These old time Germans considered the absence from church on 

Sundays and Holy Days as a most criminal thing and were heartily 

ashamed when accused of it. 

In bt. Nicholas he obtained the Oldenburg Sisters for the 

parish school and tended the parish till he was sent to Milhausen, 

October 28, 1870. Here I got to kno w him because he was a particular 

friend of our pastor Father Heck, and we school lads , shy and full of 

· reverence, glanced around a corner to see him -- "Silh, de pastor van 

Mi lhus en ! " (End of Page 358) 

There was trouble in Milhausen when the present church, 

140 x 55, brick, was being built. The people fought for their old 

patron Sa.int Boniface al though they were not less ·fond of Our Lady 

~ueen of Heaven; but St. Boniface was in lawful ~ossession, had 

patronized them in wild pioneer days and they therefore hated to lose 

him. Father Pepersack of St. Nicholas had laid the cornerstone of 

this church May 25! 1867. When he came as pastor in 1870 he found a 
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parish debt or $18.,ooo.oo. He cleared this heavy indebtedness in 

1877, then installed a church furnace. I n 1880 he. renovated the old 

school and built a new one to be used exclusively for the boys. Till 

1872 he a ttended also Napoleon. He had the care of Milhausen till 

1885, when he went for a short time to Cannelton; then asked for and 

obtained o~v ouaplainoy of St. Mary's Hospital (end of 1885), 

.Evansville. In March 1891 he was paralyzed and seriously ill, "but 

now glad to report to his friends his complete recovery and tends his 

chaplaincy with greater vigor than ever". (Whrfrd.) 

In 1905 he and his friends celebrated his Golden Jubilee at 

st. Mary's Hospital, March 24 . (End of Pag e 359) His mental 

faculties and his eyes held out remarkably so that he could take care 

of the hospi tel till near the end of his life. Only his hearing was 

a little defective in the last years. 

He died in St. Mary's Hospital, February 19, 1907, age eighty

five years. After funeral services in St. Antho~y 0 s Church, Friday, 

:F'ebruary 22, he was buried on Evansville catholic cemetery. 

(End of Page 360) 

" PETERS, HENRY, was born at Hagen, near Osnabruck, Hanover, Germany, 

in 1827. vame with his parents to u. s. A. in 1834. In 1838 they 

lived in Vincennes; later they bought a farm on the west end of 

Madison, about 1850. 

He studied in Vincennes and received Holy Orders there: 

Tonsure April 7, 1849; Minor May 6, 1851; Subdeaoon Mayo, 1851; 

Deacon May 8, 1851; Priesthood, with Philip O'Connel, May 11, 1851. 

His first pastorate was Troy. He came June 15, 1851 and 

resided there till June 15, 1852, tending to Fulda and Cannelton from 

Troy. ln June 1852 he went to reside at Fulda tending from there to 
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Troy and Cannelton, till the end of 1863. In the fall of 1852 he 

built of logs the first Fulda priest's house, which yet (1926) form.$ 

part of the ~isters house. Also started a school in Fulda which has 

always been and is yet a .catholic public sohoolo People of these 

parts fifty years later spoke of ••good, qui.et, gentle Father Peters". 
I 

(End of Page 361) 

In August 1853 he went as first resident priest to Connersville. 

Here he completed the church and built a comf'ortable brick rectory. 

A small basement room under the church he fitted up for a school room 

to serve until he could furnish a better accommodation. About 18L3 or 

1856 he purchased two lots in another part of town, away from the 

railroad, that was so inconvenient to the church where it was then 

located. v.u tllis new purchase he built a brick school house, 

$ 7,500.00, and procured for it the Sisters of Providence as teachers 

in 1873. From Connersville he tended to Liberty, laurel, Rushville, · . 

Cambridge City and New Castle and Knightstown. 

· laurel he attended once a month from 1860 -- 1874. From 1848 

on services had always been held in a private house. This condition 

continued till Father Peters prepared to build a church in 1869. His 

chief helper was Edward Zacharios, then a young man, but one who had 

considerable influence. long years later all Franklin County knew 

Dutchy Zaobarios. Peters purchased two acres of ground and bu11~ on 

it a frame church 40 x 30, total oost $1,500.00. (End of Page 362) 

Richmond, St. Andrew's, he took oare of during an interregnwn 

June 1858 till .March 1859. 

Cambridge he visited once a month; services in a private house 

till he built a neat frame church 40 x 30 in 1854. In 1858 some 

zealous No-Popery chap set fire to this building. Father Peters 

rebuilt it of brick in 1859, 50 x 35, .and built a house of two rooms 

next to it for a family to live in and take care of the property. 
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(N. B. This was probably the permanent school in place of the first 

smaller and cheaper one.) In ~ugust 1858 h~ bought two acres of 

ground for $200.00 near the town, on Hoseburg pike, for a catholic 

cemetery. In 1871 he attached a two story frame to the caretakers 

little abode. That served for a rectory when D'Arco came to reside 

th.ere in 1872. 

Rushville he visited the first time on a sick call in winter 

of 1853 1854. A month later he returned for the first oatholio 

service in that town, about twelve or fourteen persons attending. 

From the beginning of 1855 on he had services there regularly once e 

month on week days, and in 1856 on Sundays. In the fall of 1857 he 

built a frame church 35 x 20. This unpretentious little 

(End of Page 363) edifice he enla r ged i n 1865. In 1866 the .J.M.&I. 

R.R. extended their road to Cambridge via Rushville. They paid him 

$2,300.00 for the property. Some friends purchased a new site for a 

church. The adJaoent property holders were most willing to sell when 

they learned that a catholic church was to be built there. This 

frame church he built in 1867. 

Newcastle had been visited since 1849 as a station and Father 

Peters visited there regularly from 1853 till about 1870, when 

Reverend Joseph O'Reily relieved him. 

Knightstown, Peters visited from 1857 on as a station. He 

built. a cnurch there in 1872 and blessed it himself October 13, 1872. 

F'rom t his record one may easily ooncl ud e that he just simply 

lived in the saddle. He died an early death of cancer of the stomach, 

at Connersville, January 3 1, 1874, only forty-seven years old. Whrfrd. 

Februa ry 11, 1874 adds - - In the last two years his health failed. 

This forced him to limit his activity to Connersville and Laurel. He 

received the Last Sacraments s everal times, last time on the day of 
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his death. Father Meinrad Fleischman, who as a child had made his · 

first confession to him, now received his confessor's last confession. 

(End of Page 364) 

Both Vicar Generals, of Indianapolis and Vincennes, and nine 

priests attended the funeral. All Connersville, non-oatholios and 

oa tho lies J fo.l.lowed the remains to the railroad station. He had 

requested ·to ·be ·buried at North Madison beside his father and Reverend 

brother William. Father Fleischmann of Brookville and Alerding of 

Cambridge aooompenied the body to Madison, where Father _Dupontavice, 

his former Seminary superior (in Vincennes) sang his Requiem Febr~~ry 

4, at St. Michael's, and thereafter buried in North .Madison. 

(End of Page 366} 

PETERS, FRANCIS WILLIJ\.M. Be was abrother to Reverend Henry Peters. 

He was born January 20, 1838, in Vinoennes, Indiana. He studied in 

st. Thomas , Ky. and finished in Vincennes, and was ordained there: 

Tonsure and Minor Orders January 2, 1860; Subdeacon March 31, 1861; 

Deacon April 2; Priest ~pril 11, 18Cle Ilis first end only appoint

ment was assistant to his Reverend brother Henry at Connersville. He 

was in delicate health at the time of his ordination and in the last 

six months hardly able to do any pastoral work. He died of consumpiion 

at Connersville , August 9, 1862. He was buried in North .Madison, 

St. Michael's cemetery. His parents had a river farm one mile below 

Madison and were members of St . Mary's parish. (End of Page 366) 
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PE'£IT, BENJAMIN N., was born in Rennes, .France, in lSll. Practiced 

law 1834 and 1835. Came to U. o • .A. in the f .e.11 of 1836. He was 

ordained in Vincennes: Minor December 16, 1836; Subdeacon December 

18, 1836; Deacon .::;leptember 23 , 1837; Priest October 14, 1837. He was 

ordained sooner than he expected~ because he was to go in place of 

Deseille who had died. 

He said his first Mass ~unday, October i6, and on the same day 

he writ es to l1is mother: "Within two days I start all alone on a 

journey of three hundred miles to the Potowatomie Indian Mission. 

The Potowatomies were all catholics and had a good sized log chapel 
I 

at Plymou·th (about twenty,.five or thirty miies south of Notre Dama). 

These Indians were to be deported b~yond the Mississippi in the fall 

of 1838. The U. B. government officers requested Father Petit to 

conduct them to their new home in the west. On his return he remained 

in a:>t . I.Duis because of illness and died there February 10, 1839. His 

remains were brought to Not~e De.me in 1856. (Ft. Wayne church history, 

page 160.) (End of Rage 367) 

NBe - The fact that he had received Tonsure !n France 1nd1cat~s 

that he had been a student of some clerical Beminary before he studied 

and practiced law in 1834 and 1835. (End of Page 368) 

PETIT, JOSEPH, was born at Forbach, Lorain, March 19, 1834. Studied 

at the house of his Reverend uncle. At the age of nineteen he entered 

the 8em1nary and three years later joined the Dominican prder. He 

retired from the Order because of poor health.· Just then Bishop 

Junker of Al~on was recruiting priests and olerieal students in 

Europe. Petit and others volijllteered. Bishop sent them on their way 

to Alton but they were to stop six months at All Hallows, Ireland, to 

learn English. 

A r 
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He was ordained in Alton: Minor July +O, 1858; by Bishop 

Jo M. Young of Erie who happened to be in Alton and Bishop Junker was 

111. Also Subdeacon by Bishop Young on July 11, 1858. Deaoonate by 

Bishop Junker July 13, and Priest July 14,· 1858. Soon after ordina tion 

he was sent to Lawrence County, Illinois, on Wabash at Vincennes • . 

Cath. Direo. says: 

not yet dedicated. 

St. Cla i~ Co~ty. 

Joseph Petit, Olive, P. Oa, Lawrence County, ohuroh 

After a.bout a year he was sent to F'rench Village, 

From ·there he came to our diocese in 1864 . Here he 

a ssisted at st. John's , Indianapolis, till he was made pastor of st. 

Patrick's Church, (t'irst pas tor) Indianapolis.· (End of Page 369 ) 

In 1869 he visited his native country and F'i tzpatrick succeeded 

him at t,t. Patrick's. After his return he was ·again assistant at 

st. John's and a s such started the ne w parish St. Joseph' s in 1873. ·· 

He built a two story building to serve for church, school and rectory. 

Then in 1874 he became pastor of ~t. Michael's Church, Madison. In 

1874 Bishop St. Palaia built a large three story addi t~on on to the . 

St. Joseph's building and made it St. Joseph's Seminary in Sept ember 

1874 under the direction of Father Chasse. After one year the 

Seminary was discontinued and later the buildings were fitted up for 

a hospital and called St. Vincent's Infirmary. 

He died as pastor of St. Mi chael's Church at Madison of 

typhoid malaria, September 10, 1881. (End of Pa ge 370) 

PEYTHIEU, HUGO, first appears in diocese of Louisville. In 1863 he 

is pastor of Portland. In 1ai2 he resides at the church "St. Mary of 

the Port" a nd is chaplain of Cedar Grove Academy. 

In 1874 he ca me to our diocese and was pastor at St. Simon's, 

Washington, till 1879, wh en he was promoted to Sto Francis Xavier 
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Churc h1 Vincennes. There he built ·a large boys school in 1883 and 

died there January 9 1 1892. (End of Page 371) 

PICOT, L., was in Vincennes in 1831. In 1832 he visited Fort Wayne 

for about ei munth, .::ieptember 25 to October 11. 

Dir. 1833 says : Vincennes, six hundred a nd ninety-three 

miles from Wa shing ton -- Reverent L. Picot. -

Dir. 1834: Diocese of Bardstmrn comprises Kentucky, Illinois, 

Indiana, and Tennessee. Vincennes, St. Francis Xavier Church, 

unfinished, Heverend L. Picot. (2 ) Duchee River (a little creek 

back of tJt. Thomas) occasiona lly visited by I,everend L. Picot. 

In 1849 he is not among the Rriests of any diocese in the 

u. s., hence he must have returned to France. (End of Page 372 ) 

PIERRARD, HYPOLITUB, was born at Rulles, Luxenburg, Belgium, on May 

14, 1844. He came with his parents from Belgium to Leopold, Perry 

County, in 1853; entered Bto Meinrad's College September 1867; 

ordained there Mey 29 , 187?. Shortly after ordination he took charge 

of Leopold until he went to Brazil as pastor in August 1880. Here he 

finished tlle ctrnrch Mousset had started. For the school he procured 

the t>isters of Oldenb urg. In December 1905 he resigned Brazil. His 

mind gave way badly. He and his sister of Louisville went to a 

Georgia ~anatarium but remained only a short time, returned to hi s 

sister's home in Louisville. His mind growing worse , he had to be 

taken to a Jeffersonville Infirmary, whe re he died June 6, 1906, and 

was buried in Leopold, June 9 , 1906. idl the priests of Perry County, 

Seibertz, Moss, Barthel, Liesen, Boland and Thie a tten4ed the f uneral. 

Also a large concourse of people attended. (End of Page 373) 
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PIERS, BA.RTHOLOMAEUS, was born 1817. Early in the 30's his parents 

came to the New Albany district. He studied in Bardstown and 

Vincennese He was ordained by Bishop Bazi~ in Vincennes, December 

18~ 1847, Qnd nas assigned at once to St. Peter's Church, Montgomery. 

Th.at charge he retained all his life. F'rom 1847 till 1870 he attended. 

St. Patrick's church at Glendale. In 1860 he changed the location of 

Bt. Patrick's from Glendale to where it is now, built a brick church, 

which was not finished yet in 1883. (~lerding) 

The Directories say: l849 - Piers, Bart ., St. Patrickvs, 

Davis County. 1854 - Piers, Bart.,· st. Peter's Church , Davis County, 

and St . Patrick's, Davis County, log ohur~h attended from st. Peter's. 

1857 - Washington, Uavi s County, (his Post Off~.ce) st. Peter's, brick 

chur ch. 1868 - Bt. Peter's, near Washington, Indiana. 1861 - St . 

Peters, Washington Station Po o. 1869 - St. Peter' s, Montgomery 

Station P o O. 

He died as pastor of Montgomery May 21, 1895 and was buried 

there Friday , May 24. 

PINKERS, ,uill"O.tD , was born in 1810 in Holland; studied and was 

ordained there abo ut 1834. He came to Cincinnati in 1853 and was 

given a charge as assistant to Father Junker (later Bishop of Alton) 

of Emmanuel Church, Dayton, Ohio. On January 1, 1854 Fether Thisse, 

Junker's special friend because both were from the diocese of Nanoy, 

said his first Mass in .Emmanuel Church and F'ather Pinkers preached a 

sermon "in which all were moved to tears". ( Whrfrd.) Early in 1855 

he was received in our diocese and was sent as · pastor of the Germans 
. 

in Lafayette. The little brick St. Boni face Church was blessed by 

Bishop Sto Palaia, November 23 t 1855. February 9, 1856 Weninger 

preached a mission in this church, and A. P1nkers was pastor. The 

end of 1856 he was appointed to New Alsace and from there he went to 
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Milhausen, July l, 1858. In October of the same year fl858) he went 

to help out his old time pastor in Dayton, now Bishop of J~l ton, and 

was given charge of Columbia, Illinois. In 1860 he is pastor of 

Millstadt c~ Centralia • . In 1862 he went as assi stant to Belleville 

and held that position till his death. He aied in st. Louis hospital 

where his physician recommended him to consult a specialist. In a 

few days his heart trouble grew worae and he died January 17, 1872 

and was buried in Belleville. (End of Page 375) 

POWER, MICHAEL J. , came to us from Bal ly-Boy, Waterford County, 

Ireland, in 1881 and took charge of Greencastle, August 20, 1881. 

In 1885 he exchanged with ·T. X. Logan and went to Brownsburg. From 

Greencastle he attended Ste Patrick's Church, Bainbridge, and 

I!'ilmore, both in Putnam County. 

In Brownsburg he resigned A. D. 1900 and retired to Ireland, 

where he st111 11 ves in 1926, a retfred member of Indianapolis 

diocese. (End of Page 376 ) 

PLUNKEI', JOHN F., .was born in Dublin, Irel~nd, in 1798. He was 

ordained in VinoenneB: Tonsure end Minor and Subdeaoon August 16, 

1837, Deacon September 23, and Priest October 14, 1837. From 

November 18~7 till June 1838 he ~ssisted Father Shawe in Madison. 

Father tihawe requested the Bishop to give him some other charge , then 

the Bishop sent hi m to Joliette, Illinois, where he took charge of 

Sto Patrick's perish in September 1838. (Whrfrd. of april 9, 1840, 

clips from "Joliet Courier" (no d.ate given ), after stating that he 

died Sunday evening, March 6, 1840: nrt is our sad duty to chronicle 
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the circumstances of the accident that deprived our social circle 

of one of its best laborers. -- The Reverend John Plunket is no more: 

He returned last Sunday from the Kankakee Bluffs where he had been 

called the d~y before on a sick cell. On his return in the evening 

he ran into a rain storm and being anxious to reach home before dark 

he gave a free ·rein to his horse. Riding along thus with his head 

bowed forward to keep the rain from beating his face he failed to see 

a tree in his way and the horse taking a sudden jump sideways, threw 

him head foremost with such violence against the tree that he died 

instantly. Two men (End of Page 377) were with him, one riding 

ahead and the other in the rear of him. By the tim.e the man in the 

rear caught up with him he had a l ready expired." 

.Answer from St. Patrick's, Joliet, says that his day of death 

is recorded as "March 14 1 1840". It seems the "Courier" was a German 

paper and said "Sonabend" • Sunday Eve, or Saturday, a North German 

expression, misinterpreted by the Whrfrd. clipper. The 6th was on 

liriday and the 14th on Saturday. The 14th is no doubt correct. He 

was buried in st. Patrick's cemetery March 16, 1840. Requiescat in 

pace. (End of Page 378) 

PROBST, PREPESSOR J o N., was born in Switzerland, of non-oatholi~ 

parents, probably about 1810 or 18200 He studied for the priesthood 

in his native country but he lost one hand by some accident after 

having been ordained p~aoon and for that reason could not be ordained 

a Priest, though he had nearly completed his clerical studies. For 

a while he taught Philosophy and Theology in Maria Stein. Then he 

came to the U. So Ao in 1850, where he at onoe found employment as 

Editor of the Cincinnati Wahrhei ts freund. He was a learned but 

unfortunately an eooentrio man wn:> could not hol d any position ve-ry 
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long. This Editorship he held only four months and then came to 

Father Rudolf in Oldenburg, Indiana. Here he assisted 1n preaching 

at Oldenburg and the missions, as for instance, at Enochsburg on a 

certain Sunday reported in the Warfrd. Father Rudolf said early Mass 

there and then after the Mass the Pro~essor preached , and held Vesper 

service in the afternoon. When E.l" school happened to be without a 

teacher temporarily, he taught schoolo In St. Nicholas he taught . 

school nearly a year in 1853. Part of his spare time he used to write 

for German Catholic paper and periodicals. (Whrfrd. February 1855 . ) 

In 1852 and part of 1853 he taught some highsohool classes in the 

convent. 

On Easter Monday (March 28 ) 1853 the cornerstone of new St. 

Peter's Church on Blue Creek was (End of' Page 379 ) l aid. Father 

Hudolf sang Highm.ass, assisted by Father Engeln and "Professor" 

Probst. On this occasion the Profes sor preached a_ dogmatic sermon .• 

:E'rom Oldenburg he went to Cl eveland, Ohio , where Bishop Rappe 

gave him a position as professor in his Seminary in September 1854. 

This professorship he held two years. The students regretted his 

departure very much. (Whrfrd. April 16, 1856.) 

In May 1856 he returned to Switzerland where Maria Stein had 

promised him a professorship. This he held till 1859. Thereafter 

I find no further tra ce of him. ( End of Page 380) 

Q,UIGLEY, WILLIAM F&.lliCIS, was born in the parish of Mor1tgomery in 

1857; made all his s·tudies in bt. Meinrad from 1876 -- 1886; ordained 

there at Pentecost 1886. After his ordination he was at once sent as 

assistant to st. Patrick's Church, Indianapolis. After some years, 

about 1891 or 1892, it became necessary to form another parish, the 

Holy Cross part of Indianapolis and Father ~uigley was o rdered to 
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organize the new parish and build the church, which he did, and 

called.it Holy Cross, probably in memory of the first Holy Cross. 

(St. Patrick's ) He was to have been the pastor of this church but 

the Lord took him to his reward on the 27th of Apri l, 1896. He was 

buried from &t. Patrick's Church, Apri l 30 . (End of Page 381) 

Q.UINN, EDMUND. He was not of our diocese but died on duty in our 

diocese a t Peru , at that time called Miamisport , in September 1835, 

of malarial fever and exhaustion. He had g~ne to look after the needs 

of the catholics along the Wabash . (Msgr. Houck in Cath. Un. July 18, 

1887.) 

1833 Ind. Gazeteer says of Miamisp~rt: "A post town in Miami 

County, situated on the Wabash River , about a mile and~ half below 

the mouth of the Mississinawa . It has a store, a tavern and mechanics 

of various kinds. The number of inhabitants are a~out fifty. The 

line of th~ Wabash and Erie Canal passes through this place . " Now 

that is Peru , the name l ater given to Mi amisport. The Ind. Gaz. has 

no Peru. 

He was buried on the northwest bank of Wabash between the canal 

and the river and l ater removed to Reyburn cemetery, and still later, 

in 1887 , to St . Charles cemetery, Peru.. 

In 1831 ~uinn was sent to Tiffin, Ohio , as a working center for 

all Northwest Ohio. On Sunday, May 15, he said the first Mess in 

Tiffin , in the abode of John Julian, a German catholic (End of Page 382 ) 

on the outskirts of tne village. The house so favored still exists 

(1887) and stands opposit e of St. Mary's new cemetery. 

(Houck in Cath. Uno July 28, 1887.) (End of Page 383} 
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QUINLAN, MICHA.EL. In 1870, 1871 and 1872 he was stationed in 

East ot. Louis~ Illinois. From there he went to Arcola , Illinois, 

in 1875. In 1876 he was assistant at St. Joseph's Church, Terre 

Haute, and built the first st . . Ann's Church and a frame school, whioh 

wa.s later abandoned and changed to a- recto·ry. He had the care of 

St . Ann' s about eighteen months. In 1877 he was a while unattached, 

In 1878 he had charge of Brazil end in 1879 he was made the first 

resident pastor of Shoals, St. Louis Church , till Fitzpatrick 

succeeded him t~ere in 1882, and may be returned to Ireland. 

(End of Page 384) 

RECH, JOHN. Born probably about 1858. Ordained July 16, 1882. 

(Dior. ~~~., ~n 1902 he was in Extensinn, B. c., Canada. In 1903 

he had charge in Diamond and Fontanet of our diocese . From December 
1906 till June 8, 1907 he was pastor of Wanatah, ~io. Ft . Wayne o 

Thereafter he retired from u. s . (End of Page 385) 

RESCH, JOSEPH, was born All Saints Day, 1819, in Poertschaoh, Krai n, 

Austria. Ordained August l, 1844. He oame to U. s. A. 1854. In 

1866 _he was sent as the first resident pastor to the mountain village 

Obernburg, :Fremont Centre, P. o., Sullivan County, N.· Y., attending 

also French settlement , (a neighboring mountain parish). Weninger , 

s. J. gave a mission there in August 1857. 

Obernburg, st. Joseph Church, he held till he oe.me to our 

diocese in 1671 and took care of st . Mary of the Rocks in 1871 and 

1872 till December 1873. Whrfrd. December 7, 1873: Reverend Joseph 

Roes oh of ~t. Mary of the Rooks, ]'r. County, Indiana, has been 
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appointed pastor of st . Joseph's Church, Hamilton, Ohio. By the 

end of 1674 he was staying retired with his reverend brother _George 

Roesch, in Baltimore, No Y. 

In 1882 he is assistant at ~t. Joseph's Church , Manhatten

ville, N. y; , and died there October 12 , 1884. 

On a photo taken by ·r . T. Smith, Brookville, Indiana, and 

dedicated by him to his friend, P. Siebrn.enn, he si gns Rev. Joseph 

Resch. (End of Page 386) 

Rlt,"VEREND RICHARD, pastor of' Detroi t , escaped from Fran ce during the 

years of teror. Was a Sulpioian. Came over with Levadoux, Fl aget 

and Badin in about 1792 or 1793 and was sent at once to Detroit and 

remained there till he died about 1825 or 1830. 

His name appears on the Vincennes church record in November 

1821. ( End of Page 387) 

RI CHARTS, ROBEHI' CHARLES, wa s born in Berlin , GermRny, August 12, 1847 . 

Ordained in Paris, France, November l, 18?3. Came to U. s. A. October 

4~ 187'8. From 1878 till 1884 he was a member of the Holy Ghost Fathers 

and was on pastoral duty in Sharpsburg , Pa . (Pitt) After his seculari

zation he was in Cannelton, Indiana, in 1886. 1''rom Cannel t on, Indif'!.na 

he affiliated with the d iocese of Covington, and was in Carrolton, Ky. 

in 1892. He joined the c. S . Sp . in Paris -- l abored many years in 

Kentucky and died there . In the Order his name was Robert J a cob. 

(End of Page 388 ) 

( 



- 215 -

RIEHLE, AUGUb'T , was born in Cincinnati, February 7, 1854. Studied 

in Cinei:i..........~! ~nd ~t. Meinrad. Ordained: Tonsure and Minor Orders 

in St. Meinrad September 20, Subdeacon ~eptem.ber 21, Deacon September 

22 , 1878, in ]erdinand, and Priest in Ferdinand, June 15, 1879. His 

first appointment was pastor of the village church at St. Mary of the 

Woods and held that charge all his life, thirty-two years. Three 

years before his death, infinn health caused his resignation and he 

retired as chaplain to St. Anthony's Hospital in Terre Haute end died 

there Septem.be1• 15, 1916, and was buried among his parishoners at 

St . Mary's on September 19. His parents came from Baden, Germany, to 

Cincinnati, in 1842._ ( End of Page 389 ) 

RIPPERGER, ENGEL\lliND M. Whrfrd. ·December 18, 1851 requests the 

Reverend Engelmund M. Hipperger to act as its agent on Blue Creek, 

Franklin County, Indiana. (St. Peters) 

I~ 1852 and 1853 Reverend Engeln and Reverend E. M. Ripperger 

are both on the li1 hrfrd. list of agents. 

Mr. Richard Ripperger settled on Blue Creek abQut 1837 and was 

a subscriber to the Whrfrd. from the time of its first appearance in 

the summer of 183'7. -- In 1911 there were yet descendents -

Rippergers in Brookville. 

Father Ripperger se~ms to have been only on a protracted visit 

with his (probably) brother Richard Ripperger. Hi s name nowhere 

appears in our directories. In 1854 he probably returned to Germany. 

( End of Page 390) 
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RIVET, JOHN FRANCIS, was professor of Rhetoric in Limoges, France 

"Liberty and Fraternity" frightened him into Spain. From Spain he 

came to Baltimore in December 1794. In the fall of 1795 he came to 

Vincennes; was pastor and government Indian agent, and in 1798 also 

Vic. Gen. in the West. He died in Vincennes January 31, 1804. Of 

the thirty pastors of Vincennes up to 1804, he was the only one who 

died there. (End o·r Page 391) 

ROWAN, PATRICK H., was born in Madison, Indiana, March 14, 1859; 

studied his college course in St. Meinrad; then went to Rome for 

Philosophy and Theology, but after two and a half years became 111 and 

had to return. Finished his Theology in Baltimore and was ordained 

there May 50, 1885. Then ·he was assistant in As sumpt ion Churoh, 

Evansvi 11~11 on June 29, 18~5 he took ohe..rge of 8 t. Peter 9 s Church, 

Montgomery , attending Cannelburg. At Montgomery he built a brick 

rectory :,e,000.00. About 1907 he was sent to Evansville to organize 

the new ~t. Joseph's parish and build the :church. The churoh was 
of 

dedicated in honor the patron ~aint of Joseph Reitz, the chief 

contributor and financial adviser in the work. 

On Tuesday, June 7, 1910 he celebrated his Silver Jubilee. 

December 27 , 1~10 he left for Phoenix, Arizona, on a ecount of 

consumption and returned to his charge July 14 , 1911. He returned 

somewhat improved and the parish welcomed him in a s peech by Mr. 

John R. Goldschmidt. 

He died in Evansville, March 14, 1913, and after funeral serv

ices in st. Joseph's Church was buried in ~t. Joseph's cemetery. 

(End of Page 392) 
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RUDOLF, FRANCIS J03EPH -- old Father Rudolf's brother's son, was 

born in Battenheim, Alsace, dio. ~trassburg, on November 17, 1842. 

In 1855 the family came from Alsace, Germany directly to Oldenburg 

and s~ttled there on a farm. In 1857 and 1858 he studied Latin and 

otller college studies under the "Dig Brother" (John M. Weidmann), who 

was then teaching the catholio public school at Enoohsburg. In 1859 

Brother John M. Weidmann prepared to start his college in St. Maurice 

and young Rudolf went to Vincennes for his studies and later to st. 

Mary's Beminary, Cincinnati. He was ordained in Cincinnati on May 4
1 

1867. The next day, Third Sunday after Easter, he celebrated his 

Primiz in Oldenburg, assisted by Father Weinzoffleu of Springfield 

(Morris, Hipley County) and Doyle, Wm., of Shelbyville. The reporter 

of the celebration in the Whrfrd. says "his firs·t charge is in 

Wea verly, Indiana." -- That means he went to St o l'il ohaels, Ma.dis on, 

as assistant and attended Vevay, Switzerland County, once a month. 

In November 1868 he went to Bt. Vincents, Prescott P. o. 
There he built the brick rectory in 1870 and the brick church 112 x 

43 ft. in 187g and 1880. This church was fired by the Kluxers (the 

100% A!llericans} in 1923. (End of Page 393) 

In Shelbyville he purchased ground and built a sohool in 18?3 

and gave it over to the care of the disters of Oldenburg. 

On May 4, 1881 he took charge of st. Gabriel's Church in 

Oonnersvilleo In the fall of the same year he procured five lots 

adjoining the church property and prepared to build a large gothic 

church 154 x 54 with a transept ?4 x 28. The cornerstone was laid by 

Bishop on June 11, 1882. This wortc was completed in 1883. In the 

next f'ollowing years he built a brick school and rectory. 

In MRy 1906 he celebrated the twenty-fifth anniversary of his 

coming to Connersville. 
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He died suddenly of paralysis, Wednesday 1 July 18, 1906; and 

was buried li'riday, July 20, besi-de his parents on the family lot in 

Oldenburg. The Bishop , a large number of priests, and a vast con-

course of people attending. (End of Page 394) 

RUDOLF, JOSEPH, was born 1n Battenheim, Alsace, Germany, April 25, 

1813; ordained in Strassburg, August 19~ 1839. He volunteered for 

service in Vincennes diocese in 1841 and arrived in 1842. From the 

time of his arrival till October 1845 he was pastor of the Germans in 

Ft. Wayne. On October 29, 1845 he oame to Oldenburg. His Biographer 

in 1866 and another in 1867 say he oame to u. s. with Benoit. Benoit 

came in 1836 and was building churches (Sto John's and Leopold) in 

Perry county long before Rudolf was ordained. 

When he came to Oldenburg the church property oonsisted of one 

block of ground and an unfinished log church that faced on the street 

east of the block. The parish numbered one hundred and thirty 

families and some more constantly coming, and many more expec~ed by 

the relatives in the next few years. The cornerstone of a large stone 

ohuroh (at least 100 x 45) was laid in Sept ember 1846; first services 

were held in it the Firs t Sunday in Advent, November 28, 1847; 

finished and consecrated April 14, 1848. The one hundred and thirty 

families probably included all living in Hamburg, Enoohsburg, St. 

Maurice, Batesville and (End of Page 395) Springfield (Morris). 

The cornerstone of the present brick ohuroh was laid by 

Besonies v. G., May 20 , · 1861, and was consecrated December 14, 1862. 

Its dimensLvn~ are 150 x 65, tower 154 feet. The cash cost of the 

building was only f l,800.00. The people as well as their pastor were 

anxious to eliminate cash expenditures as much as possible, hence all 

oo.mmon labor and some skilled labor was volunteered, both on the stone 

. ·"4 
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and the brick church. 

Under Father Rudolf's direction the Enochsburgers weat her

boarded their log ohuroh and built on it a respectable tower in 1848, 

furnished it all complete in eve-ry way so that it would have been a 

fit place for Di vine Service for f1 fty years to come. However, the 

stone church in Oldenburg aroused their ambition and they persuaded 

Father Rudolf to build them a stone church, which he did in 1858 and 

1859. 

Another great achievement was th~ establishment of the 

Franciscan Sisters in Oldenburg. Like all the German priests of his 

time, Father Rudof foresaw the importance of a catholic school. The 

people everywhere were most willing to have and support a school, 

but where would you get the teachers? This suggested the start ot 

the Oldenburg Convent. (End of Page 396) 

In 1847 Sister Clara, not a professed religious, but neverthe-

less a very competent person, started a novitiate under rules that 

i'e.tber Rudolf procured for her 11 ttle community living in a little 

frame hous c: o.u Harvey's Bran oh, a bout one hundred yards northeast of 

where the Enoohsburg and Ba tesville roads met a t the edge of the 

village. All went well . · Four novices were preparing for the 

religious li fe and more were soon to join the community when-one night 

late in the fall of 1847 some over zealous Presbyterians from Kingston 

and Clarksburg ( eight miles away) mobbed the 11 ttle convent and broke 

every window in the building. The frightened community disbanded and 

Sister Clara returned to Cincinnati. 

In 1849 Father Rudolf made a trip to Germany and Austria. 

Sister Theresa of a Franoisoan convent in Tyrol volunteered for the 

work of starting a Community of Franoisoan Sisters in Oldenburg. She 

arrived 1n 1850 and opened a school at once in a rented building. 

:P'ather Rudolf purchased a small tract of land and began work on the 

first convent in 1850. This building was destroyed by accidental 
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In January 1886 he went from Columbus as pastor to St. Patrick's 

Church, Terre Haute; built s t. Patrick 's brick rectory. 

He died as pastor of St . Patrick's, in Terre Haute, November 

21, 1919, and was buried there Tuesday, November 25. 

(End of Page 422 ) 

N.B. - From 1868 till 1875 he resided at Edinburg and from 

1876 till 1886 in Columbus on account of his school there. 

( End of Page 423) 

SCHNIEDER.TANS, CONRAD, was born in Westphalia, Germ.any, September 16, 

1796. He studied Theology at the University of Paris and was 

ordained there in 1821. Then it seems he remained in Paris as pastor 

of the Ge.,.... ... "' colony in the l!'rench oapi tol till Brute came appe1:1.ling 

for Germen speaking priests . SchnlederJans volunteered and crossed 

over in 1837. F'rom April 11, 1838 till October 1842 he was resident 

pastor of Oldenburg (his first appointment in this country). 

Old_enburg and Enochsburg people in the 90's still remembered "the 

gentle, patient, kindhearted Father 8ohn1ederjans" and told the winter 

fireside stor.ies about him. They feared and respected Father Rudolf but 

loved F'ather Schniederjans. In October 1842 he was sent as pastor to 

st. Wendel, as the first resident pastor there, with ~t. Joseph, 

st. Philip and st . James as missions. The first log St. Wendel Church 

had been built in the winter of 1841-1842. Just four log walls covered 

with a roof. 'l'ha. t way the building was used for services from January 

1842. There were then twenty families in St. Wendel district. There 

was no priest's house, yet; Father Schniederjans (End of Page 424) 

resided at the house of Martin Kohl, two miles from the church during 

the first winter. ttin 1843 they raised, weather boarded and roofed 

this rectory" ( We inzopf'leu' s notes in Wendel records t "which thence 
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forward Father Sohniederjans used till the summer of 1845, without 
. 

any interior finish such as plastering, etc. Then long and serious 

illness forced him to seek refuge in the house or an Evansville 

physician, whence he was taken to the Bishop's house in Vincennes". 

It is a mystery how he kept from freezing to death in winter in an 

unplastered frame house. 

In 1843 he built the first log oburob in St. James, Gibson 

County, 35 x 25 feet, but it could not be used for services because of 

trouble regarding the deed of the property. It was not blessed and 

opened for services till July 25, 1847. In 1644 also a log church went 

up in st. Philips, but not roofed because its location displeased a part 

of the parisµ. From the spring of 1846 till the advent of Father 

Stauber he held separate services for the Germans in the Vincennes 

Cathedral. ~tauber came and built the first st. John's Church in 1851. 

Father Schniederjans remained assistant a t the (End of Page 425) 

Cathedr al, or rather retired on account of infirm health till his death 

September 30, 1853. He was buried back of the Cathedral on the 

cathedral parish cemetery. liis gravestone says he died August 20, 1853 

and our Tabella s4ye, Augus~ 30. If cathedral records will allow I will 

take the Ca th. · Dir. "September 50". (End of Page 426} 

SCRO.ENTRUP, JOHN J., was born in Cincinnati, January 23, 1853. In his 

childhood the family moved to Dover and some time later to. st. Vincent's, 

Shelby Coanty. He studied one year in Bardstown and one year in 

Indianapolis, all the other years in st. Meinrad , and was ordained by 

Bishop Saint Palaia there: Tonsure and Minor Orders, October 31, 1873; 

Subdeacon , May 26, 1877; Deacon, 1/Jay 27, 1877; Priest, May 28, 1877. 
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In July he took obarge as pastor of Mount Vernon, - Families, 

seventy-three white, and twelve colored; school, one hundred and twenty

six ohill.n,.u, ... u1ne non-catp.olics. 

He procured liberal subscription for a new church from oatholios 

and non-catholics; beoan to build in summer 1879 and completed it in 

July 1880; dimensions 112 x 50, tower 146; blessed by Bishop October 10, 

1880, - Exp . j l0,000.00, furniture J l,700.00. 1111 bought property 

adjoining church for a school, ~l,260.00; gave the school in charge of 

Sisters of Oldenburg. Before this teacher J. Weiss had taught the 

parish school · uninterruptedly since 1866. New Harmony, twelve 

(End of Page 427) catholic frunilies were attended from Mount Vernon, 

services in a private house. Father Sohoentrup was planJl.ing a church 

for N. H., when he was sent to Aurora in 1883. This pastorate he held 

till spring 1889, when he was made assistant in Trinity Church, 

Evansville, but was permitted to go as acting pastor to Hamburg. Here 

he died after an acute attack of fever and provided with the last 

Sacraments, March 14 , 1890. Just a few days before h~"'-~~d .!!-~d~ 
Cincinnati apparently in good health, "in Prophetis meisholite 

malignari" Ps . 104. He was buried in St. Vincent's parish cemetery. 
y:f if.u ,J, . 1 

' 1 ~) ' <i-. I ,1·~ V),1/\ I 
,U (11',L<.,I t'~'J f; r1"-'C 

SCHUCK , JOSEPH, was bo rn July 27 , 1850, on the Gaasenbergerhof, parish 

Reichenbach, diocese Speyer. He came to u. s. A. in 1869; studied 

Theology in St. Meinrad and was ordained there: Tonsure and Minor 

Orders , September 11; 1872; Subdeacon, September 18; and Deacon , 

September 20 , 1872. Priest, November 2, 1873. 

Alerding says he was pastor of st. Nicholas, Ripley County, 

from November l, 1873 till Apri l 18?5. Bishop Saint Palais frequently , 

if not always, gave his neopresbyters their appointment on the day of 

their ordination. Sohuok's appointment may have been dated November 1, 
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beoause a prominent feast day of the church. 

From 1875 till 1886 he was pastor of st. Joseph's, Vanderburg 

County. In 1885 he was given charge of Milhausen. In 1885 Mrs. 

Magdalena Reis, Evansville, donated to the Bishop sufficient ground for 

(Bt. Anthony's) a church and school and other necessary parish buildings. 

The formation of this parish dragged on till in 1888. The prospective 

parish numbered one hundred and fifty families and Father Schuck of 

Milhausen was appointed first pastor of St. (End of Page 429) Anthony 's 

Church. (So named in memory of Mr. imton Reis) Father Schuok's health 

not being sound enough for the amount of work required there in building 

up rapidly all that was needed there, he resigned in favor of Kasper 

" Seiler of Morris, Indiana, and remained in Milhausen with Kosters as 

assistant. In 1890 he was appointed for Tell City but with Bishop's 

permit he returned to Bavariij, Germany, in 1892 • . There he held a small 

ohaplaincy till 1900, when he retired to Mtlnohen , Bavaria. He died 

there Apri l 11, 1907, age fifty-seven years. (End of Page 430) 

SCHULTES , HERN.tt.RD HENRY, was born April 14, 1821 in Germany. He was 

ordained in Germany about 1846; volunteered for the Vincennes German 

missions and crossed over in 1850; was pastor of Decatur and Hesse 

Cossel from 1851 till August 1856. In 1852 he built the first pastoral 

residence in Decatur, where he was the first resident priest. 

In August 1856 he was changed to St. Ann's , Jenning County, 

from there attended E'our Corners, fourteen miles away, till late inthe 

fall 1858, when his physical condition waa such that he could .no longer 

make these long winter tours. 

During the spring of 1859 he grew steadily weaker so that by 

June all knew that he oould not last much longer. He died Tuesday, 

July 26, 1859, about 9 A. M. On Monday, J uly 26,. .he told one of the 
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Knaub family that next day he would stop at their house on his way to 

North Vernon. He had felt considerable better the last few days and was 

going on a visit to his friend, Father Phil. Doyle in Jeffersonville. 

Early next morning he started a nd got as f ar as Shonssey's, where Mr. 

Nicholas Shonnsey found him about 9 A .M. leaning up against a fence, 

(End of Page 431) standing and dead. Mary Knaub of North Vernon says: 

"I was then thirteen years old and was preparing for First Holy 

Communion. Mr. ~honssey called my father and the two carried the body 

over to his (Shonssey's) house". Father Daniel Maloney of st. 

Catherine's (in the Bush) was notified and he came for the funeral next 

morning on the 27th. Father Maloney and all the parish gathered at 

Shonssey•a and then carried the remains in procession (one and one-fourth 

miles) to church. The priest and choir singing psalms and the people 

reciting the beads. After funeral service in church he was buried in 

st. Ann's cemetery. In the 90's I saw the old mossgrown marble slab 

that marks his grave bearing the inscription: "In Memmoriam --

Reverend B. H. Schultes -- Pastoris Eccl. Sanotae Annae -- Natus 14 

April 1621 -- obist 26.July 1659 -- Resquiescat in P~ce". 

(End of .Page 432) 

DOCTOR JO SEPH SCHWEIGMANN, (D.D.). He was born in Westphalia, Germany, 

November 4, 1867. He studied for a while und then discontinued , doubt

ing his vocation. In the early 90's his mother and he and an only 

brother lived some years in Tell City. He was an enthusiast on musio 

and played the church organ during his stay in Tell City. Then he took 

up his studies onoe more and brought baok with him the ring and diploma 

of Doctor of Theology from Montreal. Even then Bishop O'Donaghue had 

to urge him to reoeive Holy Orders because he was exceedingly scrupulous. 

Be was ordained in Indianapolis, October l, 1904; said his First Mass en 
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Holy Rosary Sunday in st. Mary's Church, New Albany; was appointed 

assistant to Dean J'aller of that church. A year or so later he was sent 

to St . Henry, Dubois County, as pastor. He answered a distant sick call, 

walked there and baok with incipient pneumonia already on him. This 

caused his death of double pneumonia at St. Henry, March 13, 1909 • . He 

was buried in Sto Henry's cemetery, iruesday, March 16, 1909. 

(End of Page 435) 

Th6re are three priests buried inst. Henry: " Seegmuller, 

Hommes and Schweigmann. 

He was .making preparations to build a new St. Henry's Church. 

He had i 1, 500,-00 sul.>scri b.ed, to which he added ~500.00, his own 

donation~ : ~2,000.00. '!'hen he willed the parish $2.,ooo.oo for the new 

church. The rest of his means, about f4 ,000.00, he gave to his brother, 

(only living relative), in Johnstown, South Africa. (End of Page 434) 

SEBICK ( SEBECK ), FRANCIS GABRIEL, a Bohemian or Ruthenian, was with us 

some time, perhaps his first y,ar in u. s., and didn't get into Cat~. 

Dir. -- Dir. 1862 till 1896 he doesn't appear. 1696 till 1902 he is 

pastor of !!!1, dio. Gal., Texas. 1902 till 1914 and upward he is 

pastor or st. Wenzel's Bohemian Church, Allegheny, Pa. 

(End of Pag~ 435) 

" SEEGMULLER, FRANCIS XAVIER. Born December 2, 1624 in Bergheim, dio. 

strassburgo Studied and was ordained in Strassburg, December 25, 1851. 

Crossed over to U. u. A., diocese Vincennes, 1876, April 30. His first 

appointment Bt. James, Four corners, Six Mile, P. o., Jennings County, 

June 1876 till August 1277. I.anding in New York, April 30, and pastor 
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Four Corners a month later shows he cams recommended by some one of 

our Alsatian priests. In August 1877 he went to St~ Ann's, Jenning 

County, North Vernon, P. o., and took care of that parish till June 

18?9. On June 12, 1879 he came to Bradford. Here he built a new frame 

church in 1882, '15 x 40, and in 1883 (Alerding) " intends to start .a 

school". In 1886 he oarne to St. Maurice, Decatur County, from Bradford. 

Here I got to know him. He was a tall lean man, deep toned soothing 

voice, kindhearted and charitable to the shy little Enochsburg student; 

loved to speak or ancient things, to which I was a much interested 

listener, which he evidently appreciated. (End of Page 436) 

In 1890 he went from St o Maurice to St. Henry, Dubois County, 

where he died on September 20 , 1892, and was buried on st. Henry's 

cemetery. (End of Page 437} 

SEEPE, JOHN BERNARD HENRY, was born in lDeohtenborg, a farm house, one 

and one-half miles from Bersenbr~ck, in the protesta.Iit parish of Gerde, 

Hanover , Germany, August 4, 1830. The family came to .America in 183&. 
n They started from Bersenbruok in company of about twenty or twenty-five 

souls on August 16, 1836 (Monday ) and reached Bremen at noon on the 

16th. They went sightseeing in the afternoon, at which the six year old 

boy got lost. Before he became aware that he. was lost his father found 

him looking and wondering at "The big st. Christopher0 (a twenty foot 

stone stat·ue ) at th,i entrance to the Bremer Rathskeller . On Wednesday , 

AUgust l?, their ship sailed, and sailed nine weeks , stopping only one 

dark night on the French coast in the Channel to talce on some fifty more 

passengers then the law allowed the ~ip _to carry. For this reason food 

was re.tioned out to them from the start. Especially the allowance of 

drinking water towards the last grew so small that those who were not 

very careful with it suffered greatly. 
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During the last half of the journey, young Bernard's little 

sister was born, an4 his mother suffered much from thirst. The little 

lad (Eno o! Page 4~8) hunted up a small tin oan, tied a string to it 

and when no one was watching he would fish water for his mother out 

through the bunghole of the watercasks. 

They landed in Baltimore on Wednesday, A. M., October 19, 

started for Wheeling on the 20th, A. M.,all walking except the small 

children and a few infirm women, who were perched on top of the bagg§ge 

wagons. It was just in the time of ripe apples and the (17) seventeen 

days tramp to Wheeling was all one great feast for Bernard. Saturday, 

November 5 , Po M., they reached Wheeling. They started down the Ohio 

tor Cincinnati on a steamboat Sunday morning, November 6. The stage of 

the water in the river was very low, as usual that time of the year, 

and the boat run aground on a bar nearly at every bend in the river. 

Pushing off and on again ever so many times they reached Broadway 

wharf, Cincinnati, about 8 Aa M., on st. Martin's Day (November 11) 

183&. About the first thing that happened in Cincinnati was that 

little Gertrude, born at sea, went to Heaven. {End of Page 439) 

The family lived on Sherry Alley (between Second and Third 

near Vine) till the spring of 1842. During these six years Bernard got 

a · good catholic school training i n the Holy Trinity school, and his 

sister Elizabeth age 17 - 23, (my mother) and his father, a strong man, 

earned and saved the means of purchasing and fitting up a farm of 

eighty acres congress land two miles north of Enochsburg, in Decatur 

County, Indiana. At Enochsburg he cleared and planted and harvested 

about five years. What he liked most was patrol1ng the corn field with 

a gun in the fall to keep the squirreis off. They were a pest. One 

family, twQ miles northwest of us, locked up their place one Christmas 

season and when they -returned a fter the holy days their corn crib was 

full of cobbs but every grain of corn was oa~ried off. 
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At the age of seventeen he went to " the city" (Cincinnati) to 

olerk in a wbolesale liquor house. That may be partly the reason he 

used whiskey and beer only as medicine all his life. On the farm, and 

more so in the oi ty, he read (End of Page 440) a great deal. This 

enabled him to get the position as school master a.t st. Mary's Churc·h, 

Cinc1nnnt1, in April 1850. His aunt, Mrs. Merse (his mother's sister), 

lived next door to the rectory of St. Bernard village· (five miles from 

Fountain Square). Here he met Fa. ther Asel.In Koch, O. F. M., who gave 

him Le.tin lessons, for which he in turn taught Father Anselm English. 

In September 1853 he entered st. Vincent's College, Pa. In 1855 he 

prepared to enter the noVitiate there and without any previous warning 

wrote home what he had determined to do and told them this was his last 

letter and that be wanted no letter. from them. This nearly demented my 

grandmother. When the railroad trains whistled for New Point she would 

shake her~~-~ ~outhward, saying: "That is the devil tm.t1Dok my boy 

away" . Of course Father Rudolf was consulted and Bernard ea.me home for 

the summer vacation as always. In September 1855 he went to "The 

Barrens" college, Mo. From 1856 till his ordination he studied in 

st. Charles Seminary, Vincennes, and was ordained there December a, 

1859. (End of Page 441) 

On Sun~ay, Dece~ber 11, he sang his Solemn First Holy Mass in 

S to John' s Church, Enoohsburg. The nie ht before his mother had a 

vision or dream in which she saw her boy e t the altar and what sur

prised her '' little ] ·ather Weber" , Rudolf's be_lper in Oldenburg, 

a s sisted e t the Mass, whereas they all expected I!'e ther Rudolf to do 

tha t. When the time for Mass came "Little Weber" was presbyter 

assistant; Father Rudolf had his regular services in Oldenburg. 

His first pastoral appointment was St. Andrew ' s, Richmond , 

December· 25, 1859. There he built a new brick church, 120 x 60. 

This church was struck by lightning and fired ill 19000 The school bad 

on 
served from 1847/and was too sma llo In 1865 he purchased additional 
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ground and built a larger school. In 1867 he bought fourteen acres 

of land for St. Andrew's cemetery. These expensive improvements cost 

an immense amount of money. The parish debt, January 1, 1868, was 

$39 ,000.00, not at all too great for St. Andrew's , but l arge enough 

to give ill disposed people a dangerous weapon aga:i.nst the parish 

management. (End of Page 442) He resigned Richmond end went to take 

care of St. James. Gibson County, in September 186G. Haubstadt, two 

miles off,waa a mission attaohed to St. James and there he built the 

first permaner.t brick church. In St. James he procured two new side 

al tars. In th·e spring of 18?2 he became very i 11 and was advised to 

make a tour abroad. He was so weak that we did not believe he would 

return alive, but, strange to say, a three days mort.al sea-si okness 

restored bis health. The- stewards were unfriend l y and not one looked 

after him all that time. He him.self was too weak to call for help, 

but it cured him. He began to eat with the appetite of a bear and was 

nearly as strong as ever when the ship reached Bremen. From Rome he 

wrote us that he was well again and that he bad seen the Pope. In 

October 1872 he returned to his charge at 8t. James. From St. James 

he also tended to Princeton. After leaving st. James in Apri l 1875 he 

took care of St. Nicholas, Spades, P. o. , for a year and was then sent 

to Connersville, in September 18?6. Here "he res tored good parochial 

order" ( says Alerdi ng) and paid the debt contra oted in building the 

school some years before. (End of Page 443) 

In April 1881 he was promoted to the Rectorship of St. Mary's, 

Madison, at thet time a parish of the first rank in the diocese, with 

a membership of one thousand six hundred souls. It was about this time 

that I heard one of the ~t. Meinrad Fathers say, that a consensus of 

opinion, at the death of Bishop Saint Palais, had held that Father Seepe 

of Connersville was of all the diocesan clergy the best qualified to 

succeed as Bishop _of Vincennes. In Madison he purchased a house and lot 
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for a boy-teacher's dwell-ing and donated it to the parish. About 1896 

he built a Chapel on St. Mary 9 s cemetery, tne basement of which serves 

for a vault. 

In 1886 he was elected a member of the Bishop's Council; 188? 

appointed. Proctor of the diocese, which office he held till 1902; made 

diocesan examiner in 1890, and dean of Mfldison district in 1ag1. He was 

a very competent theologian and oenonisto He was very silent already as 

a boy. He knew every nook and corner in Cincinnati, but his parents 

didn't know ot it till they Vle.!!ted, to send him to some distant drug 

store, "Oh yes , ha kne w the plaoe - he knew every place ''. In this he 

took after his ( End of Page 444) grandfather, "the old boor of 

Loechtenburg", who sometimes wauldn 't speak for days. If people asked 

him, he would answer so metimes, and soraet imes wouldn't . If one insisted 

on an answer, saying "don 9 t you know it?", he would answer "Why yes, I 
. 

know it but won 't tell you". 

About ten years before his death he began to devest his worldly 

possessions. All of it was given to various charities . By the time of 

his death he had g1 ven the last penny to the wrd. 

A few months before his death he retired to St. Edward's 

Hospital, New Albany, and died the.re July 16, 1~03. After funeral 

services in ~t. Mary's, Madison , he was buried on St.· Mary's cemetery. 

Requiescat in Pace .. Amen." (End of .Page 446) 

SEIBERTZ , HENRY JOSEPH. Born January 20, 1841, at Ockenfels near Linz 

on the Rhein. He was one of the six young Theol ogians who volunteered 

for U. s ., missions at the Seminary of Paderborn , Westphalia in 1862. 

They sailed on the Lloyd steamer "Bremen" from Bremen on June &; 

arrived in New York June 24 and in Cincinnati June 29, 1862. Cpntinued 

his .stuGies in Mt. st. Mary's Seminary , Cincinnati, until he was 
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ordained i n Vincennes. Tonsure and Minor Orders, J une 29; Subdeaoon, 

December 8; Deacon, December 17; and Priest , December 21, 1864. 

Shortly af t er Chris t mas 1864 he went as assistant to St. Mary' s 

Church, Madison. In 1866 he was given charge of St . Magdalen's, 

( German settlement), New Marion , P . o. , Ripley County. Here he built 

a school house and i t is said he built a church at Indian Kentuck. 

l!'I'om ,:jt. Magdalen he was tran_sferred to Dover in Apri l° 1871, 

(attending Yorkville, where he built a school) and built a church a t 

Dover . In Augeust 1877 he was promot ed to the first rate parish 

St. Andrew's, Richmond, two hundr ed and forty f amilies, school two 

hundred and thirty children, t aught by one lay teacher and four 

( End of Page 446) Sisters of Oldenburg. Father Hundt had inore~sed 

the already large parish debt. ·seibertz reduced this debt and enlar ged 

the school in 1878; built a priest's hoUBe in 1886; furnished the churoh 

with new Highal tar, Communion rail, pews, organ, .frescoeing the church, 

all in 1887 and 1888. 

He di ed of paral ysi s in a Cincinnati hospital, January 22 , 1898, 

and was buried i n Richmond , Wednesday_, January 26 , 1898. 

f End or Page 447 ) 

SEIBERTZ, WILLIAM F. , a brother of Reverend Henr y Seibertz of Richmond, 

was born at Ockenfels, March 21, 1861 ; came to U. s . A. November 41 

1875. Studied Theology in Insbruck Tyrol and ordained there July 26 , 

1886. Till 1892 he was a ssistant _at·st. Mary' s Church, Indianapolis. 

Then he was $ent as pastor to st . James in 1893, and to Tel l City in 

August 1896, from Tell City toot. Mary's Church, New Albany , June 

1910, where be died in 1925. (End of Page 448) 
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SEILER, KASPER JOSEPH, was born April 16, 1846 in Dietikon, Switzerland , 

hence a townsman ot· Abbot Marti of St. Meinrad. He studied 1n 

Einsiedeln ; · ordained J'une ll, 1871; served as cha.plain till he immi

grated to our diocese. He came to St. Meinre.d December 8, 1875, and 

Abbot Marti procured for him the parish of Huntingburg. In 1880 he went 

with Bishop Marti to Dakota; returned 1882; assisted Father Soheideler 

at St. Mary 9 s, Indianapolis, till he was sent to Morris, Ripley County, 

in 1883. After completing the Morri s church he was called to St. 

Anthony's, Evansville, in 1887. Built the church and school and 

resigned in April 1890, to return to his home in .May 1890, with the 

intention to stay there beca use his form.er pastor of Dietikon had been 

made Bishop. For sorne reason lle changed this arrangement and returned· 

to St. · Me.inrad in November 1890. In 1891 he joined the Benedi oti ne 

Order in St. Meinrad and took the name Augustine (II); succeeded Father 

Isidor Hobi, O. ~. B., as Rector of the Seminary in 1895, and died in 

that position July 3 , 1902. He was buried in st . Meinrad on the 

monastic cemetery . (End of Page 449) 

R~"'V. MICH.A.EL EDGAR GORDON oCHAWE. His family belonged to the English 

s entry and possibly related to Sir George Gordon of nNo-Popery" fame in 

the London riots of 1780. He was born in England in 17g3. He was born 

a catholic; at any rate, I find nowhere mention made ot' his conversion. 

In 1815 he served as an Officer in the English army under Wel lington 

and was wounded at Waterloo. After the action at Wat erloo he returned 

to England and many years later entered the catholic college at Oscott, 

to prepare for the priesthood. From Oscott he went to the Sulpi tian 

Seminary in Paris. Here he met bishop Brute of Vincennes and volunteered 

for service on the forest missions of Indiana. Father Buteux and Saint 
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Palais were ordained by Bishop Brute in Paris , Mar 26, 1836. some 

two months later these twQ, along with Shawe, Corbe and Benj . Pettit, 

started t.o oroas the .. ~tlantio, via Havre to New Orleans, thence up · 

the Missiaa1pp1 and Ohio , landed at Evansville 1n the fall of 1836. 

Here they ( End of .Page 450) lodged at the "Mansion House" a few days 

to rest up. Mr • .Link,the proprietor of the hotel, a fervent German 

oathol1o, impressed upon them the urgent need of a priest to take care 

of the nume1·ous catholics in Evansville and f our rapidly increasing · 
' ' 

catholic settlements within fifteen miles of town . 

Father ~ha.we had received Tonsure and Minors and Subdeaoonate 

in Paris. Now et Vincennes Bi shop Brute ordained him Deacon December 

18, 1836, and Priest Meroh 12 , 1837. 

In July 1837 he went as first resident pastor to Madison. 

Father Shawe, fervent, clever, and eloquent as he was, was just the 

man for Madison, .the chief city of Indiana. In November 1837 the Bishop 

sent Father Plunket to assist in the Madison district, which comprised 

the counties.Jefferson, Switzerland, Jennings and Ripley. The baptismB 

of .this district amounted to eighty-three in the first eighteen months. 

Father Shawe held services in a private house till he could put up the 

first church, which was ready for dedication by Christmas 18390 It was 

blessed on December 22, 1839, and nallled St. Michael, in honor ot Father 

Shawe' s oh1 et' patron Saint. lrom .Madison (End of Page 451) he also 

visited the little flock of Kentuckians at Columbus. 

In 1840 Chartier relieved him in Madison and he went to 

Vincennes as professor in tito Chnrles Sem1naryo In 1843 he is assistant 

at the Cathedral and professor in the Se~1nary . For a year or two he 

was on pastoral.duty along the upper Wabash, th~t wa~ probably in 1844 

and 1845. 

On September 12, 184? Bishop Henni blessed St. Mary's Church 

(the second oetholio church in Mil.) and Father Sb.awe ''Pr.ofessor of the 
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College in South Bend, Indiana," pr~ached the English sermon in the 

morning a nd at ~ontifioal Vespers in the evening. 

In 1848 he oame to Detroit , assisting in parochial work at 

the Cathedral , which he continued till his death, May 10, 1853 . 

Wnrfrd. · .May lid, 1853 quotes the "Aurora", a German ca tholic 

paper of Detroit, saying: "With deep regret we repor t the dea th of 

Father Michael Edgar Shawe, the much loved and highly respected 

assistant priest of the Cathedral. i, fterlioon of .April 30 he drove 

wi th a horse ( End of Page 45~·: ) end buggy from Detro i t to Gross Point 

to prepare for the bl essing of the churqh there. Near the Pontiac 

r a ilroad his horse took a mad fright and ran till 1 t dropped 

exhausted, breaki ng the vehicle and flinging Father Shawe violently 

to the ground, from which he sustained deadly interna l i njuries 

list besides badly bruising his face. He died Tuesday bet ween 9 and 10 

P.Mo, at the Hospital of the ti1sters of Che.rity . (Thi s repo rt is 

dated baturda,v , .we.y 14, heILce '' last Tuesday" was May 10.} Father 

Shawe was born in England and nearly sixty years of age. 0 

He was buried from the Cathedral, Ma y 14, · in the catholic 

cemetery a t Elliots Point. (End of Page 453) 

SHEPHERD, P.A'l'RICKt was born in Madison, Indiana, iri 185? o Studied 

in St. Meinrad; ordained there. Tonsure , ~eptember 18; Minors, 

tieptember 21 , 18?8; ~ubdeacon and Deacon a t Indianapolis in 1879; 

and Priest in 1880. Was assistant at i;;it. John ' s, Indianapol is, and 

died there a fter a few days illness, March 2, 188.2. (End of Page 454) 
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BI EBNiANN , PETER, was born at Griesheim Baden , Germany, March 28, 1840. 

Came to u. s. A. December 18, 1865. Ordained September 22, 1868 with 

Heck, Schnell, Bonderman, Kessing and Gerber. Shortly after ordin-

ation he was appointed pastor of' New Alsace, a par1s h in 1883 of on..; 

hundred and fifty families, one hundred and forty chi ldren, t wo lay 

teachers. In 1872'. he went to visit his home and was incarcerated 

"for having deserted from the a rmy in 1871" , most probably for 

criticizing Dismarkian politics". He spent four days and nights 

(November 20 - 24) in an unheated soldiers prison cell, no candles, 

no mattress, only a light blanket to wrap up in. Aft er four days 

releas~d teoause · he was a n a.rneri can. By :E'ebruary 1, 1873 he was 

again sa fe and s ound in New .Alsace. He had the ca re of New .Alsa ce 

till a bout 1886 when he took cha r ge of Schnellville till his return 

to Baden in 1889 and died there October 8, 1891. 

In New k lsa ce he procured stained g l ass windows for '' the new 

church" from H. Burgu.nd, {End 01' Page 455 ) Cincinnati, Ohio. Bill 

dated Sept ember 31, 18&9 - $559.50. w. Hofstede frescoed the church 

~p730 .00. No date on bill but work done probably this same time. 

(End of Page 456) 

SIEGRI~T , ~IMON, was born February 1 3, 1822, at Stotzheim, diocese 

of Strassbu~g ; finished his studies in Strassburg; landed in New York 

and reached Sto Louis June 19, 1847. He was orda ined in s t~ Louis 

August 20, 184?; sent as pastor of St. Mary' s Church on the Merimac, 

later c alled Maxville Jefferson County , Mo., tieptember 184? -

June 1849. On June 1~ , 1848 he laid the cornerstone of the first 

s t. Peter's Church in st . Charles, Mo . In June 1849 he was ca lled to 

s t. Louis ~o take cha r ge o f $S. Peter and Paul parish. The foundation 

of the g reat new ch urch was l aid and F'a ther Siegrist continued the 
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work at once. He held ss . Peter a nd Paul till a call from the Bishop 

Saint Palais put him in charge of St. Mary's Church, India na polis, 

J anuary 22, 1858. In the first years be visited Bloomington and 

occa sionally a lso Kokomo a nd Muncie. Fa ther Clark had made an effort 

to build a church in Muncie in 1857 but failed. Fother Siegrist was 

the first to say Mass in Tipton ' on an occasion of a sick call. 

In September 1862 the church ~t. Mary of the Rocks was blessed 

by bishop Saint Palais, Besonies, (End of Page 457) Rudolf, 

Siegrist and a num ber of other priests attending. Siegrist preached 

the dedica tion sermon and the Whrfrd. reporter calls him the 

"Locordoir of Indiana". 

When he came to Bt. Mary's, Indianapolis, be finished the 

church; used it for services t he first time August 16, 1858. The 

church-was blessed by Rudolf of Oldenburg aa deputy of the Bishop, who 

favored the occasion by his presence. New organ blessed December 8, 

1868, ~l,325.00; small bell ~247.00 beptember 1859; March 18, 1863 

the seoond bell, ~317.00; tower wes built 1868, ~2 ,500 . 00; fall 1868 
' 

church roof i 500.00; 1869, church frescoed and altars gilded, donated 

by Joseph Nurre, ~500.00; stained windows, ~400.00; December 5, third 

bell, $643 . 00. 1871 the rectory was built, ~8 , 540.00, ready for use 

March 22, 1872. He died in St. Mary's rectory after a lingering 

illness, October 28, 1873. (End of Page 468) 

'(.Amerika Nov. 5, 1905, IV p 3) Rev. Simon Sigrist. Born 1822 

stotzheim Alsace, studied -first class with his pastor; college course 

in Btra ss burg and Munich, ~eminary four years in Strassburg. Then 

came toot. Louis July 5, 1847 with v. G. Melcher , entered st. 

Vinceats ~eminary near ~t. Vincents Ch. (ot. Louis) 1847, where he was 

ordained priest in August 1847. His first appointment was Merrimao, 

to which he tended till beginning of 1849, when he wa s ca lled to 

organize tiS. Peter and Paul parish, st. IDuis. Built frame oh. 1849; 
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enlarged it by one-third (longs1de) in 1850; received H. Woltermann 

asassistant, built new brick oh. 1853. School prior to this in 

private house, now used the frame ch. for school taught by Sisters. 

1851 built frame Rectory. (End of Page 459) 

SIEPEN, FRANCIS H. , was born in 1864 of westphalian parents in St. 

Mary•s parish , Evansville. He studied Philosophy and Theology in 

Insbruok and was ordained there by the Prince Abp. Aiohner, July 26, 

1887, together with Edward Kern of St o Louis end Richard MoHugh of 

Manchester. The three neopresbyters celebrated their Primiz July 3)-

Kern and McHugh in Sacred Heart Church, Insbruck, and Siepen in the 

UrsuU.ne Church. A few days later Siepen and MoHugh started for 

Amerioa , saili ng on the Guion liner "Arizona" from Liverpool to New 

York. On the steamer they met Fathers J. 1!'. Sonderman, Joseph and 

Meinrad Fleischman , B. Ewers and F. Viefhaus, returning from a summer 

tour abroad. In 1886 - 1887 there were thirty-two u. s. students in 

Insbruok. 

His fi rs·t and only appointment was assistant in Tr inity Chur ob., 

Evansville, in September 1887. 

After three years service he was disabled, retired, and died 

of consumption March 18, 1892. He was buried in St. Joseph's 

cemetery, Evansville. (End of Page 460) 

SLAVEN, \1VMe Fo, was in It>ogootee 1n 1886. 

SMOLEY, JOHN C., was in the diocese 1906. (End of Page 461) 
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SONQERMANN, JOHN FLORIAN, was born December 2, 1844, in Welhof, near 

Attendorn, Westphalia; came with his parents to America, landing in 

New York July 11, 1847; temporarily located in Pittsburgh and some 

time later (1852) to Jasper, Dubois County, Indiana. From Jasper he 

started his studies in St. Meinrad in 1857; in Bardstown 1859 and 

1861 till 1868 in St. Meinrad; ordained there September 22, 1868. 

Sent as first resident pastor to Mt. Vernon, November 15, 1868. From 

Mt. · vernon he went as assistant to St. Mary's Church, Evansville, 

May 15, 1874, and in October 1874 to st. Joseph's, Vanderburg County, 

till May 16, 1875. On that date he took charge of Lawrenceburg, where 

he remained the rest of his life, forty-two years. 

In 1875 the parish consisted of two hundred families and in 

1900 has about three hundred. The church seats six hundred and twenty

five; school, five Sisters of Oldenburg, two hundred children. 

In Mt. Vernon he purchased ground for a oemetery and enlarged 

the rectory by adding a second etory. He was many years dean of the 

Lawrenceburg district. On Sunday, August 5, (End of Page 462) 1917, 

after Mass he had an acute attack of appendicitis. Doctors undertook 

an operation the same day in the evening and he died during the 

operation, at Lawrenceburg. He was buried with his people August 10. 

(End or Page 463) 

SPEIMAN. EDWARD J., born September 28, 1850 in Cincinnati; later the 

family moved to New Albany, Indiana. Ordained by Saint Palaia in 

New Albany, April 3, 18?3. Assistant at st. J9hn's, Indianapolis, 

till January 1875. Pastor of Rushville till July 26, 1880, when he 

resigned on account of illness. Retired at St •. John's till he went 

as pastor to Brownsburg in April 188la (In Rushville he built a 

priest's house.) From Brownsburg he went to Cambridge in 1885, and 
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to New Castl$- in 18i5. He died in New Castle June 16, 1917 and 

buried there June 19, 1917. 

After his ordination he celebrated his First Maes in Trinity 

Church, Ne~_Albany, on the first Sunday of August, 1873. 

(End of Page 464) 

STAHL, MARTIN,. was born December 28, 1811 in the diocese of 

Strassburg; studied classics in Strassburg and then came to Vincennes 

with four other Strassburg students: " Weinzofpleu, Munsohina, 

Fischer and Hamion; sailing on the "Republican" from Havre, August 2, 

1839 and arriving at Vincennes, October 23, l839e Three of these 

" five died early, whereas Weinzopfleu and Munschina reached a very old 

age. 
. 

Stahl continued his studies in Vincennes and was ordained there; 

Tonsure, May 21, 1842; Minors, December 17, 1842; Subdeacon, December 

17, 1843; Deacon, October 25, 1844; Priest, October 27, 1844. He was 

nearly thirty-three years old at the time of· his ordination; hence he 

either got a late start for want of means or his studies were 

interrupted for some reason. 

After his ordination- he was sent as assistant to Evansville for 

the Germans there and in st. Joseph's and St. Wendel (and also 

occasionally st. James and St. Philips). There he took care of till 

April 1846, when he was sent as pastor to New Alsace, attending st. 

(End of Page 465) Joseph's and I.awrenoeburg. Here he remained till 

he died a t New Alsace of consumption April 3, 1853, Bunday morh ng at 

1:30 AoM., and was buried ~here Tuesday, April 5. 

The priests present a t his funeral we~e Rudolf of Oldenburg, 

Engeln of Blue Creek, Bennet of McKenzies Cross Roads, Munsohina of 

Vernon (~t. Ann's), and Professor Probst of Pipe Creek. The first 
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The first report of his death and burial to the Cincinnati Whrtrd. 

probably gave no figures at all but said he died on Sunday bef ore last 

and l~at Tuesday or something like that; then com.es the editor figur

ins out the d·ates and inserted "March 17" and "March 22". Then comes 

the printer and misreads the 17th into 27th nnd lets the 22nd stand as 

it is. Hence he dies on the 27th and is buried on the 22nd of March. 

Then comes the. Catholi.o :pireotor of 1854, sees the printer's mistake 

at once and reg;istera his death "March 17, 1863". Lucky for us 

re-searchers, comes a oorreotion from New Alsace in the Whrfrd. the 
' 

following week stating clearly that he died Sunday April 3, and was 

buried Tuesday, Apri l 5, 1853. (End of Page 466) Such confusions 

the re-searcher meets with not so very often but often enough to make 

him -- like the work all the more. (End of Page 467) 

REVEREND H. STAPF. Whrfrd . October?, 1852 -- Father Stapf of 

Vincennes, assisted ~"'athers Chasse and J. F. F'isoher at cornerstone 

laying in Mt. Cann el, Illinois, 1~ugus t 6, 1852. "of Vincennes" means 

assistant at Vincennes. 

Dir . 1854 says: He was pastor in 185~ of New Al sace, St. 

Paul's Church, brick. 

In January 1854 some one writes to Whr:frd. "The parish of 

New Alsace prospers under Father Stapf" . Left the u. s. before 

the end of 1866. ( End of Page 468) 
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STAUBER, NICHOLAS, born, studied and ordained in Germany. Carne to 

U. ~. A. in 1846; was appointed by Bishop of Pittsburgh , pastor of 

Hart's Sleeping Place and Ebensburg 1847 and 1848; 1849 in Allegheny; 

1850 and part of 1851 pastor of Indiana the county seat of Indiana 

County, Pa . later part of 1851 he came to Vincennes; ·appointed pastor 

of ot. John's parish, Vincennes; built ~t. John's brick church 

80 x 40 in 1852. Then in the first part of 1853 he went to Chicago; 

was pa~tor of New Trier, lll. in 1853 in .i;.pril. He assisted at the ., 

blessing 01· the church in buffalo Grove, Illinois, July 26 , 1853. 

In the spring of 1856 he retired , infected with consumption, 

to ~t . Vincents, Westmorland County, Pa . These Fathers had been his 

neighbors in 1847 when they had their first monastery and college of 

twelve students in Youngstown , Pa. -- P'athers Wimmer, Lechner and 

Geyerstanger. From rather Geyerstanger's report in Whrfrd . Vol . 21 , 

page 159, it is clear that he died a very pious and devout death 

November 16 , 1867, about 4:30 A. M. and was buried in St. Vincents. 

In a ll his worldly troubles he never missed saying his daily Divine 

Office, says Father Geyerstanger . ( End of Page 469 } 

~TLIGERWAID, GEORGE, was born October 11, 1857 , in Cincinnati, of 

Bavarian parents who were possessed of considerable means . George _ 

studied the first five years in st. Mary's College, Cincinnati; 

" Philosophy in bt. Meinrad; and then went to Wurzburg , Bava ria , for 

Theology. During one u:f his summer vacations he and his school friend 

" F'lasch of Wur""turg mRde a trip to the Holy I.and, of which tour Dr. 

Flasoh wrote an interesting description :in a book of about two hundred 

pages. 

" He was ordained for the diocese of Vincennes at Wurzburg, 

July 30 , 1882. ~hortly after his return from Germe.ny he was made 
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' assistant to Father tioheideler at ot. Mary's , Indianapolis. In the 

spring of 1883 he was promoted to the pastorate of Greensburg. The 

cornerstone for a great church, 138 x 48, tower 145 feet, was laid 

on July 5, 1884, and the church was blessed Sunday, May 17 , 1885, by 

Bishop Chatard. Pontifical High.mass A . M. and Pontifical Vespers in 

the evening. (End of Page 470) Excursion trains from Cincinnati, 

Indianapolis, Columbus , and Rushville flooded the sedate ald 

presbyterian town with catholic visitors. Grand dinner on the fair 

grounds and after that prize drills by- a half dozen diff erent uniformed 

Knights organizations . It wa s an occasion that left its mark on 

Decatur County. F'ourteen priests attended the celebration. The church 
" ' was designed by architect Hubner of Indianapolis and cost , including 

furniture , ; 18;000.00. 

The next ~reet 1~p~ovem.ent was the rectory and ample grounds 

attached to it, $7,000.00. The parish then was not near what it grew 

to be some twenty-five years later when the well-to-do farmers ' sons 

from Enochsburg, Hamburg and s t . Maurice purchased f a rms in the Pirish 

and contributed liberally of their improved condition. 

About 1890 Father Steigerwald with a few clerical friends took 

a trip to Dakota, camping out Indian fashion among the Indians, hunt

ing and fishing. Here Father Steigerwald took cold, which tightened 

more and more until it turned in~o slow consumption. This and the 

heavy debt on the parish ($27,000 . 00 ) caused him to resign and retire 

to the chaplai ncy of Highland about 1897. He and his mother, hagi 

no near (End of Page 471 ) relations, donated aoout ~15,000.00 to the 

Greensburg perish, which reduced the debt to a more moderate figure . 

He . died at Highland , January 30, 1898. Father Steigerwald was 

of a bright, l ighthearted, jovial disposition, yet at the same .time 

always conscious of the dignity of his priesthood . Hie firm., dignified 

and fearless appearance among non-catholics of Greensburg gave the 
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catholics e reoogn14e~ standing in the community. And his mother, 

good soul, I ~4CH her well, was quiet and unostentatious, a typical 

teuton1c matron of the solid old school, of the class of mothers who 

have contributed more to the American greatness and importance in the 

world than many people have ever stopped to consider. 

(End of Page 472 ) 

STEINHAUER, WILLIAM Ce, son of Bernard Steinhauer, teacher and 

organist many years at St. Mary's, Evansville, and a native of .Hagen 

Westphalia , Germany. 

Father William was born in Harrison County, Ohio, in 1889; 

educated for the priesthood in ot. Meinrad and ordained there May 16, 

1913, and shortly after appointed assistant to Il'ather Wade at Holy 

cross, Indi anapolis. The last three years he had the management of 

the parish - lather Wade being totally disabled by paralysis. 

"He was an accomplished musician , a talent he had inherited 

from his J.ut.ner, ror:nerly of Evansville, now residing in I ndianapolis . 

Last week he contracted influenza on sick calls in the parish at the 

Boldiers Technical Institute. He was at once taken to st. Vincent's 

Hospital , given the Last sacraments and died at 7:45 A.M., October 

18, 1918." (Ind. Cathdlic) 

The funeral at Holy Cross Church , Monday, October 21, was 

strictly pri vate on account of the churches being closed by the health

board to check the influenza epidemic. The priests of the city, the 

relations, and the cli sters of Holy Cross School only being permitted to 

(End of ~age 473 ) attend. Heverend Herman Wilberding of Dubuque, 

Iowa, his cousin, sang the Requiem; Bishop Chartrand gave the last 

absolution, and the Trustees of Holy Cross were pallbearers . Burial 

in ~t. Mary 9 s cemetery, Avondale , Ohio . (End of Page 474) 
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STOLZ, JOHN, was born March 14, 1836 at Neidermohr, Rheinpfalz, 

Diocese Speyer. He came to America in May 18560 He must have received 

some academical training 1n Germany (possibly for teacher's profession) . 

Then studied two years Latin (1856 - 1858} under father Stehle , pastor 

of ~t. Joseph's Church, Cincinnati. No doubt he was teaching st. 

Joseph's School there these two years. Then studied four years in 

Vincennes and was ordained: Tonsure, July 8; Minors, July 18; 

Subdeaoon, July 25; veacon., July 31; and Priest , August 20, 1862. 

Celebrated his Primiz in tit. Joseph's ~huroh , Cincinnati, on Sunday, 

August 31 , with all teutonio solemnity and splendor; returned and 

reported for duty in Vincennes the first week in September; took up 

his first charge September 14., as pastor of Buena Vista , at the Four 

Corners in J~nnings County. Buena Vista was a littl e village at ·that 

time; two rouses on sv~theast corner; one store , two dwellings, the 

church and pr:!.-::;! house on the northeast corner; bri ck store and two 

dwellings on the northwest corner. :Father titolz purohas-ed the forty 

(End of Pat,-. e 476) aores adjoining the northwes t co r ner and built a 

log school , 20 x 35 on this growid next to the last house on that 

oorner and started a catholic public school The Jenni ngs County school 

officials were very friendly to the oallhol ics. Father Stolz made the 

,, teachers examine tion and then got his sister Cather ine , later Mrs . 

Andrew Haley , to teach the school, while another sister, Mary Stolz , 

took care of the rectory household. These two,so very much like Mary 

and Martha of old, followed their brother to America in 1861 for the 

special purpose of taking care of him. Mary was an ideal rectory 

manager. and made this her life work. A.fter her Reverend brother's 

death in 8ta Nichol as s he took care of Father Schott es rectory many 

years in Evansville and died in that position about 1910; her sister 

Catherine Haley's girls helping her in the last years . 
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The Corners were not easily taken care of. It required the 

zeal and patience of a saint to hold the place. Fa ther Stolz requested 

to be relieved and was sent to tit. Nicholas , (End of Page 476) 

March l~, 1671. Here he renovated the church, purchased new Altars , 

Communion .Hail and Pulpit. It was about this time that he began to be 

afflicted with epilepsy, though only in a mild form. From st. 

Nicholas he was changed to Morris , October 1, 1873. Here furnished 

the church with a large ;jiil ,200.00 organ. His ailment growing worse, 

.he resigned Morris in the summer of 1878. Retiring from active 

service, he made his home with llather Schuck in ot. Joseph's, 

Vanderburg County. A favorable report from Schuck obtained for him 

the charge as pastor of Enochsburg in May 1879. Early in 1880 he 

retired permanently to the home of his brother in St . Nicholas parish 

and some time later to St. Vincent's Hospita l, Indianapolis, where he 

died August 16, 1883; buried in ~t. Nicholas. (End of Page 477) 

STREMLER, JAMES, Doctor of Canon law, was born and educated in Lorain , 

Ge~many; received Doctorate in .Home about 1859 and was chaplain there 

three years of the college chapel~ St . Louis of France; came to 

Cleveland diocese f1·om Laval University , Q.uebec , end was superior of 

St . Ma.ry's beminary , Cleveland, from September 1866 till June 1870, 

when he a ffiliated with the diocese of l"lton and later with Vincennes. 

(Ho Uk.) 

In 1871 he was pastor of Vandalia, Illinois. In 1872 in 

Carrolton, Illinois, and in 1873 in Floyd Knobs, Floyd County, Indiana. 

This parish he held till the last years in the 80's, when he was 

promoted to Francis Xavier parish, Vincennes. This place he held but 

a short time, resign.ing in October 1890. From Vincennes he went to 

St. Martin's , Davis County, and died there July 16, 1899, and was 
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buried there, Wednesday, July 19. Dir. of 1900 Necrology says: 

"Strem.ler, James, (Ind. j Whi tet'ield, Ind., died July 16, 1899". The 

dates of death and burial. are t aken from officia l death notioeo It 

also says tha t he was seventy-eight years old and fifty-four years 

priest . (End of Page 478) 

" TEGEDEh, ~.kivlAM h~NRY, wa s born December 9, 1857 in Emsburen near 

Lingen Ha.novero Finished his acade~ioal course in Hanover and came 

to America in 1879; entered St. Meinrad ~emi nary in September 1879 

a nd was ordained there with Peter Schaub and Collier in May 1883. 

All three died early. 

Sl ow consumption was working its way on him already in the 

Seminary. Soon after ordination he went as pastor to Cedar Grove, 

Fr anklin County, with laurel as a monthly mission. He would not 

believe in his incurable ailment and worked bravely, building a new 

rectory in Cedar Grove~ Finally dropsy set in and about two weeks 

b~fore his death slow blood poisoning, yet, in spite of all tha t, 

he sang Highmass on Sunday, November 21, and he died on Wednesday, 

November 24, 1886, and was buried alongside his church Saturday, 

November 27; ten priests attending. ( End of Page 479) 

TORBECK. FRANCIS GEORGE , was born December 13, 1853 at Warendorf 

Westphalia; made his college studies in ~arendorf; then came to 

America August 15, 1874 and entered st. Meinra d Seminary and was 

ordained by .t\.I'ohbishop Purcell in St. John's Church, Indianapolis, 

]'ebruary 2 , 1878; sent as assistant to LJt. Mary's Church, Madison, 

and thence on May 4, 1881 to ~t. Vinoent•s, Shelby Count y, also 



- 259 -

attending Shelbyville, where he purchased school property and 

ground for a cemetery. 

In July 1886 he went to New Alsace and April 2J, 1890 to St. 

James, Gibson County, ~a~ ~pril 3 , 18~3 to ~t. Mary's, _Washington. 

F'rom Washington he came as pastor to St. Mary• s Church, Evansville , 

in February 1912 and died there at an operation on the kidneys in 

oto Mary's Hospital, June 19, and was buried June 25, 1918. 

{End of Page 480} 

UNVERZAGT, JOHN BAPTIST, was born October 10, 1834 at Kirchlings

bergen, near Breiaach , Baden, Germany; studied Theology in F'reiburg; 

postulant of the Jesuit Order in Jieldkiroh and made his novitiate in 

Gorheim, .Austria; studied in Muenster, \lestphalia and Lyons, France 

for service on the foreign missions. He was to go to Louisiana, but 

the War of 1861 - 1865 prevented that. 

He was ordained in Lyons by Bishop of Toronto, Canada, on 

Saturday before Christmas 1865 (December 23 ); sailed with Bishop 

Dubois for Galveston September 25, 1866. In 1868 he was in Mobile, 

Ala. and Gr~nd Coteau, La . Thence 1869 to Constantin in Algeria 

attending Irrenoh and Germ.an catholics a.na the military prison. In 

1870 he was suspected or being a German spy and fled to Switzerland. 

Next he was chaplain of French prisoners in Rastodt Badeno In 1872 

be came a second time to America and applied for admission to the 

diocese of Colwnbus. On account of unfavorable conditions there he 

came to Vincennes and became pastor of Leopold, Perry County, 

January 4, 1873; to (End of Page 481) Gt. Marks 18?? in July~ 

From St. Marks he came in 1880 to Bloomington and Bedford ; had a great 

revival by means of a Jesuit Mission -- anµ purchased a house and two 
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lots for a reoto~y during the Mission 1882. In 1883 he ·held New 

Castle; thence he came to Troy in about 1885, and from there he went 

to his last charge in ~t • .Maurice, Decatur County, in 1891. In 1900 

his mind had weakened to such an extent that he had to be taken to 

the Alexian Brothers in bt. Louis and died there March 12, 1901. He 

was buried from Bt. John's Church, Indianapolis, March 15, 1901 .. 

Father Unverzogt's improvements in Troy: Pulpit donated by 

John George Kraus, ~125.00. Three bells, blessed by Bishop, 

.:ieptember 24, 1886, $530.00 donated by J. G. Kraus. Stone pavement, 

wall and steps to the church. 'l'otal cost ~200 . 00. ( In 1926 1 t would 

have cost ~1,000.00 or more.) About 900 yards of ground had to be 

removed. Ninety-two loads of . stone were used in the work. In December 

( End of Page 482) 1886 - Confessional $61.750 Cleared up and fenced 

the cemetery $30.85. March 1887 li°ghtning rods on church ~129.00. 

September 1888 Tower Clock purchased, total cost ~946.20. 

( End of Page 483) 

URCUN, CLl:!,:l'US, received Tonsure and Minor Orders in France or in 

Canada; was ordained in Vincennes; Subdeacon Februa ry 27, Deacon 

March 7; and Priest March 28, 185?. In 1857 and .1858 he and Father 

Dion tended to Leopold and Qt. Bernard, Harrison County. 

On July a, 1858, Reverend John Chrysostom Foffa, o. s. B., 

Superior of Bt. Me1nrad, blessed St. Michael's Church, Cannelton, 

assisted by Fathers Marendt, Doyle and Urcun. In 1860 he assisted 

li'ather Mongin in .:it. John's Church, Loogootee. 

In 1861 he did pastoral work in New Orleans diocese at Bayon 

Boeuf, attending Chokahonda and Brashear City. During the turbulent 

times of the war he proba~ly returned to France about 1863 or 1864. 

(End of Page 484) 
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VIEFHAUS, JOHN ]'ERDINAND, was born January 8, 1838, in Essen, 

" Westphalia, diocese of Koln; studied in Essen and in the Universities 

" " of Munster, Tubigen and Bonn; ordained April 27, 1862; came to u.s.A. 
to the diocese of Vincennes on request of Bishop Saint Palais in 

December 1865; given charge as assistant to Father Kutossi 1n Trinity 

' Church,, Evansville, and at the same time to organize part of Holy 

Trinity parish for a second German catholic peri sh (St. Mary's). 

Cornerstone of ~t. Mary's Church laid October 28, 1866 by Bishop 

Sa1~t Palaia and blessed the third ~unday in Advent 1867 and then 

appoint ed its r1r~t pastor. 

In 1874 he revisited his native land from May till October. 

He was an eloquent orator of the first rank that made him prominent 

in all German clerical activities in u. s. When the German Catholic 

Priest Association of U. ci . was organized in Chicago he opened the 

" . convention a nd at his suggestion Vic. Gen. Muhlsiepen of st. Louis 

was chosen chairman, who then explained the end and aim of the Society. 

In 1884 he was president of the Association. (End or Page 485) 

In St. Me inrad he preached on occasion of the installation of 

Abbot Fintan Mundweiler in May 1880. 

In April 1887 St. Mary's parish celebrated his Silver Jubilee, 

Father Ferdinand Hundt, his compatriot, preaching the sermon, and 

Abbot Fintan of St. Meinrad, Scheideler Vic . Gen., Besson1es Vic. Gen., 

Enzelberger, of Illi nois, Faerber and Goller of St. Louis, and other 

notables attending . The eyening concert, arranged by Professor 

Schoenlau, teacher and organist of 8to Mary's, was att~nded by an 

audience estimated Pt 2,200. 

ln a ll his pro~ainenoe and popularity he never lost sight of 

the virtues of detachment and humility. About the year 1890 he 

resigned his prosperous parish to become a member of the Carthueian 
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" Order in Hain at Unterrath near Dusseldorf, Germanyo Be died after 

a year's paralysis on .Maroh ·o, 19160 

PoS• - He w~s chaplain first at Deidesheim and then in 

Germersheim, diocese of Speyer. In 1864 his old friend Father 

Doebener of st . (End of Page 486) Louis induced him to come to 

America. . 

In the Carthusian Order he received the name of Father 

Francis, and celebrated his Golden Jubilee in l9l 2. Among those who 

" remembered him· on this occasion .was Cardinal ]'ischer of Koln, sending 

him his bless ing and good wishes. (End of Page 487) 

VILLARS, JOHN BAPTIST, was born about 1822 in France. He came to 

u. ti. A. from Paris to Dubuque, Iowa, where Bishop Loras ordained him 

on April 4 1 1848. Soon after his ordination he was placed in charge 

of .:;it. John's Evangelist Church, ·Keokuk , Iowa. From Keokuk 'he 

attended various missions and stations along the Des Moines Valley 

including :F'armington and Ottumwa. Keokuk was an earl y German Colony 

settlement, chiefly catholic. 'l'o en courage catholic settlers the 

colonial management (it seems) donated a block of twelve lots for 

catholic church purposes -- on it was a cemetery 1n 1848 and 

probably also the first ~t. John vs Church -- but not deeded to the 

.Bishop. In the fall of 1848 Bishop Loras reports t ·o the Catholic 

Directory: "Keokuk, Lee county, Iowa, .Heverend J . R. Villars, pastor 

of tit. John Evangelist Church. A house and t wo lots were given by 

Mrs. otephen Amend (a German widow) for school purposes. There are 

besides in the t own twelve lots claimed by the church for religious 

purposes on which the graveyard is well fenced." (End of Page 488 ) 

This must be the property that Bishop sent Father Emonds, one of his 
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German priests , in 1856 to redeem. because it bad been sold for taxes. 

He gave him $2,600.00 for that purpose, but the term for redemption 

had passed and could not be redeemed. 

This was a position for a greater diplomat than Father Villars. 

Whrfrd. October 28, 1852 says; "Father Villars of Keokuk 0 Iowa , sailed 

on the "Atlantic" for France to be absent about five or six months in 

the interest of the church and school in his flourishing mission." 

Returning from Europe he took up his 'WOrk in Keokuk again. 

In 1857 the Bishop sent the German Father George Reife to assist 

him. These two worked together till in 1860 Reife was sent as pastor to 

West Point, Iowa, and Father Deoailey took Father Villarsv place. 

In 1862 John B. Villa.rs was oosistant in St. John's Church, 

Indianapolis, till he was sent as pastor to St. Mary's Church, Richmond, 

I ndiana, in September 1863. 

Here he was found dead late in the morning of March 5, 1868. 

The verdict was that in a fit (End of Page 489) of insane despondency 

he had taken his own lite; besides it was said that already in KeokUk 

he had been slightly demented. On these gro~nds he was given catholic 

burial in Indianapolis. 

Richmond tradi tion has another explanation . -- It was not a case 

of suicide at all; He was quick t~pered, impetuous and some times 

imprudent. Thus. he had made a few men of some importance his mortal 

enemies. These men got in his house that night and murdered him and to 

escape detection they hung the body with his suspenders to his bedpost -

so low that the greater part of t he body was resting on the floor -

locked the room on the inside and escaped through the window.. Next 

morning the school oh-ildren came for Mass a.s usual; when Father didn 9 t 

appear for Mass some went to call. ,him. The door being locked (and it 

seems the bed was in sucl:l a position that it could not be seen through 
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the transom) they helped a small boy through the transo,m to unloclc 

the door . The boy was so terribly frightened that long years later, 

in a demented state, he committed suicide in the same manner. 

(£nd of Page 490) 

VOGT, JOHN PEI'ER. was born in Germany in 1607. He was pastor ot 

Milhausen from November 1858 till early in 1860, taking care ot 

Napoleon as a mission. 

Brother John M. Weidmann. Superior of st. Maurie~ College, 

Sto Maurice, Decatur Cowity, had him appointed as "Aumonier" of the 

Brothers Community . Whrfrd . Maroh l, 1860 says: "St. Maurice, 

Decatur County, Indiana. On January 1, 1860 Brother Mary John 

Chrysostom was received as a novice and received the habit from 

Reverend Father Vogt, Aumonier of the Institute or Brothers of Christian 

Doctrine . " --· Milhausen is twelve miles from St. Maurice. 

On September 22, 1859 he sends en ad to the Whrfrd. From 

Milhausen as pastor. Early in 1860 he affiliated with Chicago diocese 

and was sent to Dutehtown 0 McHenry County. Illinois, as pastor, attend

ing Buffalo Grove , Cook County, as a mission. He died of consumption 

in Dutohtown, 4:16 P.M., Maroh 10, 1861, age fifty-four years. A 

zealous priest 9 much esteemed by his parishoners. · (End of Page 491.) 

WACK, WILLIAM, was born in Evansville , January 3, 1859; studied ·in st. 

Meinrad and ordained February 12 , 1882. He was an assistant first a 

few years and pastor of Troy, Indiana, many years . Here he built up 

the parish with admirable success both spiritually and financially. 
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Bet'ore coming to Troy ha was about six years pastor of st. 

Henry, Dubois County. He remained as pastor of Troy from January 1891 

till December 23, 1905. Then he retired for a year and after that he 

helped out Father Dielcm.ann at St • .Mary's , Eva11sv1lle, for about three 

years; next he was a short time in Shelbyville and Haubstadt as a 

guest of Fathers Kaelin and Zoglemann. After tbat he aocepted the 

position of pastor of st. Peter 9 s • Franklin County, in June 1910. Iri 

Troy he built a i'irst class briok school of two rooms below and a hall 

above; built a comfortable Sisters house. installed a heating system 

in churoh, procured art glass windows, three altars, comm.union rail, 

church pews and confessional; had the churoh :frescoed, and then, free 

of debt, consecrated. (End ot Page 492) ·Also .acetylene gas 

light installed in ohuroh and rectory. 

He died in st. Peter's after a short illness of pneumonia, 

Ootober 28, 1917, and was buried in st. Peter 's. (End ot Page 495) 

WADE, JAMES JOSEPH, was born in tJiadison, August 9 1 1867; studied in 

st. Meinrad 1882 - 1888; then in Bardstown and Cincinnati. He was 

ordained in ss. Peter and Paul Chapel, Indianapolis; June 24, 1893; 

assistant at St . John's till July 25, 1895, when he went as pastor to 

Liberty. From there he was promoted to the pastorate of Holy Cross 

Church, Indianapolis, in May 1903. In 1916 he was paralyzed and 

incapable of all work but retained his charge with the help of a very 

capable assistant. 

He died in Indianapolis 0 December 24, 1919, and was buried 

from Holy Cross, December 29, 1919. (End of Page 494) 
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WAEBER', PE:l'ER JOSEPH, was born about 1820 in Sw1 tzerland; ordained 

as member of the Precious Blood Fathers; volunteered for services on 

~he American .missions about 1848; had charge of Randol ph, Ohio, 1849 

till November 1851, and Harrisburg, Ohio, 1851 - 1854, visiting 

Avon, French Creek , New Berlin and Cl eveland Germans . 

In 1854 he affiliated with Vincennes diocese and assisted 

Father Rudolf at Ol denburg till after Rudol f's death in 1866. Then 

he probabl y returned to his native cowitry. He was a quiet , . simple 

little man1 much respected by his backwoods subjects , who spoke of 

him usual ly as "de litke Weber" . 

The Cathol ic Directory and all other sources give his name 

as Weber , though he signs himself as "Wae ber" . ( End of Page 495) 

WAGNER, CARL JOSEPH, was born October 30 , 1867, at Ferdinand , Indiana. 

He studied in st. Meinrad and was ordained at Ieavenworth, Kansas , 

for K. c. Diocese , September 20 , 1890. In 1891 and 1892 he was 

absent. In 1893 unattached. 1894 received in Vincennes diocese and 

sent to Yankeetown as pastor , w1 th Newburg and Boonville as missions. 

There he remained till he went to Starlight, Cl ark County, in 1904; 

to Columbus in 1907; to St. Peter ' s , Franklin County, 1n 1908. At 

st. Peter's he resigned in 1g12 on account of infirm heal th and spent 

1913 in Switzerland and the Winter of 1914 in Louisiana. 

on May 19 , 1914 ha returned disabled to st. Vincent's Hospital, 

Indianapolis. In 1915 he was on sick list in st. Joseph's Hospital, 

Fort Wayne . In October 1915 he was given charge of Chrisney for two 

months and then in December took the chaplaincy of St. Mary's Hospital. 

The next ten years he lived retired in st. Vincent's Hospital , 

Indianapolis , and st. Mary's Hospital , Evansvill e, till he died in 
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st. Ma.ry•s Hospital, Evansville, August 31, 1925. Funeral services 

were in Evansville from st. Anthony's Churoh, September 3, 1925. 

He was buried on the priests' lot in Ferdinand parish oam.eter:iro 

(End of Page 496) 

WAGNER• PAUL, was born about 1832, probably in Germany. He was 

ordained in Vincennes, July 16, 1858; was appointed pastor of st. 

Wendel, September 6, 1858 and held that position till February 8, 

1863. From st. Wendel he tended st. Philips , built a briok church 

there 100 x 50, completed and blessed in 1860 . Till 1861 he also 

tended to Mt. Vernon. 

In 1863 he was sent as pis tor to Cannelton and the directory 

bas his address there also for 1864. In the summer of 1860 he was a 

while in Cannelton. on August 16, 1860 he was in Ferdinand at the 

Forty Hours Devotion and the reporter to Wahrheitsfreund says: 

"of Cannelton". 

Atter 1864 there is no record of him in America., He probably 

returned to Germany. ( End of Page 497) 

WEIKMANN, JOHN BAPTIST, was born about 1810 in Gmuend, Diocese 

Rottenburg, in Wuertenberg, Germany; ordained about 1835; volunteered 

for the American missions and crossed over in the fall 1854; had 

charge of Canton, Ohio, winter 1854 till March 1856. 

On April 3, 1856 he writes to Whrfrd. (April ;7) from st. 

Vincents, Pa., defending himself against the charge of having preached 

Heresy in Canton (Sandusky Register) - September l, 1857 he took 

charge of st. Mary's (Germ.an) Churoh» Port ~-.ashington, Wis., a 
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parish of one hundred and twenty-two families, but .so far no school. 

In those years of parochial development there were in all places 

some who knew exactly what ought to be done and then stood back to 

let others do it. This sort deserved severe chastisement because 

they were a soar hinderance to a 11 heal thy progress but they would 

never take their medicine patiently_. In September 1859 Father Weilonann 

was to go to Green Bay but he got the order recalled and re.ma ined in 

Port Washington. However, by February 1860 he went as pastor to 

Richfield , Washington County, attending Gennantown . (End of Page 498) 

From there he came to our diocese and was pastor of Milhausen, October 

1861 till October 1863, with Napoleon as a mission. 

Whrfrd . March 9, 1864 says: "The Archbishop of Cincinnati 

appointed Reverend J.B. Weikmann to the pastorate of Ripley, Drown 

County, Ohio, with the missions of Arnheim and Georgetown." 

About a year later, early 1n 1865 he was pastor of New Vienna, 

Iowa , an old well established parish. These peregrination 1n the 

.A.mer1ce.n mission field had not at all subdued his optimism, as may be 

seen from the fact that he encouraged his younger brother, ordained 

in 1848• to oome over in 1868 and bring with him a nwnber of 

Seminarians for the Dubuque diocese. 

He died in New Vienna on Tuesday, October 10, 1870, age about 

sixty years. He was buried in New Vienna October 14. A la:rge 

concourse of people and twelve priests attending. (Whrfrd. November 

2, 1870.) He was exceptionally hospitable, a good singer and an 

eloquent public speaker. (End ot Page 499) 

The Whrfrdo reporter writes on the day after the funeral and 

says: "He died Tue sday, October ll". October ll was Wednesday. The 

aoribe could be in error about the day of the month but certainly not 

about the day of the week. Hence he died October 10. 

( End o:r Page 500) 
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WEINZOEPFLEN, ROMANUS , was born at Ungersheim, Canton Sultz, Ober

Rhein, Germany. April 13, 1813. He studied in Strassburg and was 

ordained there; Tonsure and Minor Orders, Subdeacon. He volunteered 

for the Vincennes missions and, sailed on the "Republican" from Havre, 

August 2, 1839; New York, September ll, 1839; Vincennes, October 23, 

1839. He travelled on foot from Louisville via Paoli, Mt. Pleasant, 

Washington to Vincennes, although there was a daily mail ooaoh on that 

road to St. Louis. He was ordained: Deacon, January 18, 1840; and 

Priest,April 5, 1840. He began his pastoral work in Evansville April 

9, 1840. Residing in Evansville as pastor of the Germans and from 

there he visited st. Wendel and st. Jamee. In the fall 1841 till 

Christmas 1841 he built the first log church of st . Wendel and had 

regular monthly s~rvioea there till May 18420 st. James visited 

regularly once a -month from April 1840 to May 1842, services there in 

the house of Andrew Hanft. 

In April 1842 the German "Pfaffen-Fresser", of Evansville, 

genuine Bolshevios, organized a deadly conspiracy against him. They 

had so little probability to (End of Page 501) stand on that the 

ease would have been thrown out of court at the preliminary Evansville 

trial in May 1842 if the conspirators had not worked up a furious rioto 

'!'hey knew that and were prepared for it. The case was set for trial 

in fall 1842. Mro Link and Hughes giving bail $4 ,000.00 in spite of 

danger to their lives and property. Father Weinzoepflen was oonoea.led · 

in the house of Mr. Stahlhofer. Every German Catholic house was 

searched that night but they failed to find him. (See note belowo) 

Early in the mo ming he was c1isguised and spirited out of town via 

Newburg and Boonville to Vincennes . Mr. Neihus, or Neuhaus , escorted 

him to a safe distance armed with an axe. These infidel Germans and 

their Lutheran satellites in the 40's and 50's, though a very small 

minority everywhere. were so devilish fierce that for a time nQt only 

., 
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the "Americans" but these Germans themselves believed they were going 

to make the u. S,, or at least the western part (?f 1 t, a German 

cowitry. This caused the Germans in general to be horribly discredited 

though the individual Germans were wanted everywhere on account of 

their capability and honesty. (End of Page 502) 

In May and June 1842 Father Weinzoepflen was in st. Mary•s , 

Jasper County, Illinois, (one day's ride west of Terre Haute); in 

July and August in Ol denburg, In September he rode to his Evansville 

trial via Milhausen, st. Ann's, st. Catherine_•s (in the Bush) , 

Seymour , westward to Vincennes and Evansville, In Evansville he was 

harbored by a catholic whose house belonged to an "American" , hence 

in less danger of being burned down. The catholics of the surrounding 

cowitry and some from Kentucky gathered in sufficient nwnbers to keep 

the Bolshevics quiet. On petition of the defense the trial was 

postponed to March tenn 1843. Father Weinzoepflen returned to 

Vincennes, taught in the Seminary and took care of the Germans in 

Vincennes. In March the trial ended in hung jury, Mr. Harrington 

would not submit to a verdict of guilty. The next trial in September 

1843 failed to take plaoe because the prosecuting party Schmoll and 

his wife were at war just ~hen and the case venued to Princeton though 

the defense wanted Mt. VernonJ Mar-oh 1844. {End of Page 503) 

All this time lawyer Chandler and his Ev,nisville Journal did 

the dirty work for the Bolshevica. From September 1845 till March 

1844 Father Weinzoepflen took care of St, Ann's and st. Catherine's, 

Jennings County, he being out on bail furnished by old Judge Hall 

himself . 

The Princeton trial lasted from 1:00 P. M. March 5 till 3:00 P. M. 

March 9 , 1844:, resulting in a sentence cf five years imprisonment. The 

next day , a Sunday . he was taken to a sm1thshop and chained to a 

Methodist sent up for two years for stealing five do).lars ($ 5.00). The 
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non-catholic acted very decent and respectful. A guard of twenty-five 

horsemen brought him safe to EvansVille. where he was to take the boat 

for teffersonville. On their arrival in Evansville the streets were 

all empty, not a soul to be seen. On the way up 'the river the 

passengers hel d a mock trial, at which his defender created suoh 

enthusiasm for him that even the oaptain was willing to land him any 

where and set ·him free if he wished, but 6 of course, the prisoner 

didn' t wish to be set i'ree that way. Arriving at Jeffersonvi lle, the 

Prison Warden, Mr. Pratt, (End of Page 504) said to the Princeton 

Sheriff: "You should have brought me the jury in place or- the i;r iest". 

In February 1845 the u. s. President and his wife-with their usual 

escort came down the river from Cino;tnnati. When the prison buildings 

of J~ffersonville were pointed out to them Mrs. President remarked to 

the Governor of Indiana, who was one of the Presidential party, "That 

is the place where the priest is imprisoned? Why don't you pardon 

him?" The Governor said something about politics and elections. Mrso 

President ·retorted: "Poli tics or no politics . the priest is innocent 

and he shouldn't be there" . Thereupon the Governor assured "Her 

n oellenoy" that he would send him his pardon without delay. Shortly 

after Father Weinzoepflen 9s conviction the Schmoll divorce suit came 

oft. Then the women of EvaneVi lle were so indignant that a. man should 

be convicted on the oath of suoh people that within a few days a 

petition fran six hundred of the best and highest classes of them went 

to the Governor asking for his release from J~ffersonville. 

On February 24, 1845 Father Weinzoepflen received the 

Governor's pardon and was again (End of Page 505) a :free ma.n. He 

went to Evansville a short time and thence to Notre Dame to enter the 

Congregation of the Holy Crose. However, the Bishop obtained letters 

from the Propaganda in Rome forbidding this step as unwise Wlder the 

circumstances, and he returned to his former field of labor 1n April 
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1846 • residing at st. Wendel.· He finished the pastoral residence in 

1846 and began work on the large bri ok ohuro h in 1847. 

In st. James the year 1847 brought pew trouble, squires court, 

and interdict. In 1866 he superintended the bUi.lding of St. James 

briok church. In 1867 he resided three months in st. Philip's prepar

ing for the erection of a brick church. In Mt. Vernon he purchased a 

lot 140 x 140 for $660.00 in 1857 and built on it a briok church 

40 X 22• 

In the fall of 1858 he went from St. Wendel as pastor to New 

Alsace. During this second period of twelve years at st. Wendel the 

Bolshev1cs got particularly lousey only onoe in their "Deutsche 

Reforn" •· That was in Maroh 1654. Father Weinzoep:f'len consulted his 

(End of Page 506) Evansville friends about bringing suit for libel. 

They said: "Any one who kicks a pole cat always gets the worst of 1 t". 

So he only published that if they would name the pa. rty spoken of he 

would pay the "Reformtt e. certain amount of money. 

From New Alsace he went to Morr1s 1 st. Anthony's Churoh, Apri l 

19, 1886 and remained there till he joined the Bened1otine Order in 

st. Me1nrad in July 18'73• beeause o:r infirnd.ties of old age. Here he 

died after twenty- two years of secluded, patient. monastic life, 

November 11, 1895, and was buried in St. Meinrad• November 14. 

P .S. (Wh.'t"frd. June 30, 1842) Father Operman writes that if 

they had found him that night in EvansVille they would have tar}"ed 

and feathered him and then burned him alive 1 anJ?:Jter failin g to find 

him they had offered some one $200. 00 to find him and shoot him. 

(End ot Page 507) 
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WEISENBERGER, J'ANUARIUS, was born on Mew Year•s Day, 1822, in 

Rechber , diocese Freiburg, Baden, Germany. Ma.de his preparatory 

studies in Frei burg . He came to u. s. A. early in 1848. T';iught 

sohool till 1854, then he studied Theology three years in st. Vincents, 

Pa., came to Vincennes and was ordained there. He received Tonsure and 

Minor Orders January 6, 185'1, Subdeacon F'ebruary 2 , 185'7, Deacon 

February 27, and was ordained Pr-iest Maroh 7, 1857, and took charge a.a 

i'irst resident priest of st. Mary of the Rooks, March 18, 1857. The 

people• overjoyed at getting a resident priest at last, brought him in 

solemn state · from the railroad station and received him with all the 

pomp of a Bishop. Cannons, bells, procession, singing "Grosser Gott" 

(Te Deum} on entering the church, and then the pastor thanked them in 

an eloquent and enthusiastic sermon. The school teacher was the 

Master of Ceremonies on this occasion. (Whrfrq. Vol. 20. page 377.) 

From st. Mary of the Rooks he attended to st. Philomena. 

(Wolfs Creek) and to Brookvi lle. (End of' Pa(§:! 508) 

On March 12, 1858 the missionary Father F. x. Weninger. s. J., 

le.id the cornerstone of the church in Brookville. The whole town 
• 

attending. The city band played, the city cannon and three parochial 

cannons boomed, the mission cross, ornamented with gi lded rays, was 

raised, and Weninger preached under it in English to the numerous non

catholics. After the sermon au. s . Navy Captain went up to the 

missionary and invited him to be his guest . The next day (March 13) 

the mission ol"Qss was raised and a bell blessed at st. Philomena 's, 

(Wolf Creek) Whr:f'rd. Aprill , 1858 -- Wen1nger•s report of the 

mission -- "The parish in Pipe Creek (St. M. of the R.) had one 

hundred and twenty-five families and its pastor Weiseenberger tends 

also to Brookville and st . Philomena" o Brookville has forty 

families. Alerding says: "Father Weisenberger, of strong bodily 

trame and sti 11 stronger mind and energy of will, undertook to build 



- 274 -

two large bri:ek churches at the same time. -· Brookvill e and st . 
Mary, Pipe Creek. -- The Brookville churoh was to cost $10, 000oOO. " 

(End of Page 50~). 

In December 1859 he was succeeded in St. Mary of the Rooks b y 

the gentl e littl e Father John P. Gillig and Father Weisenberger went 

as pastor to Milhausen in September 1859 and hel d that oharge tll~ 

April 1861. Teacher Kraemer at Milhausen was a smooth but dangerous 

man and h1s wife even mo re s·o . 'l'he s choolmaster some six· years· later 

boa·sted· that he llad moved Father Weisenberger from Mil hausen and would 

also rid the Enoohsburgers or Father Osterling, and he did. Mrs. 

Kraemer died some years l ater at BatesVille of cancer of the tongueo 

In ·the summer · of 1861 we1·senberger assisted in Ol denburg till 

he went to Covingt on in. the fall of 1861. March 25 , 1862 the church 

in Brookville was blessed by Otto Jair 11 o. s . F. , and the, first Mass 

in the ohuroh was celebrated by "Reverend J . Weisenberger, pastor of 

Carrolton, Ky., who in 1858 laid the cornerstone , assisted by Father 

Weninger, s . J ., Solemn Vespers by Reverend Weisenberger." (Whrfrd. 

Vol. 25 , page 389. ) Whrf rd . Vol . 26 , page 487 p Confill!la.tion in 

Carroltoµ, Ky., on May 17, 1863 was a great day. The Ol denburg 

Sisters teach the school. (End of Page 510) The new school under 

construction is a great work fo r the financiall y not strong parish 

and their pastor Father Weisenberger. 

In the fall of 1863 he is pastor of Marges. Carroll County, 

Ohio. In December 1864 he took charge of st. Joseph's Church. in 

Ironton , on the Ohio, twenty miles above Portsmouth, t i ll January 1866. 

(Whrtrd. December 18 , 1867.) In 1867 he is in Springfield , Ohio , a 

town of. fourteen thousand population, as pastor of the German st. 

Bernard's Church. The cornerstone of the new church 124 x 60 was laid 

by the Archbishop of Cincinnati , October 27, 1867. On December 6 , 1867 
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he (Rev. w.) advertises for catholic settl ers "an a.bwidance of work 

to be had" . He caJne to Spri ngfield in February 1866, from Ironton, 

Ohio. May 20 , 1868 he was still in Springtield . Next he was Orphan 

Chaplain in st. John's Orphanage near Covington, and from there he 

went in June 1876 to Wheel ersburg, Scioto County, Ohio. In 1878 his 

address is I~ bk Run, Scioto County. In 1879 and 1880 he is in 

Miltonsburg , Ohio (Col. diocese). From here he {End of Page 511) 

went in the f all 1880 to Ma.rges a second time . Ther e he was in 1881 

and 1882. On February 15, 1882 he celebrated his Silver Jubilee in 

Canar Dover "because Marges 9 connection with the outside world is 

such that 1 t is bard to reach. 
t1 

]'a.ther Lutich, the pastor, preached 

and many cl erical friends came to offer their good wishes" . 

From t he fall of 1883 to the fall of 1887 he was pastor of 

s t. John's Church , Hull's P . o. Athens County, Ohio, and from there 

he came for a year to Canal Dover, 1888. Then in 1889 .he obtained 

the chaplaincy of st . Joseph ' s Orphanage at Throgg ' s Neck, near 

Westchester, New York• a.nd died there after a few months , on 

Saturday , February l , 1890 , 8:30 A.M., age sixty-eight years and one 

month , of acute bronchitis. He said his la.st Mass the day before his 

death though he was hardl y able to do so . In accordance with his last 
Cagal 

request , he was buried i n /" over, Ohio, February 5 . (Whrfrd. February 

19, 1890. (End of Page 512) 

-
WENTZ, JOSEPH, was born Septan.ber 19 , 1832, at Lastrup in Oldenburg, 

GermanyG He was one of the Seminarians procured for Vincennes by 

Father Kundeok in 1853; crossed over and landed October 24 , 1854; was 

ordained Maroh 25, 1855; first appointment st . Mary's , New Albany, 

April 1855. When Lauers came as Bishop to Fort Wayne , '.Father Faller 

of Fort Wayne and Wents of New Albany exchanged ~l aces, in r..da.roh 1857. 



- 276 -

(Oath. Un. February 11, 1886) Fort Wayne diocese was established 

in September 1857. · 

In 1850 st • .Mary's separate church for the Qei,nans in Fort 

Wayne reoeived $000.00 fran the ~miasion fund which was used on the 

first temporary church. Of this fast growing parish Father Wentz 

became pastor in March 1867. Co.rnerstone of a i30.ooo.oo church laid 

by Bishop Iauers in summer 1858, finished and blessed November 2, 1859, 

size 133 x 66, cost $30,000.00. Tower was bUilt later in 1871 when 

VonSchwedler was temporary pastor during absence of Father Wentz in 

Europe. In 1863 st. Paui•s, a second German parish or thirty-five 

families, received permit to organize a parish. (End of Page 513} 

This crippled St • .Mary•s just a little and was the beginning of Wentz•s 

resignation in 1872. st. Mary 's was then a very important parish with 

three assistant priests -- Father Rademacher, later B~shop, succeeded 

him as pastor. Father Wentz retired to Europe , diocese of Gratz in 

Austria , for the remainder of his lite. If the Germans had been 

Americans , st. Mary•s would have been the Cathedral. (End of Page 514) 

WERNICH, JOHN, was born February 21, 1846, in Ebbing. diocese Ernlland, 

Ostpreusen, Germ.any. He studied· in Ebbing 1855 - 1861, in Braunsberg 

1861 - 1864 , and then Theology in Paderborn, till he volunteered for 

the American missions and oame to u. s. A. May 27 , 1867. He was 

ordained in st. I.Duis for the newly established diocese at st. Josephs ,. 

Mo., September 30, 1869. 

Shortly after his ordination he went to his far western 

diocese and was appointed pastor of Easton , Buchanan County, Mo., 

st. Josephes Church• attending from there st. Francis Assissi Chuxch, 

Hierlingen , in Andrew County, and Rochester, Andrew County, no church; 

~. 
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and StewardsVille, DeKalb County, no church. In 1870 he built a 

frame church 32 x 56 at Easton, finished it by Christmas 1870. 

(Whrfrd . January 26 , 1871) The manuscript was hard to read -- The 

printer made ou·t that "Reverend Urch, a Polish convert" was pastor 

Easton he couldn't make out, som substituted "in Buchanan County, 

thirteen mil e s from st-. Joseph". 

In 1873 he ~esigned Easton, Mo . and returned to East Prussia. 

There he was made pastor (End -of Page 515 ) of Oliva, but Bismark 

wouldn •t sanction his app·ointment and he emigrated again • 

. In 1875 he joined the Milwaukee diocese and was sent to Nunno , 

Wis. That parish he took oare of till he went t o Ma.lone, Wis. in 

1878 . From there he came to our diocese and was ma.de pastor of st • . 
Ann's, Jennings County» July 5, 1880. Several East Prussian catholic 

families settled here during his pastorate. li'rom st. Ann's he came 

to Tell City, Indiana p February 1, 1884 , and remained there till 

September 3 , 1888, . when he went to help out Bishop Marty in Dakota. 

A printed l etterhead in Tell City says that (on :May 6, 1890) 

he was pastor of "The Esteline Missions , comprising the Catholic 

congregations of Watertown and Esterly in Codington County; Esteline , 

Castlewood and Hazel in Hamlin County; Arlington in Kinbsbury County; 

White and Bruce in Brooki ngs County; Reverend John Wernick• Reotor; 

residence , Esteline". 

These missions he · took ca.re of till he (End of Page 510) 

went with Bishop Marty to st . Cloud, 1894, where he acted as Bishop's 

secretary for a year, and then went as pastor to Luxemburg (St. Cl.) 

earl y in 1896. Here he remai ned till 1908 - twel ve years. Then he 

was promoted to Wadena. This parish had a ·school of one hundred and 

thirty children and six Religious Sisters. 

Here he died on March 30 , 1910, age sixty-tour years . 

(End of Page 517) 
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WIDE1Wl, GEORGE L. T•• was born July 20• 1847 11 in IDU1SV1l100 ooon 

after the taniily moitod to New Albany. H:i.s parents were born in 

Bavaria& Go.l"nlmly. He studied two yenrs at homo tmder Fo.thor Neyron. 

In 18'12 he went to st. MQnrnd and was ol'da1ned tbore w1 th Pfeiffer, 

B\lltma.nn, and Sohoont:rup. E!e received Toiwure and Minor Orders 

Ooto bor 31, 1873 J Subdeaoon uay 26.& Dea.0011 May 27; and o rd.at m d 

Priest May 288 1877. HG satd hio ft.rat Mass in st . }&iry•s Church0 

New Albany, Juoo 31 18'1"1. 

T0t1ards the ond of the Civil war he aervea a Wh:1.la in Ree1ment 

144 Ind. Vol. Inf• 

On July 1.2 1 187? he took eho.rge as the tlrst resident priest 

of Haubstadt . Preparations for a .new churoh hnd been made and he· 

wont on m. th the \?Ork at once. swiday services were held in tho 

sohool house. The cornerstone of the churoh wo.s laid August 5J 1877. 

s optember 2? , 1877 Besonlcs blosaed the cemetery and also bloasod tho 

church on May 121 1878. The ehurch cost i l0 0ooo.oo. He also 

oomploted tho frame ohuroh at Obertav111e (Snako 1tun0 GO x 30 pluo 

saeI1.ety1 started by Fe.ther .Koesters . ( En<.\ ot Pago 618) 

In 1881 lie and mere of North ~dison oxcba.ngod plaoee. From 

north Madioon he attended Vevay and Indian lCentut,k or Cl.tina. on ,,..__/· 

.April 3 0 1693 he took eharge of North Vernon, whore he remained tho 

rest of 111a lite .• 

In North Vernon he first butlt a brick ohuroh tower in plaoe 

or the tram.a tower and placed in 1t a chime or three bells o.nd a 

Seth Thomas Tower Clock. Price of bolls and oloolt wao_about $1,100.00. 

'l1h1is tms about 1895 when the purcbas1ne power ot money was vory high. 

Noxt he bUilt a cemetery chapel and vault and enlaraed the rectory. 

Whon Fathor seope; the dean of l'lfadison, d1od in 1903 he t'To.s 

appointed deon of the Madi.son diatr1ot. 
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He died at Nor·th Vernon February 3; 1920, age seventy-three 

years. He was a quiet but very suoeessi'Ul worker wherever he was, but 

especially so the lasttwenty-seven years in North Varnon. He was 

buried in North Vernon, Monday• February 9, 1920. I was his 

(End of Page 519 ) neighbor ten years and he was always most kind to 

me e.nd it Vl:>uJ.d be hard to find one who appreciated his kindness more 

than I did. 
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O'REILLY, JOSEPH, - On October 14, (Sunday) 1860, Bishop Saint Palais 

ordained at Vincennes: £ubdeaoons Egidius Merz of Fulda, Germany, 

and .Anton Soheideler of Westphalia , Germany, and conferred Dea.oonate 

on these two and Joseph Reilly of Ireland, on Thursday following 

(October 18). These three were raised to the sacred priesthooa, 

Sunday, October 21, 1860. ( Whrfrd . of October 25 , 1860.) 

From this· we learn thet he was born in Ireland about 1834, 

finished his studies in Vincennes, and was ordained there as above. 

Re was at once sent to Greencastle with Bedford and Bloomington 

attachedo His first visit to Bloomingt on was on December 2 , 1860. 

Bedford was a station where he held services in a private house 

and sometimes in the publio hall of Mr. J . Francis, till in 1864. 

Early in 1864 he was sent as first resident pastor to 

·cambridge City. Here he built the church · on the foundation laid 

by Villars of Richmond in 1863. The school was discontinued for 

want of a good teaoher and insufficient aooommodations. At the 

retreat in 1862 Bishop Saint Palais advised the priests to discontinue 

private catholic schools because double taxation was too much of a 

burden on the catholic people. (End of Page 334) 

In Whrfrd. of November 29~ 1860, the poet, J. A. B. dedicates 

a beautiful poem of twelve stanzas to the Neopresbyters Egidius Merz, 

Anton Scheideler and Joseph O'Reilly, in honor of their first Holy 

Mass. '1iiu:: poe~ refers only to their first Mass and in no way to the 

day of celebration. But they approached the altar together, henoe 

they all three celebrated ·their First Mass probably the following 

Sunday, October 28, and assisted on another. I am no judge of poetry, 

but I know what I like, and this poem I like decidedly. 

Father O'Reilly, like Philip and Wi lliam Doyle and Bede 

O'Connor, spoke and wrote Gerrnan fluently. From. Gossport, Indiana, 

he sent a communication dated September 9, 1862 to Cincinnati Whrfrd. 
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oorreoting misstatements sent from Bedford to Cincinnati telegraph. 

"The catholics of Bedford did not purchase the Methodist church but 

only spoke of buying it, and then gave up the idea because of the hard 

times. Bedford bas not thirty to· forty but only fifteen to twenty 

families. They are not attended from Vincennes but by your humble 

servant, who never intends to be permanently stationed in Bedford -

which is not on the Jefferson R.R. but on the Lou. N. Alb. & Chi. -

R. R. (later called the Monon). If you will please publish this you 

(End of Page 335 ) will oblige, you~ friend, Joseph O'Reilly." 

From Cambridge he went as assistant to Father Dupontovice in 

Madison 1870 and was there till he was called to assist at the 

Cathedral in Vincennes in 1875. 

Our Tabella says he died in 1890. (End of Page 336) 

, O'ROURK, MICHAEL, was born in Ireland; finished his studies in 

Vincennes and was ordained there August 151 1841. Short l y after 

ordination he was sent as pastor to Dover, Dearborn County. From 

Dover he attended St. Peter, Blue Creek, and St. Joseph's, Dearborn 

County. He visited Milhausen occasionally though it belonged to 

Oldenburg• and also visited Iawrenceburg from 1841 -- 1844, which 

belonged to New Alsace. Richmond he visited till Baoquelin came to 

Shelby County. Cambridge history says it was visited by O'Rourk from 

New Alsace. After Ferneding went to Cincinnati he took up his resi

dence at New Alsace, by far the first plaoe of. all that s. Eo di strict. 

Directory of 1844 gives his address "St. Paula, Dearborn County0
; 

1 . e. New Alsace giving St. Joseph's, Dearborn County, and Iawrence

burg as its missions. In May 1844 he attended the diocesan Synod in 

Vincennes . 
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It is oertain that he returned to Ireland after sw:runer of 

1846, probably shortly after Father Bennet came to Dover. Bennet 

was ordained July 5, 1846 and was sent to Dover shortly after that 

date. (End of Page 337) 

OLIVIER, DONATUS , was born in Nantez inLora~n, France , · in 1746. He 

was ordained about 1771. Left his country to save his life during 

the years or terror, probably 1791, and came to New Orleans, th~nce 

up the river to take care of st. Louis, Mo., Kaskaskia, Roach Prairie 

and Vincennes, residing at Roach Prairie, Illinois. At the age of 

eighty-three he resigned in 182Q and retired to the Marist's estab

lishment on the Barrens ., Perry County, Mo. He was a man of 

exceptional piety. The last three years he oould hardly see at all 

and beer tut little, yet he said Mass every day up to the last few 

months. The l a st three weeks he could not leave his room on account 

of a severe cold he had contracted and of which he died January 29, 

1841. (VJ"hrf'rd. March 18, 1841.) (End of Page 338) 

OPE.RM.ANN, CHARLES, was born in Duderstadt, Hanover, Germany, in 1808. 

·After his preparatory studies in Germany he went to St. Sulpioe, 

Paris, to study Theology. In Paris he answered Vincennes' call for 

German priests and crossed over in 1840. He came directly to st. 

Charles College, Vincennes, to finish his studies. 'l'onsure and Minor 

Orders received in Paris. In Vincennes he was ordained: Subdeacon 

;une 5, 1841; Deacon August 15; and Priest September 12, 1841. (He 

was a highly educated young man, speaking French as fluently as his 

own mother ton~ue. His command of German was exceptional, as one may 

from a oommunica ti on in defense of ]'a ther Weinzopfleu in Whrfrd. 
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of June 30, 1842.) On special invitation of Father Kundeok he cele

brated his first Mass in Jasper, September 19, 1841. The pastor of 

Jasper, anxious to forget for a time the rough shod ways of the woods 

and to enjoy the association of his peer, retained the roung gentleman 

as a helper on his many missions several months, but by Christmas 1841 

he was called to take care of the German parishoners of St. Francis 

Xavier's, Vincennes. (End of Page 339) In the fell of 1842 he 

was sent to the Germans in Southeastern Indiana with orders to see 

about the needs in New Albany, and Harrison County, on his way to 

Oldenburg and Dearborn County. Hence in the winter 1842 -- 1843 he 

" held services in Muller Chapel and purchased ten acres of ground at 

Lanesville for .:ip325 .oo. 'l'he dwelling on this land he fitted up to 

serve as the first church in Lanesville. He went on to Oldenburg 

before Lent 1843 and returned again for Easter confessions after 

Easter. In Oldenburg he resided till November 1843, when he changed 

his residence to Sto John's, Dover, Dearborn County, extending his 

pastoral visits as far as Madison and Harrison County. In these 

years the priests lived in the saddle especially from November till 

May when sick calls were most numerous. Their residence only served 

for a place to get their mail and where peopl~ could leave their 

messages for sic~ calls. All of 1845 he had the care of Germans in 

Vincennes. In 1846 he was sent to talce care of the Germans in 

Evansville. Dir. of 1849 (i.e. in 1848) he helped Father Durbin in 

Union County, Ky. "Union County, Ky., ss. Heart of Jesus Church and 

st. Ambrose Church, -- .Reverend Elisha Durbin who attends fifteen 

stations ! r. Ky., Ill., and Ind., -- Reverend c. Opermann who attends 

three Ger.man Stations.n From Union County, Ky. he went to New Orleans 

because of 111 health and died there. (End of Page 340) 

Whrfrd. October 18, 1849 says: "On September 10, this year, 

died Father Karl Oppermann at New Orle ans, age forty-one years. He 
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was ordained in diocese Vincennes and labored there till six months 

ago, when he came south on account of sickness. A violent attack of 

fever caused hie early death." (End of Page 341) 

OREM, REVEREND WILLii~~ HENRY, was born of non-catholic parents in New 

Jersey, about 1823. In the 30's and 40's the conversion of a son to 

the catholic faith was worse than death to his parents. Therefore he 

left father and mother, brothers and sisters, as our I.Drd advises, 

f9r the love of Him, and studied for the priesthood in the diocese of 

Erie, Pa. 

In 1863 he was pastor of 011 Creek, Pa. (Erie), 1864 in 

Yonkers, N. J., 1865 till 1872 in Columbus, Indiana. During his 

Columbus pastorate he built a large permanent brick church in Seymour 

and also tended regularly to Edinburg. He was a ve-ry eloquent man, 

both in public lectures and private conversation~ and evidently 

sincere and wholehearted in everything he did. Therefore he was 

highly esteemed not only by his par1shoners but also by all non-

catholics of Columbus and Edinburg. (Bartholomew Co. Hist.) 

In order to return to his parents in New Jersey he asked for 

and obtained cur Bishop's permit to join the diocese of Newark , N. J . 

in 1872. Here he was put in charge of Haoketstown, a parish started 

in 1864, Assumption of the (End of Page 342} Blessed Virgin Mary 

Church, warr en County, now in the diocese of Trenton. Stanhope was 

a mission attended from Ha.cke,atown. 

He died at Haoketstown, April 15, 1889, age sixty-six years. 

( End of Page 343) 
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OSREDKAR, LEO, o. s. F ., was born at Kirchstatten, diocese Laibach, 

Aus tria, May 5, 1811. He was ordained for Laibaoh, September 23, 

1834. Immigrated 1852. His first char ge here was pa s tor of Benton, 

Mo., Scott County. This pl a ce he~ a church but not yet dedicated • . 

From Benton he attended 'l'ymappi ty l3ottom, which also had a church not 

yet dedicated. In 1858 t he church is named St. MRry•s. From Benton, 

Mo . he came t o us. Whrfrd. Vol. 23, P . 3 9 -- News item from "Wolfs 

creek (St. Phi lomena ) Franklin County , Indiana, in September 1859. 

"On August 11, ot. Philomena Patron li'east Day, blessing of St . 

Philomena banner blessed by Pater Leo of St . Peter's specially invited 

for that purpose by our pastor, Reverend Weisenberger." 

At s t. Peters -- "Church on the Blue Creek" - he lived and 

l abored the rest of his life . On St. Michael' s Day 1869 he blessed 

the par1 sh cemetery in Brookvill e and the r eporter to the Whrfrd. a dds, 

• 1st. Michael's Day , ten years ago (i859) Father Leo Osredkar visited us 

the first time." In 1859 and many years after he tended St. Mary of 

the Rooks, Wolf Creek and Brookville from St. Peter's. 

(End of Page 344 ) 

He died in st. Peters, Blue Creek, May 1882 (Alerding), or 

May 10~ 1882 as Brookville reporter to Whrfrd. in 1887 has it. Oath. 

Dir. has May 1882. .I n the Gath. Dir. his name is given: Ozdecar, 

Ozkar, Ottiscar, Odi~oar , till finally after twenty years it comes 

out osreaK~ ana at last Osredkar. (End of Page 345) 

OSTER, ANDREW, born in Mommenheim, Al sace , January 23 , 1852 . Made 

his olassioal studie s in Strassburg, then came to u. s. A. in 1873; 

studied Philosophy and Theology in St . Meinrad ; ordained in st. Meinrad 

May 25 , 1875. He celebrated his Primi z in s t. Mary's Church, 

Indianapolis, by invi tat ion of Father Scheidl er, German Vic. Gener a l. 
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He was first two years assistant in Holy Trinity Church, Evansville; 

July 1877 assistant in St. Francis Xavier Church, Vineennes. Then 

he took a vacation tour to visit his parents in Alsace. Then pastor 

of St. Marks , Perry County,September and October 1881; to Newcastle 

till August 29, 1883. Thence to Cambridge. City 1883 to 1885. Here 

he paid i 500.00 debt, installed a church furnace, and refurnished the 

church with stations, pews and organ, and then went to Columbus in 

November 1886. The Columbus pastorate he held twenty-two years, till 

he was promoted to Sto :F'rancis xavier Church, Vincennes, in 1907. 

Here he died after one month's serious illness, Thursday, November 23, 

1911, and was buried in Vincennes, Tuesday, November 28. 

(End of Page 346) 

OSTERUNG, LAWRENCE, 0. S. F'., was born in Holland in 1822; ordained 

priest o. s. F. in 1848; came to u. S. A. 1860; stopped some time at 

St. Francis church, Cincinnati; St. Stephan's Church, Hamilton, Ohio, 

assistant in 1861; first resident pastor of Enochsburg about April 

1862. He was a very zealous preacher and instructor of children 0 

practiced the poverty of his Order (used wooden shoes when at home). 

He purchased a two story brick store and dwelling on a three acre 

parcel of grouna across the road from the church in 1862 for 

$2,000.00 a nd changed it into a priests residence. 

In 1864 he built a one story brick teachers dwelling which 

served this purpoo e till the present day ( 1926). He attended Concord 

(so named by the English and German Methodist, about 1846) Stm 

Maurj.ce Church regularly twice a month on Sundays. After the Brothers 

College bankrupted in 1865 he named the church St. Francis of Assi.ssi 

but under his successor it regained its original name St. MaQ~ice. 
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In July 1867 fire broke out in the priest's barn which 

destroyed also the rectory. The (End of Page 347) property was 

insured for $ 2,000.00 in a .company that went out of business shortly 

after, no insurance paid. All this trouble caused F'ather Oster ling 

to change his residence to St. Maurice in the spring of 1868, till 

he went as pastor to St. Ann's, Jennings County, in October 1868. 

Here he remained till bis death on February 9, 1877, and was buried 

1n St. Ann's church, ate fifty-fi.ve years and twenty-nine years 

priest. 

In June 1871 he reviSited his native land and returned to 

St. Ann's in September 1871. ( End of Page 348) 

OSTlANGENBERG, KASPER HENRY, was born March 4, 1810 of Hof-Laugenberg 
ft 

family at Le.ugenberg, Kreis Wiedenbruok, I. w., diocese Paderborn; 

came to U. s. A., St. Louis, 1833; entered the Seminary at the 

Barre ns, November 1, 1833. On February 24, 1835 the Seminary Rector 

reports to Bishop that student Ostlangenberg was dangerously 111; 

had not satisfied law on military aervioe, hence dispense needed from 

Rome for want of Exeat. · He was ordained priest June 7, 1838. Till 

the spring of 1839 he was attached to the cathedral to care for the 

Germans in st. louis and over the river in Illinois. Then took up 

his residence 1n Illinois in a German settlement on Little Mudd Creek, 

(St. Libory) attending the Germans in St. Clair and adjacent counties. 

Among others Shoal Creek (alias Hanover, alias Germantown). On 

August 2 he reports to the Bishop tm t he bad ·been in Carlisle to 

convert a condemned Pole but had failed. Late in 1839 he was sent to 

Indian Creek, Warren County, Mo., including Rolls, Pike, Lincoln and 

Clark Counties. 1t·rom there he was sent November 1841 to Galena, 

Illinois, alias }'ever River, visited by Badin in 1827 and 1828. From 
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Galena he went to Chicago, August 23, 1844 for all the (End .of Page 349) 

germ.ans in the town. In 1832 there was only one German catholic, Mr. 

Handorf, the first one there, by now (August 1844) there were so many 

that Ostlangenberg asked the B1shop 9 s permit for two German catholic 

churches; vJ.le vn the north and the other on the south side. · In March 

1846 both of these churches were given in contract for 11,000.00 each, 

St. Joseph (north) and St. Peter's (south). St. Peter's was blessed 

August 2 and tit. Joseph 9 s August 15, 1846. 

In September 1845 he was sent to Belleville to quiet some 

trouble because he knew these people from the time he was there before. 

He finished the church in Belleville, a large church because the parish 

had already one hundred and thirty families, German, Irish, and 

Bohemians. The church was blessed by Bishop Quarter of Chicago, May 

30, 1847 and called it St. Peter's Church. The old first church was 

called St. Barnabas. He paid $3,200.00 debt and then built a rectory 

in 1849. In November 1849 he visited his home country and returned to 

Chicago August 30, 1850, and thence at once back to Belleville e In 

November 1850 an assistant priest became necessary and the church had 

to be enlarged twenty-five feet. I.ate in the fall of 1850 he pur

chased ground for the eatholio cemetery on Walnut Hill; 0rg~r,ized 

" Unterstutzungs Verein 1852. He again attended St . Thomas Church 

(End of Page 350) in Johnson settlement which had been closed when a 

church was built at Millstadt (now Centralia). In 1846 he visited 

I.Dng Prairie, now Paderborn ., also Mascoutah and Fayetteville and 

French Village. He can justly be called the Apostle of st. Clair 

County. In November 1855 Bishop O'Regan called him to Chicago and 

made him Vic. Gen. for tbe Germans in place of Father Plathe who went 

to Iowa and died there April 23, 1858. st. Peter 9 s parish was in 

trouble because Plathe had moved the c.hurch to Polk otreet, where it 

i s yet. He was of a gentle, quiet disposition and very sensitive. 
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He weathered the stonn till May 1858 and then left the diooese. He 

was a particular friend of the Bishop and not so well liked a010ng the 

clergy. (Holweck) He then returned to Germany with intentions to 

remain there, but his P..merican we.ys didn •t fit there and he returned 

in 1860 and was gladly accepted by Bishop of Vincennes who was in 

great need of Ger.man priests. Some time in 1860 till May 1861 he had 

oharGe of Bt. Joseph's, Vandenburg County. From May til l December 

1661 assistant in Medi son. Dec.ember 1861 he was given charge of 

Jeffersonville, which he held till he went as first resident pastor 

to Brookville, December 1863. He tended Brookvill e till December 

1868, (End of Page 361) when he affiliated with the di ocese of 

Covington. :F'rom 1869 t ill October 1873 he was pastor of 8t. Joseph's 

Church, Four Mile, Campbelle County, Ky. From Foux Miles he went as 

pastor to J.1\dlow, Ky., and from Ludlow about May 10, 1875 to .A ugusta, 

Ky. The 1 .. ugusta parish he took care of for the rest o f hi s life. 

The one great feast in the year that. he loved next to 

Christmas ana Easter was Corpus Christa and on this favorite feast, 

our IDrd took him 'co heaven. He died on Corpus Christa , June 4, 1885 . 

In Lent of 1885 his health failed. In Holy Week he went t o Covington 

Hospital for treatment. He recovered partially and retu.rned to 

Augus ta. The bishop had confirmed in Augusta in the morning and was 

present at his death bed . Funeral was set for Monda y, J~e 8. In 

the meantime the Bishop preached. a short Mission and confirmed in 

Brookville, Ky. (Bracken County, Chronicle of Jun~ 11 ) and returned 

to Augusta for the funeral, . June a. fifteen priests attending. 

P.s. - (Whrfrd. ) On st. Joseph's Day i870 the Bishop con

firmed and blessed a new H:l.ghaltar in St. Joseph's Church, Four Mile , 

li'a ther Ostl angenberg pastor. {End ot' Page 352 ) 
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PANZER, HERM.AN ANTON WI.I.HEIM, was born 1841 in Herford, Westphalia, 

Germany. Together with five other young Theologi~ns of the Seminary 

in Paderborn volunteered for the American missions and sailed on the 

steamship "Bremen" from Bremen on June 6, 1862 (started from Peder

born June l); arrived in New York Une 24 and in Cincinnati, clunday, 

June 29, 1862. Bishop Rosecranz sent them to Mt. ~t • .Mary's 

~em.inary for the present. (Whrfrd. July 2, 1862.) Three of these,, 

Panzer, Henry Sei barts and Antoni joined our di ooese. 

Panzer and Seiberts were ordained in Vincennes: Tonsure and 

Minor Orders June 29, 1864; oubdeacon December 8; Deacon December 17; 
I 

and Priest Dece1nber 21, 1864. ]ather Panzer celebrated his Primiz in 

st . Francis Church, Jamestown, Ky. (a few miles up the river from 

Newport) on Christmas Day 1864. In January 1865 he was sent as 

pastor to st. Joseph's Hill neer New Albany. August, September and 

October 187~ he and :E'ather Ginsz revisited their homes in Germany and 

returned in November. 

on March 4, 1873 he wrote from ot. Joseph's Hill to the Whrfrd ... 

_B uggesting the t the German Bishops and the German priests in the 

U. s . A. send in a protest against Bismarks ohurch persecution in 

Germany. Three (End of Page 353) weeks l ater St. Loui~ ?~storal 

Blat takes up this proposal and four weeks l a ter the Archbishop of 

Cincinnati and his suffre.gous of our Province sent a letter of protest 
n 

to. the Cardinal Archbishop of Koln. 

~fter his return from Germany in November 1873 he was sent as 

pastor to Napoleon and from there, after about six months, he retired 

to st. Nazianzen , Wisoonsino 

In ~t. Joseph's Hill he built a school and teachers house. 

He was a young man of great capability and considerable learning. 

The German academical course consisted of eight years and all who 

expected to pass the final examination had to do some hard work. 

· (End of Page 354 ) 
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Father Panzer contracted quick oonswnption, of which he died 

after seven weeks of illness , in his thirty-ninth year. A short 

time before his death he visited his friend, Reverend H. Jacobs , 

pastor of Sto Boniface Church, Manitowoc, Wis., and died in his 

house June 14, 1880 and was buried in Bt. Nazianzen, June l&. 

(Whrfrd. June 23, 1880.) (End of Page 354) 

PARHl!."T, ANTONY, was born in France and came to Baltimore Seminary 

where Bishop Brute was professor at the time of his appointment as 

Bishop of Vincennes. Parret received Tonsure and Minor Orders there 

and came with Bishop Brute to Vi ncennes in 1836 and was ordained by 

Bishop Brute: subdeacon December 18, 1836, Deacon December 23, 183?, 

Priest August 15, 1838. Father Besonies says: "Antony Parret was 

pastor of the Cathedral (October 1839) -- The Cathedral was not 

pla s tered and the roof leaked, as it still did February 22, 1842, · 

my ordination day.•, He was pastor for a while at St. Simon's, 
I 

Washington, and st. Mary's, Vigo County. 

In 1844, some time after the Synod of May 7, he w•nt south 

and.joined the Society of Jesus at Grand Cuteau, where he taught at 

the Jeaui t Co l lege and at intervals helped out in pastoral work in 
-

New Orleans. In 1848 he was assistant in oto Mary's Church, New 

Orleans. In 1853 he was pastor of st. Joseph's Chur~h, Baton Rouge, 

La. He took yellow fever and died in September 1853, age forty-three. 

(Day of death not given in Dir. of 1854. ) (End of Page 355 ) 

•• 
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PECKS KAMP, AUGUST, was born 1n Damme, Oldenburg, Germany, . August 28, 

1849; came to u. s. A. 1869; made his college course 1n St. Xavier's, 

Cine inna ti; Philosophy and Theology in St. Meinrad 's Seminary; and was 

ordained 'in St . Me1nrad: Tonsure and Minor Orders June 7, 1881; 

Subdeaoon June 11, 1881; Deacon June 12, 1881; Priest June 4, 1882. 

He took charge of Princeton, August 10, 1882. In his first 

year there he procured a bell for the ohurch and new vestments. He 

also attended Obertsville, ten ·miles southeast o .f Princeton. From 

Princeton he was sent to New Middlet.own, Harrison County, which place 

he tended till he was appointed pastor of Lanesville in 1893. 

About 1921 he resigned the parish and lived retired at 

Lanesville till he died there December 9 , 1925, age seventy-six years. 

He was buried in Lanesville, Mondey , December 14, 1925. 

(End of Page 356 ) 

PEPERSACK, FRIEDERICH WILHELM, born at Dinklage, a very ancient 

village in Oldenburg, Gennany, March 21, 1822. He studied for 

catholic school teachers profession. Was school master in his home 

country three years and then emigrated to u. s. A. He landed in 

New Orleans January l, 1847. (N.B. In October, November and 

December, English and Germ.an skippers usually headed for New Orleans 

when cargo allowed, to avoid the cold and rough weather of the North 

Atlantic.) He taught school in St. Wendel , February 1847 till 1851, 

and then studied Philosophy and Theo logy in Vincennes. He was 

ordained there on March 24 , 1855; celebrated his First Mass in St. 

Wendel on the Feast of Seven Sorrows of the Blessed Virgin Mary. 

He was appointed first resident pastor of St. James, Gibson 

. County-, at once after his ordination, attending also to Princeton, 

where he built a frame church 60 x 30 feet. Though he was pastor or 
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" St. James he resided with Father Weinzopfleu at st. Wendel the first 

year or two, while building St. James brick church. The material and 

subscriptions for this church, 106 x 50 with a chapel ~nder the 

sanctuary, bad already been prepared by I!'ather w. (End of Page 357) 

'l1he Bishop le.id the cornerstone July 25, 1855 and blessed it in 

October 1857. He built his rectory of brick, seven rooms, in 1657. 

All this was paid for by the time of his departure for St. Nicholas, 

Ripley County, in June 1866. 

While teacher in St. Wendel he organized a church choir. On 

Sunday when the pastor was absent on his missions he would sing with 

the choir, say the rosary, read the Epistle and Gospel with their 

explanations (Goffine) to the parish. Such lay services were the 

ordinary thing in most, if not all, German parishes. The attendance 

was generally the same as if the pastor was at home for Mass and 

sermon. These old time Germans considered the absence from church on 

Sundays and Holy Days as a most criminal thing and were heartily 

ashamed when accused of it. 

In bt. Nicholas he Qbtained the Oldenburg Sisters for the 

parish school and tended the parish till he was sent to Milhausen, 

October 28, 18?0o Here I got to know him because he was a particular 

friend of our pastor Father Heck, and we school lads• shy and full of 

· reverence, glanced around a corner to see him -- "SUh, de pastor van 

Mi lhus en ! " (End of Page 358) 

There was trouble in Milhauaen when the present church, 

140 x 55, briol<, was being built. The people fought for their old 

patron Saint Boniface al though they were not less ·fond of Our Lady 

~ueen of Heaven; but St. Boniface was in lawful possession 9 had 

patronized them in wild pioneer days and they therefore hated to lose 

him. Jfather Pepersack of Sto Nicholas had laid the cornerstone of 

thi a church May 25 , 1867. When he came as pastor in 1870 he found a 
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parish debt of $18.,ooo.oo. He cleared this heavy indebtedness in 

1877, then installed a ohuroh furnace. In 1880 he. renovated the old 

school and built a new one to be used exclusively for the boys. Till 

1872 he attended also Napoleon. He had the care of Milhausen till 

1885, when he went for a short time to Cannelton; then asked for and 

obtained ~~~ cuaplainoy of St. 1\Jis.ry's Hospital (end of 1885), 

Evansville. In March 1891 he ,,as paralyzed and seriously 111, nbut 

now glad to report to his friends his complete recovery and tends his 

chaplaincy with greater vigor than ever". (Whrfrd.) 

In 1905 he and his friends celebrated his Golden .Jubilee at 

st. Mary's Hospital, March 24. (End of Page 359) His mental 

faculties and his eyes held out remarkably so that he could take ca.re 

of the hospital till near the end of his life. Only his hearing was 

a little defective in the last years. 

He died in St. Mary's Hospital, February 19, 1907, age eighty

five years. After funeral services in St. Antho~y 0 s Gh.urch, Friday 0 

:F'ebruary 22, be was buried on Evansville catholic cemetery. 

(End of Page 360) 

" PETERS, HENRY, was born at Hagen, near Osnabruck, Hanover, Germany, 

in 1827. vwne with his parents to u. S. A. in 1834. In 1838 they 

lived in Vincennes; later they bought a farm on the west end of 

Madison, about 1850. 

He studied in Vincennes and received Holy Orders there: 

Tonsure April?, 1849; Minor May 6, 1851; Subdeaoon May 6, 1851; 

Deacon May 8, 1851; Priesthood, with Philip o•connel, May 11, 1851. 

His first pastorate was Troy. He came .Tune 15, 1851 and 

resided there till June l6J 1852, tending to Fulda and Cannelton from 

Troy. ln June 1852 he went to reside at Fulda tending from there to 
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Troy and Cannelton, till the end of 1863. In the fall of 1852 he 

built of logs the first Fulda priest's house, which yet (1926) forms 

part of the ~isters house. Also started a school in Fulda whioh has 

always been and is yet a catholic public schoolo People of these 

parts fifty years ~eter spoke of ''good, qui.et, gentle Father Peters". 

(End of Page 361} 

In August 1853 he went as first resident priest to Connersville. 

Here he completed the church and built a comfortable brick rectory. 

A small basement room under the church he fitted up for a school room 

to serve until he could furnish a better accommodation. About l8L3 or 

1856 he purchased two lots in another part of town, away from the 

railroad, that was so inconvenient to the church where it was then 

located. vu t11is new purchase he built a brick school house, 

1 7,500.00, and procured for it the Sisters of Providence as teachers 

in 1873. From Connersville he tended to Liberty, laurel, Rushville, 

Cambridge City and New Castle and Knightstown. 

· Laurel he attended once a month from 1860 -- 1874. From 1848 

on services had always been held in a private house. This condition 

continued till Father Peters prepared to build a ohuroh in 1869. His 

ch i ef helper was Edward Zacharios, then a young man, but one who had 

considerable influence. Long years later all Franklin County knew 

Dutchy Zacharios. Peters purchased two acres of ground and buil~ on 

it a frame church 40 x 30, total cost $1,500.00. (End of Page 362) 

Richmond, ~t. Andrew's, be took oare or during an interregnum 

June 1858 till March 185Q. 

Cambridge he visited once a month; services in a private house 

till he built a neat frame church 40 x 30 in 1854. In 1858 some 

zealous No-Popery chap set fire to this building. Father Peters 

rebuilt it of brick in 1869, 50 x 35, .and built a house of two rooms 

next to it for a family to live in and take care of the property. 
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(N.B. This was probably the pe:rmanent school in place of the first 

smaller and cheaper one . ) In August 1868 h~ bought two acres of 

ground for $200.00 near the town, on Roseburg pike, for a catholic 

cemetery. In 1871 he attached a two story frame to the caretakers 

little abode. That served for a rectory when D'Aroo came to reside 

th.ere 1 n 1872 . 

Rushville he visited the first time on a siok call in winter 

of 1853 1854. A month later he returned for the first oatholiQ 

service in that town, about twelve or fourteen persons attending. 

From the beginning ot' 1855 on he had services there regularly onee a 

month on week days, and in 1866 on Sundays. In the fall of 1857 he 

built a frame church 35 x 20. This unpretentious lit tle 

(End of Page 363) edifice he enlarged in 1865. In 1866 the .JoM.&I. 

R.R. extended their road to Cambridge via Rushville. They paid him 

$2 ,300.00 for the property. Some friends purchased a new site for a 

church. The adjacent property holders were most willing to sell when 

they learned that a catholic church was to be built there. This 

· frame church he built in 1867 . 

Newcastle had been visited since 1849 as a station and Father 

Peters visited there regularly from 1853 till about 1870, when 

Reverend Joseph 0'Re1ly relieved him. 

Knightstown, Peters visited from 1857 on as a station. He 

built a onurch there in 1872 and bl essed 1 t himself October 13 ~ 1872. 

Jfro.m this record one may easily conclude that he just simply 

lived in the saddle. He died an early death of cancer of the stomach, 

at Connersville, January 31, 18?4 , only forty-seven years old. Whrfrd. 

February 11, 1~74 adds -- In the last two years his health failed. 

This forced him to limit his activity to Connersville and Laurel. He 

received the last Sacraments several times, last time on the day of 
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his death. Father Meinrad Fleischman, who as a child had ma.de his · 

first confession to him, now received his confessor's last confession. 

(End of Page 364) 

Both Vicar Generals, of Indianapolis and Vincennes, and nine 

priests attended the funeral. All Connersville, non-catholics and 

oatholicsj ~ollowed the remains tv the railroad station. He had 

requeGted to be buried at North Madison beside his father and Reverend 

brother William. Father Fleischmann of Brookville and Alerding of 

Cambridge accompanied the body to Madison, where Father pupontav1oe, 

his termer Seminary superior ( in Vincennes) sang his Requiem l!~ebri.;.:ry 

4, at St. Michael's , and thereafter buried in North Madison. 

(End of Page 366) 

PETERS, FRANCIS WILLIJ~i. He was abrother to Reverend Henry Peters. 

He was born January 20, 1838, in Vincennes, Indiana. He studied in 

st. Thomas, Ky. and finished in Vincennes, and was ordained there: 

Tonsure and Minor Orders January 2, 1860; Subdeaoon March 31, 1861; 

Deaoon April 2; Priest April 11, 18Cle Ilia first end only appoint

ment was assistant to his Reverend brother Henry at Connersville. He 

was in delicate health at the time of his ordination and in the last 

six months hardly able to do any pastoral work. He died of consumption 

at Connersville, August 9 11 1862. Be was buried in North Madison, 

st . Michael's cemetery. His parents had a river farm one mile below 

Madison and were members of St . Mary's parish. (End of Page 300) 
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P:1r£IT, BENJAMIN N., was born in Rennes, .France, in lSll. Practioed 

law 1834 and 1835. Came to U. ~. A.in the fall of 1836. He was 

ordained in Vincennes: Minor December 16, 1836; Subdeacon December 

18, 1836; Deacon ~eptember 23, 1837; Priest October 14, 1837. He was 

ordained sooner than he expected, because he ,,as to go in plaoe of 

Deseille who had died. 

He said his first Mass ~unday, October i5, and on the same day 

he wri tea to llis mother: "Within two days I start all alone on a 

journey of three hundred miles to the Potowatomie Indian Mission. 

The Potowatomies were all catholics and had a good sized log chapel 
I 

at Plymou·th (about twenty••five or thirty miies south of Notre Dame~. 

These Indians were to be deported b~yond the Mississippi in the fall 

of 1838. The U. B. government officers requested Jfather Petit to 

conduct them to their new home in the west. On his return he remained 

in .'.:it . Louis because of illness and died there February J.O, 1839. His 

remains were brought to Not~e Dame in 1856. (Ft. Wayne church history, 

page 160.) (End of Page 367) 

NBe - The fact that he had received Tonsure !n France indicates 

that he had been a student of some clerical 8eminary before he studied 

and practiced law in 1834 and 1835. (End of Page 368} 

PETIT, JOSEPH, was born at Forbach, Lorain, March 19, 1834. studied 

at the house of his Reverend uncle. At the age of nineteen he entered 

the Seminary and three years later joined the Dominican prder. He 

retired from the Order because of poor health.· Just then Bishop 

Junker of Alton was recruiting priests and olerioal students in 

EuropeG Petit and others volunteered. Bishop sent them on their way 

to Alton but they were to stop six months at All Hallows, Ireland, to 

learn English. 

f 
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He was ordained in Alton: Minor July lO, 1858; by Bishop 

J.M. Young of Erie who happened to be in Alton and Bishop Junker was 

111. Also Subdeaoon by Bishop Young on July 11, 1858. Deaoonate by 

Bishop Junker July 13, and Priest July 14 , · 1858. Soon after ordination 

he was sent to Lawrence County, Illinois, on Wabash at Vincennes • . 

Cath. Direc. says: Joseph Petit, Olive, P. Oo, Lawrence County, church 

not yet dedicated. After about a year he was sent to F'rench Village, 

St. Cla h· County. From ·there he ca.me to our di ocese in 1864 . Here he 

assisted at st. John's, Indianapolis, till he was made pastor of st. 

Patrick's Church, (1'irst pastor) Indianapolis.· (End of Page 369). 

In 1869 he visited his native country and F'i tzpatrick succeeded 

him at St. Patrick's. After his return he was ··again assistant at 

st. John's and as such started the new parish St, Joseph's in 1873. ·· 

He built a two story building to serve for church, school and rectory. 

Then in 1874 he became pastor of St. Michael's Church, Madison. In 

1874 Bishop St. Palais built a large three story addi t~on on to the . 

St. Joseph's building and made it St. Joseph's Seminary in Sept~mber 

1874 under the direction of Fa ther Chasse. After one year the 

Seminary was discontinued and later the buildings were fitted up for 

a hospital and called St. Vincent's Infirmary. 

He died as pastor of St. Mi chael's Church at Madison of 

typhoid malaria, September 10, 1881. (End of Page 370) 

PEYTHIEU, HUGO, first appears in diocese of 1Duisv1lle. In 1863 he 

is pastor of Portland. In 187'2 he resides at the church "St . Mary of 

the Port" and is chaplain o f Cedar Grove Academy. 

In 1874 he came to our diocese and was pastor at St. Simon's , 

Washington, till 1879, when he was promoted to St. Francis Xavier 
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Church, Vincennes. There he built a large boys school in 1883 and 

died there January 9 , 1892. (End of Page 371) 

PICOT, L., was in Vincennes in 1831. In 1832 he visited Fort Wayne 

for about~ munth, ~eptember 25 to October 11. 

Dir. 1833 says: Vincennes, six hundred a nd ninety-three 

mi les from Wa shing ton -- Reverent L. Picot. · 

Dir. 1834: Diocese of Bardstown comprises Kentucky , Illinois, 

Indiana, and Tennessee. Vincennes, St. Francis Xavier Church, 

unfinished, Heverend L. Picot. (2 ) Duohee River (a l i ttle creek 

back of tit. Thomas) occasiona lly visi ted by Eeverend L. Picot. 

In 1849 he is not among the Rriests of any diocese in the 

u. t>., hence he must have r e turned to France. {End of Page 372 ) 

PIERRARD, HYPOLITUS, wns born at Rulles, Luxenburg, Be l gium , on May 

14, 1844. He came with his parents from Belgium to Leopold, Perry 

County , in 1853 ; entered Sto Meinrad's College September 1867; 

ordained there Mey 29 , 1877. Shortly a fter ordination he took char ge 

of Leopold until he went to Brazil as pastor in August 1880. Here he 

finished tlle ctiurch Mousset had start ed . For t he school he procured 

the Si s ters of Oldenburg. In De cember 1905 he resigned Brazil. His 

mind gave way bad l y . He and his sister of Louisville went to a 

Georgia t;anatari um but remained only a short time , returned to his 

sister's home in Louisville. Hi s mind growing worse, he had to be 

taken to a Jeffersonville Inf irmary , where he died June 6 ., 1906, a nd 

was buried in Leopold, June 9 , 1906. i~ll the priests of Perry County, 

t:>eibertz, Moss, Barthel, Liesen, Bol and and Thie a tten.ded the funeral. 

Also a large concourse of people a ttended. (End of Page 373) 
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PIERS , BARTHOI.OMAEUS, was born 1817. Early in the 30's his parents 

came to the New Albany district. He studied in Bardstown and 

Vincennese He was ordained by Bishop Bazin in Vincennes, December 

18, 1847, nnd "as assigned at once to st. Peter's Church, Montgomery. 

That charge he retained all his life. F'rom 1847 till 1870 he attended 

St. Patrick's church at Glendale. In 1860 he changed the location of 

~t. Patrick's from Glendale to where it is now, built a brick church, 

which was not finished yet in 1883. (h lerding) 

The Directories say: 1849 - Piers, Bart ., St . Patrick's, 

Davis County. 1854 - Piers, Bart., Sto Peter's Church, Davis County, 

and St. Patrick's, Davis County, log ohurch attended from st. Peter's. 

1857 - Washington, Uavis c.ounty, (his Post Offi.oe) st. Peter's, brick 

church. 1858 - ~t. Peter's, near Washington, Indiana . 1861 - st . 

Peters, Washington Station Po o. 1869 - St. Peter's, Montgomery 

Str.1tion Po O. 

He died as pastor of Montgomery May ~l, 1895 and was buried 

there Friday , May 24. 

PINKERo, ,.RNC.tD, was born in 1810 in Holland; studied and was 

ordained there about 1834. He came to Cincinnati in 1853 and was 

given a charge as assistant to Father Junker (later Bishop of Alton ) 

of Emme.nuel Church, Dayton, Ohio. On January 1, 1854 Father Thisse, 

Junker's special friend because both were from the diocese of Nancy, 

said his first Mass in Emmanuel Church and ]'ether Pinkers preached a 

sermon n1n which a 11 were moved to tears''. ( Whrfrd.) Early in 1855 

he was received in our diocese and was sent as · pastor of the G·ermans 

in Lafayet te. The little brick St. Boni f a ce Church was blessed by 

Bishop Sto Palaia, November 23 , 1865. February 9, 1856 Weninger 

preached a mission in this church, and A. Pinkers was pastor. The 

end of 1856 he was appointed to New Alsace and from there he went to 
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Milhausen1 July l, 1858. In October of the same year tl858) he went 

to help out his old time pastor in Dayton, now Bishop of Al ton, and 

was given ch arge of Columbia, Illinois. In 1860 he is pastor of 

Millstadt c~ Centralia. In 1862 he went as assistant to Belleville 

and _ held tha t position till his death. He died in ~t. Louis hospital 

where his physician recommended him to consult a specialist. In a 

few days his hea rt trouble grew worse and he died January 17, 1872 

and was buried in Belleville. (End of Page 3?5) 

POWER, MICH.A.EL J., came to us from Bally-Boy, Waterford County, 

Ireland, in 1881 and took charge of Greencastle, August 20, 1881. 

In 1885 he exchanged with ·T. X. logan and went to Brownsburg. From 

Greencastle he attended st. Patrick's Church, Bainbridge, and 

Filmore, both in Putnam County. 

In Brownsburg he resigned A. D. 1900 and retired to Ireland. 

where he still lives in 1926, a retfred member of Indianapolis 

diocese. {End of Page 376) 

PLUNKEl', JOHN F., .was born in Dublin, IrelRnd, in 1798. He was 

ordained in Vincennes: Tonsure and Minor and Subdeaoon August 16, 

1837, Deacon Sept ember 23, and Priest October 141 1837. From 

November 18~7 till June 1838 he t1ssisted Father She.we in Madison. 

Father Shawe requested the B_ishop to give him some other charge, then 

the Bishop sent him to Joliette, Illinois, where he took oha.rge of 

st. Patrick's perish in September 1838. (Whrfrd. of april 9, 1840, 

clips from "Joliet Courier" (no date given), after stating the t he 

died Sunday evening, March 6, 1840: "It is our sad duty to chronicle 
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the circumstances of the accident that deprived our social circle 

of one of its best laborers. -- The Reverend John Plunket is no morel 

He returned last Sunday from the Kankakee Bluffs where he had been 

celled the day before on a sick call. On his return in the evening 

he ran into e rain storm and being anxious to raach home before dark 

he gave a free rein to llis horse. Riding along thus with his head 

bowed forward to ke ep the rain from beating his face he failed to see 

a tree in his way and the horse taking a sudden jump sideways, threw 

him head foremost with such violence against the tree that he died 

instantly. Two men (End of Page 377) were with him, one riding 

ahead and the other in the rear of him. By the tim.e the man in the 

rear caught up with him he bad already expired." 

Answer from St. Patrick's, Joliet, says that his day of death 

is recorded as "March 14, 1840". It seems the "Courier" .was a German 

pa per and said "Sonabend" • Sunday Eve, or Saturday, a North German 

expression, misinterpreted by the Whrfrd . clipper. The 6th was on 

Iriday and the 14th on ~aturde.y. The 14th is no doubt correct. He 

was buried in Bt. Patrick's cemetery March 16, 1840. Requiescat in 

pace. (End of Page 378 ) 

PROBST, PRErESSOR J. N., was born in Switzerland, of non-catholi9 

parents, probably about 1810 or 1820. He studied for the priesthood 

in his native country but he lost one hand by some accident after 

having been ordained p~aoon and for that reason could not be ordained 

a Priest, t'hough he had nearly completed his clerical studies. For 

a while he taught Phi losophy and Theology in Maria otein. Then he 

ca.me to t he U. So A. in 1850, where he at onoe found employment as 

Editor of the Cincinnati Wahrhei t sfreund. He wa s a learned but 

unfortunately an eocentrio man wbo could not hold any position very 
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long. This Editorship he held only four months and then came to 

Father Rudolf in Oldenburg, Indiana. Here he assisted in preaching 

at Oldenburg and the missions, as for instance, at Enoohsburg on a 

certain Sunday reported in the W!1rfrd. Father Rudolf said early Mass 

there and then after the Mass the Professor preached , and held Vesper 
' 

service in the afternoon. When & school happened to be without a 

teacher temporarily, he taught school. In St. Nicholas he taught 

school nearly a year in 1853. Part of his spare time he used to write 

for German Catholic paper and periodicals. (Whrfrd. February 1855.) 

In 1852 and part of 1853 he taught so me highaohool classes in the 

convent. 

on Easter Monday (March 28 ) 1853 the cornerstone of new St. 

Pe·ter's Church on Blue Creek was (End of Page 379) laid. Father 

Rudolf sang Highrnass, assisted by Father Engeln and "Professor" 

Probst. On this occasion the Professor preached a. dogmatic sermon. 

From Oldenburg he went to Cleveland, Ohiot where Bishop Rappe 

gave him a position as professor in his Seminary in September 1854. 

This professorship he held two yea rs. The students regretted his 

departure very much. (Whrfrd. April 16, 1856.) 

In May 1856 he returned to Switzerland where Maria Stein had 

promised him a professorship. This he held till 1859. 

I find no further trace of him. (End of Page 380) 

Thereafter 

Q.UIGLEY, WILLI.AM FRANCIS, was born in the parish of Montgomery in 

1857; ma.de all his studies in ti't. Meinrad from 18?6 -- 1886; ordained 

there at Pentecost 1886. After his ordination he was at once sent as 

assistant to St. Patrick's Church, Indianapolis. a fter some years, 

about 1891 or 1892, it became necessary to form another parish, the 

Holy Cross part of Indianapolis and Father ~uigley was o rdered to 
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organize the new parish and build the church, which he did, and 

called it Holy Cross, probably in memory of the first Holy Cross. 

(St. Patrick's) He was to have been the pastor of this church but 

the Lord took him to his reward on the 27th of April, 1896. He was 

buried from ~t. Patrick's Church, .t1..pril 30. (End of Page 381) 

"l,UINN, EDMUND. He was not of our diocese but died on duty in our 

diocese at Peru , at that time c alled liAiamisport , in September 1835, 

of malarial fever and exhaustion. He hnd go_ne to look after the needs 

of the catholics along the VJa bash. (Msgr . Houck in Cath. Un. July 18, 

188?.) 

1833 Ind. Gazeteer says of Miamisport: "A post town in Miami 

County, situated on the Wabash River , about a mile and a half below 

the mouth of the Mississinawa. It has a store, a tavern and mechanics 

of various kinds. The number of inhabitants are a~out fifty . The 

line of th"' vrn bash and Erie Canal passes through this place. " Now 

that is Peru , the name later given to Miamisport. The Ind. Gaz . has 

no Peru. 

He was buried on the northwest bank of Wabash between the canal 

and the river and l a ter removed to Reyburn cemetery , and still l at er, 

in 1887 , to St. Charles cemetery , Peru. 

In 18~1 ~uinn was sent to Tiffin , Ohio, as a working center for 

all Nort hwest Ohio. On Sunday, May 15• he said the first Mess in 

Tiffin , in the abode of John Julian , a German catholic (End of Page 382 ) 

on the outskirts of tne village. The house so favored still exists 

(1887) a nd st~nds opposi t e of St. Mary's new cemetery. 

(Houck in Cath. Uno July 28 , 1887.) (End of Page 383 ) 
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QUINLAN, MICHAEL. In 1870, 1871 and 1872 he was stationed in 

East ~t. Louis, Illinois. From there he went to Arcola, Illinois, 

in 1875. In 1876 he was assistant at St. Joseph's Church, Terre 

Haute , and built the first St. Ann's Church end a frame school, which 

was later abandoned and changed to a- rectory. He had the care of 

St. Ann's about eighteen months. In 1877 he was a whi le unattached, 

In 1878 he had charge of Brazil and in 1879 he was made the first 

resident pastor of Shoals, St . Louis Church, till Fitzpatrick 

succeeded him tnere in 1882, and may be returned to Ireland. 

(End of Page 384 ) 

R~H, JOHN. Born probably about 1858. Ordained July 16, 1882. 

(Dior. Uia., ~n 1902 he was in Extensinn, B. c., Canada. In 1903 . . 
he had cha r ge in Diamond and Fontanet of our diocese. From December 
1906 till June 8, 1907 he was pastor of Wanatah, Dio . Ft. Wa yne. 

Thereafter he retired from u. s . (End of Page 385 ) 

RESCH, JOSEPH, was born All Saints Day, 1819, in Poertschaoh, Krain , 

Austria . Ordained August 1, 1844. He came to u. s. A. 1854. In 

1866 he was sent a s the first r es ident pastor to the mountain village 

Obernburg, r·r ernont Centre, P. o. , Sullivan co·unty, N. Y., at tending 

also French Settlement, (a neighboring mounta in parish ). Weninger, 

s . J . gave a miss ion there in August 1857. 

Obernburg, st. Joseph Church , he held till he oame to our 

diooese in 1871 and took care of St. Mary of the Rooks in 1871 and 

1872 till December 1873. Whrfrd . December 7, 1873: Reverend Joseph 

Roesoh of ~t. Mary of the Rooks, Fr. County, Indiana, has been 
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appointed pastor of st. Joseph's Church, Hamilton, Ohio. By the 

end of 1674 he was staying retired wi th his reverend brother George 

Roesch, in baltimore , No Y. 

In 1882 he is assistant at st. Joseph's Church, Manhatten

ville, N. Y~, and died there October 12, 1884. 

On a photo taken by •r,, 'I'. Smith, Brookville, Indiana, and 

dedicated by him to his friend, P. Siebrnann , he signs Hev. Joseph 

Resch. (End of Page 386) 

REYEREND RICHARD , pastor of Detroit, escaped from France during the 

years of teror. Was a Sulpician. Came over with Levadoux, Flaget 

and Badin in about 1792 or 1793 and was sent at once to Detroit and 

remained there till he died about 1825 or 1830. 

His name appears on the Vincennes church record in ·November 

1821. ( End of Page 387) 

RICHA.RTS, ROBEHI' CHARLES, was born in Berlin, Germany , August 12, 1847. 

Ordained in Paris, France, November 1, 1873. Came to U. s. A. October 

41 187"8. From 1878 till 1884 he was a member of the Holy Ghost Fathers 

and was on pastoral duty in Sharpsburg, Pa. (Pitt) After his seculari

zation he was in Cannelton, Indiana, in 1886. }'rom Cannelton, Indie.na 

he affiliated with ·the diocese of Covington, and was in Carrolton~ Ky. 

in 1892. He joined the c. 8. Sp. in Paris -- labored many years 1n 

Kentucky and died there. In the Order his name was Robert Jacob. 

(End of Page 388) 
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RIEHLE, AUGU~~, was born in Cincinnati, February 7, 1854. Studied 

in Cinci~ ....... ~: ~nd ~t. Meinrad. Ordained: Tonsure and Minor Orders 

in Sto Meinrad September 20 , Subdeacon ~eptember 21, Deacon September 

22 , 1878, in ]erdinand, and Priest in Ferdinand, June 15, 1879. His 

first appointment was pastor of' the village church at St. Mary of the 

Woods and held that onarge all his life, thirty-two years. Three 

years before his death, infirm health caused his resignation and he 

retired a s chaplain to St. Anthony's Hospital in Terre Haute and died 

there September 15, 1916, and was buried among his parishoners at 

st. Mary's on September 19. Hi s parents came from Baden, Germany, to 

Cincinnati , in 1842. ( End of Page 389) 

RIPPERGER, ENGELVlUND M. Whrfrd. ·December 18, 1851 requests the 

Reverend Engelmund M. Ripperger to act as its agent on Blue Creek, 

Franklin County, Indiana. (St. Peters) 

I~ 1852 and 1853 Reverend Engeln and Reverend E. M. Ripperger 

are both on tlle Vdhrfrd. list of agents . 

Mr. Richard Ripperger settled on Blue Creek ato.ut 1837 and was 

a subscriber to the Whrfrd. from the tirne of its first appearance in 

the summer of 1837. -- In 1911 there were yet desoendents -

Rippergers in Brookville. 

Father Ripperger se~ms to have been only on a protracted visit 

with his (probably) brother Richard Ripperger •. His name nowhere 

appears in our directories. In 1854 he probably returned to Germany. 

(End of Page 390) 
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RIVET, JOHN F'RANCIS, was profe.ssor of Rhetoric in Umoges, France 

"Liberty and Fraternity" frightened him into Spain. From Spai n he 

came to Baltimore in December 17~4o I n the fall of 1795 he came to 

Vincennes; was pastor and government I ndi an agent, end in 1?98 also 

Vic. Gen. in t he Wes t o He died in Vincennes January 31, 1804. Of 

the thirty pastors of Vincennes up to 1804 , he was t he only one who 

died there. ( End o"f Page 39 l) 

ROWAN , FATRICK H., was born in Madison, Indiana, March 14, 1859; 

studied his college course in St. Meinrad; then went to Rome fo r 

Philosophy and Theology, but after t wo and a half years became 111 a nd 

had to return. Finished his Theology in Baltimore and was ordained 

there May 30 , 1885. Then ·he was assistant in As sumption Church, 

Evansvi 11~. On J une 29, 18~5 he took oha.rge of Bt. Peter 9 s Church, 

Montgomery , attending Cannelburg. At Montgomery he built a brick 

rectory ~6,000.00. About 1907 he was sent to Evansville to organize 

the new ~t. Joseph's parish and build the :church. The churoh was 
of 

dedicated in honor the patron ~aint of Joseph Reitz, the chief 

contributor and financial adviser in t he work. 

On Tuesday, June 7 , 1910 he celebrated his Silver Jubileeo 

December 27 , 1910 he left for Phoenix, Arizona, on a ocount of 

consumption and returned to his charge J uly 14 , 1911. He returned 

somewhat improved and the par ish welcomed him in a speech by Mr. 

John R. Goldschmidt. 

He died in Evansville, March 14, 1913, and after funeral serv

ices in st. Joseph's Church was buried in ~t. J oseph's cemetery& 

{End of Page 392) 

' 
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RUDOLF, :FRANCIS JO:JEPH -- old Father Rudolf's brother's son., was 

born in Battenheim, ~ lsaoe, dio. ~trassburg, on November 17, 1842. 

In 1855 the family came fro m Alsace, Germany directly to Oldenburg 

and settled there on a farm. In 185? and 1858 he studied Latin and 

other college studies under the "Dig Brother" (John M. Weidmann), who 

was then teaching the catholic public school e t Enochsburg. In 1859 

Brother John M. Weidmann prepared to start his college in St. Maurice 

and young Rudolf went to Vincennes for his studies and later to st. 

Mary' s Beminary, Cincinnati. He was ordained in Cincinnati on May 4, 

1867. The next day, Third Sunday after Easter, he celebrated his 

Primiz in Oldenburg, assisted by Father Weinzoffleu of Springfield 

(Morris, Hipley County) and Doyle, Wm., of ohelbyville. The reporter 

of the celebration in the vihrfrd. says "his first charge is in 

Weaverly, Indiana." -- That means he went to st. Mi chaels, Madison , 

as assistant and attended Vevay, Switzerland County, once a month. 

In November 1868 he went to ~t. Vincents, Prescott P. o. 
There. he built the brick rectory in 18?0 and the brick church 112 x 

43 ft. in 1879 and 1880. This church was fired by the Kl uxers (the 

100% Americans) in 1923. (End of Page 3~3) 

In ShelbyVille he purchased ground and built a school in 18?3 

and gave it over to the care of the ~isters of Oldenburg. 

On May 4, 1881 he took charge of st. Gabriel's Church in 

Connersville. In the fall of the same year he procured five lots 

adjoining the church property and prepared to build a large gothio 

church 154 x 54 with a transept 74 x 28. The cornerstone was laid by 

Bishop on June 11, 1882. This work was completed in 1883. In the 

next following years he built a brick school and rectory. 

In M~y 1906 he celebrated the twenty-fifth anniversary of his 

coming to Connersville. 
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He died suddenly of paralysis, Wednesday, July 18, 1906 , and 

was buried ·F'riday, Jul y 20, besi.de his parents on the :family lot in 

Oldenburg. The Bishop, a large number of priests , and a vast oon-

co~rse of people attending. (End of Page 394) 

RUDOLF, JOSEPH, was born in Battenheim, Alsace, Germany, April 23 , 

1813; ordained in ~trassburg , August 19, 1839. He vo l unteered for 

service in Vincennes diocese in 1841 and arrived i n 1842. From the 

time of his arrival till October 1845 he was pastor of the Germ.ans in 

Ft. Wayne. On October 29 , 1846 he came to Ol denburg. His Biographer 

in 1866 and another in 1867 say he oame to u. s. with Benoit. Benoit 

came in 1836 and was building churches (Sto John's and Leopold) in 

Perry County long before Rudolf was ordained . 

When he came to Oldenburg the church property consisted of one 

block of ground and an unfinished log church that faced on the street 

east of the bl ock. The parish numbered one hundred and thirty 

families and some more constantly coming, and many more expect_ed by 

the relatives in the next few years. The cornerstone of a large stone 

church (at l east 100 x 45) was laid in September 1846; first services 

were held in it the First Sunday in Advent, November 28, 1847; 

finished and consecrated April 14, 1848. The one hundred a nd thirty 

families probably included all living in Hamburg, Enochsburg, st. 

Maurice, Batesvi l le and (End of Page 395) ~pr1ngfield (Morris). 

The cornerstone of the present brick church was laid by 

Besonies v. G., .May 20, 1861, end was consecrated December 14, 1862. 

Its dimens~un~ are 150 x 65, tower 154 feet. The cash cost of the 

building was only ~1,aoo.00. The people as well as their pastor were 

anxious to eliminate cash expenditures as muoh as possible, hence all 

common labor and soine skilled labor was volunteered, both on the stone 
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and the brick churoh. 

Under Father Rudolf's direction the Enoohsburgers weather

boarded their log church and built on it a respectable tower in 1848, 

furnished it all complete in every way so that it would have been a 

fit place for Di vine Service f;or fifty years to come. However, the 

stone church in Oldenburg aroused their ambition and they persuaded 

Father Rudolf to build them a stone church, which he did in 1858 and 

1859. 

Another great achievement was the establishment of the 

Franciscan Sisters in Oldenburg. Like all the German priests of his 

time, Father Rudof foresaw the importance of a catholic school. The 

pe0ple everywhere were most willing to have and support a school, 

but where would you get the teachers? This suggested the start of 

the Oldenburg Convent. (End of Page 396) 

In 1847 Sister Clara, not a professed religious, but neverthe-

less a very competent person, started a novitiate under r ules that 

Father Rudolf procured for her little community living in a little 

frame homs 1:1 o.u. Harvey's Branch, about one hundred yards northeast of 

where the Enoohsburg and Ba tesville roads met at the edge of the 

village. All went well. · Four novices were preparing for the 

religious life and more were soon to join the community when one night 

late in the fall of 1847 some over zealous Presbyterians from Kingston 

and Clarksburg (eight mile s away) mobbed the little convent and broke 

every window in the building. The frightened community disbanded and 

Sister Clara returned to Cincinnati. 

In 1649 Father Rudolf made a trip to Germany and Austria. 

Sister Theresa of a F'ranoisoan convent in Tyrol volunteered for the 

work of starting a Community of Franciscan Sisters in Oldenburg. She 

arrived in 1850 and opened a school at once in a rented building. 

Father Rudolf purchased a small tract of land and began work on the 

first convent in 1860. This building was destroyed by accidental 
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fire in 18.'57. Nothing but death could stop or breek down the energy 

of the Oldenburg pastor. He (End of Page 397) collected his people 

and cleared away the ruins and rebuilt a larger and better building 

thE:1n the or1 ginal conyent building; :F'ather, himself, lendi?g a helping 

hand everywhere. The next heavy blow he had to sustain was the 

Enoohsburg church accident in the fall of 1858, when the contractor 

and his son and one parishoner were killed by falling timbers at the 

raising of the frame work of the roof. Such adversities, together 

with h1 s arduous missl. on work, broke his heal th early in life. 

Father Rudolf and Fsther Kundeck are the twin heroic pastors 

of early Vincennes. There were others whose energy and will was 

equal to theirs but achieved less because they failed to understand 

their people as these two did. 

From 1862 on Father Rudolf's health began to fail. In the 

fall and winter of 1865 a troublesome cough caused his strength to 

deoline rapidly. He preached his last sermon on Good Friday , 1866; 

was in ct~~~h ~early all his time during Holy Week; went · to St. 

Anthony's Church in Morris on Holy Saturday f o r early Mass on 

Easter, April 1, returned for Highmass at Oldenburg, and extra 

solemnities in the afternoon for the blessing of the statues of 

~S. Ann and Elizabeth. During (End of Page 3~8) Easter Week he said 

Mass every morning in the. ~iaters Chapel. On Low Sunday, April 8, at 

early Mass he fainted at the altar after Communion, was carried to the 

house, recovered suf1'1 ci ently to say Mass again on Wednesday, Apr11 

11. This was to be his last Holy Mass. The same day he went to 

Cincinnati to consult a physician, stayed several days with Father 

Rotter in Newport and then returned completely exhausted. He received 

the last Sacraments from Father Weinzaepfleu on May 28, P. M., and 

died Tuesday, the 29th, 4:30 A.M., while Father Wm. Doyle said Mass 

for him in church. He was buried June l, in his· perish ohuroh at the 
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foo t of Blessed Virgin Mary altar, by Bishop Saint Palaia; Father 

bigriest 0£ Indianapolis preaching a most eloquent and impressive 

funeral sermon. The priests attending were : Weinzoepfleu .of New 

Alsace; Doyle of ~eymour; Klein of Aurora; Scheve of Iawrenceburg; 

Rotter of Newport, Ky.; Ostlangenberg of Brookville; Osredcar of 

St .· Peters; Osterling of Enochsburg;c Duddenhausen of Dover; .Sigriest 

and Bessonies of India·napolis; encl Koering of Cincinnati. 

( End of Page 399) 

RUFF, MA'l1HEW It'ELIX. Born in Metzf Lorain, Germany, in 1811. 

Studied· in Metz; ordained 'l'ons ure and Minor Orders there; volunteered 

for the Vincennes diocese. Came to Ba ltimore in 1835 . Ordained 

there by Bi shop Brute, ~ubdeaoon and Deacon. Ordai ned Priest by 

Rosatti at the Barr ens, Mo., in 1836, and then sent to Jtort Wayne , 

because , e.s Brute says in a letter to Austria, of the many German 

ca tho.lies the re and in the country round a bout.. He arrived 1n lt'ort 

Wayne in July 1835 and in September or October of the same year he 

went to reside in Peru. He was there yet la t e in 1836 because the 

Directo:-y of 1837 says: Reverend M • .Ruff at Peru, Miami sport, 

Wabashtown, Sa lonic and Gros (Iagro). I ndiana Gazeteer of 1833 

says of Miami.sport na village of fifty 1nhab1 tan ts on the Wabash one 

and one-half .m1les below the mouth of the Missisinewa " . That is 

just exactly the location of Peru. 

Father Ruff no doubt returned to Metz on account of Waba sh 

malaria some time in 183'1. (End of Page 400) 
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RYAN , JOHN . Directory 1895 in 1894 obituary says: "Ryan, John, the 

oldest priest in Illinois, died 1~pril 26, 1894 at Galesburg, Illinois, 

age ninety-five years . His f1 rst mi ssions in this country were Lagro 

and Vince.ttmes~ He retired from active work two years ago. " The a bove 

is evidently a vague tradition. His age when he died wa s probably 

eighty-five. 

Father John Hyan and Andrew Bennet were ordained in Vincennes : 

'l'onsure and Minor, December 2.0, 1845; Subdeaoon , De cember 21, 1845; 

Deacon, April 26, 1846; Priest , July 5, 1846. In August 1846 he took 

charge of St. Andrew's, Richmond. After Uaquelin' s death in Shelby 

County, September 2 , 1846 he visited st. Vincents a t intervals, till 

John McDermot came to st. Vincents in 1847. Baoquelin, visiting from 

St . Vincents had p:ro oured a site and prepa r ed for a brick church , 

st . Andrew 's, ~ichmond; father Ryan built the church and it was 

blessed by t he Bishop in 1847 . 

J.from .Richmond he also tended to Connersville and Cambridge, 

where he \:ought a house and lot and fitted up the house fo r a c hurch. 

This is the same lot where the church stoo.d in 1882. Richmond was 

nearly al l German, henoe in June or July 1848 he was changed to Iagro, 

Wabash County, and J!'a ther Engeln of Blue (End of Page 401) Creek 

vi sited Hiohmond till May 1849, when Wm. Doyle , who was ab le to t alk 

to his people, came to reside. 

From Lagro, Ryan a ttended Huntington , Wabash , Warsaw and 

Pierceton. In Lagro he enlarged the church from 30 x 40 to 60 x 40. 

He retained charge of Lagro , Indiana, till January 1865. I n 1865 or 

1866 he joined the Chicago diocese and 1868 was pas tor of Kewanee , 

Illinois. That pastorate he held till in 1881 he was changed t o Ma comb, 

Illinois . In 1877 the diocese of Peor i a was established and with it he 

was separated from Chicago. He tended to Ma comb until he retired in 

1890 and died i n Galesburg , Apr il 26, 1894. (End of Page 402) 
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SA~SEL, JOHN PETER, was born in Lullingen, Luxenburg, Germany, July 

14, 1840; came to u. s. A. April 24, 1867; made his Seminary studies 

in St. Louis, ordained there December 25, 1872; celebrated his Primiz 

January 6, ( 1873) in st. Mary's church, Des Moines, of m ichbis 

brother Aloys was pastor. This was the first Primiz celebrat ion in 

Des Moines, Ia. -- ( Whrfrd . January 22 , 1873.) 

He was sent to ·~,ashington, Davis County, Indiana, to organize 

(Sto Mary 's) a separate parish fur the Germans (Whrfrd. February 19, 

1873.) In January 1873 he collected forty families; cornerstone of 

St. Mary's Church l a id August 1873; first services he ld in the 

unfinished church December.1873. Gentle, good nature was a predominant 

feature of his oharaot~r, besides being a poet of considerable ability -

mostly devotional poems . He also had an excellent training in music.

Whrfrd. of May 8, 1878 contains a long article of his on ohuroh music. 

(End of Page 403 } 

On August 6, 1879 he had an attack of inflammation of the 

bowels, of which he died in .Washington, August 10 , 1879. 

( End of Page 404) 

SAINT CYR, TRENAEUS MARI A JOSEPH, born at Lyons, France , in 1803; came 

to st. Louis, probably not before 1832. In 1832 one or two German 

oatholio 1'amilies of Chicago got as many signers as pcs sible to a 

petition to the Bi shop of St. Louis for a resident priest. In the 

spring of 1833 Trenaeus Saint Cyr was sent there. This is t he first 

mention of his narne in America. The catholics under Saint Cyr started 

at once to put up a fra~e ohuroh, St • . Mary 's . In October 1833 Mass was 

said the first time in this first catholic church in Chicago by Father 

Saint Cyr . He opened the first catholic church record in 1833. 

(Ch. Prog. January 5, 1833.) Bishop Brute was consecrated in st. Louis, 
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All Saints 1634, and shortly after he writes to Austria: "When the 

Bishops left for their dioceses -- Bishop Rosati permitted Saint Cyr 

to remain in Chicago for one year" (1835). He remained there in 1836. 

Cath. Dir. of 1837 says: "Trenaeus Saint Cyr and Bernard Schaefer in 

Chicago" o Schaefer died about August 1837 in Chicago, and Saint Cyr, 

who was not much attached to Chicago, only visited a time or two for 

Easter Communion tlll Saint .J:;>alais cara.e to reside there in Decen ber 

1839. (End of Page 405) One reason for his dislike probably was 

the fact thRt the few Canadians there, like their compatriots elsewhere, 

made no secret of it that they could do without a priest as well as with 

one. 

In 1848 he was in Potosi, Mo. 

In 1853 in St. Genevieve, and remained there till he resigned 

that parish in 1863 on account of failing eyesight and wen·t as Sisters 

chaplain to Corondolet, Mo. till 1875. In 1875 he went as chaplain to 
. 

a small branch house of' the same Sisters (St. Joseph 9 s Sisters) outside 

of the city in St. Louis County, P. o., Nazareth. There he remained 

till he died February 21 1 18830 Eighty yea rs of ageo 

(End of Page 406) 

SCHAEFER, BERNARD. Born in Alsace-Lorain and was ordained priest there 

and came with Neyron as a volunteer to Indiana in the spring of 1836 

and was at once sent to Chicago. In July or August 1837 he bad a sick 

oall to JoJ~qt district, a malignant fever case, was infected with it 

and died of it about August 1837. He was buried in Chica.go. (The dates 

1836 and 1837 are Neyron's statement to Cathe Un. reporter.) 

(End of Page 407) 
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SCHAFROTH, CHAR.I.ESe Born and ordained 1n Bavaria, Germany$ He came 

to U. a. A. and -Vincennes in 1851. Was pastor of St. Mary's Church, 

Madison, from Apri l 1852 till April 1863. On May 21, 1853 he and 

F'ather Sohonot of Trinity Church, Cincinnat~, sailed from New York to 

Germany on the steamship "Herltliln". 

I n March 1854 he is pastor of Wapakonetta, Ohio, and proc., ured 

five hundred Gulden (f200.00) from the Bavarian mission society for his . 

parish. {Whrfrd. March 30, 1854.) March 1855 he is yet in charge of 

Wapakonetta. In 1856 he was a short time at Carrol ton, Ky. 

On May 5, 1856 he and Father Voll of Covington started from 

Cincinnati on a tour to Germany. "Ii'ather Vol l wil l return in fall." 

Whrtrd. May 8, 1856. In August 1857 he wa s given charge of Jamestown, 

(Dayton) Ky., st.Francis Church, in plaoe of Father Herzog who returned 

to Swi tzerland. {Whrfrd. September 3.) Dedember 1857 he is yet at 

Jamestown and also December 26, 1858 when he (End of Page 408 ) 

preached the dedication sermon at the blessing of st. Stephen's Church, 

Newport. In 1860 he retired from Jamestown to st. Boniface Church , 

Louisv1l'le, and occasionally came over to Jeffersonville for services 

in 1860. In 1863 he resides at 'I'rini ty Church, Columbia, Pa.,· and 

attends Harrisburg, Pa . Here he was till some time in 1865, when he 

returned to Bavaria, where he held a small chaplaincy till he died 

on November 15, 1871. ( Whrfrd. January 24, 1872. ) 

SCHAUB, JOSEPH, was born of Alsatian parents in St. Louis, Mo. , May 

29 ., 18'10. Not long after this his parents came to New Al bany, members 

of .St. Mary's parish. He studied in Sta Meinrad from September 1888 

till his ordination there June 4, 1898. He was assistant to Father 

Book in Cannelton from June till September 21, 1898, when he was 

transferred to St. Mary's Church , Evansville , as assis tant to Father 
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Dickmann. Here he died July 22 or 23, suddenly. He was found lifeless 

on his bed shortly before the noon Angelus bell on the 23 of July, 1901 0 

Thursday, July 25, funeral services in st. Mary's, Evansville , and then 

taken for burial to St. Mary's Cemetery, New Albany. (End of Page 410) 

SCHAUB, PRI'ER, older brother of l'ather Joseph, was born in St. I.ouis, 

(prob.) in 18~~. studied in St. Meinrad and ordained there. Tonsure, 

June 7; 1 and II Minor, June 7; III and IV Minor, June 11, 1881; 

Subdeacon, June 3; Deacon, June 4 , 1882; Priest, May - 1883. At all 

of these Orders he bad two companions who also died earlyo (Tegeder 

1886, Collier 1889.) 

Father Schaub died as assistant in St • .Mary's Church, 

Indianapolis. He was called out on a sick call to a smallpox case. 

Being unaware that it was a case or smallpox, it frightened him badly 

and shortly after he took down with the same malady and died February 

27, 1884. (End of Page 411) 

SCHEIDELER, ANTON RICIL..RD, Vic. Gen., was born in Barghol t, diocese 

Paderborn, Germany, May 23, 18360 Studied three years in Paderborn. 

Came to U. s. Ae May 20, 1854a Continued his studies in St. Vincent's, 

Pa. till March 8, 1858, when he went to St. Charles Seminary , Vincennes . 

Was ordained in Vincennes October 21, 1860; said his first Mass iQ 

s t. Joseph's, Clark County, as the guest of Father Andrew Michael; was 

at once sent to st. Joseph's, Dearborn County. From there he was pro

moted to Inimaoula te c·onception Church, Indianapolis, July 28., 1874. 

His first work here was the improvement of the Germ.an catholic cemetery; 

set a prope r monument for Father Sigrist; built a oeme~ery chapel with a 
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vault i &,000.00; gas fixtures in the church and new pews $1,340.00; 

all in 18'76.. Also in 1875· George Pfau donated $315.00 iron.cemetery 

fence, and church candelabra f 333.00 by the parish. In 1876 he built 

a boys school i l2,000.00 and the Oldenburg oisters built a new girls 

school in 1876. In 1881 the old school back of the church was removed 

to enlarge the school grounds, ~400.00. 1882 new Stations i 600.JO. 

The parish now (1883) (End of Page 412) numbers three hundred and 

thirty families, with three hundred and thirty children in school. 

Made Vic. General in 1878. In 1883, on the occasion of his Si l ver 

Jubilee, the parish made up a purse of ~p 2 .,583.00 for church improve-

ments. In 1887 he purchased a site for st. Mary•s Hall on s. Delaware 

Street, ~7 , 600.00, and built on it the hall , $ 13,000.00. Golden 

Jubilee of the parish celebrated September 7, 1908, on which occasion 

Bishop Chatard pontificated and lauded the firm and steady faith of the 

German race at home and a.broad. 

He purchased the sit e of the new St. Mary's Church, New Jersey 

and Ver.m.ont streets, in 1906, for ~66,900.00 and sold the old property 

later to the Railroad Company for about i 90,000.00. 

New st. Mary's, a grand gothic building, Bedford stone front, 

was the crown and pride of his life. 

He was able to direct the affairs of his parish to the last 

days of his life. He died October 10, 1918, at the ripe old age of 

eighty-two years. (End of Page 413.) 

P.S. - When he oarne to st. Joseph's -- the church 120 x 56. 

The church walls were roofed only and the parishoners badly discouraged. 

He completed the church, built a larger school in place of the old one 

and built a brick rectory in 1866. 

In st. Joseph's the county Road Supervisor, one of his catholic 

parishoners, attempted to make him work the roads like any ordinary 

citizen of his district. Next day, Sunday, Scheideler published: 

"If any siok calls happen to come on Tuesday you go and see Mr. N. N. 
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( 'l'he catholic roa d supervisor). I have to work the roads and can ' t get 

off." He was never called on again. Non-catholic officials always and 

everywhere treated a catholic priest with greater deference than the 

catholicso In their estimation he always stood on a higher level than 

the ordinary citizen. (End of Page 414) 

SCHENK, ANTON AIOYSIUS , was born on a farm in St. Phillips, Posey County, 

Indiana , February 12, 1949. His parents came from Westphalia, Germany , 

in the early 30's to Cincinnati; married there; and then about 1840 came 

to 8t. Phillips . · Father Schenk started his studies in St. Meinrad in 

1864 and ma.de his who l e course there excepting one year i n Bardstown. 

He was ordained in st. Meinrad: Tonsure, September 19 , 1868; Minor, · 

September 17 , 18?2; Subdeaoon, September 18; Deacon , September 20 , 1872; 

Priest , November 2 , 1873 . 

He took ohllrge of Seymour December o, 1873; purchased a house 

and lot adjoining the c hurch 1'or n rectory , ($1 , 000.00); built a brick 

sobool (i l0,000. 00) sufficientl y large to serve also as a Sisters 

residence , and got the ~i s ters of Providence as teachers for the sohopl . 

He enlarged the church (4 , 000.00 ) and left a parish debt or ~7,500. 00. 

In 1883 the parish bad one hundred and ten families and one hundred 

twenty children in school. As missions he attended Austin, Scott County , 

and Henryville, Clark County . (End of Page 415) 

From Seymour he went to St. Joseph's, Vanderburg County , in 

November 1887. Here the church had been destroyed by fire . He held 

services in the school ball; laid cornerstone for a new brick church 

April 17 , 1888, and bad it dedicated in November 1888. When he left 

tit. Joseph's for Brookville December 10, 1897 , the parish debt was 

reduced to w3,ooo.oo. {One hundred families, ei ghty children in school; 

Sisters of Oldenburg. ) 
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In Brookville he celebrated his Silver Jubilee, November 23 , 

1898. In J~n2 he enlarged the church by adding a transept, large 

sanotuary and sacristies at a cost of ~20,000.00. In seven years he 

reduced the parish debt . to $2, 175.00. 

Father Schenk was of a quiet, gentle, pleasant disposition, 

a typ1oal Low German-J\merican, doing the most that could be done with 

as little fuss as possible; could tal~ interestingly to anybody on any 

subject they pleased; was highly esteemed by all classes and creeds 

without leaving the impression of being an indifferentist; ready to 

discuss (End of Page 416) religious questions under favorable circum

stances; spoke Low German to the grandmothers; High German with 

Professors;and faultless English with the Yankee. That was Father 

A. 8. Schenk of Brookville. 

His last illness was of short durationo He died of rapid 

consumption at 11:55 P.M~, Friday, Maroh 18, l9l0o Father Clarence 

Meyer , Oo Ji'. M., temporary assista.n,t pastor, assisted him in his last 

illness. 

After funeral services in Bt. Michael's Church, Tuesday, 

Marc1t·22, he was buried on St. Michael's cemetery, Brookville. 

(End of Page 417 ) 

SCHEVE, CLEMENS, was born in Luske (Lusche) Oldenburg, Germany, October 

4, 1828; studied Theology three years in Paris, France ; came to U.S. A., 

Cincinnati, in tba fall of 1848; was ordained for Covington, Maroh 19, 

1859; was given charge of St. Stephan's Church, Newport, Ky., shortly 

after his ordina.tiono In January 1860 :B1ather Weninger'a cnission; then 

frescoed theohuroh; pipe organ for the church ~l,350.00 --; bought a 

house and lot adjoining the church for a rectory; procured ground for 
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st. Stephan's parish cemetery i2 ,600.00; an addi.tional (larger) 

church bell; all in 1860. 

On St. 6tephan's Day (December 26) 1862 he celebrated the 

patron feast - - Pontifical Highmass by Bishop Carrel, at which all the 

prominent clergy attended. Father Rudolf of Oldenburg, a countryman 

of Bishop Carrel (Alsatian) arrived in time for Pontifical Vespers in 

the evening a t which he preached a "s trong sermon with fiery eloquence". 

In 1864 he resigned St. St ephan's parish and served temporarily 

as assistant at Mother of God's (End of Page 418). Church, Covington, 

in 1865, till he affiliated with our diocese and was sent January 6
1 

1866 as first resident pastor to Lawrenceburg, Indiana. In 1866 he 

built new St. Lawrence Church, 120 x 50, one square north of the old 

church. Under the church, a large basement to serve for school purposes 

the first years and later for a chapel and sodaliiy rooms. This base

ment is built of stone and the super structure of brick. In 1867 he 

built a large commodious brick rectory and in 1869 a three story brick 

school with stone basement. This incessant activity brought on 

incipient consumption, wherefore he retired for·a time (December 1869) 

to St. Elizabeth's Hospital, in Covington, as hospital chaplain. In 

1871 he went toot. Paul, Minn., and was given charge of the German 

church in Faribault. Here he continued in active service till he died 

of consumption, early in the morning of All Saints Day, Sunday, 

November 1, 1874, age forty-six years. (End of Page 419) 

SCHi.l4IDT, EDMUND JOHN PETER, wa s born of Alsatian parents, in New Albany, 

Indiana, March 16, 1865. He studied in Ste Meinrad from 1881 till 1890 

and was ordained there May 31, 1890. After his First Mass in st. Mary's 

Church, New Albany, he went as pasto~ to st . John's, Weltes, Pe o., 

Wa rrick County, attending Boonvi lle, Newburg and Petersburg. This 

\ 
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rectorate he held till consumption forced him to go to Texas for a 

change of ell.mate in 1895. There he did pastoral work as long as his 

strength permitted, in San Antonio Diocese , and then he died on May 5, 

1901, in the Incarnate Word Convent, Brackenridge Villa, San Antonio, 

Texas. 

.n.l'ter runeral services in St o Mary's , New Albany , he was -buried, 

Friday , May 10, 1901, in St. Mary's oemeter. (End of Page 420) 

SCHNEIDER, LOUIS. Ordained Brooklyn, N. Yo , July 14, 1857. In 1858 a 

few months in Decatur and Hesse Cossel; in 1860 from May to November 

pastor of st. Josepn's, Dearborn County, Indiana. Then in St. Louis 

1861. 1863 with the Jesuits in New York., 49 West 15th. 1868 South 

orange, N. J-., pro fess or in Be ton Hall till 1873. 1873 ti 11 after 

1882 rector. of ot . Nicholas Church in Passaic, N. J. 

(End of Page 421) 

" SCHNELL, VICTOR A. Born November 7, 1842, in Schneckenbusch, diocese 

Nancy, Lorain. c:ame with his parents to U .. s . A. 1852 and settled on 

a farm n~ar ·i:roy, Indiana. In 1868 the Kuper :family of Troy furnished 

him the means to start his studies in st. Charles, Vincennes. In 

l8Q9 he was in Bardstown and the rest of his studies he made in st. 

Meinrad. His class consisted of Siebmann,, Sen derrnann, Alerding and 

Benno Gerber, o. Bo B. '11hey were ordained in St .. Meinrad: Tonsure 

and Minor Orders, Priest September 18, 1868. 

St. Bartholomew's Church, Columbus, Indiana, was his first 

charge, October 1868, attending Edinburg, _till October 1870, when he 

was sent to Dover. From there he returned to Columbus in 1871. Here 

he built a school and gave it in charge of the Sisters of Providence. 
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In January 1885 he went from Columbus as pastor to St. Patrick's 

Church, Terre Haute; built st. Patrick 's brick rectory. 

He died as pastor of St. Patrick's, in Terre Haute, November 

21, 1919, and was buried there Tuesday, November 25. · 

(End of Page 422) 

N.B. - From 1868 till 1875 he resided at Edinburg and from 

1875 till 1885 in Columbus on account of his school there. 

(End of Page 423) 

SCHNIEDER.TANS , CONRAD, was born in Westphalia, Germ.any, September 16, 

1796. He studied Theology at the University of Paris and was 

ordained there in 1821. Then 1 t seems he remained in Paris as pastor 

of the Ge"""""""' colony in the ~·rench ca.pi tol till Brute came appes:t.ling 

tor German speaking priests. SchniederJans volunteered and crossed 

over in 1837. F'rom April 11, 1838 till October 1842 he was resident 

pastor of Oldenburg (his first appointment in this country). 

Old.enburg and Enochsburg people in the 90 'a still remembered "the 

gentle, patient, kindhearted Father 8ohn1ederjans" and told tha winter 

fireside stones about him. They feared and respected Father Rudolf but 

loved Father Schniederjans. In October 1842 he was sent as pastor to 

st. Wendel, as the first resident pastor there, with St. Joseph, 

st. Philip and st . James as missions. The first log St. Wendel Church 

had been built in the winter of 1841-1842. Just four log walls covered 

with a roof. That way the building was used for services from January 

1842. There were then twenty families in St. Wendel district. There 

was no priest's house, yet; Father schniederjans (End of Page 424) 

resided at the house of Martin Kohl, two miles from the church during 

the first winter. "In 1843 they raised, weather boarded and roofed 

this rectory" (Weinzopf'leu's notes in Wendel reoordsD "whi
0
ch thence 
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forward Father Sohniederjans used till the summer of 1845, without 

any interior finish such as plastering, etc. Then long and .serious 

illness forced· him to seek refuge in the house of an Evansville 

physician, whence he was taken to the Bishop's house in Vincennes". 

It is a mystery how he kept from freezing to death in winter in an 

unplastered frame house. 

In 1843 he built the first log ohuroh in st. James, Gibson 

County, 36 x 26 feet, but it oould not be used for services because of 

trouble regarding the deed of the property. It was not blessed and 

opened for services till July 25, 1847. In 1844 also a log church went 

up in st. Philips, but not roofed because its location displeased a part 

of the parisµ. From the spring of 1846 till the advent of Father 

Stauber he held separate services for the Germans in the Vincennes 

Cathedral. Stauber came and built the first st. John's Church in 1851. 

Father Schniederjans remained assistant at the (End of Page 425) 

Cathedral, or rather retired on account of infirm health till his death 

September 30, 1853. He was buried back of the Cathedral on the 

Cathedral parish oemetery. His gravestone says he died Auguat 20, 1853 

and our Tabella s~ye, Augus~ 30. If cathedral records will allow I will 

take the Ca th. ·Dir. "September 3'0". (End of Page 426) 

sCHOENTRUP, JOHN J., was born in Cincinnati, Januery 23, 1853. In his 

childhood the family .moved to Dover and some time later to. st. Vincent 1 s, 

Shelby Coanty. He studied one year in Bardstown and one year in 

Indianapolis, all the other years in st. Meinrad , and was ordained by 

Bishop Saint Palaia there: Tonsure and Minor Orders, October 31, 1873; 

Subdeaeon, .May 26, 1677; Deacon, May 27, 18?7; Priest, May 28, 1877. 
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In July he took charge as pastor of Mount Vernon, - Families, 

seventy-three white, and twelve colored; school, one hundred and twenty

six ohilc..n:;.u, ,;,\)Lne non-catholics .. 

He procured liberal subscription for a new church from catholics 

and non-catholics; becan to build in sUIT1111er 1879 and completed it in 

July 1880; dimensions 112 x 50, tower 146; blessed by Bishop October 10, 

1880, - Exp . jl0,000.00, furniture ~l,700.00. 1111 bought property 

adjoining church for a school, ~l,250.00; gave the school in charge of 

Sisters of Oldenburg., Before this teacher J. Weiss had taught the 

parish sohool · uninterruptedly since 1866. New Harmony, twelve 

(End of Page 427} catholic families were attended from Mount Vernon, 

services in a private house. Father Schoent·rup was plan.qing a church 

for N. H., when he was sent to Aurora in 1883. Thia pastorate he held 

till spring 1889, when he was imde assistant in Trinity Church, 

Evansville, but was permitted to go as acting pastor to Hamburg. Here 

he died after an acute attack of fever and provided with the last 

Sacraments, March 14 , 1890. Just a few days before h~~~~d.~~C~ 

Cincinnati apparently in good health, "in Prophetis meisholite 

malignari" Ps. 104. He was buried in St. Vincent's parish cemetery. · z ~-, I,; _.J, . , , 

, 'a .. vi-vi t·\.4.F) , ti }1'-'0 ( ~v'\'u 

SCHUCK, JOSEPH, was born July 27 , 1850, on the Gaasenbergerhof, parish 

Reichenbach, diocese Speyer. He came to u. s . A. in 1869; studied 

Theology in St. Meinrad and was ordained there: Tonsure and Minor 

Orders, September 11; 1872; Subdeacon , September 18; and Deacon, 

September 20, 1872. Priest, November 2, 1873. 

Alerding says he was pastor of st. Nicholas , Ripley County, 

from November l, 1873 till Apri l 1875. Bishop Saint Palais frequently, 

if not a lways, gave his neopresbyters their appointment on the day of 

their ordination. Schuok's appointment may have been dated November 1, 
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beoause a prominent feast day of the church. 

From 1876 till 1886 he was pastor of St. Joseph's, Vanderburg 

County. In 1885 he was given charge of Milhausen. In 1886 Mrs. 

Magdalena Reis, Evansville, donated to the Bishop sufficient ground for 

(St. Anthony's} a church and school and other necessary parish buildings. 

The formation of this parish dragged on till in 1888. The prospective 

parish numbered one hundred and fifty families and Father Schuck of 

Milhausen was appointed first pastor of st. (End of Page 429) Anthony's 

Church. (So named in memory of Mr. · ~nton Reis) Father Schuck's health 

not being sound enough for the amount of work required there in building 

up rapidly all that was needed there, he resigned in favor of Kasper 
. " Seiler of Morris, Indiana, and remained in Milhausen with Kosters as 

assistant. In 1890 he was appointed for Tell City but with Bishop's 

permit he returned to Bavari&, Germany, in 1892 • . There he held a small 

chaplaincy till 1900, when he retired to Mllnchen, Bavaria. He died 

there Apri l 11, 1907, age fifty-seven years. (End of Page 430) 

SCHULTES, BERNARD HENRY, was born April 14, 1821 in Germany. He was 

ordained in Germ.any about 1846; volunteered for the Vincennes German 

missions and crossed over in 1850; was pastor of Decatur and Hesse 

Cossel from 1851 till August 1856. In 1852 he built the first pastoral 

residence in Decatur, where he wa s the first resident priest. 

In August 1866 he was changed to St . Ann's, Jenning County, 

from t here attended I!'our Corners, fourteen miles away, till late inthe 

fall 1858, when his physical condition was such that he could .no longer 

make these long winter tours. 

During the spring of 1859 he grew steadily weaker so that by 

June all knew that he could not lest much longer. He died Tuesday, 

July 26 1 1869, about 9 AaM. On Monday, July 26,. .he to l d one of the 
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Knaub family that next day he would stop at their house on his way to 

North Vernon. He had felt considerable better the last few days and was 

going on a visit to his friend, Father Phil. Doyle in Jeffersonville. 

Early next morning he started a nd got as far as Shonssey's, where Mr. 

Nicholas Shonnsey found him about 9 i1..eM o leaning up against a fence, 

(End of Page 431) standing and dead. Mery Knaub of North Vernon says: 

"I was then thirteen years old and was preparing for li'irst Holy 

Communion. Mr. ~honssey called my father and the two carried the body 

over to his fShonssey' s) house". Father Daniel Maloney of St. 

Catherine's (in the Bush) was notified and he came for the funeral next 

morning on the 27th. Father Maloney and all the parish gathered at 

Shonssey's and then carried the rem.a.ins in procession (one and one-fourth 

miles) to church. The priest and choir singing psalms and the peopl~ 

reciting the beads. After funeral service in church he was buried in 

St. Ann's cemetery. In the ~O's I saw the old mossgrown marble slab 

that marks his grave bearing the inscription: "In Memmoriam --

Reverend B. H. Schultes -- Pastoris Eccl. Sanotae Annae -- Natus 14 

April 1821 -- obist 26.July 1859 -- Resquiescat in P~ce" . 

(End of Page 432) 

DOCTOR JOSEPH SCHWEIGMANN, (D.D.). He was born in Westphalia , Germany, 

November 4, 1867. He studied for a while und then discontinued, doubt

ing his vocation. In the early 90's his mother and he and an only 

brother lived some years in Tell City. He was an enthusiast on music 

and played the church organ during his stay in Tell City. Then he took 

up his studies onee more and brought back with him the ring and diploma 

of Doctor of Theology from Montreal. Even then Bishop O'Donaghue had 

to urge him to receive Holy Orders because he was exoeedingly scrupulous. 
t 

He was ordained in Indianapolis, October l, 1904; said his First Mass on 
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Holy Rosary Sunday in st. Mary's Church, New Albany; was appointed 

assistant to Dean Faller of that church. A year or so later he was sent 

to st. Henry, Dubois County, as pastor. He answered a distant sick oall, 

walked tbare and back with incipient pneumonia already on him. This 

caused his death of double pneumonia at St. Henry, March 13, 1909 • . He 

was buried in Ste Henry's cemetery, ruesday, March 16, 1909. 

(End of Page 433) 

Th6re are three priests buried inSt. Henry: 
n 

Seegmuller, 

Hommes and Schweigma.nn. 

He was making preparations to build a new St. Henry's Church. 

He bad ~1 1500,-00 sU!J8cribed, to which he added *500.00, his own 

donation~ : ~2,000.00. '!'hen he willed the parish $2.,0oo.oo for the new 

ohuroh. The rest of his means, a bout $4,000.00, ·he gave to his brother, 

(only living relative), in Johnstown, South Atrioa. (End of Page 434) 

BEBICK (SEBECK), FRANCIS GABRIEL, a Bohemian or Ruthenian, was with us 

some time, perhaps his first y~ar in u. s., and didn't get into Cat~. 

Dir. -- Dir. 1882 till 1896 he doesn't appear. 1896 till 1902 he is 

pastor of .!!!!l, dio. Gal. , Texas. 1902 till 1914 and upward he is 

pastor of st. Wenzel's Bohemian Church, Allegheny, Pa. 

(End of .Page 435) 

fl 
SEEGMULLER, FRANCIS XAVIER. Born December 2, 1824 in Bergheim, dio. 

Strassburge Studied and was ordained in ~trassburg, December 25, 1851. 

Crossed over to u. ~. A., diocese Vincennes, 1876, Apri l 30. His first 

appointment St 9 James , Four corners, Six Mile, P. o., Jennings County , 

June 1676 till August 1277. landing in New York, April 30, and pastor 
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Four Corners a month later shows he came recommended by some one of 

our Alsatian priests. In August 1877 he went to ~t~ Ann's, Jenning 

County, North Vernon, P. o., and took care of that parish till June 

1879. On June 12, 1879 he ca.me to Bradford. Here he built a new frame 

church in 1882, 76 x 40, and in 1883 (Alerding) "intends to .start .a 

school". In 1886 he came to St. Maurice, Decatur County, from Bradford. 

Here I got to know him. He was a tall lean man, deep toned soothing 

voice, kindhearted and charitable to the shy little Enooheburg student; 

loved to speak of anoient things, to which I was a much interested 

listener, which he evidently appreciated. (End of Page 436) 

In 1890 he went from Sto Maurice to st. Henry, Dubois County, 

where he died on September 20, 1892, and was buried on St. Henry's 

cemetery. (End of Page 437} 

SEEPE, JOHN BERNARD HENRY, was born in IDeohtenborg, a farm house, one 
ft 

and one-half miles from Bersenbruck, in the protestant parish of Gerde, 

Hanover, Germany, August 4, 1830. The family came to J\m.erioa in 1836. 
n They started from Bersenbruok in company of about twenty or twenty-five 

souls on a ugust 16, 1836 (Monday) and reached Bremen at noon on the 

16th. They went sightseeing in the afternoon, at which the six year old 

boy got lost. Before he became aware that he. was lost his father found 

him looking and wondering at "The big St. Christophern (a twenty foot 

stone statue) at th,: entrance to the Bremer Rathskeller. On Wednesday, 

AUgust 17, their ship sailed, and sailed nine weeks, stopping only one 

dark night on the French coast in the Channel to take on some fifty more 

passengers than the law allowed the ship to carry. For this reason food 

was re.tioned out to them from the start. Especially the allowance ot 

drinking water towards the last grew so small that those who were not 

very careful with it suffered greatly. 
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During the last halt of the journey, young Bernard's little 

sister was born, an4 his mother suffered much from thirst. The little 

lad (Eno or Page 4~8) hunted up a small t1n oan, tied a string to it 

and when no one was watching he would fish water for his mother out 

through the bunghole of the wateroaaks. 

They landed in Baltimore on Wednesday, A; M. , Ooto ber 19, 

started for Wheeling on the 20th, A. M.,all walking exoept the small 

children and a few infirm womeng who were perched on top of t .he bagg§ge 

wagons. It was just in the time of ripe apples and the (17) ·seventeen 

days tramp to Wheeling was all one great feast for Bernard. Saturday, 

November 5, Po M., they reached Wheeling. They started down the Ohio 

tor Cincinnati on a steamboat Sunday morning, November 6. The stage of 

the water in the river was very low, as usual that time of the year, 

and the boat run aground on a bar nearly at every bend in the river. 

Pushing off and on again ever so m.any times they reached Broadway 

w barf, Cincinnati, a bout 8 A.. Mo , on St. Martin's Day ( November 11) 

1636. About the first thing that happened in Cincinnati was that 

little Gertrude, born at sea, went to Heaven. (End of Page 439 ) 

The family lived on Sherry Alley (between Seoond and Third 

near Vine) till the spring of 1842. During these six years Bernard got 

a· good catholic school training in the Holy Trinity school, and his 

sister Elizabeth age 17 - 23, (my mother) and his father, a strong man, 

earned and saved the means of purchasing and fitting up a farm of 

eighty acres congress land two miles north of Enochsburg, in Decatur 

County, Indiana. At Enochsburg he cleared and planted end harvested 

about five years. What he liked most was patroling the corn field with 

a gun in the tall to keep the squirrels off. They were a pest. One 

family, twq miles northwest of us, locked up their place one Christ.mas 

season and when they returned after the .holy days their corn crib was 

full of cobbs but every grain of corn was carried off. 
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At the age of seventeen he went to "the city" (Cincinnati) to 

olerk 1n a wholesale liquor house. That may be partly the reason he 

used whiskey and beer only as .medicine all his life. On the farm, and 

more so in the city, he read (End of Page 440) a great deal. This 

enabled him to get the position as school master at St .. Mary's Churc·h, 

Cineinnnti, in April 1850. His aunt, Mrs. Merse (his mother's sister), 

11 ved next door to tlle rectory of st.. Bernard village· (five miles from 

Fountain square). Here he met Father Aselm Koch, o. F. M., who gave 

him Latin lessona, for which he in turn taught Father Anselm English. 

In September 1853 he entered St. Vincent's College, Pa. In 1855 he 

prepared to enter the noVitiate there and without any previous warning 

wrote home what he had determined to do and told them this was his last 

letter and that he wanted no letter. from them. This nearly demented my 

grandmother. When the railroad trains whistled for New Point she would 

shake heI ~.e.&n, tiOuthward, saying: "Th.at is the devil tm.t 1ook my boy 

away" . Of course Father Rudolf was consulted and Bernard came home for 

the summer vacation as always. In September 1855 he went to "The 

Barrens" college, Mo. From 1866 till his ordination b~ studied in 

st. Charles Seminary, Vincennes, and was ordained there December a, 

1859. (End of Page 441) 

On Sun~ay, December 11, he sang his Solemn First Holy Mass in 

S t .. John's Church, Enoohsburg. The night before his mother had a 

vision or dream in which she saw her boy e.t the altar and what sur

prised her "little Jfather Weber", Rudolf'G he_lper in Oldenburg, 

assisted e t the Maas, whereas they all expected :E'a ther Rudolf to do 

that. When the time for Mass ca.me "Little Weber" was presbyter 

assistant; Father Hudolf had his regular services in Oldenburg. 

His first pastoral appointment was St. Andrew's, Richmond, 

December- 25, 1859. There he built a ne w briok church, 120 x 60. 

This church was struck by lightning a nd fired in 1900 o The school had 

on served from 1847/and was too smallo In 1865 he purchased additional 
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ground and built a larger school. In 1867 he bought fourteen acres 

of land for St. Andrew's cemetery. These expensive improvements cost 

an immense amount of money. The parish debt, January 1, 1868, was 

$39,000 .00, not at all too great for St. Andrew's, but large enough 

to give ill disposed people a dangerous weapon against the parish 

management. (End of Page 442} He resigned Riohmond and went to take 

oare of St. James, Gibson County, in September 186G. Haubstadt, two 

miles off, was a m1 ssion at'&aohed to St . JameR and there he built the 

first permaner.t brick church. In St. James · he procured two new side 

al tars. In th·e spring of 1872 he became very i 11 and was advised to 

make a tour abroad. He was so weak that we did not believe he would 

return alive, but, strange to say, a three days mortal sen-sickness 

restored his health. The- stewards were unfriendly and not one looked 

after him all that time. Re himself was too weak to call for help, 

but it cured him. He began to eat with the appetite of a bear and was 

nearly as strong as ever when the ship reached Bremen. From Rome he 

wrote us that he was well again and that he bad seen the Pope. In 

October 1872 he returned to his charge at Bto James. From St. James 

he also tended to Princeton. After leaving St. James in Apri l 1675 he 

took care of St. Nicholas, Spades, P. o., for a year and was then sent 

to Connersville, in September 1876. Here "he restored good parochial 

order" ( says Alerdi ng) and paid the debt contra oted in bu1 ld 1ng the 

school some years before. (End of Page 443) 

In· Apri 1 1881 he was promoted to the Rectors hip of St. Mary's , 

Madison , at that time a parish of the first rank in the diocese, with 

a membership of one thousand six hundred souls. It was about this time 

that I heard one of the st. Meinrad Fathers say , that a consensus of 

opinion, at the death of Bishop saint Palais, had held t hat Father Seepe 

of Connersville was of all the diocesan clergy the best qualified to 

succeed as Bishop ?f Vincennes. In Madison he purchased a house and lot 
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for a boy-teacher' a dwelltng and donated it to the pariah. About 1895 

he built a Chapel on St. Mary's cemetery, tlle basement o:t· which serves 

for a vault. 

In 1886 he was elected a member of the· ~ishop 9s Council; 1687 

ap pointed. Proctor of the diocese, which ot'fice he held till 1902; made 

diocesan examiner in 1ago, and dean of M&dison district in 1eg1. He was 

a very competent theologian end oenonisto He was very silent already as 

a boy. He knew every nook and corner in Cincinnati, but h1s parents 

didn't know 01· it till they we.!!ted, to send him to some distant drug 

store, "Oh yes, he knew the place - he knew every place '' . In this he 

took after his ( End of Page 444) grandfather 1 "the old boor of 

Loechtenburg", who sometimes wouldn't speak for days. If people asked 

him, he would answer sometimes, and sometiules wouldn't q If one insisted 

on an answer, saying "don't you know it?", he would answer "Vlhy yes, I 
~ 

know it but won't tell you" . 

About ten years before his death he began to devest his worldly 

possessions. All of it was given to va1•ious charities. By the time ot 

his death he had g1 ven the last penny to the wrd. 

A few months before his death he retired to St. Edward's 

Hospital, New Albany, and died there July 16, 1~03. After funeral 

services in St. Mary's, Madison, he was buried on St. Mary's cemetery. 

Requieseat in Pace. Amen." (End of Page 446) 

SEIBERTZ , HENRY JO::>EPH. Born January 20, 1841, at Ockenfels near Linz 

on the Rhein. He was one of the six young Theologians who volunteered 

for U. s ., missions at the Seminary of Paderborn , Westphalia in 1862. 

They sailed on the Lloyd steamer "Bremen" from Bremen on June 6; 

arrived in New York June 24 and in Cincinnati June 29, 1862. Continued 

his . studies in Mt . ~t. Mary's Seminary, Cincinnati, until he was 
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ordained in Vincennes. Tonsure and Minor Orders, June 29; Subdeaoon, 

December 8; Deacon, December 17; and Priest, December 21, 1864. 

Shortly after Christmas 1864 he went as assistant to St. Mary's 

Church, Madison. In 1866 he was given charge of .St. Magdal en's , 

(German settlement), New Marion, P . o., Hipley County. Here he built 

a school house and it is said he built a church at Indian Kentuok . 

l!'rom :::;t. Magdalen he was transferred to Dover in April. 1871, 

(attending Yorkvi lle, where he built n school) and built a church at 

Dover. In A.UgtUst 1877 he was promoted to the first rate parish 

St. Andrew's, Richmond , two hundred and forty families, school two 

hundred and thirty children, taught by one lay teacher and four 

(End of Page 446) ~isters of Oldenburg. Father Hundt had increased 

the already large parish debt. "Seibertz reduced this debt and enlarged 

the s chool in 1878; built a priest's house in 1886; furnished the ohuroh 

with new liighaltar, Comrnunion rail, pews , organ, .frescoeing the church, 

all in 1887 and 1888. 

He died of paral ysi s in e Cincinnati hospital, January 22, 1898, 

and was buried in Hichmond, Wednesday_, January 26 , 1898. 

(End of Page 447) 

SEIBERTZ, WILLIAM F. , a brother of Reverend Henry Seibertz of Richmond, 

was born at Ockenfels, iviarch 21 , 1861; oame to U. s . Ao November 4, 

1875. Studied Theology in Insbruck Tyrol and ordained there July 26 , 

1886. Till 1892 he was assistant at·sto Mary's Church, Indianapolis. 

Then he was ~ent as pastor to st. James in 1893, and to Tell City in 

August 1896, frorn Tell City to ~t. Mary's Church, New Albany, June 

1910, where he died in 1925. (End of Page 448) 
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SEILER, KASPER JOSEPH, was born April 16, 1846 in Dietikon, Switzerland , 

hence a townsman of Abbot Marti of St. Meinrad. He studied in 

Einsiedeln;'ordained June 11, 1871; served as chaplain till he immi

grated to our diocese. He came to st. Meinrad December 8, 1875, and 

Abbot Marti procured for him the parish of Huntingburg. In 1880 he went 

with Bishop Marti to Dakota; retur.ned 1882; assisted Father Soheideler 

at St. Mary 9 s, Indianapolis, till he was sent to Morr is , Ripley County, 

in 1883. After completing the Morris church he was called to st. 

Anthony's, Evansville, in 1887. Built the church and school and 

resigned in April 1890, to return to his home in May 1890, with the 

intention to stay there because his form.er pastor of Dietikon had been 

made Bishop. For some reason he changed this arran gement and returned 

to St.· Meinrad in November 18~0. In 1891 he joined the Benedictine 

Order in St. Meinrad and took the name Augustine (II); succeeded Father 

Isidor Hobi, o. ~. B., as Rector of the Seminary in 1895 , and died in 

that position July 3 , 1902. He was buried in St. Meinrad on the 

monastic cemetery. (End of Page 449) 

REV. MICHAEL EDGAR GORDON SCHAWE. His family belonged to the English 

gentry and poss! bly_ related to Sir George Gordon of "No-Popery" fame in 

the London riots of 1780. He was born in England in 17g3. He was born 

a catholic; at any rate, I find nowhere mention made of' his conversion. 

In 1816 he served as an Officer in the English army under Wellington 

and we.s wounded at Waterloo. After the action at Waterloo he returned 

to England and many years later entered the catholic college at Oscott, 

to prepare for the priesthood. From Osoott he went to the Sul pitian 

Seminary in Paris. Here he met Bishop Brute of Vincennes and volunteered 

for service on the forest missions ot Indiana. Father Buteux and Saint 
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Palaia were ordained by .Bishop Brute in Paris, May 28, 1836. some 

two months later these twQ, along with Shawe , Corbe and Benj. Pettit, 

started 'to oroaa the ,.tlantio, via Havre to Ne\'V Orleans, thence up · 

the Miss1as1ppi and Ohio, -landed at Evansville in the tall of 1856e 

Here they (End of Page 450) lodged at th~ "Mansion House" a few days 

to rest up. Mr • .U.nk,the proprietor of the hotel, a fervent German 

catholic, impressed upon them the urgent need of a priest to take care 

of the numerous catholics, in Evansville and fo~r rapidly increasing· 

oatholio settlements within fifteen miles of town. 

Father ~hawe had received Tonsure end Minors and Subdeeoonete 

in Paris. Now at Vincennes Bishop Brute ordained him Deacon December 

18, 1636, and Priest March 12 , 1837. 

In July 1837 he went as first resident PABtor to Madison . 

F'ather Shawe. fervent, olever, and eloquent as he was, was just the 

man :f'or Madison, . the oh1ef oi ty ot Indiana. In November 1837 the Bishop 

sent Father Plunket to assist in the Madison district, which comprised 

the counties.Jefferson, Switzerland, Jennings and Ripley . The baptisms 

of this district amounted to eighty-three in the first eighteen months. 

Father Shawe held services in a private house till he could put up the 

first church, which was ready for dedication by Christmas 1839. It was 

blessed on December 22, 1839, and nained ~t. Miobael, in honor of Father 

Shawe•s oh1ef patron Sainto lrom Madison (End of Page 451) he also 

visited the little flock of Kentucki ans at Columbus . 

In 1840 Chartier relieved him in Madison and he went to 

Vincennes os professor in tita Chnrlea Seminary~ In 1843 he 1S assistant 

at the Cathedral and professor in the Se~inary . For a year or two he 

was on pastoral-duty along the upper Wabash, thflt wat1 probably in 1844 

and 1845. 

On September 12, 1847 bishop Benni blessed St. Mary's Church 

(the second catholic churob in Mil. ) and Father Shawe "Professor of the 
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College in South Bend, Indiana," pr~ached the English sermon in the 

morning and at ~ontifica l Vespers in the evening. 

In 1848 he came to Detroit , assisting in parochial work at 

the Cathedral~ which he continued till his death, May 10, 185~. 

W.nrfrd. · May 11.1, 1853 quotes the "Aurora", a German ce tholi c 

paper of Detroit, saying: "With deep regret we report the death of 

Father Michael Edga r Shawe , the much loved and highly respected 

assistant priest of the Cathedral. l', fteriioon of April 30 he drove 

wit h a horse ( End of Page 45~:) end buggy from Detroit to Gross Point 

to prepare for the blessing of the churqh there. Near the Pontiac 

railroad his horse -took a mad fright and ran till it dropped 

exhausted, breaking the vehicle and flinging Father Shawe violently 

to the ground , from which he sustained deadly internal injuries 
list besides badly bruising his face. He died Tuesday between 9 and 10 

P.Mo, at the Hospital of the .Sisters of Che.rity. (This report is 

dated Liaturde._y , 1Jay 14, her.ice "last Tuesday" was May 10.) Father 

Shawe was born i n England and nearly sixty years of age. 0 

He was buried f'rom the Ca thedral, May 14, · in the catholic 

cemetery at Elliots Point. (End of Page 453) 

SHEPHERD, P.A'l'RICK., was born in Madison, Indi ana , in 1857. Studied 

in St. Meinrad; ordained there. Tonsure , ~eptember 18; Minors, 

September 21, 1878; ~ubdeacon and Deacon at Indianapolis in 1879; 

and Priest in 1880. Vias assistant at ~t. John 9 s, Indianapolis, and 

died there a fter a few days illness, March 2 , 1882. (End of Page 454) 
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SIEBMANN, PETER, was born at Griesheim Baden, Germany, Maroh 28, 1840. 

Came to u. s. A. December 18, 1865. Ordained September 22, 1868-with 

Heck, Schnell, LJonderman, Kessing and Gerber. Shortly after ordin

ation he was appointed pastor of New Alsace, a parish in 1883 of onG. 

hundred and f1 fty families, one hundred and forty children, two lay 

teachers. In 187~. he went to visit his home and was incarcerated 

" for having deserted f'rom the army in 18?ln, most probably for 

cri tioizing Dismarkian politics". He spent four days and nights 

(November 20 - 24) in an unheated soldiers prison cell, no oan4les, 

no mattress, o~ly a light blanket to wrap up in. After four days 

releas~d because ' he was an ililleri can. By :tebruary l, 1873 he was 

again safe and sound in New .Alsace. He had the care of New .Alsace 

"till a bout 1886 when he took charge of Schnellville till his return 

to Baden in 1889 and died there October B, 1891. 

In New k lsace he procured stained glass windows for " the new 

ch~ch" from H. Burgund, (End of Page 455) Cincinnati, Ohio. Bill 

da ted September 31, 1889 - $569.50. w. Hofstede frescoed the church 

~730.00. No date on bill but work done probably this same time. 

(End of Page 456) 

SIEGRitiT, ~!MON, was born F'ebruary 13, 1822, at Stotzheim, diocese 

of btrassburg; finished his studies in Strassburg; landed in New York 

and reached Sto Iouis June 19, 1847. He was ordained in st~ Louis 

August 20, 1847; sent as pastor of St. Mary's Church on the Meri.mac, 

later called Maxville Jefferson County, Mo., ::ieptember 1847 -

June 1849. On June 1~ , 1848 he laid the cornerstone of the first 

st. Peter's Church in ~t. Charles, Mo. In June 1849 he was called to 

St. Louis ~o take oharge of ss. Peter and Peul pa rish. The foundation 

of the great new church wa.s l a id and lfa ther Siegrist continued the 
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work at once. He held ~s. Peter and Paul till a oall tram the Bishop 

Saint Palais put him in charge of St. Mary's Church, Indianapolis, 

J anuary 22, 1868. In the first years be visited Bloomington and 

occasionally also Kokomo a nd Muncie. Fa ther Clark had made an effort 

to build a church in Muncie in 1857 but failed. Father Siegrist was 

the first to say Mass in Tipton ' on an occasion of a sick call. 

In tieptember 1862 the church ot. Mary of the Rooks was blessed 

by bishop Saint Palais, Besonies, (End of Page 457) Rudolf, 

Siegrist and a num ber of other priests attending. tiiegrist preached 

the dedica tion sermon and the Whrfrd. reporter oalls him the 

" Locordoir of Indiana" . 

When he came to st. Mary's, Indianapolis, he finished the 

church; used it for services the first time August 15, 1858. The 

church-was blessed by Rudolf of Oldenburg as deputy of the Bishop, who 

favored the occasion by his presence. New organ blessed December 8, 

1858, i 1,325.00; small bell ~247.00 ~eptember 1859; March 18, 1863 

the seoond bell, ij317.00; tower was built 1868, ~2,500.00; fall 1868 . 
church roof i 500.00; 186~, church frescoed and altars gilded, donated 

by Joseph Nurre, ~600.00; stained windows, ~400.00; December 5, third 

bell, $643.00. 1871 the rectory was built, ~8,540,00, ready for use 

March 22, 1872. He died in St. Mary's rectory after a lingering 

illness, October 28, 1873. (End of Page 468) 

·(.Am.erika Nov. 5, 1905, IV p 3) Rev. Simon Sigrist. Born 1822 

8totzhe1m Alsace, studied . first class with his pastor; college course 

in otrassburg and Munich, ~eminary four years in Strassburg. Then 

came to st. Louis July 5, 1847 with v. G. Melcher, entered st. 

Vinceats Seminary near ~t. Vincents Ch. (ot. Louis) 1847, where he was 

ordained priest in a ugust 1847. His first appointment was Merrimac, 

to which he tended till beginning of 1849, when he was called to 

organize ss. Peter and Paul parish, s t. !Duis. Built frame oh. 1849; 
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enlarged it by one-third (longs1de) in 1850; received H. Woltermann 

asassistant, built new brick ch. 1853. School prior to this in 

private house, now used the frame oh. for school taught by Sisters. 

1851 built frame Rectory. (End of Page 459) 

SIEPEN, :FRANCIS H., was born in 1864 of Westpbalian parents in St. 

Mary's parish, Evansville. He studied Philosophy and Theology in 

Insbruok and was ordained there by the Prince Abp. Aicbner, July 26, 

1887, together with Edward Kern of st. Louis and Richard McHugh of 

Manchester. The three neopresbyters celebrated their Primiz July 3:> 9 

Kern and MeHugh in Sacred Heart Church, Insbruck, end Siepen in the 

ursu:U.ne Church. A few days later Siepen and MoHugh started for 

Amerioa, sailing on the Guion liner "Arizona" from Liverpool to New 

York. On the steamer they met Fathers J. Ii'. Sonderman, Joseph and 

Meinrad Fleischman, B. Ewers and F. Viefhaus, returning from a summer 

tour abroad. In 1886 - 1887 there were thirty-two u. s. students in 

Inabruok. 

His fi rs·t and only appointment was assistant in Trinity Church, 

Evansville, in September 1867. 

After three years service he was disabled, retired, and died 

of consumption March 18, 1892. He was buried in St. Joseph's 

cemetery, E~ansv1lle. (End of Page 460) 

SLAVEN, WM. Fo, was in IDogootee in 1886. 

SMOLEY, JOHN C., was in the diocese 1906. (End of Page 461) 
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SONPERMANN, JOHN FLORIAN, was born December 2, 1844, in Welhof, near 

Attendorn, Westphalia; oame with his parents to America, landing in 

New York July 11, 1847; temporarily looated in Pittsburgh and some 

time later (1852) to Jasper, Dubois County, Indiana. From Jasper he 

started his studies in Ste Meinrad in 1857; in Bardstown 1859 and 

1861 till 1868 in st. Meinrad; ordained there September 22, 1868. 

Sent as first resident pastor to Mt. Vernon, November 15, 1868. From 

Mt. · vernon he went as assistant to Sto Mary's Church, Evansville, 

May 15, 18?4, and in October 1874 to St. Joseph's, Vanderburg County, 

till May 15, 1875. On that date he took charge of Lawrenceburg, where 

he remained the rest of his life, forty-two years. 

In 18?5 the parish consisted of two hundred families and in 

1900 has about three hundred. The church seats six hundred and twenty

five; school, five Sisters of Oldenburg, two hundred children. 

In Mt. Vernon he purchased ground for a cemetery and enlarged 

the rectory by adding a second etory. He was many years dean of the 

Lawrenceburg district. On Sunday, August 5, ( End of Page 462) 1917, 

after Mass he had an acute attack of appendicitis. Doctors undertook 

an operation the same day in the evening and he died during the 

operation, at Lawrenceburg. He was buried with his people August 10. 

(End of Page 463) 

SPEI.MAN. lIDWARD J., born September 28, 1850 in Cincinnati; later the 

family moved to New Albany, Indiana. Ordained by Saint Palaia in 

New Albany, April 3, 1873. Assistant at st. J9hn's, Indianapolis, 

till January 1875. Pastor of Rushville till July 26, 1880, when he 

resigned on account of illness. Ret i red a t St •. John's till he went 

as pastor to Brownsburg in April 1881. (In Rushville he built a 

priest's house.) From Brownsburg he went to Cambridge in 1885, and 



} 
' \ 

- 251 -

to New Castl$' in 1895. He died in New Castle June 16, 1917 and 

buried there June 19, 1917. 

After his ordination he celebrated his First Maas in Trinity 

Church, Ne~ Albany, on the first Sunday of August, 1873. 

( End of Page 464) 

STAHL, MARTIN,. was born December 28, 1811 in the diocese of 

Strassburg; studied classics in Strassburg and then came to Vincennes 

with four other Strassburg students: " Weinzofpleu, Munsohina, 

Fischer and Hamion; sailing on the "Republican" from Havre, August 2, 

1839 and arriving at Vincennes, October 23, 1839e Three of these 
n 

five died early, whereas Weinzopfleu and Munschina reached a very old 

age. 
. 

Stahl continued his studies in Vincennes and was ordained there; 

Tonsure, May 21, 1842; Minors, December 17, 1842; Subdeacon, December 

17, 1643; Deacon, October 25, 1844; Priest, October 27, 1844. Be was 

nearly thirty-three years old at the time of· his ordination; hence he 

either got a . late start for want of means or his studies were 

interrupted for some reason. 

After his ordination. he was sent as assistant to Evansville for 

the Germans there and in st. Joseph's and St. Wendel (and also 

occasionally st. James and St. Philips). There he took care of till 

April 1846, when he was sent as pastor to New Alsace, attending st. 

(End ot Page 465) Joseph's and Iawrenoeburg. Here he remained till 

he died at New .A.lsaoe of consumption April 3, 1853, Sunday morh ng at 

1:30 AoM., and was buried ~here Tuesday, April 5. 

The priests present at his funeral were Rudolf of Oldenburg, 

Engeln of Blue Creek, Bennet of McKenzies Cross Roads, Munschina of 

Vernon (~t. Juin's), and Professor Probst of Pipe Creek. The first 
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The first report of his death and burial to the Cincin~ati Whrfrd. 

probably gave no figures at all but said he died on Sunday before last 
' 

and l~at Tuesday or something like that; then comes the editor figur

ing out the d·ates and inserted "March 17" and "March 22". Then comes 

the printer and misreads the 17th into 27th and lets the 22nd stand as 

it 1~. Hence he dies on the 27th and is buried on the 22nd of March. 

Then comes the_ Catholic ~irector of 1854, sees the printer's mistake 

at once and registers his death "March 17, 1853". Lucky for us 

re-searchers , comes a oorreotion from New Alsace in the Whrfrd. the 
\ 

following week stating clearly the t he died Sunday Apri l ~. and was 

buried Tuesday, Apri l 5, 1853. (End of Page 466) Such confusions 

the re-searcher meets with not so very often but often enough to make 

him -- like the work all the more. (End of Page 467) 

REVEREND H. STAPF. Whrfrd . October 7, 1852 -- }lather Stapf of 

Vincennes, assisted lfathers Chasse and J. F. Il'isoher at cornerstone 

laying in Mt . Camel, Illinois., Ji..ugust 6, 1852. "of Vincennes" means 

assistant at Vincennes. 

Dir. 1854 says: He was pastor in 1853 of New Al sace, St. 

Paul's Church, brick. 

In January 1854 some one writes to Whrfrd. "The parish of 

New Alsace prosper$ under I!'ather Stapf". Left the u. s. before 

the end of 18660 (End of Page 468) 
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S!AUBER, NIC.HOL\.S, born, studied and ordained in Germany. Came to 

U. ~. A. in 1846; was appointed by Bishop of Pittsburgh, pastor of 

Hart's Sleeping Place and Ebensburg 1847 and 1848; 1849 in Allegheny; 

1850 and part of 1851 pastor of Indiana the county seat of Indiana 

County, Pa. later part of 1851 he came to Vincennes; ·appointed pastor 

of ~t. John's parish, Vincennes; built st. John's brick church 

80 x 40 in 1852. Then in the first part of 1853 he went to Chicago; 

was pa~tor of New Trier, 111. in 1853 in April. He assisted at the 1 

blessing 01· the church in Buffa.lo Grove, Illinois, July 26 , 1853. 

In the spring of 1856 he retired, infected with consumption, 

to cit . Vincents, Westmorland County, Pa. These Fathers had been his 

neighbors in 1847 when they had their first monastery and college of 

twelve students in Youngstown , Pa. -- Fathers Wimmer, Lechner and 

Geyerstanger. From Father Geyerstanger's report in Whrfrd . Vol. 21 , 

page 159, it is clear that he died a very pious and devout death 

November 16, 1867, about 4:30 A. M. and was buried in St. Vincents. 

In all his worldly troubles he never missed saying his daily Divine 

Office, says Father Geyerstanger. (End of Page 469 ) 

~TLIGERWALD, GEORGE, was born October 11 , 1857 , in Cincinnati, of 

Bavarian pa rents who were possessed of considerable means. George_ 

studied the first five years in St . Mary's College, Cincinnati; 
,, 

Philosophy in tit. Meinrad; and then went to Wurzburg, Bavaria, for 

Theology. Du.ring one u:t' his summer vacations he and his school friend 

" Flasch of Wur""turg made a trip to the Holy I.and, of whi oh tour Dr. 

Flasch wrote an interesting description :in a book of about two hundred 

pages. 
,, 

He was ordained for the diocese of Vincennes at Wurzburg, 

July 30, 1882. ~hortly after his return from Germa.ny he was made 
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' assistant to Father Scheideler at ot. Mary's , Indianapolis. In the 

spring of 1883 he was promoted to the pastorate of Greensburg. The 

cornerstone for a great church, 138 x 48, tower 145 feet, was laid 

on July 5, 1884, and the church was blessed Sunday , May 17, 1885, by 

Bishop Chatard. Pontifical High.mass A e M. and Pontifical Vespers in 

the evening. (End of Page 470) Excursion trains from Cincinnati, 

Indianapolis, Columbus, and Rushville flooded the sedate old 

presbyterian town with catholic visitors. Grand dinner on the fair 

grounds and after that prize drills by a half dozen different uniformed 

Knights organizations. It was an occasion that left its mark on 

Decatur County. F'ourteen priests attended the celebration. The church 
" ' was designed by architect Hubner of Indianapolis and cost, including 

furniture, f lS;ooo.oo. 
The next Freat 1~p~ovement was the rectory and ample grounds 

attached to it, $7,000.00. The parish then was not near what it grew 

to be some twenty-five years later when the well-to-do farmers' sons 

from Enochsburg, Hamburg and Sto Mauri ce purchased farms in the Pirish 

and contributed liberally of their improved condition. 

About 1890 Father Steigerwald with a few clerical friends took 

a trip to Dakota, camping out Indian fashion among the Indians, hunt

ing and fishing. Here Father Steigerwald took cold, whi ch tightened 

more and more until it turned into slow consumption. This and the 

heavy debt on the parish ($27,000.00) caused him to resign and retire 

to the chaplaincy of Highland about 1897. He and his mother, hagi 

no near (End of Page 471) relations, donated alX>ut ~15,ooo.oo to the 

Greensburg parish, which reduced the debt to a more moderate figure. 

He.di ed at Highland , January 30, 1898. Father Steigerwald was 

of a bright, lighthearted , j ovial disposition , yet at the same .time 

always conscious of the dignity of his priesthood. His firm, dignified 

and fearless appearance among non-catholics of Greensburg gave the 
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catholics e reoo~n1~e~ standing in the community. And his mother, 

good soul, I ~~C# her well, was quiet and unostentatious, a typical 

teutonic matron of the solid old school, of the cla ss of mothers who 

have contributed more to the American grea tness and importance in the 

world than many people have ever stopped to consider. 

(End of Page 472 ) 

STEINHAUER, WI LLIAM c., son of Bernard Steinhauer, teacher and 

organist many years at st. Mary's, Evansville, aiid a native of .Hagen 

Westphalia, Germany. 

Father William was born in Harrison County, Ohio, in 1889; 

e ducated for the priesthood in ot. Meinrad and ordained there May 15, 

1913, and shortly after appointed a·ssistant to Father Wade at Holy 

Cross, Indi anapolis. The last three years he had the management of 

the parish - Father Wade being totally disabled by paralysis. 

"He was an accomplished musician, a talent he had inherited 

from hi.s .utner, ror,uorly of Evansville, now residing in Indianapolis. 

Last week he contracted influenza on sick calls in the parish at the 

Boldiers Technical Institute. He was a t once taken to st. Vincent's 

Hospital , given the Last Sacraments and died a t 7:45 A.M., October 

18, 1918. " (Ind. Cath6lic) 

The ftmeral a t Holy Cross Church , Monday, October 21,_ was 

strictly private on a ccount of the churches being closed by the health

board to check the influenza epidemic. The priests of the city , the 

relations, and the disters of Holy Cross School only being permitted to 

(End of .Page 473 ) at t end . Reverend Herman Wilbercting of Dubuque, 

Iowa, his cousin , sang the Requiem; bishop Chartrand gave the last 

absolution , and the Trustees of Holy Cross were pallbearers. Burial 

in ~t. Mary 's cemetery, Avondale, Ohio. (End of Page 474} 



- 256 -

STOLZ, JOHN, was born March 14, 1836 at Neidermohr, Rheinpfalz, 

Diocese ~peyer. He came to .hltlerioa in May 1856. He must have received 

some academical training in Germany (possibly for teacher's profession). 

Then studied two years Latin (1856 - 1858} under Yather Stehle , pastor 

of Bt. Joseph's Church, Cincinnati. No doubt he was teaching St. 

Joseph's ~ohool there these two years. Then studied four years in 

Vincennes and was ordained: Tonsure, July 8; Minors, July 18; 

t>ubdeaoon, July 25; .ueaoon., July 31; and Priest, August 20, 1862. 

Celebrated his Primiz in ~t. Joseph's ~huroh, Cincinnati, on Sunday, 

August 31, with all teutonio solemnity and splendor; returned and 

reported for duty in Vincennes the first week in September; took up 

his first charge September 14., as pastor of Buena Vista, at the Four 

Corners in Jennings County. Buena Vista was a little village at that 

time; two rou~eo ~n svutheast corner; one store, two dwellings, the 

church and pr".":!:~ house on the northeast corner; brick store and two 

dwellings on the northwest corner. Father titolz purohas~d the forty 

(End of Pat e 476) acres adjoining the northwest corner and built a 

log school , 20 x 35 on this ground next to the last house on that 

oorner and started a catholic public school The Jennings County school 

officials were very friendly to the call.holies. Father Stolz ma.de the 

-. teachers examination and then got his sister Catherine, later Mrs. 

Andrew Haley, to teach the school, while another sister, Mary Stolz, 

took care of the rectory household. These two,so very much like Mary 

and Martha of old, followed their brother to America in 1861 for the 

special purpose of taking care of him. Mary was an ideal rectory 

manager. and made this her life work. After her Reverend brother's 

death in tit. Nicholas she took care of Father Sohott•s rectory many 

years in Evansville and died in that position about 1910; her sister 

Catherine Haley's girls helping her in the last years. 
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The Corners were not easily ta.ken care of. It required the 

zeal and patience of a saint to hold the place. Father Stolz requested 

to be relieved and was sent to ~t . Nicholas, (End of Page 476) 

March 19, 18710 Here he renovated the church, purchased new Altars, 

Communion Rail and Pulpit . It was about this time that he began to be 

afflicted with epilepsy, though only in a mild form. From St. 

Nicholas he was changed to Morris, October 1, 1873. Here furnished 

the church with a large il ,200.00 organ. His ailment growing worse, 

he resigned Morris in the summer of 1878. Retiring from active 

service, he made his home with ]'ather Schuck in tit. Joseph's, 

Vanderburg County. A favorable report from Schuck obtained for him 

the charge as pastor of Enoohsburg in May 1879. Early in 1880 he 

retired permanently to the home of his brother in St. Nicholas parish 

and some time later to St. Vincent's Hospital, Indianapolis, where he 

died August 16, 188~; buried in ~t. Nicholas. (End of Page 477) 

STREMI.ER, JAMES, Doctor of Canon Law, was born and educated in Lorain, 

Ge:many; received Doctorate in Home about 1859 and was chaplain there 

three years of the college chapel~ St. Louis of France; cwne to 

Cleveland diocese from Laval University, Quebec, and was superior of 

St . Ma_ry's Seminary, Cleveland, from September 1866 till June 1870, 

when he affiliated wi th the diocese of Alton and later with Vincennes. 

(HoUk) 

In 1871 he was pastor of Vandalia, Illinois. In 1872 in 

Carrolton, Illinois, and in 1873 in Floyd Knobs, Floyd County, Indiana. 

This pariah he held till the last years in the 80'e, when he was 

promoted to Francis Xavier parish, Vincennes. This place he held but 

a short time• resigning in October 1890. From Vincennes he went to 

St. Martin's, Davis County, and died there July 16, 1899, and was 
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buried there , Wednesday, July 19. Dir. of 1900 -- Necrology says: 

"Stremler, James, (Ind.) Whi tet'ield, Ind., died July 16 , 1899" . The 

dates of death and burial. are taken from official death notice. It 

also says that he was seventy-eight years old and fifty-four years 

priest . (End of Page 478) 

" TEGEDEh , ~~i.1.LvlA~ h~NRY, was born December 9, 1857 in Emsburen near 

Lingen Hanovero Finished his aoademioal course in Hanover and came 

to America in 1879 ; entered St. Meinrad Seminary in Sept ember 1879 

and was ordained the re with Peter oohaub and Col l ier in May 1883. 

All three died early. 

Sl ow consumption was working its way on him already in the 

Seminary. Soon after ordination he went as pastor to Cedar Grove . 

Franklin County, with Laurel as a monthly mission. He would not 

believe in his incurable ailment and wo rked bravely, building a new 

rectory in Cedar Grove~ Finally dropsy set in and about two weeks 

b9fore his death slow blood poisoning, yet, in spite of all t ha t, 

he sang Highmass on Sunday, November 21, a nd he died on Wednesday , 

November 24 , 1885, and was buried alongside his church Saturday, 

November 27; ten priests attending. (End of Page 479) 

TORBECK, FRANCIS GEORGE~ was born December 13, 1853 at Warendorf 

Westphalia; made hts college studies in ~ar endorf; then came to 

America August 15 , 1874 and entered St. Meinr ad Seminary and was 

ordained by .A.rohbishop Pur cel l in St. J ohn •s Church, Indianapolis, 

February 2 , 1878; sent as assistant to Bt. Mary's Church, Madison , 

and t hence on May 4 , 1881 to tit . Vincent's, Shelby Count y, also 
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attending Shelbyville , where he purchased school property and 

ground for a cemetery. 

In July 1886 he went to New Alsace and April 2~, 1890 to St. 

James, Gibson Count;, ~aa fipril 3 , 18~3 to cit. Mary's, Washington. 

Ji'rom Washington he came as pastor to St . Mary's Church, Evansville , 

in February 1912 and died there a t an ope ration on the kidneys in 

Bto Mary's Hospital, June 19, a nd was buried June 25, 1918. 

( End of Page 480} 

UNVERZAGT, JOHN BAPTIST, was born October 10, 1834 a t Kirchlings

bergen, near Breisach, Ba.den, Germany; studied Theology in Ji' reiburg; 

postulant of the Jesuit Order in Jieldkirch and made his novitiate in 

Gorheim, Austria; studied in Muenster, \<J estphal1a and Lyons, France 

for service on the forei gn missions. He was to go to Louisiana , but 

the War of 1861 - 1865 prevented that. 

He was ordained in Lyons by Bishop of Toronto, Canada, on 

Saturday before Christmas 1865 (December 23 }; sailed with Bishop 

Dubois for Galveston Sept ember 25, 1866. In 1868 he was in Mobile , 

Ala. aDd G~Pnd Coteau, La. Thence 1869 to Constantin i n Algeria 

a ttending Irrenoh and German catholics and the milita ry prison. In 

1870 he was suspected of being a German spy and fled to Switzerland. 

Next he was chaplain of French prisoners in Rastodt Badeno In 1872 

he came a second ti me to America and applied for admission to the 

diocese of Columbus. On account of unfavorable conditions there he 

came to Vincennes and became pastor of Leopold, Perry County, 

January 4, 1873 ; to (End of Page 481) St. Marks 1877 in July~ 

From ijt . Marks he came in 1880 to Bloomington and Bedford; had a great 

reviva l by means of a Jesuit Miss ion - - anq purchased a house and t wo 
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lots for a reoto~y during the Mission 1882. In 1883 he -held New 

Castle; thence he came to Troy in about 1885, and from there be went 

to his last charge in tit. Maurice, Decatur County, in 1891. In 1900 

his mind had weakened to such an extent that he had to be taken to 

the Alexian Brothers in bt. Louis and died there March 12 , 1901. He 

was buried from St. John's Church, Indianapolis, March 15, 1901. 

Father Unverzogt's improvements in Troy: Pulpit donated by 

John George Kraus, i l25 . 00. Three bells, blessed by Bishop , 

~eptember 24 , 1886, $530.00 donated by J. G. Kraus . Stone pavement, 

wall and steps to the church. Total cost ~200 . 00 . (In 1926 it would 

have cost wl,000 .00 or more . ) About 900 yards of ground had to be 

removed. Ninety-two loads of . stone were us ed in the wor k. In De cember 

(End of Page 482) 1886 - Confessional $61 . 75 . Cleared up and fenced 

the cemetery $30.85 . March 188? li°ghtning rods on church $129 .00. 

September 1888 Tower Clock purchased, total cos t f 946.20. 

( End of Page 483) 

URCUN , CLl:!.'""f"J'US, received Tonsure and Minor Orders in France or in 

Canada; was ordained in Vincennes; Subdeacon February 27, Deacon 

March 7; and Priest March 28, 185?. In 1857 and .1858 he and Father 

Dion tended to Leopold and ~t. Bernard, Harrison County. 

On July 8, 1868, Reverend John Chrysostom Foffa, o. s. B., 

Superior of 8t . Meinrad , blessed tit. Michael's Church, Cannel ton , 

assisted by Fathers Marendt , Doyle and Urcun. In 1860 he assisted 

:E'ather .Mongi n in .;:;t. John's Church, Loogootee. 

In 1861 he did pastoral work in New Orleans diocese at Bayon 

Boeuf , attending Chokahonda and Brashear City. During the turbulent 

times of the war he proba~ly returned to France about 1863 or 1864. 

( End of Page 484 ) 
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VIEFHAUS, JOHN ]'ERDINAND, was born January 8, 1838, in Essen, 

" Westphalia, diocese ~f Koln; studied in Essen and in the Universities 

" " of Munster, Tubigen and Bonn; ordained April 27, 1862; came to u.s.A. 
to the diocese of Vincennes on request of Bishop Saint Palais in 

December 1665; given charge as assistant to Father Kutossi in Trinity 
i 
Church, Ev-ansville, and at the same time to organize part of Holy 

Trinity parish for a second German catholic parish (St. Mary 's). 

Cornerstone cf ~t. Mary's Church laid October 28, 1866 by Bishop 

Sai~t Palais and blessed the third ~unday in Advent 1867 and then 

appoint ed its f1r~t pastor. 

In 18~4 he revisited his native land from May till October. 

He was an eloquent orator of the first rank that made him prominent 

in all German clerical activities in u. B. When the German Catholic 

Priest As sociation of u. ti . was organized in Chicago he opened the 

" convention end at his suggestion Vic. Gen. Muhlsiepen of st . Louis 

was chosen chairman, who then exp lained the end and aim of the Society • 

In 1884 he was president of the Association. (End of Page 485) 

In St . Me inrad he preached on occasion of the insta llation of 

Abbot Fintan Mundweiler in May 1880. 

In April 188? St. Mary's parish celebrated his Silver Jubilee, 

]ather Ferdinand Hundt, his compatriot, preaching the sermon, and 

Abbot Fintan of St. Meinrad , Scheideler Vic. Gen., Eessonies Vic. Gen., 

Enzelberger, of Illinois, Faerber and Goller of St. Louis, and other 

notables attending. The evening concert, arranged by Professor 

Schoenlau, teacher and organist of ~t. Mary's, was att~nded by an 

audience estimated Pt 2,200 . 

ln al l his prominence and popularity he never lost sight of 

the virtues of' detachment and humility. About the year 1890 he 

resigned his prosperous parish to become a member of the Carthusian 

.. 
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" Order in Hain at Unterrath near Dusseldorf, Germanyo He died after 

a year's paralysis on March 6, 19160 

PoS• - He w~s chaplain first a t Deidesheim and then in 

Germersheim, diocese of Speyer. In 1864 his old friend Father 

Doebener of st . (End of Pa.ge 486) Louis induced him to come to 

America . 

In the carthusian Order he received the name of Father 

Francis, and celebrated his Golden Jubilee in 1912 • . Among those who 

" remembered him· on this ocoasion .wa s Cardinal F'isohe r of Koln, sending 

him his bless ing and good wishes • (End of Page 487) 

VILLA.RS, JOHN BAPI'IST, was born about 1822 in France. He came to 

U. ti . A. from Paris to Dubuque, Iowa, where Bishop Loras ordained him 

on April 4, 1848. Soon after his ordination he was placed in charge 

of ot. John's Evangelist Church, ·Keokuk , Iowa. From Keokuk "he 

attended various missions and stations along the Des Moines Valley 

including F'armington and Ottumwa. Keokuk was an early German Colony 

settlement, chiefly catholic. '11
0 en courage catholic settlers the 

colonial management (it seems) donated a block of twelve lots for 

catholic church purposes -- on it was a cemetery 1n 1848 and 

probably a lso the first ~t. John's Church -- but not deeded to the 

Bishop. In the fall of 1848 Bishop Loras reports t"o the Catholic 

Directory: "Keokuk , Lee count·y, Iowa, Heverend J. R. Villars, pastor 

of t;;t . John Evangelist Church. A house and two lots were given by 

Mrs. cltephen Amend (a German widow) for school purposes. There are 

besides in the town twelve lots claimed by the church for religious 

purposes on which the graveyard is well fenced." (End of Page 488 ) 

This must be the property that Bishop sent Father Emonds, one of his 
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German priests, in 1856 to redeem because it bad been sold for taxes . 

He gave him $2,600.00 for that purpose, but the term for redemption 

had passed and could not be redeemed. 

This was a position for a greater diplomat th~n Father Villars. 

Whrfrd. October 28, 1852 says; "Father Villars of Keokuk, Iowa, sailed 

on the "Atlantic" for ]'ranee to be absent about five or six months in 

the interest of the church and school in his flourishing mission." 

Returning from Europe he took up his work in Keokuk again. 

In 1857 the Bishop sent the German Father George Reife to assist 

him. These two worked together till in 1860 Reife was sent as pastor to 

West Point, Iowa, and Father Deoailey took Father Villars 9 place. 

In 1862 John B. Villa rs was oosistant in St. John's Church, 

Indianapolis, till he was sent as pastor to st. Mary's Church, Richmond, 

Indiana , in September 1863. 

Here µe was found dead late in the morning of March 5 , 1868. 

The verdict was that in a fit {End of Page 489 ) of insane despondency 

he had taken his own life; besides it was said th.at already in Keokuk 

he had been slightly demented. On these gro~nds he was given catholic 

burial in Indianapolis. 

Richmond trad1 tion has another explanation. -- It was not e case 

of suicide at all; He was quiok tempered, impetuous and some times 

imprudent. Thus. he had made a few men of some importance his mortal 

enemies. These men got in his house that night and murdered him a nd to 

escape detect ion they hung the body with his suspenders to his bedpost -

so low that the greater part of the body was resting on the floor -

l ocked the room on the inside and escaped through the window.. Next 

morn.ing the school children came for Mass as usual; when Father didn 9 t 

appear for Mass some went to call ,him. The door being looked {and it. 

seems the bed was in such a position that it oould not be seen through 
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the transom) they helped a small boy through the transo,m to unlock 

the door. The boy was so terribly frightened that long years later, 

in a demented state, he committed suicide in the same manner. 

(iEnd of Page 490) 

VOGT, JOHN PETER, was born in Germany in 1807. He was pastor of 

Milhausen from November 1858 till early in 1860, taking eare of 

Napoleon as a mission. 

Brother John M. Weidmann. Superior of st. Maurie~ College, 

st. Maurice, Deeatur County, had him appointed as "Aurnonier" of the 

Brothers Community. Whrfrd. March l~ ·1060 says: "St. Maurice, 

Decatur County, Indiana. On January 1, 1860 Brother M.ary John 

Chrysostom was received as a novice and received the habit from 

Heverend Father Vogt, Aumonier of the Institute of Brothers of Christian 

Doctrine." -- Milhausen is twelve miles from st. Maurice. 

On September 22, 1859 he sends an ad to the Whrfrd. From 

Milhausen as pastor. Early in 1860 he affiliated with Chicago diocese 

and was sent to Dutchtown, McHenry County, Illinois, as pastor , attend

ing Buffalo Grove, Cook County, as a mission. lie died of consumption 

in Dutchtown, 4:15 P.M., March 10, 186lp age fifty-four years. A 

zealous priest, much esteemed by his parishoners. · (End of Page 491 .• ) 

W.ACK, WILLI.AM , was born in Evansville. January 3, 1859; studied ·in st. 

Meinrad and ordained E'ebruary 12, 1882. He was an assistant first a 

few years and pastor of Troy, Indiana, many years . Here he built up 

the parish with admirable suooess both spiritually and financially. 
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Before coming to Troy he was about six years pastor of st. 

Henry, Dubois County. He remained as pastor of 'rroy from January 1891 

till December 23, 1906. Then he retired for a year and after that he 

helped out Father Di~un.ann at St. Mary's, EvansVille, for about three 

years; next he was a short time in Shelbyville and Haubstadt as a 

guest of Fathers Kaelin and Zoglemann. After t'hat he accepted the 

position of pastor of st. Peter's• Franklin County, in June 1910. Iri 

Troy he built a first class brick school of two rooms below and a hall 

above; built a comfortable Sisters house , installed a heating system 

in church, prooured art glass windows, three altars, comm.union rail , 

church pews and confessional; bad the chu.roh frescoed. and then, free 

of debt , consecrated. (End of Page 492) · Also, acetyl ene gas 

light ~netalled in church and rectory. 

He died in st. Peter's after a short illness of pneumonia , 

Ootober 28 , 1917, and was buried in St. Peter's . (End ot Page 493) 

WADE , JAMES JOSEPH, was born in Madison, August 9, 1867; studied in 

st. Meinrad 1882 - 1888; then in Bardstown and Cincinnati . He was 

ordained in ss. Peter and Paul Chapel, Indianapolis, June 24, 1893 ; 

assistant at st. John's till July 25, 1895, when he went as pastor to 

Liberty. From there he was promoted to the pastorate of Holy Cross 

Church , Indianapolis , in May 1903. In 1916 he was paralyzed and 

incapable of all worlt but retained his charge with the help of a very 

capable assistant . 

He died in Indianapolis, December 24, 1919, and was buried 

from Holy Cross, Deeanber 29 , 1919. (End of Page 494 ) 
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WAEBER', . PETER JOSEPH, was born about 1820 in Switzerland; ordained 

as member of. the Precious Blood Fathers; volunteered for services, on 

~he American missions about 1848; had charge of Randolph, Ohio t 1849 

till November 1851, and Harrisburg, Ohio, 1851 - 1854, visiting 

Avon , ]'rench creek• New Berlin and Cleveland Germ.ans. 

In 1854 he affiliated with Vincennes diocese and assisted 

Father Rudolf at Oldenburg till after Rudolf's death in 1866. Then 

he probably returned to his native country. He was a quiet, . simple 

little man. much respected by his backwoods subjects, who spoke or 

him usually as "de litke Weber" . 

The Catholio Direotory and all other sources g1 ve his name 

as We_ber, · though he signs himself as "Waeber". ( End of Page 495) 

~AGNER . CARL JOSEPH, was born October 30, 1867, at Ferdinand, Indiana. 

He studied in st. Meinrad and was ordained at I.eavenworth, Kansas, 

tor K. c. Diocese, September 20, 1890. In 1891 and 1892 he was 

absent. In 1893 unattached. 1894 received in Vincennes diocese and 

sent to Yankeetown as pastor, w1 th Newburg and Boonville as missions. 

There he remained till he went to starlight, Clark county, in 1904; 

to Columbus in 1907; to st. Peter 's, Franklin County, in 1908. At 

st. Peter's he resigned in 1912 on account of infirm health and spent 

1913 in Switzerland and the winter of 1914 in IDuisiana. 

On ~lay 19, 1914 he returned disabled to st. Vincent's Hospita l, 

Indianapolis. In 1915 he was on sick list in st. Joseph's Hospital, 

Fort Wayne. In October 1915 he was given charge of Chrisney for two 

months and then in December took the chaplaincy of st. Mary's Hospital. 

The next ten years he lived retired in st. V_incent's Hospital, 

Indianapolis, and st • .MaryQs Hospital , Evansville, till he died in 
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st. Mary•s Hospital, Evansville, August 31, 1925. Funeral. services 

were in EvansVille from st. Anthony's Church, September 3 1 1926. 

He was buried on the priests' lot 1n Ferdinand parish cemetery·. 

(End ot Page 496) 

WAGNER, PAUL, was born about 1832, probably in Germany. He was 

ordained 1n Vincennes, July 16, 1858; was appointed pastor of st. 

Wendel, September 6, 1858 and held that position till February a, 

1863. From st. Wendel he tended St. Philips, built a briok church 

there 100 x 50, completed and blessed in 1860. Till 1861 he also 

tended to Mt. Vernon. 

In 1863 he was sent as p:3.st.or to Cannelton and the directory 

bas his address there also for 1864. In the summer of 1860 he was a 

while in Cannelton. On August 16, 1860 he was in Ferdinand at the 

Forty Hours Devotion and the reporter to Wahrheitsfreund says: 

"of ca.nnel ton". 

Af'ter 1864 there is no record of him in America. He probably 

returned to Germany. (End of Page 497) 

WEIKMANN, JOHN BAPTIST, was born about 1610 in Gmuend, Diooese 

Rot ten burg, in Wuertenberg, Germany; ordat. ned a bout 1836; volunteered 

for the American missions and crossed over in the fall 1854; had 

charge of Canton, Ohio, winter 1854 till Maroh 1856. 

on April 3 1 1856 he writes to Whrfrd. (April 17) from St. 

Vincents, Pa., defending himself against the charge of having preached 

Heresy in Canton (Sandusky Register) - September l, 1857 he took 

charge of St. Mary's (German) Church, Port ~,ashington, Wis., a 
I 
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parish of one hundred and twenty-two families, but so far no school • 

In those years of parochial development there were in all places 

some who knew exactly what ought to be done and then stood beck to 

} let others do it. This sort deserved severe ohastisement because 

they were a soar hinderanoe to all healthy progress but they would 

never take their medicine patiently_. In September 1859 Father Weikmann 

was to go to Green Bay but he got the order 1·eoalled and remained in 

Port Washington. However, by February 1660 he went as pastor to 

Richfield , Washington County, attending Geimantown. (End or Page 498) 

From there he came to our diocese and was pas tor of Milhausen, October 

1861 till October 1863, with Napoleon as a mission. 

Wbrfrd. March 9, 1864 says: '•The Archbishop of Cincinnati 

appointed Reverend J. B. Weikmann to the pastorate of Ripley, Brown 

County, Ohio, with the missions of Arnheim and Georgetown." 

About a year later, early in 1865 he was pastor of New Vienna, 

Iowa, an old well established parish. These peregrination in the 

American mission field had not at a.ll subdued his optimism, as ·may be 

seen from the tact that he encouraged his younger brother, ordained 

in 1848• to come over in 1868 and bring with him a number of 

Seminarians for the Dubuque diocese. 

He died in New Vienna on Tuesday, October 10, 1870, age about 

sixty years. He was buried in New Vienna October 14. A large 

concourse of people and twelve priests attending. (Whrfrd. November 

2, 1870.) He was exoeptionallY hospitable, a good singer and an 

eloquent public apeakar. (F.nd of Page 499) 

The Whrfrd. reporter writes on the day after the ftmeral and 

says: "He died Tue sday, October ll". October 11 was Wednesday. The 

aoribe could be in error about the day of the month but certainly not 

about the day of the week. Hence he died October 10. 

(End of Page 500) 
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WEINZOEPFLEN, ROMA.NUS, was born at Ungershe1m., Canton Sultz, Ober

Rhein, Germany, April 13, 1813. He studied in Strassburg and was 

ordained there; Tonsure and Minor Orders , Subdeaoon. He volunteered 

for the Vincennes missions and , sailed on the "Republican" t'rom Havre , 

August 2 , 1839; New York, September 11, 1839; Vincennes, October 23, 

1839. He travelled on foot from I.oUisville via. Paoli, Mt. Pleasant, 

Washington to Vincennes, although there was a daily mail ooaoh on that 

road to St. I.Duis . He was ordained: Deacon, January 18, 1840; and 

Priest,April 5, 1840. He began his pastoral work in Evansville April 

9, 1840. Residing in Evansville as pastor of the Germ.ans and from 

there he visited st. Wendel and St. James. In the fall 1841 till 

Christmas 1841 he built the first log church of St . Wendel and had 

regular monthly a~rvioes there till May 18420 st. James visited 

regularly once a month from April 1840 to May 1842, services there in 

the house of Andrew Hanft. 

In April 1842 the German "Pfaffen-Fresser" , of Evansville, 
. 

genuine Bolshevics, organized a deadly oonspixacy against him. They 

had so little probability to (End of Page 501) stand on tmt the 

case would have been thrown out of court at the preliminary Evansville 

trial in May 1842 if the conspirators had not worked up a furious rioto 

They knew that and were prepared for it. The case was set for trial 

in fall 1842. Mro Link and Hughes giving bail $4 , 000.00 in spite of 

danger to th~ir lives and property. Father Weinzoepfl en was concealed 

in the house of .n.lfr. Stahlhofer. Every German Catholic house was 

searched that night but they failed to find him. (See note belowo) 

Early in the morning he was disguised and spirited out of town via 

Newburg and Boonville to Vincennes . Mr. Nei hus, or Neuhaus , escorted 

him to a safe distance armed with an axe. These infidel Germans and 

their Lutheran satellites in the 40's and 50's, though a very small 

minority everywhere, were so devi lish fierce that for a time nQt only 

., 
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the "Americans" but these Germans themselves believed they were going 

to make the u. s., or at least the western part ~tit, a German 

country. Thi s caused the Gennans in general to be horribly discredited 

though the individual Germans were wanted everywhere on account of 

their capability and honesty. (End of Page 502) 

In May and June 1842 Father Weinzoepflen was in st. Mary•s, 

Jasper County, Illino1s. (one day's ride west of Terre Haute); in 

July and August in Oldenburg. In September he rode to his Evansville 

trial via Milhe.usen, st. Ann's, St. Ca.therine_•s (in the Bush) , 

Seymour, westward to Vincennes and Evansville. In Evansville he was 

harbored by a catholic whose house belonged to an "American", hence 

in less danger of being burned down. The catholics of the surrounding 

country and some from Kentucky gathered in sufficient nwnbers to keep 

the Bolshevics quiet. On petition of the defense the trial was 

postponed to March tenn 1843. Father Weinzoepflen returned to 

Vincennes, taught in the Seminary and took care of the Germans i n 

Vincennes. In March the trial ended in hung jury, Mr. Harrington 

would not submit to a verdict or guilty. The next trial in September 

1845 failed to take place because the prosecuting party Schmoll and 

his wife were at war just ~hen and the case venued to Princeton though 

the defense wanted Mt. Vernon~ Mar-oh 1844. (End of Page 503) 

All this time lawyer Chandler and his Ev~viile Journal did 

the dirty work for the Bolshevics. From September 1843 till -March 

1844 Father Weinzoepflen took care of st. Ann's and st. Catherine's, 

Jennings County, he being out on bail furnished by old Judge Hall 

himself. 

The Princeton trial lasted from 1:00 P . M. March 5 till 3:00 P.M. 

March 9 , 1844, resulting in a sentence of five years imprisonment. The 

next day, a Sunday, he was taken to a smithshop and chained to a 

Methodist sent up for two years for stealing five dollars ($5.00). The 
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non-catholic acted very decent and respectful. A guard of twenty•f1ve 

horsemen brought him safe to EvansViJ.le. where he was to take the boat 

for Jeffersonville. On their arr1 val in EvanBville the streets were 

all empty, not a soul to be seen. On the way up'the river the 

passengers held a mook trial, at which his defender created suoh 

enthusiasm for him that even the oapta1n was willing to land him any 

where and set him free if he wished, but, of course, the prisoner 

didn't wish to be set free that way. Arriving at Jeffersonvi lle, the 

Prison Warden, Mr. Pratt, (End of Page 504} said to the Princeton 

Sheriff: "You should have brought me the jury in place of the Jr iest". 

In February 1845 the u. s. President and his wife-with their usual 

escort came down the river from Cincinnati. When the prison buildings 

of J~ffersonville were pointed out to them Mrs. President remarked to 

the Governor of Indiana, who was one of the Presidential party; "That 

is the place where the priest is imprisoned? Why don't you pardon 

him?" .The Governor said something about politics and elections. Mrso 

President retorted: "Politics or no politics. the priest is innocent 

and he shouldn't be there0
• Thereupon the Governor assured "Her 

:EXcellenoy" that he would send h1m his pardon without delay. Shortly 

after Father Weinzoepflen 's conviction the Schmoll divorce suit came 

otf:. Then the women of Evansville were so indignant that a man should 

be convicted on the oath of such people that within a few days a 

peti t1on rrcm six hundred of the best and highest classes of them went 

to the Governor asking for his release fl•om. J~ffersonville. 

on February 24, 1845 Father Weinzoepflen reoeived the 

Gotrernor 9 s pardon and was again (End 01' Page 505) a free man. He 

went to :Evansville a slx>rt time and thence to Motre Dame to enter the 

Congregation of the H.oly Cross. However, the Bishop obtained letters 

from the Propaganda in Rome forbidding this step as unwise under the 

oircumstanees , and he returned to his former field of labor in April 
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1846• residing at st. Wendel~ He finished the pastoral residence in 

1846 and began work on the large brick ohuro h in 1847. 

In st. James the year 1847 brought pew trouble. squires court, 

and in terdiot. In 1865 he superintended the bUilding of st. James 

brick church. In 1867 he resided three months in st . Philip's prepar

ing for the erection of a brick church. In Mt. Vernon he purchased a 

lot 140 x 140 tor $660.00 in 1857 and built on it a briok church 

40 X 22. 

In the fall ot 1858 he went trom St. Wendel as pastor to New 

Alsace. During this second period of twelve years at st. Wendel the 

Bolshevios got partioularly lousey only onoe in their "Deutsche 

Reforn" .· That was in March 1854. Father Weinzoepflen consulted his 

(End of Page 506) Evansville friends about bringing suit for libel. 

They said: "Any one who kioks a pole oat always gets the worst of it". 

So he only published that if they would name the party spoken of he 

would pay the "Reform" a certain amount of money. 

From New Alsace he went to Morris . st. Anthony's Church, Apri l 

19• 1806 and remained there till he joined the Benedictine Order in 

st. Me1nrad in July 1873• because of infirmities of old age. Here he 

died after twenty-two years of secluded, patient, monastic 111' e, 

November 11, 1895, and was buried in St. Meinrad t November 14. 

P , S . (Wh.-rfrd. June 50, 1842) Father Operman writes that if 

they had found him that night in EvansVille they would have tarred 

and feathered him and then burned him alive, anJ~Jter failing to find 

him they bad offered some one $200. 00 to find him and shoot him. 

(End o:r Page 50'1) 
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WEISENBERGER• 3ANUARIOS, was born on Mew Year•s Day, 1822, 1n 

Rechber, diocese Freiburg, Baden, Germany. Made his preparatory 

studies in Frei burg. He came to u. s. A. early in 1848. Taught 

school till J.854, then he studied Theology three years in st. Vincents , 

Pa •• came to Vincennes and was o?Uained there. He received Tonsure and 

Minor Orders January 6, 1857, Subdeacon I!'ebruary 2, 1857, Deacon 

February 27, and was ordained Priest 1"18.rch 7• 1857, and took charge as 

first resident priest of st. Mary of the Rooks , March 10, 1857. The 

people, overjoyed at getting a resident priest at last, brought him in 

solemn state from the railroad station and received him with all the 

pomp of a Bishop. Cannons , bells . procession, singing 0 Grosser Gott " 

(Te Deum) on entering the church, and theri the pa.ato1" thanked them in 

an. eloquent and enthusiastic sermon. The sohool teacher was the 

Master of Ceremonies on this occasion. (Whrfrq. Vol. 20. page 377.) 

From st. Mary of the Books he attended to st . Philomena 

(Wol:t's Creek) and to l3rookville . (End of Page 508) 

On ldaroh 12, 1858 the missionary Father F. x. Weninger, s. J., 

laid the cornerstone of the church in BrookV11le. The whole town . 
attending. The city band played, the city cannon and three parochial 

cannons boomed, the mission cross, ornamented with gi lded rays , was 

raised; and Weninger preached under it in English to the numerous non

catholios. After the sermon au. s. Navy Captain went up to the 

missionary and invi tad him to be his guest . The next day (March 13) 

the mission cross was raised and a bell blessed a t st. Philomena •s, 

(Wolf Creek) Wbrfrd. April 1, 1858 -- Wen1nger's report of the 

mission -- "The parish. in Pipe Creelc (st. · M. of the B.) had one 

hundred and twenty-five families and its pastor Weiseenbergar tends 

also to BrookVille and st . Philomena" o Brookville has forty 

families. Alerding says: "Father Weisenberger, of strong bodily 

tre.me and still stronger mind and energy of will, undertook to build 
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two large brick churches at the same time.-· Brookville and st. 

Mary , Pipe Creek. -- The Brookville church was to cost $10,000.,00. " 

(End of Page 50~)~ 

In December 1869 he was succeeded in St. Ma.ry of the Rooks by 

the gentle littl e Father John P. Gillig and Father Weisenberger went 

as pastor to Milhausert in SeptEID.ber 1859 and held that charge tlll 

Apri l 1861. Teacher Kraemer at Milhausen was a smooth but dangerous 

man and his wife even more s·o . 1r he schoolmaster some six· years· later 

boa·sted· that he llad moved Father Weisenberger from Milhausen and would 

also rid the Enochsburgers of Father Osterling, and he did. Mrs . 

KI'aemer died some yea.rs l ater at Batesville of cancer of the tongueo 

In ·the summer 'of 1861 Weisenberger assisted in Oldenburg till 

he went to Covington in the fall or 1861. March 25 , 1862 the church 

in Brookville was blessed by Otto Jair, o. s . F., and the first Mass 

in the ohuroh was celebrated by "Reverend J. Weisenberger, pastor of 

Carrolton, Ky., who in 1858 laid the cornerstone , assisted by Father 

Weninger, s . J., Solemn Vespers by Reverend Weisenberger." (Whrfrd. 

Vol. 25 1 page 389. ) Whrfrd. Vol. 26 , page 487, Confinnation in 

Carroltoµ, · Ky, . on May 17, 1863 was a great day. The Oldenburg 

Sisters teach the school. (End of Page 510) The new school under 

construction is a great work for the financially not strong parish 

and their pastor Father Weisenberger. 

In the fall of 1863 he is pastor of Marges. Carroll County, 

Ohio. In December 1964 he took charge of st . Joseph's Church. in 

Ironton , on the Ohio, twenty miles above Portsmouth , till January 1866. 

(Whrtrd. December 18, 196?.) In 1867 he ·1s in Springfield , Ohio , a 

town of fourteen thousand population, as pastor of the German st . 

Bernard's Church. The cornerstone of the new church 124 x 60 was laid 

by the Archbishop of Cincinnati, October 27, 1867. on December 6, 1867 
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he (Rev. w.) advertises for catholic settlers "an abwidance of work 

to be had". He came to Springfield in February 1866, from Ironton. 

Ohio. · May 20, 1868 he was still in Springtield . Next he was Orphan 

Chaplain in St. John 9 s Orphanage near Covington , and from there he 

went in June 1876 to Wheelersburg, Scioto County, Ohio. In 1878 his 

address is Lick Run , Scioto County. In 1879 and 1880 he is in 

Miltonsburgp Ohi o {Col. diocese) . From here he (End of Page 511) 

·went in the fall 1880 to Marges a second time . There he was in 1881 

and 1882. On February 15, 1882 he celebrated his Silver Jubilee in 

Canar Dover "because Marges ' connection with the outside world is 

such that it is hard to reach. " Father Lutich, the pastor, preached 

and many clerical friends came to offer their good wishes". 

From the fall of 1883 to the fall of 1887 he was pastor of 

st. John's Church, Hull's P . o. Athens County, Ohio, and from there 

he came for a year to Canal Dover, 1888. Then in 1889 .he obtained 

the chaplaincy of st. Joseph ' s Orphanage at Throgg's Neck, near 

Westchester, New York, and died there after a few months , on 

Saturday, February l , 1890, 8:30 A.M., age sixty-eight years and one 

month , of acute bronchitis. He said his last Mass the day before his 

death though he was hardl y able to do so . In accordance with his last 
canal 

request, he was buried in;vover, Ohio, February 5. (Whrfrd. February 

19 , 1890. (End of Page 512) 

-
WENTZ, JOSEPH, was born Septanber 19, 1832 , at Lastrup in Oldenburg , 

Germany. He was one of the Seminarians procured for Vincennes by 

Father Kundeck in 1853; crossed over and landed October 24, 1854; was 

ordained March 26 • 1855; first appointment St. Mary's, New Albany, 

April 1855. When Lauers came as Bishop to Fort Wayne , :Father Faller 

of Fort Wayne and Wents of New Albany exchanged places, in March 1857. 
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(Cath. Un. February 11. 1886) Fort Wayne diocese was established 

in Septsn.ber 186?. 

In 1850 st. Mary's separate church tor the Germans in Fort 

Wayne received $500.00 rrcm the ~mission fund Which was used on the 

first temporary church. Of this fast growing parish Father Wentz 

became pastor in March 1857. Cqrnerstone of a $30.ooo.oo church laid 

by Bishop .Lauers in summer 1858, finished and blessed November 2, 1859, 

size 133 x 66, cost $30,000.00. Tower was bUilt later i .n 18'71 when 

VonSchwedler was temporary pastor dur:l. ng absence of Father Wentz in 

Europe . In 1863 st. Faults, a second German parish or thirty-five 

families, reoeived perm.it to o~gan1ze a parish. (End of Page 513) 

'!'his crippled St . Mary•s just a little and was the beginning of Wentz•s 

resignation in 1872. st. Mary 's was then a very important parish with 

three assistant priests -- Father Rademacher, later B~shop, succeeded 

him as pastor. Father Wentz retired to Europe , diocese of Gratz in 

Austria , tor the remainder of his lite. If the Germans had been 

Americans , st. Mary•s would have been the Cathedral. (End of Page 514) 

WEBNICH, JOHN, was born February 21, 1846, in Ebbing, diocese Ermland, 

Ostpreusen, Germany. He studied· in Ebbing 1855 - 1861, in Braunsberg 

1861 - 1864, and then Theology in Paderborn, till he volunteered for 

the American missions and oame to u. s. A. May 27, 1867. He was 

ordained in st. u:>uis for the newly established diocese at st. Josephs,. 

Mo., September 30, 1869. 

Shortly after his ordination he went to his far western 

diocese and was appointed pastor of Easton, Buchanan County, Mo., 

st. Joseph's Church, attending from there st. Francis Assissi ChUJJch, 

Hierlingen , in Andrew County, and Rochester, Andrew County, no church; 
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and Stewardsville, DeKalb County, no church. In 18?0 he built a 

frame ohu.roh 32 x 56 at Easton, finished it by Christmas 1870. 

(Whrfrd. January 25 , 1871) The manuscript was hard to read -- The 

printer made out that "Reverend Uroh, a Polish convert" was pastor -

Easton he couldn't make out, solB substituted "in Buchanan County, 

thirteen miles from St·. Joseph". 

In 1873 he !esigned Easton, Mo . and returned to East Prussia. 

There he was made pastor (End ·of Page 515) of Oliva. but Bismark 

wouldn't sanction his appointment and he emigrated again • 

. In 1875 he joined the Milwaukee diocese and was sent to Nunno, 

Wis . That parish he took care of till he went to Malone, Wis. in 

1878. From there he omne to our diocese and was made pastor of st. 

Ann 's, Jennings County» July 5, 1880. Several East Prussian catholic 

families settled here during his pastorate. li'rom st. Ann's he oam.e 

to Tell City, Indiana, February l, 1884, and remained there till 

September 3 , 1888 , . when he went to help out Bishop Marty in Dakota. 

A printed letterhead in Tell City says that (on May 6, 1890) 

he was pastor of "The Esteline Missions , comprising the Catholic 

congregations of Watertown and Esterly in Codington County; Esteline, 

Castlewood and Hazel in Hamlin County; Arlington in Kinbsbury County; 

White and Bruce in Brookings County; Reverend John Wernick, Rector; 

residence, Esteline". 

These missions he · took care ·of till he (End of Page 516) 

went with Bishop Marty to st. Cloud, 1894, where he acted as Bishop's 

secretary for a year, and then went as pastor to Luxemburg (st. Cl.) 

earl y in 1896. Here he remained till 1908 - twelve years. Then he 

was promoted to Wadena. This parish had a ·school of one hundred and 

thirty children and six Religious Sisters. 

Here he died on Maroh 30, 1910, age sixty-four years. 

(End of Page 517) 
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WlDERIN, GEOltGE L. T. , wo.s bOrn July 20, 1847 , in Iouisv1lle, ooon 

after the tllffl1ly movod to maw Albany. H1s parents were born in 

Bavaria , Germany. I:Ie studied two yero;-e at home under Father Neyron. 

In 1872 h& went to st. Meinrad and was ordained tbere rn th Pfeift'or, 

13Ultmann, and }Johoentrup. He received Tonsure and Minor Orders 

October 31 , 1975; Subdeacon May 26.& Deacon May- 27; and onlrd. md 

Priest May 281 1877. He said bi.a t'irat !!ass 1n St . AtJ.ry's Church, 

New Albany, June 31 1877. 

Towards the ond of the Civil Wo.r he served a ,vnl le in Hegim.ont 

144 Ind. Vol. Inf. 

On July 12 , 1677 he took charge aa the first resident priest 

of Haubstadt . Preparations f'or a new church had boon raada and he 

went on w1 th the mrk at once. swiday services were held in tho 

school house. The oornerotone of the churoh WErn laid August 6 , 1877. 

September 2'1 , 1877 Beson1es blessed the cemetery and also blessed the 

church on May 12, 1878. Tlle church cost v10 0 000 . oo. He also 

completed the frame church at Obe1~tev111e (Snakg Hun, 00 x 30 plus 

sacrtety1 started by I e.ther Ko0sters . (End ot Page 618 ) 

In 1881 he and EWers of llorth lk\d:!son exchanged places. From 

north Me.dison he attended Vevay and Indian Kentuok or China. on ,,,.-/ 

.April 3 0 1893 he took charge of North Vernon, wllere he rema1n<ad the 

rost of his lite. 

In North Vernon he f1 ret built a brick church tower 1n plo.oe 

or the frame tower and placed in it a chime of threa bells and a 

Seth Thomas r.rower Clool(. i>rico of bells and cloelc was.about ~1 .100 . 00. 

This was about 1895 when the puromsine power of money was very high. 

Next he built a cemetery ohapol and vault Hnd enl.arsed the rectory. 

Whon Father seape. tho dean of Madison, died in 1903 lie vms 

appointed deo.n ot the Madison district. 
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He died at Noz·th Vernon February 3, 1920, age seventy-three 

years. He was a quiet but very sucoess:t'Ul worker wherever he was , but 

especially so the lasttwenty-seven years in North Vernon. He was 

buried in North Vernon , Monday, February 9, 1920. I was his 

(End of Pa ge 519 ) neighbor ten years and he was always most kind to 

me and it v«>uld be hard to find one who appreciated his kindness more 

than I did. 
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